
ANNOTATION

MEASURE OF DAMAGES AND PROFITS TO
WHICH COPYRIGHT OWNER IS ENTITLED

UNDER 17 uses § 504(b)

by

Alois Valerian Gross, J.D.

TOTAL CLIENT·SERVICE UBRARY@ REFERENCES
18 AmJur 2d (Rev), Copyright and Literary Property §§ 234-236
Annotations: See the related matters listed in the annotation.
7 Federal Procedure, L Ed, Copyrights § 18:93
6A Federal Procedural Forms, L Ed, Copyrights §§ 17:37, 17:53, 17:54,

17:129-131
7 Am Jur PI & Pr Fonns (Rev), Copyright and Literary Property, Forms 68­

70
20 Am Jur Proof of Facts 727, Plagiarism in Narrative Fiction; 16 Am Jur

Proof of Facts 2d 253, Forensic Economics-Valuation of Businesses and
Business Losses; 28 Am Jur Proof of Facts 2d 333, Limited Publication of
Artistic or Literary Property; 50 Am Jur Proof of Facts 2d 263, Damages
for Copyright Infringement

9 Am Jur Trials 293, Copyright Infringement Litigation
17 USCS § 504(a), (b)
US L Ed Digest, Copyright and Literary Property § 22; Damages §§ 148-150
ALR Digests, Copyright § 10; Damages § 331
Index to Annotations, Copyrights and Literary Property; Damages: Profits or

Income; Royalties; Value or Valuation
Auto-Qte®: Cases and annotations referred to herein can be further re­

searched through the Auto-Cites' computer-assisted research service. Use
Auto-Cite to check citations for form, parallel references, prior and later
history. and annotation references.

Consult POCKET PART in this volume for later cue. and statutory changes

258



.,

COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

259

Measure of damages· and profits to which copyright owner
is entitled under 17 USCS § 504(b)

I. PRELIMINARY MATIERS

§ 8. Business
[a] Supported
[b] Not supported

§ 9. Commissions
§ 10. Goodwill
§ 11. Licensing fees
§ 12. Personal health
§ 13. Productive time

§ 1. Introduction
[a] Scope
[b] Related matters
[c] Statutory text

§ 2. Summary and comment
[a] Generally
[b] Practice pointers

II. GENERAL VIEWS

A. CUMULATIVE AWARDS

§ 3. Cumulative award of actual damages and infringer's profits
[a] Allowable-generally
[b] -View that cumulative award may not result in double

counting
[c] Not allowable

§ 4. Cumulative award of infringer's profits and statutory dam-
ages

[a] Allowable
[b] Not allowable

§ 5. Cumulative award of actual damages and statutory damages

B. USUAL MEASURES OF ACTUAL DAMAGES

§ 6. View that usual measure of actual damages is copyright
owner's lost profits

§ 7. View that usual or primary measure of actual damages IS

injury to or destruction of market value of copyright

III. PARTICULAR MEASURES OF COPYRIGHT OWNER'S

ACTUAL DAMAGES

A. LOSSES By COPYRIGHT OWNER

IOOALRFed



COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

-

100 ALR Fed

C. INJURY TO REPUTATION OR VALUE OF COPYRIGHT

Actual value or value to copyright owner
Market value or fair market value

[a] Supported
[b] Not supported

Reputation

D. GAINS By COPYRIGHT INFRINGER

Commissions
Profits

[a] Supported
[b] Not supported

Revenues

E. OrnER OR UNSPECIFIED MEASURES

Contract
Value of infringer's use of copyright

[a] Supported or supportable
[b] Not supported

Unspecified measures

IV. PARTICULAR DETERMINATIONS OF AMOUNT OF
COPYRIGHT INFRINGER'S PROFITS

A. GROSS PROFITS

"House" advertising space
Indirect profits
Interest on purchase price

B. ApPORTIONMENT OF PROFITS

Where profit-apportionment formula was offered by in­
fringer

[a] Apportioned profits awarded-infringer's formula used
for apportionment

§ 14. Profits-generally
[a] Supported
[b] Not supported

§ 15. -Net profits
§ 16. -Gross profits
§ 17. Revenues
§ 18. Sales-generally
§ 19. -Future

B. ExPENDITURES By COPYRIGHT OWNER

Administration fees and tape
Investi/Ption and prosecution of lawsuit expenses
Remedial or extra costs

§ 20.
§21.
§ 22.

§ 25.

§ 23.
§ 24.

§ 26.
§ 27.

§ 29.
§ 30.

§ 28.

§31.

§ 32.
§ 33.
§ 34.

260

§ 35.



~-
--- - - -----------

261

[b] -Court's or master's formula used for apportionment
[c] -jury's formula used for apportionment

§ 36. Where profit-apportionment formula was not offered by
infringer

[a] Apportioned profits awarded pursuant to court's for­
mula for apportionment

[b] Unapportioned profits awarded
[c] No profits awarded

C. DEDUCTION OF ExPENSES

1. GENERALLY

§ 37. Where expense-deduction formula was offered by infringer
[a] Profits awarded with expenses deducted-infringer's

formula used for deduction
[b] -Court's formula used for deduction
[c] -Jury's formula used for deduction
[d] Profits awarded with no expenses deducted

§ 38. Where expense-deduction formula was not offered by in­
fringer

[a] Profits awarded or awardable with expenses deducted
pursuant to court's formula for deduction

[b] Profits awarded or awardable with no expenses de­
ducted

[c] Award of profits held improper

2. PARTICULAR CLAIMED BUSINESS EXPENSES

§ 39. Administrative or bookkeeping
[a] Allowed
[b] Not allowed

§ 40. Advertising, promotion, or public relations
§ 41. Bad or uncollectible debts

[a] Allowed
[b] Not allowed

§ 42. Compilation
§ 43. Construction
§ 44. Credit and collection
§ 45. Design

[a] Allowed
[b] Not allowed

§ 46. Depreciation
[a] Allowed
[b] Not allowed

COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

100ALRFed

ised

m-

LRFed



§ 47. Editorial
§ 48. Factoring
§ 49. "House" errors
§ 50. Insurance

[a] Allowed
[b] Not allowed

§ 51. Interest on investment or loan
[a] Allowed
[b] Not allowed

§ 52. Legal and other professional services
[a] Allowed
[b] Not allowed

§ 53. Office supplies or materials
§ 54. Overhead

[a] Allowed
[b] Not allowed

§ 55. Packing, warehousing, and shipping; cartage and freight
[a] Allowed
[b] Not allowed

§ 56. Photography
[a] Allowed
[b] Not allowed

§ 57. Postage
[a] Allowed
[b] Not allowed

§ 58. Printing
§ 59. Real es tate
§ 60. Rent

[a] Allowed
[b] Not allowed

§ 61. Repairs
§ 62. Returned goods or charge-backs
§ 63. Salary, wages, and other compensation-agents and employ­

ees
[a] Allowed
[b] Not allowed

§ 64. -Independent contractors
§ 65. -Infringer or co-infringer

[a] Allowed
[b] Not allowed

§ 66. Sales discounts

262

COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

lOOALRFed



,_.t.,.:',.

§ 67. Selling
[aJ Allowed
[bJ Not allowed

§ 68. Taxes
[aJ Allowed
[bJ Not allowed

§ 69, Trade bills
§ 70. Transportation or travel, automobile
§ 71. Utilities-heating, lighting, or telephone

[aJ Allowed
[bJ Not allowed

}ALR Fed 100 ALR Fed COPYRIGIIT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

INDEX

36[b], Business expenses, generally, §§ 39-71
Buttons, § 53
Candy box label, §§ 35[a1, 37[a]
Cartage, §§ 55, 62
Cartoon films, § 24[b]
Charge-backs, § 62
Charlie Chaplin films, § 5
Children's television show, §§ 3[c1,

30[a]
gener- Circulars, § 57

Collection, § 44
Comic book format, §§ 6, 7, 14, 18,27,

29, 38[b1, 41[a]
Comment, § 2
Commercials, §§ 3[c1, II, 17, 24[a],

30[a], 36[b, c], 40, 56[b], 63[b]
Commissions, §§ 9, 26, 54, 63[a], 64
Commodities~market floor trader's

manual, §§ 17, 27, 37[d]
Compensation, generally, §§ 63-65
Compilation, § 42
Computer program, §§ 15, !I6[aJ,

37[d], 38[b]
Computer skills, §§ 18, 3O[aJ
Congressman" secretarj, §§ 27[b], 32,

35[bJ, 37[a, oj
Construction, § 43
Construction cost, § 30[a1
Costs and expenses, generally, §§ 37-

71
Costs of action, generally, § 21
Court record, § 28
Credit and collection, § 44

283

Abuse of discretion, §§ 35[b],
37[d]

Accounting, §§ 3[c1, 30[a], 32, 35[a, b1,
37[a1, 39

Actual value, § 23
Administration fees or expenses, §§ II,

16, 20, 39
Advertising, §§ 3 et seq.
Agents, §§ 9, 63
Amount of infringer's profits,

ally, §§ 32-71
Appointment calendar, §§ 10, 15, 16,

19, 39[b], 53, 54, 63[a]
Apportionment of profits, §§ 35, 36
Articles, § 36[a]
Artwork, §§ 3 et seq.
Attorneys' fees, §§ 14[a1, 18, 37[b]
Automatic transmission valve-body kits.

§ 15
Automobiles, § 70
Automotive parts~package designs.

§ 15
Bad debts, §§ 41, 54[b1
Bad faith, §§ 36[b1, 37[d], 63[a1, 68[b1
Beach towel design, §§ II, 37[b]
Beer commercial, §§ II, 24[a], 30[a]
Biography, §§ 36[b1, 42
Black history, §§ 6, 7, 14, 18, 27, 29,

38[b],41[a]
Bookkeeping, § 39
Builder, § 15
Building contractor, §§ 21, 24[b], 30[a]
Business loss. generally, § 8

ght

employ-



COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100ALR Fed 258

Credit check, § 44
Cross examination, §§ 30[a], 40, 54[b]
Cumulative awards, §§ 3-5
Custom house builder, § 15
Daily life organizing system, §§ 30[a],

54[b]
Decoy, §§ 8[b], 12
Deduction of expenses. generally.

§§37-71
Dental laboratory computer-software

system, § 37[d]
Depreciation, §§ 46, 54[a]
Design, § 45
Destruction of market value, § 7
Diary, §§ 10, 15, 16, 19, 39[b], 53, 54,

63[a]
Directory book, § 36[a]
Disclosure, § 9
Discounts, §§ 15, 16, 30[b], 54[al, 66
Discretion of court, §§ 4[a], 11, 14[a],

30[a], 35-37
Discrimination, § 5
Distributors, §§ 3[b], II, 15,58
Dolls, § 37[a]
Dot-counting contest, §§ 9, 26
Double counting, § 3[c]
Double recovery, §§ 15, 30[a]
Drawings, §§ 21, 37[a]
Editorial, § 47
Employees, generally, § 63
Engineering drawings, §§ 13, 36[a],

63[a]
Equipment depreciation, § 46[a]
Exclusive distribution agreement.

§§ 3[b], 15
Exclusive licensing agreement, § 19
Expenditures by copyright owner, gen-

erally, §§ 20-22
Expense-deduction formula, § 37
Expenses, genernlly, §§ 37-71
Expiration, §§ II, 15, 19, 35[a]
Extra costs, § 22
Fabric design, §§ 3 et seq.
Factoring, § 48
Fair market value, §§ 24, 30[al
"Fake book," § 36[al
Films, §§ 5, 15, 22, 24, 27[a], 35-38,

46[a], 51[al, 54[a], 63[a], 68[a], 69
Fishing-resort program, §§ 36[a], 38[b]

264

IOOALRFed

Foreign business, §§ II, 15. 19
Freight, §§ 54[a], 55, 62
Full absorption method, §§ 39[b], 54,

58
Furniture depreciation, §§ 46[a], 54[a]
Future sales, generally, § 19
Gains by copyright infringer, generally,

§§ 26-28
Gardening directory, §§ 27[a], 36[a]
Good or bad faith, §§ 36[b], 37[d],

63[a], 68[b]
Goodwill, §§ 5, 10, 19, 30[b]
Governor's letter, §§ 8[a], 22
Gross profits, generally, §§ 16,32-34
Health, § 12
Heating, § 71
Hotel and gaming operations, § 33
"House" advertising space, § 32
"House" errors, §§ 49, 54[b]
Hymnals, § II
Independent contractors, § 64
Indirect profits, § 33
Injunctions, §§ 14[a], 23, 28, 37[a],

38[b]
Injury to market value, § 7
Injury to reputation, §§ 23-25
"In lieu" damages. § 4
Instruction sheets, § 15
Instructions to jury, §§ 30[a], 54[b]
Insurance, § 50
Interest, §§ 34, 36[a], 51, 54[a]
Interlocutory decree, §§ 54[a], 62
Introduction, § I
Investigation expenses, § 21
Investment interest, § 51
Joint and several liability, § 30[a]
Jury instructions, §§ 30[a], 54[b]
Label, §§ 35[a1, 37[a]
Lawbook, § 36[a]
Legal services, § 52
Legislative history, § 3[c]
Legislative reports, § 30[a]
Licensed distributor, § 3[b]
Licensing fees, § 11
Lighting, § 71
Limitation of actions, § 22
Limitations and restrictions, §§ 4[a],

14[a], 29, 35[b], 36[a, c], 38[c]

----------------_._-



d

I.

I.

100 ALR Fed COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

Lingerie-lace manufacturer. §§ 14[al, Peter Pan. § 28
37[bl Phonographic disc. §§ 14[al. 35, 36. 38

lithographic prints. §§ 36[b1. 54[al. 58 Photographic slides. §§ 17. 30[al.
Loan interest. § 51 36[cl. 40. 56[bl. 63[b1
Losses, generally. §§ 8-19 Photographs. §§ 15. 17, 27[bl, 32. 35-
Magazines. §§ 6 et seq. 37. 46[b1, 47. 52-58, 6O[b]. 63[a1.
Mailers. § 30[al 64. 70
Mailing expense. § 57 Picture-drawing. § 37[al
Manuscript, § II Plays. §§ 3[c1, 24[b1. 27[a1. 33-39.
Marketing strategy. § 7 46[a1. 51[al. 54. 63-65. 68, 69
Market value. §§ 6. 7. 21. 23, 24, Postage, § 57 25 8

27[bl. 29. 30[al Poster. §§ 3[bl. II. 15. 19. .5
Master's formula used for apportion- Practice pointers. § 2[b1

ment, § 35[cl Preliminary injunction. § 28
Materials. § 53 Preliminary matters. §§ I. 2
Memoirs of former United States Presi- Presumptions and burden of proof,

dent. § II §§ 60[b1. 63[b1. 67[b1. 71[b]
Mezzotint engravings of paintings. Printing. generally. § 58

§§ 36[bl. 39[a1. 54[al. 55[al. 6O[al. Printing costs. generally. § 3[b1
62-68 Printing finn. § 3[bl

Microcomputer system user's manual, Production of documents, § 27[a]
§ 14[a1 Productive time. § 13

Military radio and television service, Professional services. § 52
§ 24[bl Profits. generally, §§ 14-16. 27

Motion picture, §§ 5, 15, 22. 24, 27[al, Promotion. § 40
35-38, 46[al, 51[al, 54[al, 63[al, Proximate cause, § 18
68[al, 69 Psychometric test, § 15

Movie star photographs. §§ 36[al, Public relations. § 40
46[b], 47. 52[b1, 53-58, 60[bl, Publishers. § 11
63[al. 64. 70 Radio, § 24[bl

Music, §§ 3 et seq. Real estate. § 59
Net profits. generally, § 15 Record album, §§ 14[a1. 35[b], 36, 38
News broadcast. § 27[a1 Related matters, § l[b1
Newspapers, § 36[b1 Religious hymnals. § 11
Nonexpert opinion testimony, § 10 Remedial or extra costs, § 22
Nude photographs. §§ 27[bl. 32, 35[b1, Remittitur. §§ 14[bl, 15, 18

37[a. dl Rent. §§ 60. 62
Nude show, §§ 36[al. 65[al Repairs, § 61
Office equipment depreciation. § 54[al Reputation. §§ 23-25, 3O[bJ, 36(bl.
Office supplies. § 53 54[a]
Open letter. §§ 8[a1. 22 Retouching of photographs. § 56
Opera. §§ 4[a1, 35[bl Returned goods, § 62
Opinion testimony, §§ 36[bl. 54[al Revenue, §§ 17.28
Organ. §§ 27[a1. 37[al Rhythm and blues composition. §§ 11.
Overhead. generally, §§ 37-71 24[a1. 30[al, 36[bl
Packing, § 55 Robotics-industry study. §§ 30[b],
Pansy-lace design. §§ 14[a1. 37[bl 36[bl, 63[a1
Past sales. § 7 Royalties, §§ II. 30[al, 64, 65
Personal health, § 12 Salary, §§ 54. 63-65

285



TABLE OF COURTS AND CIRCUITS
Consult POCKET PART in this volume for later cues and statutory changes

100 ALR Fed

b], 64, 65[a, b], 66, 67[a], 68[a, b],
69,70,71[b]

Third Cir: § 37[a, d]
Fourth Cir: § 31
Fifth Cir: §§ 2[b], a[b], 12, 13, 17,

30[a], 33, 36[., c], 37[a], 40,
56[b], 63[., b]

Sixth Cir: §§ 3[b, c], 9, 15, 26
Seventh Cir: §§ 3[a, b], 5, 10, II, 14[a,

b], 15-19, 24[a], 27[a, b], 30[a],
32, 36[a, c], 38[e], 39[b], 53, 54[a,
b], 60[a], 61, 63[a], 71[a]

Eighth Cir: §§ 2[b1, 3[b], 6, 11, 15, 20,
24[a], 27[a], 30[a], 34, 36[a], 37[a,

COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

Telephones, §§ II, 20, 27[a], 37[a],
54,71

Television, §§ 3[c], 11, 17, 24, 27[a],
30[a], 36[c], 40, 56[b], 63[b]

Termination of contract, § 14[b]
Text of statute, § l[cJ
Third parties, § 38[b]
Towel design, §§ 11, 37[b]
Toy animals, §§ 14[a], 39[b], 44, 45[b],

54[b], 55[b], 67[b]
Trade bills, § 69

§§ 36[a], Transportation, § 70
Travel, § 70
Trust, §§ 3[b], 15, 58
Turkey decoy, §§ 8[b], 12
Unapportioned profits, generally,

§ 36[b]
Uncollectible debts, §§ 41, 54[b]
Upholstery fabric, §§ 14[a], 28
Utilities, § 71
Vacating or setting aside, '§§ 14[a],

24[b], 30, 33, 36[b], 54[b], 63[a]
Value of copyright, generally, §§ 23-25,

30
Videotapes, §§ 27[a], 28
Wages, §§ 54, 63-65

38, 54[a], Waiver, §§ 35[b], 36[b]
Warehouses, §§ 15, 55

Sales, generally, §§ 18, 19
Sales discounts, § 66
Sales history, §§ 10, 19
Savings and loan associations, §§ 34,

51
Scope of annotation, § 1[a]
Script, § 36[b]
Seizure, §§ 15, 18
Seminar attendance, § 17
Setoffs, § 63[a1
Several liability, § 30[a]
Sex-oriented magazines.

56[a], 58
Shipping, § 55
Shopping centers, §§ 36[a], 63[a]
Shows, §§ 33, 36[a]
Siphon pumps, §§ 3, 18, 35[b1, 38[b],

54[a], 63[a]
Slides, §§ 17, 30[a], 36[c], 40, 56[b],

63[b]
Stationary costs. § 53
Statutory text, § l[c]
Stuffed toy animals, §§ 14[a], 39[b],

44, 45[b], 54[b], 55[b], 67[b]
Summary, § 2
Supplies, § 53
Tapes, §§ 11, 18,38
Taxes, §§ 3[b], 15, 35[b],

60[aJ, 61, 63[a], 68

J

Sup ce §§ 2[aJ, 4[a], 11, 29, 35[b]

First Cir: §§ 6, 8[a], 14[b], 17, 22,
27[a, b], 36[b], 37[d], 39[a, b],
41[a, b], 42, 46[b], 49, 50[b], 53,
54[a, b], 57[a, b], 58, 60[a, b]. 61,
63[a, b], 65[a, b], 67[b], lI[a, b]

Second Cir: §§ 2[a, b], 3[a-<:], 4[a, b],
5-7, II, 14[a, b], 15, 18, 19, 25,
27[a, b], 28, 29, 30[a, b], 32, 35[b,
c], 36[a-<:], 37[b-d], 38[a, b], 39[a,
b], 40, 41[a], 45[a], 46[a, b], 47,
48, 51[aJ, 52[b], 53, 54[a, bJ, 55[a,
b], 56[a, b], 58, 60[a, bJ, 62, 63[a,

288



ALRFed 100ALRFed COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258
§ 1[b]

'a], 37[a].

24. 27[a],
l[b]
[bl

44.45[bJ.

·enerally,

[bl
3

§§ I4[al.
1. 63[al
§§ 23-25,

nges

, 68[a. b},

. 13. 17.
7[aJ. 40,

II, I4[a.
bl. 30[al.
53. 54[a.

I. 15. 20.
i[al. 37[a.

dl. 38[bl. 39[al. 40. 41[bl. 43.
46[al. 50[al. 51[a. bl. 52[al. 53.
54[al. 54[bl. 59. 6O[a]. 63[al.
65[al. 68[al. 70. 71[al

Ninth Cir: §§ 2[bl. 3[a-<:1. 7. 11. 13.
15. 18. 23. 24[a. bl. 27[al. 30[al.
33. 35[al. 36[a-<:1. 37[a. dl. 38[a.

I. Preliminary Matters

§ 1. Introduction

[a] Scope

This annotation' collects and an­
alyzes the federal cases in which
the courts discussed or decided the
measure of actual damages and
profits to which a copyright owner
was entitled under 17 USCS
§ 504(b).

This annotation includes cases
decided under § 504(b) of the
Copyright Act of 1976 (hereinafter
referred to as the 1976 Act) and
comparable provisions of the
Copyright Act of 1909 and its vari­
ous revisions (hereinafter referred
to as the 1909 Act).

Excluded from the scope of this
annotation is the issue of whether
and to what extent interest may be
awarded in conjunction with an
award of damages and profits for
federal statutory copyright in­
fringement.'

Beyond the scope of this annota­
tion is the issue of the measure of
statutory damages that may be

1. This annotation, together with the
annotation at 91 ALR Fed 839. super­
sedes the annotations at 2 ALR3d
1211. and 97 L Ed 283.

. 2. For an annotation treating this
ISsue. see 91 ALR Fed 839.

bl. 39[bl. 44. 45[b], 54[a. bl.
55[bl. 60[bl. 63[bl. 65[a. bl. 67[bl.
68[bl. 7I[bl

Eleventh Cir: §§ 7. II. 21. 24[bl. 27[a.
bl. 37[a. bl. 43. 5I[al. 68[al

Dist Col Cir: §§ 2[bl. 27[bl. 32. 35[bJ.
36[al. 37[a. dl

awarded for federal copyright in­
fringement under 17 USCS
§ 504(c).' Also beyond the scope of
this annotation are the issues of
the measure of damages that may
be awarded for infiingement of
common-law copyrights and com­
mon-law right of literary property.'

[h] Related matters

Interest on award of damages
and profits for federal copyright
infringement. 91 ALR Fed 839.

Right to jury trial on issue of
damages in copyright infringement
action under 17 USCS § 504. 64
ALR Fed 310.

Scope of relief which may be
granted. under Rule 54(c) of Fed­
eral Rules of Civil Procedure. ex­
cept in cases of default judgment.
even though party in whose favor
judgment is rendered has not de­
manded such relief. 16 ALR Fed
748.

Liability as "vicarious" or "con­
tributory" infringer under Federal
Copyright Act. 14 ALR Fed 825.

Supreme Court's views as to

3. See. generally. 18 Am Jur 2d
(Rev). Copyright and Literary Property
§§ 237-239.

4. See. generally. 18 Am Jur 2d
(Rev). Copyright and Literary Property
§§ 3. 159.

287



COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

§ 1[b]

what constitutes copyright infringe­
ment. 78 L Ed 2d 957.

Prevailing party's right to re­
cover counsel fees in copyright
cases. 8 L Ed 2d 923.

Recovery of anticipated lost
profits of new business: post-1965
cases. 55 ALR4th 507.

Allowance of punitive damages
for invasion of common-law rights
in literary property. 40 ALR3d
248.

Recovery of cumulative statutory
penalties. 71 ALR2d 986.

•
Leonard, The Measurement of

Damages: An Economist's View. 31
Ohio St LJ 687 (1970).

Monetary Recovery Under the
Copyright Act: Calculation of Dam­
ages. 65 Or L Rev 809 (1986).

•
Boorstyn, Copyright Law (1981).

Gemignani, Computer Law
(1985).

[c] Statutory text

The text of 17 USCS § 504(a),
(b), as enacted October 19, 1976,
provides as follows:
§ 504. Remedies for infringement:
Damages and profits
(a) In general.
Exceptas otherwise providedby this title
[17 USCS §§ 101 et seq.], an infringer
of copyright is liable for either-

(I) the copyright owner's actual dam­
ages and any additional profits of the
infringer. as provided by subsection
(b); or
(2) statutory damages, as provided by
subsection (c).

(b) Actual damage. and profits.
The copyright owner is entitled to re-

268

100ALRFed

cover the actual damages suffered by him
or her as a result of the infringement.
and any profits of the infringer that are
attributable to the infringement and are
not taken into account in computing the
actual damages. In establishing the in­
fringer's profits, the copyright owner is
required to present proof only of the
infringer's gross revenue, and the in­
fringer is required to prove his or her
deductibleexpensesand the elementsof
profit attributable to factors other than
the copyrighted work.

§ 2. Summary and comment

[a] Generally

The courts in federal statutory
copyright infringement actions
have expressed various general
views regarding cumulative awards
of damages and profits and regard­
ing usual measures of actual dam­
ages that may be awarded for copy­
right infringement (§ § 3-7). Re­
garding cumulative awards of ac­
tual damages and infringer's
profits, some courts have stated
that actual damages and infringer's
profits may be awarded cumula­
tively (§ 3[a]); while other courts
have stated that actual damages
and infringer's profits may be
awarded cumulatively, but that
such an award may not result in
double counting the same eco­
nomic transaction (§ 3[b]); and one
court, applying and construing the
1909 Act, has stated that actual
damages and infringer's profits
may not be awarded cumulatively
(§ 3[c]). Other views have also
been expressed on cumulative
awards for infringement (§§ 4, 5).
For example, some courts have
stated that infringer's profits and
statutory damages may be awarded
cumulatively (§ 4[a]); but one court



§ 2[a]

269

ing actual damages dictated in Stevens
Linen Associates. Inc. v Mastercraft
Corp. (1981, CA2 NY) 656 F2d 11,
210 USPQ 865 (1976 Act), due to
distinguishable facts.

5. See, for example, l'ret-A-Printee,
Ltd. v Allton Knitting Mills, Inc. (1982,
SD NY) 218 USPQ 150 (1976 Act), in
which the court declined to apply ei­
ther of the two formulas for determin-

100 ALR Fed

In federal statutory copyright in­
fringement actions, courts have
discussed and decided whether and
under what circumstances to award
actual damages measured by vari­
ous specific, or unspecified (§ 31),
measures of actual damages (§§ 8­
31). Moreover, even courts within
the same jurisdiction have applied
from case to case different mea­
sures of actual damages to deter­
mine an appropriate award for fed­
eral statutory copyright infringe­
ment, depending on distinguishing
factual circumstances.' Some courts
have discussed or decided whether
or under what circumstances to

COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

has stated that infringer's profits award actual damages measured by
and statutory damages may not be a copyright owner's losses (§ § 8­
awarded cumulatively (§ 4[b]). 19). For example, one court has
Some courts have stated that actual ruled thai a copyright owner's
damages and statutory damages claim for damages for interference
may be awarded cumulatively (§ 5). with his business supported an

Courts in some federal statutory award of actual damages (§ 8[a]);
copyright infringement actions but under different factual circum­
have also expressed general views stances another court has ruled
on the usual measures of actual that a copyright owner's alleged
damages that may be awarded for loss of business did not constitute
infringement (§§ 6, 7). Some damage from an infringement of
courts have expressly stated that a his copyright, was not a recover­
copyright owner's actual damages able item in a copyright infringe­
are usually measured by the copy- ment suit, and thus did not sup­
right owner's lost profits (§ 6); port an award of actual damages
while other courts have expressly against the defendant infringer
stated that the usual or primary (§ 8[b]). Another court has ruled
measure of recovery of a copyright that a copyright owner was entitled
owner's actual damages is the ex- to actual damages apparently mea­
tent to which the market value of sured by lost commissions (§ 9).
the copyrighted work at the time of Some courts have awarded copy­
the infringement has been injured right owners actual damages mea­
or destroyed by the infringement sured by licensing fees that the
(§ 7). copyright owner would have re­

ceived if there had been no in­
fringement (§ 11); and one court
has awarded a copyright owner ac­
tual damages measured by the
copyright owner's loss of produc­
tive time (§ 13). However, it has
been held that based on particular
evidence, a copyright owner was
not entitled to any actual damages
for alleged damage to its goodwill
(§ 10), and another court has ruled
that a copyright owner was not
entitled to any actual damages
measured by his alleged loss of
health, since loss of health did not
constitute damage from copyright
infringement (§ 12). Courts have

RFed

by him
rment,
tat are
nd are
ng the
he in­
'ner is
of the
Ie in.
)T her
-ntsof
. than

ltory
Ions
neral
rards
rard­
darn­
opy-
Re­
ac­

.ers
ated
~er's

lUla­
-urts
ages

be
that
t in
eco­
one
the

tual
ofits
vely
also
tive
5).

ave
and
ded
iurt



§ 2(8] COPYRIGlIT .DAMAGES AND PROFITS 100 ALR Fed
100 ALR Fed 258

also discussed or decided whether the copyright owners due to the
or under what circumstances to copyright infringement were not
award actual damages measured by supported by the evidence (§ 19).
other alleged losses to copyright In some federal statutory copy­
owners, such as lost profits-either right infringement actions, courts
gross, net, or unspecified (§§ 14- have discussed or decided whether
16); lost revenue (§ 17); and lost or under what circumstances to
sales-either unspecified or future award actual damages measured by
(§§ 18-19). Accordingly, the courts a copyright owner's claimed expen­
in some cases have ruled or appar- ditures (§§ 20-22). In one case, a
ently held that evidence of a copy- court has awarded a copyright
right owner's lost profits, generally, owner actual damages measured in
supported an award of actual dam- part by moneys it expended on
ages (§ 14[a]); whereas, under dif- administration fees and tape (§ 20);
ferent factual circumstances, one and another court has awarded ac­
court has decided that an award of tual damages measured in part by
actual damages measured by a remedial or extra costs incurred by
copyright owner's lost profits, gen- a copyright owner because of the
erally, was not supported by the . h . fri (§ 22)
evidence (§ 14[b]). Some courts copyng t In nngement .

However, one court has ruled that
have awarded a copyright owner a copyright owner was not entitled
actual damages measured by its to actual damages for its losses
lost net profits, or what were ap- incurred in its investigation and
parently its lost net profits (§ 15), prosecution of the copyright in­
or have similarly ruled that actual fringement lawsuit (§ 21).
damages would be awardable
based on a determination of a Some courts, in federal statutory
copyright owner's lost net profits copyright infringement actions,
rather than a determination of his have discussed or decided whether
lost sales (§ 15). Moreover, based or under what circumstances to
on particular circumstances one award actual damages measured by
court has awarded a copyright claimed injury to reputation or
owner actual damages measured by value of a copyright (§§ 23-25).
its gross profit lost due to the For instance, in one case, a court
copyright infringement (§ 16). has held that a copyright owner
However, under different circum- was entitled to actual damages
stances in another case, a court has measured by the extent of destruc­
held that a copyright owner was tion, caused by the infringement,
not entitled to actual damages for of apparently either the actual
claimed loss of revenues (§ 17). As value of the copyrighted work or
to lost sales, generally, courts have its value to the copyright owner
explicitly or impliedly held that the (§ 23). In some cases, the courts
evidence did not support an award have awarded copyright owners
of actual damages measured by lost what were apparently actual dam­
sales (§ 18). Also, some courts ages measured by the extent to
have held, or apparently have held, which the market value of the
that claims for actual damages copyrighted work at the time of the
measured by lost future sales by infringement had been injured or

270



L ,

6. See Sheldon v Metro-Goldwyn Pictures Corp. (1940) 309 US 390, 84
LEd 825, 60 S Ct 681, 44 USPQ.607.

Some courts, in other federal
statutory copyright infringement
actions, have also discussed or de­
cided whether or under what cir­
cumstances to award actual dam­
ages measured by certain other or
unspecified measures (§§ 29-31) .
For example, one court has held
that a copyright owner was not
entitled to actual damages mea­
sured essentially on a contractual
measure of damages (§ 29). An­
other court has awarded actual
damages, but without specifying
what measure of damages it used
(§ 31). Various other courts, utiliz­
ing a "value of use" measure of
actual damages, have explicitly or
impliedly held that a copyright
owner was entitled to actual dam­
ages measured by the value of the
use of the copyright by the copy­
right infringer (§ 30[a]); or simi­
larly have upheld the awardability
of actual damages measured by the
value of use approach (§ 30[a]).
One court, however, has held that
the evidence did not support an
award to the copyright owner of
actual damages measured by the
value of the use of the copyright by
the copyright infringer (§ 30[b]).

Prior to the Copyright Act of
1909, there had been no statutory
provision for the recovery of
profits, but recovery of profits had
been allowed in copyright cases as
appropriate equitable relief inci­
dent to a decree for an injunction.'
The courts in federal statutory
copyright infringement actions
have made various particular deter-

100ALRFed100ALRFed

due to the
It were not
mce (§ 19).

tutory copy­
tions, courts
ded whether
mstances to
measured by
.imed expen­
one case, a

a copyright
measured in
xpended on
I tape (§ 20);
awarded ac­
i in part by
incurred by

:ause of the
ent (§ 22).
,s ruled that
not entitled
r its losses
igation and
ipyright in-
t).

ral statutory
It actions,
led whether
astances to
aeasured by
rutation or
(§§ 23-25).

ise, a court
igh; owner
tI damages
of destruc­

fringement,
the actual
-d work or
ight owner
the courts

ht owners
ictual dam-

extent to
ue of the
time of the
injured or

COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

destroyed by the infringement profits was not supported
(§ 24[a]); however, under different evidence (§ 27[b]).
circumstances in other cases, some
courts have explicitly or impliedly
ruled that the evidence did not
support an award of actual dam­
ages measured by the extent to
which the market value, or fair
market value, of the copyrighted
works at the time of the infringe­
ment had been injured or de­
stroyed by the infringement
(§ 24[b]). Regarding injury to rep­
utation of a copyright, one court
has ruled that the evidence did not
support an award of actual dam­
ages measured by alleged damage
to the reputation of the copy­
righted items caused by the in­
fringement (§ 25).

In other federal statutory copy­
right infringement actions, courts
have discussed or decided whether
or under what circumstances to
award actual damages measured by
the copyright infringer's gains
(§§ 26-28). Thus, in one case, a
court has awarded a copyright
owner actual damages measured by
certain commissions that the in­
fringer received from his infringing
activity (§ 26), and other courts
have held that a copyright owner
was entitled to actual damages
measured by the copyright infring­
er's revenue from the infringement
(§ 28). Also, some courts have
ruled or apparently ruled that an
award of actual damages measured
by the infringer's profits was sup­
ported by the evidence (§ 27[a]);
while under other circumstances,
courts have ruled or apparently
ruled that an award of actual dam­
ages measured by the infringer's

§ 2[a]

by the

271



100 ALR Fed

- -- --'.-- ---------

The results have also varied
where an infringer did not or ap-

instance, in some such cases, the
courts have awarded the copyright
owner the infringer's profits appor­
tioned pursuant to or apparently
pursuant to the court's or a mas­
ter's apportionment formula or up­
held such an award (§ 36[a]); and
other courts in such cases have
awarded, or upheld awards, due to
particular circumstances, certain
unapportioned infringer's profits
(§ 36[b]); but in some such cases,
the courts have held that a copy­
right owner was not entitled to an
award of infringer's profits
(§ 36[c]).

In some federal statutory copy­
right infringement actions, the
courts have made determinations
regarding general expense-deduc­
tion formulas (§§ 37, 38). Thus, in
cases in which a copyright infringer
offered or apparently offered an
expense-deduction formula, some
courts have awarded to the copy­
right owner the infringer's profits
with expenses deducted pursuant
to or apparently pursuant to the
infringer's proffered formula
(§ 37[a]); in some such cases, the
courts have awarded the infringer's
profits with expenses deducted
pursuant to the court's own ex­
pense-deduction formula or upheld
such an award (§ 37[b]); in one
such case, the court has upheld an
award to the copyright owner of
the infringer's profits with expen­
ses deducted pursuant to the jury's
expense-deduction formula
(§ 37[c]); and in other such cases,
some courts have awarded the in­
fringer's profits with no expenses
deducted or upheld such an award
(§ 37[d]).

COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

minations regarding the amount of
a copyright infringer's profits
(§§ 32-71). The courts in many
cases have discussed or decided
issues regarding the apportionment
of an infringer's profits (§§ 35, 36),
or the deduction of claimed expen­
ses from the infringer's profits
(§§ 37-71); and a few courts have
also ruled on issues regarding the
gross profits of a copyright in­
fringer (§§ 32-34).

Regarding an infringer's gross
profits, one court in a federal stat­
utory copyright infringement ac­
tion has ruled that the value of an
infringer's "house" advertising
space was not includible in the
infringer's gross revenues (§ 32);
and another court has held that
certain interest payments were not
includible in the infringer's gross
revenues from the infringement
(§ 34). However, one court has
ruled that under the circumstances
some portion of the infringer's in­
direct profits had to be included in
the infringer's gross profits (§ 33).

In federal statutory copyright in­
fringement actions in which a
profit-apportionment formula was
offered or apparently offered by
the infringer, the courts have
awarded the infringer's profits ap­
portioned pursuant to or appar­
ently pursuant to the court's or a
master's profit-apportionment for­
mula or upheld such an award
(§ 35[b]); pursuant to the mfring­
er's formula for apportionment
(§ 35[a]); or pursuant to the jury's
formula for apportionment
(§ 35[c]).

The results have also varied
where an infringer did not or ap­
parently did not offer a profit-ap­
portionment formula (§ 36). For

272

§ 2[8]



§ 2[a]

However, in federal statutory
copyright infringement actions,
where an infringer failed to pro­
vide sufficient evidence to support
a particular claimed expense de­
duction, courts have disallowed or
apparently disallowed an expense
deduction from the infringer's
profits for claimed administrative
costs (§ 39[b]); advertising, promo­
tion, or public-relations costs
(§ 40); a bad-debts expense
(§ 41 [b]); a credit and collection
expense (§ 44); a design expense
(§ 45[b]); depreciation expenses

100 ALR Fed COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

parently did not offer an expense- for office supplies or materials, in­
deduction formula (§ 38). For ex- eluding costs for such items as art
ample, in some such cases, the supplies, buttons, greige goods,
courts have awarded the infringer's paper, stationery, and certain simi­
profits, or have held that the in- lar items (§ 53); overhead expenses
fringer's profits were awardable, (§ 54[a]); freight, freight and cart­
with expenses deducted pursuant age outward, packing, or shipping
to or apparently pursuant to the and packing expenses (§ 55[a]);
court's or a master's expense-de- certain photography expenses,
duction formula (§ 38[a]). Other such as costs for separations, read­
courts in such cases have awarded ying photographs for publication,
the infringer's profits, or have held and retouching (§ 56[a]); postage
that the infringer's profits were expenses (§ 57[a]); printing expen­
awardable, with no expenses de- ses (§ 58); rent or facilities costs
ducted (§ 38[b]). In another such (§ 60[a]); costs of salaries, wages,
case, a court held that the trial or other compensation of the in­
court had erred in its calculation fringer's employees or agents
and award of profits and remanded (§ 63[a]); expenses for royalties,
for a determination of damages commissions, or other compensa­
and profits (§ 38[c]). tion paid or apparently paid to

The courts in federal statutory independent contractors (§ 64); ex­
copyright infringement actions penses for compensation paid to a
have discussed or decided whether co-infringer (§ 65[a]); sales-dis­
or under what circumstances to counts costs (§ 66); selling expen­
allow particular claimed business ses (§ 67[a]); real-estate taxes, fed­
expenses from an infringer's era! income taxes, payroll taxes, or
profits (§§ 39-71). Thus, where an certain other taxes (§ 68[a]); a
infringer provided sufficient evi- trade-bill expense (§ 69); a trans­
dence to support a particular portation expense and an automo­
claimed expense deduction, courts bile and travel expense (§ 70); and
have allowed or apparently allowed utilities or telephone expenses
an expense deduction from the in- (§ 71[a]).
fringer's profits for administrative
and bookkeeping costs (§ 39[a]); an
uncollectible debt (§ 4 I [a]); compi­
lation costs (§ 42); an amount paid
by an infringer for, or apparently
for, the construction of an infring­
ing real-estate project (§ 43); a de­
sign and engraving cost (§ 45[a]);
furniture and equipment deprecia­
tion or unspecified depreciation ex­
penses (§ 46[a]);editorial costs
(§ 47); a general insurance expense
(§ 50[a]); interest payments on an
investment or on a capital funds
loan (§ 51[a]); professional services
costs (§ 52[a]); various expenses

ich cases, the
the copyright
profits appor­
or apparently
ofs or a mas­
ormula or up­
(§ 36[a]); and
h cases have
wards, due to
nces, certain
rger's profits
le such cases,

that a copy­
entitled to an
er's profits

100ALRFed

also varied
id not or ap-

:atutory copy­
actions, the

leterminations
xpense-deduc­
38), Thus, in

right infringer
Iy offered an
ormula, some

to the copy­
inger's profits
:ted pursuant
rsuant to the
ed formula
ich cases, the
the infringer's
ses deducted
ITt's own ex­
iula or upheld
7[b]); in one
"as upheld an
ght owner of
; with expen­
.t to the jury's

formula
er such cases,
-arded the in­

no expenses
.uch an award

273



•
100 ALR Fed

8. RSO Records, Inc. v Peri (1984,
SD NY) 596 F Supp 849, 225 USPQ
407 (1976 Act) (§ 18).

9. Harper House, Inc. v Thomas
Nelson Publishers, Inc. (1987, CD Cal)
4 USPQ2d 1897 (1976 Act) (§ 30[a]).

§ 2[a] COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

(§ 46[b); factoring costs (§ 48); a sel should note that in one case in
"house errors" expense (§ 49); an which the federal statutory copy­
insurance expense (§ 50[b)); inter- right owners submitted evidence of
est payments on a loan obtained to actual damages and also requested
purchase land for an infringing statutory damages rather than spe­
real-estate project, and interest cifically electing between them at
payments incurred on amounts the outset, and then asked the
borrowed by an infringer, from a court to award whichever type of
savings and loan association, as damages resulted in the greater
working capital for construction of award, the court declared that any
an infringing project (§ 51[b)); le- other approach might have worked
gal and professional fees (§ 52[b)); a substantial injustice due to the
overhead expenses (§ 54[b); ex- uncertain quality of the evidence of
penses for freight-in, or shipping actual damages." Also, noting that
and warehousing (§ 55[b)); a pho- the copyright infringers had made
tography expense for retouching no objection to this procedure, the
costs (§ 56[b)); postage expenses court nevertheless ordered the
(§ 57[b)); the cost of real estate on copyright owners after trial to file a
which an infringing project had notice of election stating which
been constructed (§ 59); rent costs type of damages they preferred.
(§ 60[b)); repairs costs (§ 61); costs
of charge-backs or returned goods In another federal statutory
(§ 62); costs of salaries, or fees copyright infringement case in
paid to an infringer's employees or which the value of the infringer's
agents (§ 63[b)); expenses for com- use of the copyright was utilized to
pensation apparently paid by an measure the copyright owner's ac­
infringer to himself (§ 65[b)); sell- tual damages, the court com­
ing expenses (§ 67[b)); an energy mented that under the jury instruc­
surcharge cost or income taxes tions it was permissible for the
(§ 68[b)); and costs for an energy infiingers to have argued to the
surcharge, and for heat, light and jury that a reasonable use damage
power, and telephone expenses award should be deducted as a
(§ 71[b)). direct expense from the jury's cal­

culation of the infringer's profits.
The court nevertheless pointed out
that the infringers' proposed spe­
cial verdict contained no interroga­
tory regarding deduction of a rea­
sonable use from infringers'
profits." The court concluded that

[b) Practice pointers'

Pursuant to 17 USCS § 501(c)
(I), a copyright owner is required
to elect between actual and statu­
tory damages, at any time before a
final judgment is rendered. Coun-

7. For sample testimony and discus­
sion of the various issues involved in
proving actual damages and profits for
federal statutory copyright infringe­
ment, see Damages for Copyright In­
fringement, 50 Proof of Facts 2d 263
§§ 1.9, 15-30.

274



10ALRFed 100 ALR Fed COPYRIGHT DA.MAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

§ 3[a]

one case in
uorv copy­
evidence of
I requested
r than spe­
n them at
asked the

-er type of
he greater
-d that any
ave worked
iue to the
evidence of
noting that
had made

cedure, the
dered the
ial to file a
:ing which
eferred,

statutory
case In

infringer's
utilized to

swner's ac-
ourt com­
Iry instruc­
le for the
red to the
.se damage
icted as a
jury's cal­

'r's profits.
iointed out
posed spe­
I interroga­
n of a rea­
nfringers'
:luded that

Peri (1984,
225 USPQ

v Thomas
87, CD Cal)
(§ 30[a]).

the infringers were therefore
barred under Rule 51 of the Fed­
eral Rules of Civil Procedure from
raising a new argument that could
and should have been raised be­
fore the jury retired.

Counsel should note that at least
one court held that when financial
records sufficiently detailed to
show an infringer's sales are not
available, expert testimony may be
used either to develop this proof
or proof of its profits rather than
its sales. to

At least one court awarding ac­
tual damages in a federal statutory
copyright infringement action spe­
cifically denied a copyright owner's
request for treble damages." The
court reasoned that there was no
statutory authorization in the 1976
Act for such an award, and that the
infringers' activities had not been
so outrageous or egregious as to
justify such an award.

Another court, furthermore, re­
jected a federal statutory copyright
owner's request that his recovery
of infringer's profits be increased
to adjust for inflation during the
period between the filing of the
lawsuit and judgment; the court
ruled that this element was not
traditionally included in a copy­
right infringement award and
would not be granted in the pres­
ent case."

10. Estate of Vane v The Fair, Inc.
(1988, CA5 Tex) 849 F2d 186, 7
USPQ2d 1479 (1976 Act) (§ 36[c]).

Ll, Aitken, Hazen, Hoffman, Miller,
P. C. v Empire Constr. Co. (1982, DC
Neb) 542 F Supp 252, 218 USPQ 409
(1976 Act) (§ 30[a]).

II. General Views

A. Cumulative Awards

§ 3. Cumulative award of actual
damages and infringer's
profits

[a] Allowable-generally

The courts in the following fed­
eral statutory copyright infringe­
ment actions stated that actual
damages and infringer's profits
may be awarded cumulatively.

Second Circuit-Thomas Wilson
& Co. v Irving J. Dorfman Co.
(1970, CA2 NY) 433 F2d 409, 167
USPQ 417 (1909 Act), cert den
401 US 977, 28 L Ed 2d 326, 91 S
Ct 1200, 169 USPQ65; MCA, Inc.
v Wilson (1981, CA2 NY) 677 F2d
180, 211 USPQ 577 (1909 Act);
Abeshouse v Ultragraphics, Inc.
(1985, CA2 Conn) 754 F2d 467
(1976 Act).

Dolori Fabrics, Inc. v Limited,
Inc. (1987, SD NY) 662 F Supp
1347, 3 USPQ2d 1753, 4
UCCRS2d 393 (1976 Act).

Seventh Circuit-F.E.L. Publica­
tions, Ltd. v Catholic Bishop of
Chicago (1985, CA7 Ill) 754 F2d
216, 225 USPQ 278 (1909 Act),
cert dismd 473 US 923, 87 L Ed
2d 674, 106 S Ct 11 and cert den
474 US 824, 88 L Ed 2d 64, 106 S
Ct 79, later proceeding on other
grounds (ND Ill) 1987 US Dist
LEXIS 7179, reconsideration den
on other grounds (ND Ill) 1987 US
Dist LEXIS 10441 and on remand

12, Blackman v Hustler Magazine,
Inc. (1985, DC Dist Col) 620 F Supp
792, 228 USPQ 170 (apparently 1976
Act) (§ 35[b]), affd in part on other
grounds and revd in part on other
grounds 255 App DC 135, 800 F2d
1160,231 USPQ51.

275



276

100 ALR Fed

Second Circuit-Abeshouse v
Ultragraphics, Inc. (1985, CA2
Conn) 754 F2d 467 (1976 Act);
Update Art, Inc. v Modiin Pub.,
Ltd. (1988, CA2 NY) 843 F2d 67,
6 USPQ2d 1784, 10 FR Serv 3d
877 (1976 Act; recognizing rule),
later proceeding on other grounds
(SD NY) 1989 US Dist LEXIS
10461.

Dolori Fabrics, Inc. v Limited,
Inc. (1987, SD NY) 662 F Supp
1347, 3 USPQ2d 1753, 4
UCCRS2d 393 (1976 Act).

Sixth Circuit-Robert R. Jones
Associates, Inc. v Nino Homes
(1988, CA6 Mich) 858 F2d 274, 8
USPQ2d 1224, 26 Fed Rules Evid
Serv 1245, 100 ALR Fed 241
(1976 Act).

Seventh Circuit-Taylor v Meir­
ick (1983, CA7 Ill) 712 F2d 1112,
219 USPQ 420 (1976 Act); Deltak,
Inc. v Advanced Systems, Inc.
(1985, CA7 Ill) 767 F2d 357, 226
USPQ919 (1976 Act).

Kleier Advertising Co. v James
Miller Chevrolet, Inc. (1989, ND
Ill) 722 F Supp 1544, 14 USPQ2d
1061 (1976 Act).

Eighth Circuit-United Tel. Co.
v Johnson Pub. Co. (1987, WD

§3[a] COPYll,IGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

on other grounds (ND Ill) 1989 US not be entitled to both recoveries
Dist LEXIS 10119. but only to the greater of the two

Ninih Circuit-Malsed v Mar- recoveries.
shall Field & Co. (1951, DC Wash) [b] -View ihat cumulative award
96 F Supp 372, 88 USPQ 552 may not result in double
(1909 Act). counting

In the following federal statutory
copyright infringement actions, the
courts stated that actual damages
and infringer's profits may be
awarded cumulatively, but that
such an award may not result in
double counting the same eco­
nomic transaction.

Thus, in an action to recover for
infringement of copyrighted fabric
designs, the court ruled, in Dolori
Fabrics, Inc. v Limited, Inc. (1987,
SD NY) 662 F Supp 1347, 3
USPQ2d 1753, 4 UCCRS2d 393
(1976 Act), that 17 USCS § 504(b),
entitling the owner of a copyright
"to recover the actual damages suf­
fered by him or her as a result of
the infringement, and any profits
of the infringer that are attribut­
able to the infringement and are
not taken into account in comput­
ing actual damages," did not pre­
clude ihe present court from
awarding the copyright owner both
actual damages and one co-infring­
er's profits. The court said that the
copyright owner could therefore
recover from each co-infringer
both its actual damages and their
profits due to the infringement.

But see Fedtro, Inc. v Kravex
Mfg. Corp. (1970, ED NY) 313 F
Supp 990, 164 USPQ 510 (1909
Act), an action for infringement of
a copyright related to siphon
pumps mounted on cards, in which
the court held that notwiihstanding
the language of § 10 I (b), and the
settled rule that the first two
clauses of § 101(b) are cumulative,
if the copyright infringer's unit
profit on the infringement aspect
of each transaction in which it had
engaged was a certain amount and
the copyright owner's profit on the
same sale-if it had made such sale
-would have been a greater unit
amount, then the plaintiff would



OOALRFed 100ALRFed COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

§ 3[b]

1 recoveries
of the two

ttive award
in double

'al statutory
actions, the
al damages
s may be

but that
>t result in
same eco-

eshouse v
.985, CA2
:1976 Act);
odiin Pub.,
43 F2d 67,
'R Serv 3d
izing rule),
ier grounds
Jist LEXIS

v Limited,
62 F Supp

1753, 4
:t) .

t R. Jones
no Homes
F2d 274, 8
Rules Evid

Fed 241

'Ior v Meir-
F2d 1112,

.ct); Deltak,
terns, Inc.
d 357, 226

o. v James
(1989, ND
.4 USPQ2d

-d Tel. Co.
:1987, WD

Mo) 671 F Supp 1514 (1976 Act;
recognizing rule) affd on other
grounds (CA8 Mo) 855 F2d 604, 8
USPQ2d 1058.

Ninth Circuit-Transgo, Inc. v
Ajac Transmission Parts Corp.
(1985, CA9 Cal) 768 F2d 1001,
227 USPQ 598, 82 ALR Fed 97
(1976 Act; recognizing rule), cert
den 474 US 1059, 88 L Ed 2d 778,
106 S Ct 802.

Harper House, Inc. v Thomas
Nelson Publishers, Inc. (1987, CD
Cal) 4 USPQ2d 1897 (1976 Act;
recognizing rule).

Accordingly, in a copyright in­
fringement action by owners of a
copyrighted poster, "Cube Solu­
tion," against their licensed distrib­
utor, a printing firm hired by the
distributor to print infringing post­
ers, the distributor's president, and
the sole beneficiary of a trust that
owned all the stock of the distribu­
tor, the court held, in Abeshouse v
Ultragraphics, Inc. (1985, CA2
Conn) 754 F2d 467 (1976 Act),
that in reviewing an award made
under 17 USCS § 504(b), a court
has to insure that the award was
not based on undue speculation,
and that the award did not entail
the double-counting of profits and
damages expressly barred by
§ 504(b). Noting that the jury
found the distributor liable for
$18,100 beyond the $37,268
amount that the jury was entitled
to fix as the distributor's infringing
profit component of § 504(b), the
court declared that it could assume
that the additional amount repre­
sented the jury's assessment of the
actual damages suffered by the
copyright owners. The court
pointed out that the only actual

damages for which the owners pre­
sented sufficient evidence were for
the profits they would have earned
on sales to their distributor, if the
distributor had not sought out an
alternative source of supply for the
posters. The court said that if the
copyright owners, rather than the
defendant printer hired by the in­
fringing distributor, had supplied
the distributor with 21,500 posters
pursuant to the exclusive distribu­
tion agreement, the copyright own­
ers would have received $.75 per
poster. The court calculated that
out of this sum the copyright own­
ers would have been required to
pay printing costs that the jury
could have found to be as low as
$.22 per poster, leaving the copy­
right owners with damages in the
form of lost profits of $11,395.
The court stated that in charging
the distributor with these damages,
the jury would not have been en­
gaging in the double-counting for­
bidden by § 504(b), even though
the jury also awarded the owners
the distributor's profits of $37,268.
The court pointed out that double­
counting may occur when an in­
fringing seller has to disgorge
profits on sales that a copyright
owner might have made and for
which he could therefore validly
claim damages in the form of lost
profits. Here, however, the copy­
right owners could not have sold
their posters domestically to any­
one but. their exclusive distributor,
the defendant distributor, at $.75 a
piece. The distributor sold to
wholesalers at $2 per poster. Point­
ing out that the copyright owners
could not properly have made
these sales that the distributor
made to wholesalers and therefore
could not claim any lost profits on

277



278

100 ALR Fed

In Taylor v Meirick (1983, CA7
ill) 712 F2d 1112, 219 USPQ420
(1976 Act), an action for infringe­
ment of a copyright in maps, the
appellate court held that the trial
court erred in calculating the copy­
right owner's actual damages,
partly because there was double
counting. The court had awarded
the copyright owner $22,700 in
damages consisting of two items­
the owner's losses ($19,300). and
the infringer's profits ($3.300) {all
rounded off by the appellate court
here to the nearest $100). The
losses were calculated as follows:
(1) in 1974 the owner's gross reve­
nue from sales of the maps in­
fringed by the infringer beginning

§3[b]

'~. ,

COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

them, the court ruled that requir- in 1976 was $4,700 and in 1975 it
ing the distributor to disgorge to was $4,900; (2) the average reve­
the copyright owners its profits on nue for the 2 years preinfringe­
those sales contained no element ment period was thus $4,800; (3)
of double-counting, even though the owner assumed that but for the
the owners were also recovering infringement he would have con­
damages of $11,395. tinued to gross this amount every

year throughout the damage pe-
See also Fedtro, Inc. v Kravex riod-until the end of 1980 (he

Mfg. Corp. (1970, ED NY) 313 F dropped his original contention
Supp 990, 164 USPQ 510 (1909 that the infringer had infringed
Act), an action for infringement of beyond then); and (4) this made
a copyright related to siphon the owner's projected revenue for
pumps mounted on cards, in which the 5-year period 1976 through
the court held that notwithstanding 1980, $23,900. The owner's actual
the language of § 101(b), and the revenue was $4,600, and $19,300
settled rule that the first two was the difference between proj-
clauses of § 101(b) are cumulative, ected and actual revenue. The
if the copyright infringer's unit. copyright owner calculated the in-
profit on the infringement aspect fi fr U· th
of each transaction in which it had fringer's pro ts om se mg e

infringing maps as foUows: (1) dur­
engaged was a certain amount and ing the damage period the in­
the copyright owner's profit on the fringer sold 150 different maps; (2)
same sale-if it had made such sale the three infringing maps repre-
-would have been a greater unit sented 2 percent of this figure; and
amount, then the plaintiff would th nfri '
not be entitled to both recoveries (3) 2 percent of e i nger s

gross profits for the years 1976
but only to the greater of the two through 1980 as shown on his fed­
recoveries. era! income tax returns for those

years was $3,300. Regarding dou­
ble counting, the court here ob­
served that the owner's basic dam­
age theory was that the infringer
had sold maps on which the owner
would have made $19,300 in
profits, yet the $3,300 figure was
the owner's estimate of the infring­
er's profits on the same maps. The
court pointed out that if the profits
that the owner would have made
but for the infiringement were
equal to the profits that the in­
fringer made by selling the copy­
righted item, and the owner
proved up his lost profits, the "not
taken into account" clause of
§ 504(b)-eliminating any ambigu­
ity with regard to the possibility of



100ALRFed 100 ALR Fed COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

§ 3[c]

rd in 1975 it
rverage reve-

preinfringe­
l $4,800; (3)
at but for the
Id have con­
unount every
damage pe­

of 1980 (he
I contention
ad infringed
1) this made
l revenue for
976 through
wner's actual
and $19,300
etween proj­
evenue. The
dated the in­
1 selling' the
lows: (I) dur­
riod the in­
'ent maps; (2)
maps repre­

iis figure; and
ie infringer's
: years 1976
m on his fed­
ms for those
~arding dou­
urt here ob­
,'s basic dam­
the infringer

ich the owner
$19,300 in

10 figure was
of the infring­
ne maps. The
t if the profits
d have made
gernent were

that the in­
ing the copy­

the owner
ofits, the "not
" clause of

any ambigu­
, possibility of

double recovery under the 1909
Act-barred the owner from re­
ceiving any additional award of
damages based on the infringer's
profits. The court noted that it is
true that if an infringer makes
greater profits than a copyright
owner lost, because the infringer is
a more efficient producer than the
owner or sells in a different mar­
ket' then the owner is allowed to
capture the additional profit even
though it does not represent a loss
to him. The court stated that since
the infringer's gain might exceed
the owner's loss, especially as loss
is measured by a court, limiting
damages to the owner's loss would
not effectively deter this kind of
forced exchange. The court
pointed out that this analysis also
implied that some of the windfall
might actually be profit that the
owner would have obtained from
licensing his copyright to the in­
fringer had the infringer sought a
license. The court however ob­
served that the owner presented no
evidence that selling the infringing
maps was more profitable to the
infringer than selling more of the
original maps would have been to
himself. The court said that it was
true that the owner would not have
had to present such evidence if he
were seeking to recover the in­
fringer's profits as the sole item of
damages, as the statute permitted

13. Additionally, see Fedtro, Inc. v
Kravex Mfg. Corp. (1970, ED NY) 313
F Supp 990, 164 USPQ 510 (1909
Act), an action for infringement of a
copyright related to siphon pumps
mounted on cards. in which the court
held that if the copyright infringer's
unit profit on the infringement aspect
of each transaction in which it engaged
was a certain amount and the copyright

him to do, but that since he was
trying to recover both his lost
profits and the infringer's profits
he had to show what part of the
infringer's profits he, the owner,
would not have earned had the
infringement not occurred; in
other words, the court stated that
the owner had to subtract his
profits from the infringer's profits.
The court said that the owner here
did not do this, and that the fact
that the owner's estimate of the
infringer's profits was far lower
than his estimate of his own lost
profits showed the impossibility of
what he was trying to do. The
court affirmed the trial court's de­
cision on liability, but reversed on
damages, except for upholding the
finding that the owner lost sales
(not profits) of $19,300, and re­
manded for a trial limited to dam­
ages,

[el Not allowable
Applying and construing the

1909 Act in the following federal
copyright infringement action, the
court declared that actual damages
and infringer's profits may not be
awarded cumulatively.'* CAmoN: The court in this

case applied and construed the
1909 Act. Under the 1976 Act,
a cumulative award of actual
damages is allowable (see
§ 3[a, b]).13

owner's profit on the same sale-if i.l
had made such sale-would have been
a greater unit amount, then the plain­
'iff would not be entitled to both re­
coveries but only to the greater of the
two recoveries, notwithstanding the
language of § 101(b), and the settled
rule that the first two clauses of
§ 101(b) are cumulative.

279



100ALRFed

Thus, in an action to recover for

the prevailing party is entitled to at least
the greater of damages or profits.

14. It should be noted that in each
of the Second Circuit cases in this
subsection the court was construing
the 1909 Act when expressing its view.
For a Second Circuit case in which the
court was construing the 1976 Act
when expressing a contrary view. see
§ 4[b].

§ 4. Cumulative award of infring­
er's profits and statutory
dsmages

[aJAllowable
In the following federal statutory

copyright infringement actions, the
courts stated that infringer's profits
and statutory damages may be
awarded cumulatively."

Second Circuit-Peter Pan Fab­
rics, Inc. v Jobela Fabrics, .Inc.
(1964, CA2 NY) 329 F2d 194, 140
USPQ 631 (1909 Act); Lottie Jop.
lin Thomas Trust v Crown Publish­
ers, Inc. (1978, CA2 NY) 592 F2d
651, 199 USPQ 449 (1909 Act);
MCA, Inc. v Wilson (1981, CA2
NY) 677 F2d 180, 211 USPQ 577
(recognizing view under 1909 Act).

280

See also Dealer Advertising Develop­
ment, Inc. v Barbara Allan Financial
Advertising. Inc. (1979, WD Mich) 209
USPQ 1003 (1909 Act), an action for
infringement of a copyright in an adver­
tising campaign, in which the court held
that while there is disagreement as to
whether both damages and profits are to
be included in an award for copyright
infringement, there is agreement that

§ 3[c] COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

Thus, in an action for alleged Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc. (1985,
infringement of the copyrighted CA9 Cal) 772 F2d 505, 227 USPQ
H.R. Pufnstuf children's television 687 (1909 Act), later app on other
show by the production of the in- grounds (CA9 Cal) 886 F2d 1545,
fringers' McDonaldland television 12 USPQ2d 1412, cert den (US)
commercials, the court held, in Sid 108 L Ed 2d 496, 110 S Ct 1321,
& Marty Krofft Television Produc- an action for infringement of copy­
tions, Inc. v McDonald's Corp. rights in musical scores written for
(1977, CA9 Cal) 562 F2d 1157, the play, "Kismet," in which the
196 USPQ 97 (1909 Act), that if court said that § 101(b) of the
the infringers could render an ac- 1909 Act allows recovery of the
counting of their profits, then the greater of the copyright owner's
copyright owners were entitled to damages or the infringer's profits.
the greater of either damages "or"
profits, but not both damages
"and" profits. Noting that courts
generally have been unable to
agree on the issue whether the
copyright owner would be entitled
to a cumulative recovery, or an
alternative recovery, the court ex­
plained that this disagreement had
its roots in the conflict between the
statutory language which appeared
to contemplate a cumulative recov­
ery and the legislative history
which indicated that Congress en­
visioned an alternative recovery.
The court affirmed in part that part
of the judgment finding infringe­
ment, reversed in part the trial
court's denial of the copyright
owners' motion for an accounting
of profits, and remanded for an
accounting.

See also Frank Music Corp. v



IOOALRFed IOO ALR Fed COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258
§ 4{b]

. Inc. (1985,
i, 227 USPQ
'pp on other
6 F2d 1545,
rt den (US)
I S Ct 1321,
lent of copy­
s written for
1 which the
I (b) of the
very of the
ght owner's
er's profits.

I of infring­
I statutory

ral statutory
actions, the
ger's profits
es may be

or Pan Fab­
abrics, -Inc.
2d 194, 140
Lottie lop­

wn Publish­
¥) 592 F2d
(1909 Act);
:1981, CA2
USPQ577

. 1909 Act).

recover for

led to at least
profits.

that in each
ases in this
i construing
ling its view.
in which the
e 1976 Act
ry view, see

infringement of copyrights in an
opera and two compositions origi­
nally contained in the opera, the
court ruled, in Lottie joplin
Thomas Trust v Crown Publishers,
Inc. (1978, CA2 NY) 592 F2d 651,
199 USPQ 449 (1909 Act), that the
trial court properly awarded statu­
tory "in lieu" damages in addition
to the actual profits realized by the
infringers from their sale of the
infringing album. The court ob­
served that a strict interpretation
of the federal copyright statute
might suggest that the remedies
are mutually exclusive and that a
trial court may award either actual
damages and profits "or" statutory
damages, pursuant to 17 USCS
§ 101(b). The court, however, de­
clared that trial courts have broad
discretion to make awards which
serve the recognized compensatory
and deterrent objectives of the fed­
eral copyright statute in accor­
dance with F. W. Woolworth Co. v
Contemporary Arts, Inc. (1952)
344 US 228, 97 L Ed 276, 73 S Ct
222, 95 USPQ 396 (1909 Act),
motion den 350 US 810, 100 LEd
727, 76 S Ct 37. Accordingly, the
court held that where actual dam­
ages are not susceptible of precise
calculation, it is error for a trial
court not to consider the propriety
of an award of statutory damages
in addition to the actual profits
shown to have been made by the
infringer. Noting that in the pres­
ent case it would have been virtu­
ally impossible to calculate the
profits lost by the copyright owners
or other damages sustained as a

15. It should be noted that in the
Second Circuit case in this subsection
the court was construing the 1976 Act
when expressing its view. For Second

result of the infringements, the
court pointed out that under these
circumstances to have limited the
copyright owner to a choice be­
tween either statutory damages or
profits realized by the infringers,
would have diluted the deterrent
effect of the award and only par­
tially have compensated the copy­
right owner. The appellate court
therefore held that the trial court
did not err in awarding to the
copyright owner the profits real­
ized from the infringements plus
statutory "in lieu" damages. Point­
ing out that the amount of the
award against each codefendant in­
fringer was within the statutory
limits, the appellate court held that
the trial court acted well within its
discretion in its award. The court
affirmed a judgment awarding stat­
utory damages, infringer's profits,
and further relief on other
grounds.

[b1Not allowable

The court in the following fed­
eral statutory copyright infringe­
ment action stated that infringer's
profits and statutory damages may
not be awarded cumulatively.II

Accordingly, in an action to re­
cover for infringement of a copy­
nghted song, "Boogie Woogie Bu­
gle Boy," the court declared, in
MCA, Inc. v Wilson (1981, CA2
NY) 677 F2d 180, 211 USPQ 577
(1909 Act), that although the 1976
Act was not controlling in the pres­
ent case a copyright owner who
elects to recover statutory "in lieu"
damages pursuant to the 1976 Act,

Circuit cases in each of which the court
was construing the 1909 Act when ex.
pressing a contrary view, see § 4[a].

281



282

i

100 ALR Fed§ 4{b]

Thus, in Roy Export Co. Estab­
lishment etc. v Columbia Broad-

COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

17 USCS § 504(c)(I), will be pre- casting System, Inc. (1980, SD NY)
eluded from recovering any in- 503 F Supp 1137, 208 USPQ 580
fringer's profits. (1909 Act), affd on other grounds

(CA2 NY) 672 F2d 1095, 8 Media
§ 5. Cumulative award of actual L R 1637,215 USPQ289, cert den

damages and statutory dam. 459 US 826, 74 LEd 2d 63, 103 S
~ QOO,~K~m=~b

In the following federal statutory infringement of copyrights in Char­
copyright infringement actions, the lie Chaplin films, the court appar­
courts stated that actual damages ently recognized the view that ac­
and statutory damages may be tual damages and statutory dam­
awarded cumulatively. ages may be awarded cumulatively.

Second Circuit-Peter Pan Fab- In addition to a jury award of $7,­
rics, Inc. v Jobela Fabrics, Inc. 280 in actual damages for statutory
(1964, CA2 NY) 329 F2d 194, 140 copyright infringement, the court
USPQ 631 (1909 Act); Lottie JoP- granted the copyright owners' mo­
lin Thomas Trust v Crown Publish- tion for an additional award of
ers, Inc. (1978, CA2 NY) 592 F2d $5,000 statutory damages. The
651, 199 USPQ 449 (apparently court said that the compensatory,
recognizing view under 1909 Act). therapeutic, and deterrent pur-

Roy Export Co. Establishment poses of the federal copyright stat-
. ute would be served by an addi-

etc. v Columbia Broadcasting Sys- tional award of $5,000 statutory
tern, Inc. (1980, SD NY) 503 F

I 7 8 S 0 damages. The court also pointed
Supp 13, 20 U PQ 58 (appar- out that this would serve the statu­
endy recognizing view under 1909 tory purposes of granting addi­
Act), affd on other grounds (CA2 tional relief when an element of
NY) 672 F2d 1095, 8 Media L R

damages was incapable of actual
1637,215 USPQ289, cert den 459 ascertainment at trial while avoid­
US 826, 74 L Ed 2d 63, 103 S Ct

ing an indiscriminate application of
60. the statutory multiplier which

Seventh Circuit-F.E.L. Publica- could lead to a ridiculous and inju­
tions, Ltd. v Catholic Bishop of rious award (where, for example,
Chicago (1985, CA7 Ill) 754 F2d the total verdict in the present case
216, 225 USPQ 278 (1909 Act), also included a large punitive dam­
cert dismd 473 US 923, 87 L Ed age award on a common-law copy­
2d 674, 106 S Ct I I and cert den right claim). The court had deter­
474 US 824, 88 L Ed 2d 64, 106 S mined that the infringer's profits
Ct 79, later proceeding on other from its infringement could not be
grounds (ND Ill) 1987 US Dist actually ascertained since the ben­
LEXIS 7I 79, reconsideration den efit retained by the infringer result­
on other grounds (ND Ill) 1987 US ing from its presentation of the
Dist LEXIS 10441 and on remand infringing work and the increased
on other grounds (ND Ill) 1989 US audience enjoyed by the network
Dist LEXIS 10119. during that time period consisted

of unmeasurable goodwill with its
affiliates and increased stature and
prestige among its competitors.

•



COPYRIGJIT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

100 ALR Fed

(1980, SD NY)
08 USPQ 580
other grounds
1095, 8 Media
~ 289, cert den
I 2d 63, 103 S
) recover for
ights in Char­
, court appar­
view that ac­

:atutory dam­
cumulatively.

award of $7,­
I for statutory
nt, the court
owners' mow

ral award of
mages. The
ompensatory,
terrent pur­
opyrigh; stat­
by an addi­

100 statutory
also pointed
ve the statu­
mting addi-

element of
Ie of actual
while avoid­
pplication of
rlier which
IUS and inju­
or example,
present case
unitive dam­
Ill-law copy-
: had deter­
rer's profits
auld not be
ce the ben­
nger result­
:ion of the
e increased
he network
d consisted
vill with its
stature and
ompetitors.

I
I

100 ALR Fed

The court said that a statutory
damage award was therefore ap­
propriate.

B. Usual Measures of Actual
Damages

§ 6. View that usual measure of
actual damages is copyright
owner's lost profits

In the following federal statutory
copyright infringement actions, the
courts expressly stated that a copy­
right owner's actual damages are
usually measured by the copyright
owner's lost profits ..•

First Circuit-Sammons v Colo­
nial Press, Inc. (1942, CAl Mass)
126 F2d 341, 53 USPQ 71 (1909
Act).

Second Circuit-Lauratex Tex­
tile Corp. v Allton Knitting Mills,
Inc. (1981, SD NY) 519 F Supp
730, 215 USPQ 521 (1976 Act);
Pret-A-Printee, Ltd. v Allton Knit­
ting Mills, Inc. (1982, SD NY) 218
USPQ 150 (1976 Act); Kenbrooke
Fabrics, Inc. v Holland Fabrics,
Inc. (1984, SD NY) 602 F Supp
151,225 USPQ 153 (1976 Act)."

Eighth Circuit-Regents of Uni­
versity of Minnesota v Applied In­
novations, Inc. (1987, DC Minn)
685 F Supp 698, 5 USPQ2d 1689
(apparently applying 1976 Act).

For example, although awarding
statutory damages to the owner of
a copyrighted fabric design for the
defendants' willful infringement,
the court in Lauratex Textile Corp.
v Allton Knitting Mills, Inc. (1981,

16. For cases in which the courts
applied this measure in determining
actual damages under particular cir­
cumstances, see §§ 14-16.

§7

SD NY) 519 F Supp 730, 215
USPQ 521 (1976 Act), declared
that a copyright owner's actual
damages are usually measured in
terms of lost profits. The court
said, however, that it is often diffi­
cult to speculate what the copy­
right owner's sales would have
been if there had been no infringe­
ment.

See also Fitzgerald Pub. Co. v
Baylor Pub. Co. (1987, ED NY)
670 F Supp 1133,4 USPQ2d 1958
(1976 Act), affd without op (CA2
NY) 862 F2d 304, an action to
recover for infringement of a copy­
right in a magazine treating the
history of prominent black people
in a comic book format, in which
the court declared that (I) the pri­
mary measure for the recovery of
actual damages under 17 USCS
§ 504(b) is the extent to which the
market value of the copyrighted
work at the time of the infringe­
ment has been harmed or de­
stroyed by the infringement; and
(2) the best method available for
measuring this diminution in mar­
ket value is the profit lost by the
copyright owner due to the in­
fringements.

§ 7. View that usual or primary
measure of actual damages is
injury to or destruction of
market value of copyright

In the following federal statutory
copyright infringement actions, the
courts expressly stated that the
usual or primary measure of recov­
ery of a copyright owner's actual
damages is the extent to which the

17. For Second Circuit cases in
which the courts expressed an appar­
ently contrary view, see § 7.

283



COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

1
100 ALR Fed !

I
(1985, MD Fla) 229 USPQ 828
(1976 Act).

Accordingly, in an action to re­
cover for infringement of a copy­
right in a magazine treating the
history of prominent black people
in a comic book format, the court
declared, in Fitzgerald Pub. Co. v
Baylor Pub. Co. (1986, CA2 NY)
807 F2d 1110, I USPQ2d 1261
(1976 Act), on remand Fitzgerald
Pub. Co. v Baylor Pub. Co. (ED
NY) 670 F Supp 1133, 4 USPQ2d
1958, affd without op (CA2 NY)
862 F2d 304," that although the
copyright statute itself does not
define what constitutes actual dam­
ages, the primary measure of re­
covery is the extent to which the
market value of the copyrighted
work at the time of the infringe­
ment has been injured or de­
stroyed by the infringement. The
court said that failure to apply this
measure in weighing actual dam­
ages requires reversal. The court
pointed out that because the
proper measure of damages is of­
ten difficult to ascertain, indirect
evidence may be used to fix the
amount of the damages. One ex­
ample, observed the court, is the
profits which the copyright owner
might have earned were it not for
the defendant's infringement. Ad-

out op (CA2 NY) 862 F2d 304, that (I)
the primary measure for the recovery
of actual damages under 17 uses
§ 504(b) is the extent to which the
market value of the copyrighted work
at the time of the infringement has
been harmed or destroyed by the in­
fringement; and (2) the best method
available for measuring this diminution
in market value is the profit lost by the
copyright OWner due to the infringe_
ments.

§7

market value of the copyrighted
work at the time of the infringe­
ment has been injured or de­
stroyed by the infringement.'.

Second Circuit-Fitzgerald Pub.
Co. v Baylor Pub. Co. (1986, CA2
NY) 807 F2d 1110, I USPQ2d
1261 (1976 Act), on remand Fitz­
gerald Pub. Co. v Baylor Pub. Co.
(1987, ED NY) 670 F Supp 1133, 4
USPQ2d 1958 (also expressly stat­
ing rule), affd without op (CA2
NY) 862 F2d 304.

Business Trends Analysts, Inc. v
Freedonia Group, Inc. (1988, SD
NY) 700 F Supp 1213, 10 USPQ2d
1481 (1976 Act), affd in part and
revd in pan on other grounds
(CA2 NY) 887 F2d 399, 12
USPQ2d 1457.'.

Ninth Circuit-Frank Music
Corp. v Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer,
Inc. (1985, CA9 Cal) 772 F2d 505,
227 USPQ 687 (1909 Act), later
app on other grounds (CA9 Cal)
886 F2d 1545, 12 USPQ2d 1412,
cert den (US) 108 L Ed 2d 496,
110 S Ct 1321; United States v
King Features Entertainment, Inc.
(1988, CA9 Cal) 843 F2d 394, 6
USPQ2d 1873 (1976 Act).

Harper House, Inc. v Thomas
Nelson Publishers, Inc. (1987, CD
Cal) 4 USPQ2d 1897 (1976 Act).

Eleventh Circuit-Kent v Revere

18. For cases in which the courts
applied this measure in detennining
actual damages under particular cir­
cumstances, see § 24.

19. For Second Circuit cases in
which the COurts expressed an appar­
ently contrary view, see § 6.

20, On remand, the court declared,
in Fitzgerald Pub. Co. v Baylor Pub.
Co. (1987, ED NY) 670 F Supp 1133,
4 USPQ2d 1958 (1976 Act), a1fd with-
284

...'----------



ITS 1O0 ALR Fed 100 ALR Fed COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

§ 8[b]

'Ia) 229 USPQ 828

in an action to re­
ingemenr of a copy_
,g~zine treating the
mment black people
ok format, the court
uzgerald Pub. Co. v
o. (1986, CA2 NY)
I, I USPQ2d 1261
, remand Fitzgerald
iylor Pub. Co. (ED
~p 1133, 4 USPQ2d
'out op (CA2 NY)
I that although the
ue itself does not
istitutes actual dam­
ary measure of re­
xtent to which the
)f the copyrighted
ne .o~ the infringe­
n injured or de­
infringement. The

ailure to apply this
ghing actual dam­
eversa!. The Court
hat because the
of damages is of-
ascertain, indirect
e used to fix the
damages. One ex-

the court, is the
e copyright owner
ed were it not for
infringement. Ad-

·62 F2d 304, that (I)
Ire for the recovery
sunder 17 uses
ctent to which the
e copyrighted work
e infringement has
estroyed by the in­
:) the best method
ring this diminuuon
he profit lost by the
ue to the infringe-

ditionally, the court noted that the
copyright owner is competent to
testify as to the extent to which the
copyright's value has been injured
or destroyed by the infringer's ac­
tions. The court also pointed out
that in remanding for a reconsider­
ation of the actual damages, it rec­
ognized that the magistrate de­
clined to receive into evidence the
copyright owner's past sales and its
marketing strategy because it be­
lieved that this evidence was insuf­
ficient proof of damages to support
the copyright owner's separate
breach of contract claim against
the co-infringer publisher. Also
noting that the trial court did not
find on the copyright claim that the
co-infringer publisher had made a
profit, the appellate court said that
it was not clear from the magis­
trate's report how recently the
sales of the copyrighted publica­
tion which the copyright owner
cited had been made. Therefore,
the court directed that on remand
the copyright owner should not be
limited to adducing evidence of
past sales, and instead could pres­
ent any relevant evidence bearing
on the question of how much the
value of the copyrights had been
injured in order to prove its dam­
ages. The court reversed and re­
manded for a redetermination of
actual damages and other claims.

III, Particular Measures of
Copyright Owner's Actual

Damages

A. Losses By Copyright Owner

§ 8. Business

[a] Supported

In the following federal statutory
copyright infringement action, the

court ruled that the copyright own­
er's claim for damages for interfer­
ence with his business supported
an award of actual damages.

In Atlantic Monthly Co. v Post
Pub. Co. (1928, DC Mass) 27 F2d
556 (1909 Act) (§ 22), an action to
recover for infringement of a copy­
righted article consisting of an
open letter from the governor of
New York in reply to an article
published in the April 1927 issue
of the copyright owner's "Atlantic
Monthly" magazine, the court held
that although the copyright owner
claimed that the infringement in­
terfered with its business in various
ways and caused $50,000 loss to it,
this amount seemed an altogether
excessive estimate. The court ex­
plained that the shrinkage in re­
newals for the plaintiff's May issue
was quite as likely due to other
activities of the magazine as to the
infringement in question. The
court observed that the premature
publication of the article by the
infringer undoubtedly impaired
confidence in the copyright own­
er's ability to protect its releases to
the press, and in other ways caused
it substantial damages. Although
noting that the amount of such
damages was not easy to state, the
court declared that it was satisfied
that they were as much as $10,000;
and accordingly the court held that
this $10,000 sum in addition to
certain other damages should be
recoverable as actual damages in
this proceeding.

[b] Not supported

The court, in the following fed­
eral statutory copyright infringe­
ment action, ruled that the copy­
right owner's alleged loss of busi-

285



COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

§ 8[b]

ness did not constitute damage
from an infringement of his copy­
right, was not a recoverable item in
a copyright infringement suit, and
thus did not support an award of
actual damages against the defen­
dant infringer.

In an action for infringement of
a copyright in a lightweight, wild
turkey decoy and a mold for the
commercial production of these
decoys, the court held, in Streeter
v Rolfe (1980, WD La) 491 F Supp
416, 209 USPQ 918 (1976 Act),
that the copyright owner's alleged
loss of business did not constitute
damage from an infringement of
his copyright, and that notwith­
standing any discussion of causa­
tion, this element did not appear
to be a recoverable item in a copy­
right infringement suit. The court
ruled that an award of damages
against the defendant infringer, ei­
ther statutory or actual, would be
improper, since the copyright
owner had not articulated any
damages which the law considered
actual damages flowing from a
copyright infringement. The court
noted that no profits had been
realized by either party. The copy­
right owner argued that his busi­
ness had been damaged by the
imbroglio between the copyright
owner and the infringer. Noting
that neither the infringer nor the
copyright owner had sold a decoy
from the copyrighted mold. the
court rejected the copyright own­
er's argument that he had not sold
a decoy from the copyrighted mold
allegedly because of the infringer's
actions, since the copyright own­
er's decision not to sell a decoy
might have been caused by the
infringer's actions in general but
not by any specific act of infringe-

286

lOOALRFed

ment, The court entered a sum­
mary judgment in favor of the al­
leged infringer on the owner's in­
fringement claim.

§ 9. Commissions

In the following federal statutory
copyright infringement action, the
court ruled that the copyright
owner was entitled to actual dam­
ages measured by commissions on
sales made by the infringer, paid
by the infringer to the copyright
owner's agent in a prior contest
conducted under a valid contract.

In Gordon v Weir (1953, DC
Mich) 111 F Supp 117, 97 USPQ
387 (1909 Act), affd per curiam
(CA6 Mich) 216 F2d 508, 104
USPQ 40, an action to recover for
infringement of a copyrighted ad­
vertisement of a dot-counting con­
test that portrayed merchandise
given as prizes in a picture made
up of a large number of dots, in
which the court ruled that with
respect to one particular infringe­
ment the assessment of actual dam­
ages would be made on the basis
of commissions-on sales made by
the infringer-paid by the infringer
to the copyright owner's agent in a
prior contest conducted under a
valid contract, since the infringer
failed to disclose the amount of
sales resulting from the publica­
tions of the infringing advertise­
ment on this particular occasion.
Concluding that the copyright
owner was thus entitled to recover
$1,500 actual damages for this in­
fringement, the court entered a
judgment awarding the copyright
owner actual damages for this and
other infringements, statutory dam­
ages for other infringements, and
additional relief on other claims.



§11

owner in as good a position as it would
have been if a co-infringer publisher
had performed its contract with the
copyright owner, see Fitzgerald Pub.
Co. v Baylor Pub. Co. (1986, CA2 NY)
807 F2d 1110, I USPQ2d 1261 (1976
Act) (§ 29).

§ 11. licensing fees

In the following federal statutory
copyright infringement actions, the
courts awarded copyright owners
actual damages measured by licens­
ing fees which the copyright owner
would have received if there had
been no infringement or upheld
such an award.

In an action for copyright in­
fringement and other alleged
wrongs by the owners of the copy­
right on a former United States
President's memoirs, who had sold
the exclusive .right to print prepub­
lication excerpts to a national mag­
azine publisher, against another
magazine publisher that acquired a
copy of the manuscript and rushed
into print with an article consisting
of quotes, paraphrases, and facts
drawn from the manuscript, lead­
ing the first magazine publisher to
cancel its contract with the copy­
right owners, the Supreme Court,
in Harper & Row, Publishers, Inc.
v Nation Enterprises (1985) 471
US 539, 85 L Ed 2d 588, 105 S Ct
2218, II Media L R 1969, 225
USPQ 1073 (1976 Act), evidently
approved the trial court's award of
actual damages to the copyright
owners." Under the prepublication
licensing agreement with the first
magazine publisher, this publisher

COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

for the copyright owner awarding
it other actual damages, profits and
additional relief on other claims.

21. This case was on appeal from [he
Second Circuit. For a case in which the
Second Circuit Court of Appeals ruled
that the trial court clearly erred in
awarding actual damages based essen­
tially on a contractual measure of dam­
ages. that is to say. in a way which
purportedly placed the copyright

The court in the following fed­
eral statutory copyright infringe­
ment action ruled that the copy­
right owner was not entitled to any
actual damages for alleged damage
to its goodwill.

In an action for infringement of
a company's copyright on its work,
"The Executive Planner," which
was a combined diary, appointment
calendar and information book, the
court held, in Baldwin Cooke Co. v
Keith Clark, Inc. (1976, ND ill)
420 F Supp 404 (1909 Act), that
the copyright owner was not enti­
tled to any actual damages for the
alleged damage to its goodwill. Al­
though recognizing that a layman
is entitled to express an opinion as
to the value of his or his employ­
er's property and damage inflicted
on the property, the court pointed
out that the only evidence with
respect to the alleged damage to
goodwill was the copyright owner's
nonexpert opinion testimony that
the copyright owner's goodwill had
been damaged $300,000. The
court concluded that the copyright
owner had suffered no compensa­
ble injury to its goodwill, in light
of the copyright owner's sales his­
tory during the period of infringe­
ment-increases of 9,000 orders
one year and 4,000 the next and
increases of 1,500 new orders one
year and 1,000 the next. Neverthe­
less, the court entered a judgment

100 ALR Fed

§ 10. Goodwillentered a sum­
1 favor of the al­
a the owner's in-

100 ALR Fed

. federal statutory
rnent action, the
: the copyright
d to actual dam­
commissions on

e infringer, paid
:0 the copyright
a pnor contest
valid contract.

Veir (1953, DC
, 117,97 USPQ
affd per curiam
F2d 508, 104

n to recover for
copyrighted ad­
JI-counting con­
-d merchandise
a picture made
iber of dots, in
uled that with
ticular infringe­
t of actual dam­
Ie on the basis
, sales made by
by the infringer
ner's agent in a
ucted under a
e the infringer
:he amount of
n the publica­
~ng advertise­
cular occasion.
the copyright
tied to recover
res for this in­
urt entered a
the copyright

es for this and
statutory dam­
tgemenrs, and
ther claims.

287



§ 11 COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS 100 ALR Fed
100 ALR.Fed 258

agreed to pay $25,000 ($12,500 in been allowed to make direct sales
advance and the balance at publi- themselves or that even if permit­
cation) in exchange for the right to ted, they would have been
excerpt 7,500 words from Presi- equipped to do so; similarly, the
dent Ford's account of his pardon owners failed to offer any evidence
of President Nixon. As a result of suggesting that they might actually
the publication of the infringing have done business in foreign mar­
article, the first publisher canceled kets.
its article and refused to pay the In a copyright infringement ac­
remaining $12,500 under its con- tion arising out of the unautho­
tract to the copyright owners. The rized use and copying of religious
trial court had awarded actual dam- hymnals and song sheets, the court
ages of $12,500, representing the in F.E.L. Publications, Ltd. v Cath­
amount they were damaged by the olic Bishop of Chicago (1985, CA7
magazine's nonperformance." The ill) 754 F2d 216, 225 USPQ 278
United States Supreme Court re- (1909 Act), cert dismd 473 US 923,
versed on other grounds the Court 87 L Ed 2d 674, 106 S Ct II and
of Appeals decision, which had re- cert den 474 US 824, 88 L Ed 2d
versed the District Court's decision 64, 106 S Ct 79, later proceeding
that the copyright had been in- on other grounds (NO Ill) 1987 US
fringed. Dist LEXIS 7J 79, reconsideration

In a copyright infringement ac- den on other grounds (NO Ill)
tion by owners of a copyrighted 1987 US Dist LEXIS 10441 and on
poster, "Cube Solution," against remand on other grounds (NO Ill)
their licensed distributor, and oth- 1989 US Dist LEXIS 10119, up­
ers, the court held, in Abeshouse v held an award of actual damages
Ultragraphics, Inc. (1985, CA2 based on the copyright owner's
Conn) 754 F2d 467 (I976 Act) licensing scheme. The jury
(§ 15), that the only actual dam- awarded the copyright owner the
ages for which the owners pre- exact amount that it requested and
sented sufficient evidence were for the trial judge, in his order deny­
the profits they would have earned ing the copyright owner's posttrial
on sales to their licensed distribu- motion for statutory damages,
tor-the defendant-if this distrib- stated that the copyright owner's
utor had not sought out an alterna- business was substantially made
tive source of supply for the copy- whole by the award. The court
righted posters. The court further- pointed out that infringer's profits
more pointed out that on the expi- from the unauthorized copying was
ration of their agreement the copy- not an issue, because the infringing
right owners granted another com- mWlic had been used for ecclesias­
pany a 2-year license to produce tical purposes and not commercial
and market the poster. The court purposes. The appellate court de­
said that the owners failed to pres- termined that the trial court acted
ent any evidence that under these within its discretion in determining
two agreements they would have that the jury's award was just and

22. See Harper & Row, Publishers,
Inc. v Nation Enterprises (1983, SD

288

NY) 557 F Supp 1067, 9 Media L R
1229, 220 USPQ210 (1976 Act).



100ALRFed 100 ALR Fed COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

§1l

, direct sales
en if permit­
have been
rimilarly, the
any evidence
ught actually
foreign mar-

ngement ac­
he unautho­
of religious

-ts, the court
Ltd. v Cath­
(1985, GA7
USPQ 278

473 US 923,
s Ct I I and
88 LEd 2d
proceeding

1lI) 1987 US
onsideration
Is (ND III)
1441 and on
Ids (ND III)
10119, up­

tal damages
~ht owner's
The Jury
owner the

[uested and
order deny­
r's posttrial

damages,
rht owner's
ially made
The court
rer's profits
:opying was
e infringing
If ecclesias­
commercial
~ court de­
court acted
letermining
IS just and

Media L R
; Act).

that additional statutory damages
were not necessary to deter future
copyright infringement. Noting
that the record contained testi­
mony concerning the circum­
stances of the infringement, includ­
ing testimony as to the structure of
the copyright infringer-a Catholic
Archdiocese, and its business rela­
tionship with the copyright owner,
the way in which the infringement
occurred, and the types of people
who actually engaged in the in­
fringement, the court explained
that it was apparent that the trial
court considered these circum­
stances in determining that it was
just to allow only actual damages.
The appellate court noted that the
copyright owner's dissatisfaction
with the amount of the award in­
congruously seemed to be based
on the trial court's use of the Ii­
censmg scheme which the copy­
right owner proposed as the
method to calculate its actual dam­
ages; and that the copyright owner
now claimed that this method of
calculation did not adequately
compensate it for its losses. Also
rejecting the copyright owner's ar­
gument that it should be granted
statutory damages because it would
have elected statutory rather than
actual damages if it could have
sued under the 1976 Act which
allows such election, the court af­
firmed a judgment awarding actual
damages, and rendered additional
relief on other claims.

In an action to recover for in­
fringement of a copyrighted tele­
phone directory, the court ruled, in
United Tel. Co. v Johnson Pub.
Co. (1987, WD Mo) 671 F Supp
1514 (1976 Act), affd on other
grounds (CA8 Mo) 855 F2d 604, 8
USPQ2d 1058, that the copyright

owner was entitled to actual dam­
ages in the amount of $13,149.89,
representing $13,014.89 for the
loss of the licensing fee which the
copyright owner normally charged
for the use of its directories plus
$135 for administration fees and
tape. Additionally noting that the
copyright owner was entitled to the
infringer's net profit, the court
said, however, that under 17 USCS
§ 504(b), only profits of the m­
fringer not taken into accounting
in computing the actual damages
may be considered. The court thus
deducted the copyright owner's ac­
tual damages of $ I 3,149.89 from
the infringer's net profit of $15,­
764 to result m an additional
award of $2,614.11 representing
the infringer's net profits. The
court concluded, therefore, that
the copyright owner was entitled to
a total actual damage and profit
award in the amount of $15,764.
The court also awarded additional
relief on other claims.

In an action to recover for in­
fringement of a copyright in a pop­
ular rhythm and blues composi­
tion, "Theme From Shaft," the
court held, in Cream Records, Inc.
v Jos. Schlitz Brewing Co. (1985,
GA9 Cal) 754 F2d 826, 225 USPQ
896 (1976 Act) (§ 24[aJ), later app
on other grounds (CA9 Cal) 864
F2d 668, 9 USPQ2d 1568, that
where the unauthorized use of the
Shaft theme music in the infring­
er's beer commercial ended the
copyright owner's opportunity to
license the music for this purpose,
the copyright owner was entitled to
recover as damages the entire
value of a license for use of the
entire song for I year.

In an action to recover for in-

289

./

I
i~

I

j
I



290

100ALRFed

§ 13, Productive time

In the following federal statutory
copyright infringement action, the

§11

§ 12, Personal health
The court in the following fed­

eral statutory copyright infringe­
ment action ruled that the copy­
right owner was not entitled to any
actual damages measured by the
copyright owner's alleged loss of
health, since loss of health did not
constitute damage from an in­
fringement of his copyright, and
was not a recoverable item in a
copyright infringement suit.

COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

fringement of copyrights in works, In an action for infringement of
"Day Runner" and "Running a copyright in a lightweight wild
Mate," which were works prescrib- turkey decoy and a mold for the
ing a system for organizing daily commercial production of these
life, the court in Harper House, decoys, the court held, in Streeter
Inc. v Thomas Nelson Publishers, v Rolfe (1980, WD La) 491 F Supp
Inc. (1987, CD Cal) 4 USPQ2d 416, 209 USPQ 918 (1976 Act),
1897 (1976 Act) (§ 30[a]), upheld a that the copyright owner's alleged
jury verdict award of 'actual dam- loss of health did not constitute
ages measured by a "value of use" damage from an infringement of
or license fee. his copyright, and that notwith-

See also Sherry Mfg. Co. v standing any discussion of causa­
Towel King of Florida, Inc. (1983, tion, this element did not appear
SD Fla) 220 USPQ 855 (1976 Act), to be a recoverable item in a copy­
later proceeding on other grounds right infringement suit. The court
(CAll Fla) 753 F2d 1565, 225 ruled that an award of damages
USPQ 1005, later app on other against the defendant infringer, ei­
grounds (CAll Fla) 822 F2d 1031, ther statutory or actual, would be
3 USPQ2d 1509, an action to re- improper, since the copyright
cover for infringement of a copy- owner had not articulated any
righted beach towel design, in damages which the law considered
which the court, although citing actual damages flowing from a
the statutory damages provision, copyright infringement. The court
17 USCS § 504(c), declared that noted that no profits had been
the copyright owner would recover realized hy either party. The copy­
from the infringer $38,985.20 as right owner argued that his health
actual damages representing a rea- had been damaged by the imbrog­
sonable royalty for such a license, lio between the copyright owner
plus $38,985.20 as the defendant's and the infringer. Noting that nei­
infringement profits. The court ac- ther the infringer nor the copyright
cordingly entered a judgment owner had sold a decoy from the
awarding the copyright owner the copyrighted mold, the court re­
total amount of $87,970.40 pursu- jected the copyright owner's argu­
ant to § 504, and rendered addi- ment that he had not sold a decoy
tional relief on other claims. from the copyrighted mold alleg­

edly because of the infringer's ac­
tions, since the copyright owner's
decision not to sell a decoy might
have been caused by the infringer's
actions in general but not by any
particular act of infringement. The
court entered a summary judgment
in favor of the alleged infringer on
the owner's infringement claim.

•



§ 14[a]

291

Decorative Fabrics (1985, SD NY) 229
USPQ 418 (1976 Act), supra,

IOOALRFed

23..This case was distinguished in
Design Resources, Inc. v John Wolf

§14.Profi~generally

tal Supported

The courts in the following fed-

COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

court awarded the copyright owner eral statutory copyright infringe­
actual damages measured by the ment actions held or apparently
copyright owner's loss of produc- held that evidence of the copyright
tive time. owner's lost profits, generally, sup-

In an action to recover for in- ported an award of actual damages
fringement of copyrighted architec- to the copyright owner.
tural and engineering drawings, In an action by a lingerie-lace
the court ruled, in Schuchart & manufacturer for infringement of a
Associates, Professional Engineers, copyright on a pansy-lace design,
Inc. v Solo Serve Corp. (1983, WD the court held, in Thomas Wilson
Tex) 220 USPQ 170 (1976 Act), & Co. v Irving J. Dorfman Co.
that based on the testimony of the (1970, CA2 NY) 433 'F2d 409, 167
copyright owner the court would USPQ 417 (1909 Act) , cert den
award him actual damages in the 401 US 977, 28 LEd, 2d 326, 91 S
sum of $1,000 for time lost based Ct 1200, 169 USPQ; 65, that the
on his lack of productivity when he trial court properly, awarded the
learned of the infringers' copying
of his work. The court entered a copyright owner, apparently as ac-

tual damages, $22,q93.34 repre-judgment awarding actual damages 'th
and infringer's profits, and addi- senting the lost profit on sales at
tional relief on other claims. the owner would have made to its

regular customer in the absence of
See also Runge v Lee (1971, the infringement, and $61,618.20

CA9 Cal) 441 F2d 579, 169 USPQ representing the profit made by
388 (1909 Act), cert den 404 US the copyright infringer on its sales
887, 30 L Ed 2d 169, 92 S Ct 197, of infringing lace to the same cus­
171 USPQ 322, an action for in- tomer. The court affirmed an order
fringement of a copyright in a granting the owner 'injunctive re­
book regarding facial exercises, in lief, its damages, and the infring­
which the court upheld an award of er's profits after a nonjury trial.
actual damages, apparently based
in part on the copyright owner's On appeal from a judgment that
testimony that the value of her a plaintiff fabric manufacturer's
labor in writing the sequel to the copyright in its upholstery fabric,
copyrighted book was $20,000, "Chestertown," was: infringed by
computed at $15 per hour; and two fabrics manufactured by a de­
evidence that the infringement se- fendant fabric manufacturer, the
verely damaged the value of the court held, in Srevens Linen Asso­
reissue and republication rights of ciates, Inc. v Mast",rcraft Corp.
the. copyright owner's original (1981, CA2 NY) 65~ F2d 11, 210
book and her sequel. USPQ 865 (1976 ACt)," that the

trial court should have awarded
damages measured either by (1)
lost profits which the copyright
owner would have realized from

tory
the

LRFed

nent of
lit wild
for the

these
ltreeter
FSupp
j;, Act),
illeged
tsritute
ent of
otwith­
causa­
appear
copy-
court

mages
er, ei­
lid be
yright
[ any
dered
nn a
court
been

copy­
iealth
brog­
iwner
t nei­
-right
1 the
t re­
lrgu­
lecoy
.lleg-
s ac­
ner's
light
ger's
any

The
nent
f; on



§ 14{a] COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS 100 ALR Fed
100 ALR Fed 258

sales to customers who bought the copyright owner should be able
both the owner's fabric and the to recover lost profits based on the
infringer's fabrics, or by (2) lost difference between its actual sales
profits based on the difference be- of "Chestertown" during the pe­
tween sales of "Chestertown" and riod in which it was forced to com­
the average sales of all of the own- pete with the infringing fabrics and
er's other fabrics, whichever sum the copyright owner's average sales
proved to be larger. The court figures for its remaining fabric
pointed out, as to the first theory, products. The court noted that this
that admittedly it was uncertain approach had recently been ap­
that all of the purchases of the 22 plied in a copyright infringement
customers-the owner's "Chester- action involving competing sales of
town" customers who had also infringing record albums, in Big
purchased the defendant's infring- Seven Music Corp. v Lennon
ing fabrics-would have been made (1977, CA2 NY) 554 F2d 504
from the copyright owner rather (1909 Act), which compared sales
than the infringer had no infring- of an infringed album with sales of
ing products been offered by the contemporary albums by the same
defendant. Nevertheless, the court performer. The court said it be­
said that it was reasonable to be- lieved that it was more appropriate
Iieve that the customers of the to compare sales of "Chestertown"
copyright owner had a demand for to the copyright owner's sales for
this type of fabric and were shifting all of its products not including
their purchasing to the cheaper "Chestertown," since the "Chester­
infringing fabrics and away from town" figures were clearly affected
"Chestertown." The "Chester- by competition with the infringing
town" fabric was priced at $5.40 items, and since the object of a
per yard while the defendant's in- copyright-damages inquiry is to de­
fringing fabrics sold for approxi- termine what sales probably would
rnately $3.50 per yard. Although have been made in the absence of
noting that the copyright owner an infringement. Therefore, the
might not have made every one of court concluded that under this
the infringer's sales, the court said theory the trial court could award
it believed that once the owner the copyright owner its lost profits
established that it had been dam- based on the difference between
aged, and that its customers pur- the 4-percent increase in "Chester­
chased both the infringed and the town" sales in 1979 and the 30­
infringing products, the burden percent sales increase in l.he copy­
then shifted to the infringer to right owner's other fubric lines,
prove that if there had there been and the difference between the 64­
no infringement the customers of percent decline in "Chestertown"
"Chestertown" to whom the in- in the first 6 months of 1980 and
fringer had also sold would not the 12-percent decline in the copy­
have acquired from the copyright right owner's other products dur­
owner alone all of the yardage they ing that period. The court said that
had purchased from the infringer. it had to remand to the trial court
Regarding the second theory, the to determine the amount of dam­
court said it believed that at least ages. It stated that under the first

292

I

\

L_-----------'----'--"------'--



COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

Fed

able
the

ales
pe­

om­
and
lies
Jric
this
ap­
ent
of

Big
ton
,04
les
of
ne
ie­
ue
a"

~d

19
a

e­
ld
)f
Ie
IS

d
:s
a-;
r,

,

100 ALR Fed

of the two foregoing measures,
damages would be awarded in the
amount of the owner's lost profits
for additional sales of "Chester­
town" to those of its customers
who also purchased the infringing
fabrics, less profits on sales which
the copyright infringer might prove
that the owner would not have
made. The court declared that the
measure under the alternative the­
ory would be lost profits based on
the difference between "Chester­
town" sales in the period in ques­
tion and the copyright owner's av­
erage sales of its other fabric prod­
ucts. The court also stated that
having calculated damages accord­
ing to these two alternative mea­
sures, the trial court should award
to the copyright owner whatever
sum proved to be greater. The
court accordingly .modified the
judgment of copyright infringe­
ment in favor of the copyright
owner and remanded for a deter­
mination of actual damages consis­
tent with its opinion.

In a copyright infringement ac­
tion in which the trial court had
found the owner's copyright in­
fringed, the court in Oboler v Gol­
din (1983, CA2 NY) 714 F2d 211,
220 USPQ 166 (1976 Act), de­
clared that it had articulated a test
for measuring actual damages and
profits in Stevens Linen Associates,
Inc. v Mastercraft Corp. (1981,
CA2 NY) 656 F2d 11, 210 USPQ
865 (1976 Act), supra. The court
affirmed in part a judgment of in­
fringement, vacated an award of
punitive damages, and remanded
for a determination of actual dam­
ages and profits in accordance with
the test articulated in Stevens
Linen.

In Update Art, Inc. v Modiin

Ii 14[a]

Pub., Ltd. (1988, CA2 NY) 843
F2d 67, 6 USPQ2d 1784, 10 FR
Serv 3d 877 (apparently 1976 Act)"
later proceeding on other grounds:
(SO NY) 1989 US Dist LEXIS!
10461, an action to recover for'
infringement of a copyrighted art!
work known as "Ronbo," the court!
affirmed a summary judgment!
awarding damages for .copyright]
infringement, which was apparently!
an award of the copyright owner's:
actual damages measured by its I
lost profits plus the infringers'!
profits. The magistrate, accepted:
the copyright owner's calculation!
of the infringers' gross income ofI'
$475,406 from the infringement
based on documentary evidence. II

The court held that the magistrate
did not abuse her discretion in,
awarding to the copyright owner,
damages of $475,406 plus interest"
by adding to the copyright owner's I

lost profits of $380,686 that por-!
tion of the infringers' income from!
the infringement that was not duo!
plicative of the copyright owner's!
lost profits ($94,720). '

In an action to recover for inMi
fringement of copyrighted fabric!
designs, the court held, in Design!
Resources, Inc. v John Wolf Deco-]
rative Fabrics (198,5, SD NY) 229!
USPQ. 418 (1976 Act), that the!
copyright owner would be awarded,
actual damages for lost sales com-I
puted by multiplying 91,285 yards"
the amount of infringing fabric!
sold by the infringer, by $1.13, the,
copyright owner's expected profits"1
totaling $103,152. Underlying this,
computation, the court .said, wasl
the assumption that but for the!
defendant's infringement, thel
copyright owner would have sold,
the copyright fabrics to the pur-I

293,
,



r

F
t
(

10

In;
7~
ac
of
wi
tu
ov
te
sa
CL
n
bl
m
in
c<
c<
w
cl
A
fj

y
$
it
fJ
n
I;

§ 14[a] COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS 100 ALR Fed
100 ALR Fed 258

chaser of the infringing fabrics. the infringer's profits of
The court pointed out that the $62,986.65 for a total damage and
copyright <;>wner relied on the fol- profit award under 17 USCS
lowmg e,vldenc~. to support the § 504(b) totaling $166,138.65, the
~omputatl~n utilized by the court court entered a judgment awarding
10 calculatmg the copyright own- actual damages and profits, and
er's lost, sales: (I) the purchaser of additional relief on other claims.
the fabric, the defendant's sale cus- I' f .
tamer for the infringing pattern ' n an action to reco~er or m-
was a customer of the plaintiff 'fa; fnngement ~f a copynght on a
the copyrighted patterns; (2) the s.tuffed toy han known a~ Roarry
defendant's infringing parte w han, the court concluded, 10 Gund,

d rn ,as Inc. v Swank, Inc. (1987, SO NY)
~se on the same sofa as t!te plain- 673 F Su 1233 5 usrosa 1070
tiffs samples of one of Its copy- 7 pp , ....."
righted patterns; (3) the fabrics of (19 6 Act), th~t the c~pynght
b h narti ,owner was entitled to Its lost
at parties were substantially the fit 39 000 infri ., d (4) h h pro s on , I nngmg toy

same pnce; an t e purc aser r d ddi al li f th
had a demand for this pattern and IO~S, an a. inon re ie ,on 0 er
shifted its purchases from the clalms

d,.
anld It entered a Judgment

I' 'ff h d £ d '. accor 109 y.Pamn to t e eren ant's infring- .
109 pattern. The court declined to See also Lauratex Textile Corp.
apply either of the two formulas v Allton Knitting Mills, Inc. (1981,
f~r determining actual damages SO NY) 5Ii F SUPI;' 90~, 214
dictated in Stevens Linen Associ. USPQ203 (1976 Act), in which the
ates, Inc. v Mastercraft Corp. court evidently acknowledged that
(1981, CA2 NY) 656 F2d II 210 the copyright owner's own profit
US~Q 865 (1976 Act), supra: rea. mar~n ~n~ the in~nger's sales of
somng that the facts in the present the infringing design could be a
case were clearly distinguishable measure of the copyright owner's
from those in Stevens Linen. The actual damages. Reasoning that no
court explained that unlike the sit. evidence as to the infiinger's sales
uation in Stevens Linen, the pres. was introduced, even though there
ent defendant's infringing pattern was eVlde~ce generally establishing
was sold at a price only slightly the c~pynght o~ner's profit on the
lower than the copyright owner's copYI;ghted design, the court held
patterns. The court said that it was that It could not be determined
therefore reasonable to assume how much actual damage occurred
that the copyright owner would to the .co~yright owner as a result
have sold the same amount of the of the infringement. The court ulti­
copyrighted fabric as the defen- mately ruled that statutory dam­
dants sold of the infringing fabric. ages were appropriate because ac­
Additionally, the court pointed out tual ?amages w,ere. difficult to as­
that unlike the situation in Stevens certain and the infringement of the
~nen, here there was no problem copy?ght in a design l.'attern for
Wtth an inflation of sales volume pnntmg on fabnc was willfully per­
caused by the sale of an infringing formed by the defendants.
product at .a greatly redl;'ced price. Additionally, see Lauratex Tex­
Also awarding the copynght owner tile Corp. v Allton Knitting Mills,

294



,Fed

of
and

scs
the

ding
and

s.

. in­
n a
'arry
und,
NY)
070
ight
lost
toy

ther
lent

orp,
l81,
214
the

that
'ofit
s, of
e a
er's
no

lies
ere
mg
the
eld
led
red
.ult
Jti­
'm­
ac­
as­
the
for
er-

ex­
lis,

100 ALR Fed COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS § 14[a]
100 ALR Fed 258

Inc. (198 I, SD NY) 519 F Supp for infringement of a copyright in a
730,215 USPQ521 (1976 Act), an magazine treating the history of
action to recover for infringement prominent black people, in a comic
of a copyrighted fabric design, in book format, in which the court
which the court declared that ac- stated that because the proper
tual damages to the copyright measure of damages is' often diffi­
owner usually are measured in cult to ascertain, indirect evidence
terms of lost profits. The court may be used to fix the' amount of
said, however, that it is often diffi- the damages. One example, ob­
cult to speculate what the copy- served the court, is the profits
right owner's sales would have which the copyright owner might
been if there had been no infringe- have earned if the defendant had
ment. The court pointed out that not infringed.
in the present case computing the
copyright owner's lost profits was In an action to recover for in­
complicated by the lower pnce fringement of a copyright on a
which the copyright infringers user's manual for a microcomputer
charged for their infringing goods. program, "Project Basic," the
At trial one of the infringers testi- court held, in Evans Newton, Inc. v
fied that he charged $1.67 per Chicago Systems Software (1986,
yard; the copyright owner charged CA7 ID) 793 F2d 889, 230 USPQ
$2.60 per yard. The court said that 166 (1976 Act), cert den 479 US
it was quite possible that the in- 949, 93 L Ed 2d 383; 107 S Ct
fringers' lower price resulted m 434, that the copyright owner pre­
more sales volume than would sented sufficient evidence to sup­
have been achieved by the copy- port the trial court's award of $16,­
right owner, and that therefore ap- 000, and that the copyright owner
plying the infringers' sales volume was limited to recovering its actual
to the copyright owner's price in damages for the infringement pur­
order to compute lost profits suant to 17 USCS § 504(b). The
would be misleading. Pointing out appellate court pointed out that
that it was also possible to com- the trial court awarded damages
pute the infringers' profits from apparently either measured by the
the evidence presented at trial and copyright owner's loss: of profits
to use that computation as an ap- pursuant to 17 USCS§ 504(b) as
proximate measure of statutory actual damages, or as statutory
damages, the court entered a judg- damages pursuant to 17 USCS
ment awarding statutory damages § 504(c). Although noting that the
and attorneys fees to the copyright trial court did not make it clear
owner. whether the damages .it awarded

See also Fitzgerald Pub. Co. v were actual or statutory' or on what
Baylor Pub. Co. (1986, CA2 NY) the basis the $16,000' was deter­
807 F2d 1110, I USPQ2d 1261 mined, the appellate court ruled
(1976 Act), on remand Fitzgerald that there was sufficient evidence
Pub. Co. v Baylor Pub. Co. (ED in the record to hold that the trial
NY) 670 F Supp 1133, 4 USPQ2d court did not err in awarding $16,­
1958, affd without op (CA2 NY) 000 to the copyright owner. It
862 F2d 304, an action to recover pointed out that there was evi-

295



COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

§ 14{a]

dence that dealers paid the copy­
right owner between $10,000 and
$25,000 for exclusive sales territo­
ries in which to market the "Proj­
ect Basic" program. The copyright
owner's president testified that the
copyright owner had an overall
market penetration of approxi­
mately 20 percent but was unable
to make a single sale in the mid­
western region where the infringer
was operating. He also testified
that in his opinion the copyright
owner's sales of "Project Basic,"
although they increased substan­
tially each year, would have grown
even more rapidly if there had
been no infringement. The appel­
late court said that the trial court
evidently gave some weight to this
testimony, although the trial court
clearly did not grant the copyright
owner the substantial damages sug­
gested by its president. The appel­
late court said that the trial court
instead chose a more modest esti­
mate, perhaps based on the profits
that the copyright owner would
have made if one dealer in the
Midwest had purchased an exclu­
sive sales territory for $10,000 to
$25,000, depending on the size of
the metropolitan area. Although
noting that the trial court found
that the copyright owner "suffered
damages for the actual dealer sales
or licenses made by" the infringer,
an amount which the trial court
recognized the parties had stipu­
lated to being approximately
$1,400, and that the trial court

24. Additionally, see Sammons v Co­
lonial Press, Inc. (1942, CAl Mass)
126 F2d 341, 53 USPQ 71 (1909 Act),
an action for infringement of a copy.
right in a book, "Who's Who in New
England," in which the court declared

296

100ALRFed

went on to find that "the total
amount of the [copyright owner's]
loss attributable to the [infringer's]
wrongful acts was not more than
$16,000," the appellate Court re­
jected the infringer's claim that the
trial court contradicted itself. The
appellate court explained that it
was more likely that the trial court
intended "the total amount of the
plaintiffs loss" to include more
than just the damages for the in­
fringer's sales, since the trial court
in these particular findings of fact
referred back to both the parties'
stipulation to approximately
$1,400, and to the market penetra­
tion of the "Project Basic" pro­
gram and the licensing of dealers.
Pointing out that the copyright
owner had not registered its copy­
right before the infringement be­
gan, thereby precluding an award
of statutory damages pursuant to
17 uses § 412, the appellate court
concluded that the copyright
owner was limited to recovering its
actual damages pursuant to 17
uses § 504(b). The court reversed
in part on other grounds and oth­
erwise allirmed that part of a judg­
ment- awarding actual damages and
injunctive relief.

[b] Not supported

The court in the following fed­
eral statutory copyright infringe­
ment action ruled that there was
no evidence to support an award of
actual damages measured by al­
leged profits lost by the copyright
owner.w

that liability of an infringer for its
profits is not by way of rough and
ready reparation to the. copyright
owner for the damages which he is
presumed to have suffered from the
infringement. The court explained that

.,--------------------------



100 ALR Fed COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS § 14[b]
100 ALR Fed 258

On remand in an action to re- explained, first, that although there
cover for infringement of a copy- was testimony about! this co-in­
right in a magazine treating the fringer publisher's activities, there
history of prominent black people was no testimony showing that this
in a comic book format, the court co-infringer had sold kll copies in
held, in Fitzgerald Pub. Co. v Bay- his possession, and there was no
lor Pub. Co. (1987, ED NY) 670 F evidence of this co-infringer's gross
Supp 1133,4 USPQ2d 1958 (1976 revenue. The court explained, sec­
Act), affd without op (CA2 NY) ond, that although there was testi­
862 F2d 304, that there was no mony that the copyright owner had
evidence that the copyright owner some customers interested in mak­
suffered any lost profits caused by ing purchases of !unspecified
the infringement itself. The court .amounts, there was no indication
rejected the copyright owner's ar- that the copyright ~wner could
gument that every infringing copy have provided clients with the nee­
of the magazine received by a co- essary magazines without a lieens­
infringer publisher was a sale lost ing contract that had been entered
to the copyright owner, as in RSO into by these tWo parties. The
Records, Inc. v Peri (1984, SD NY) court expounded that the copyright
596 F Supp 849, 225 USPQ 407 owner had taken no steps to obtain
(1976 Act) (§ 18). The court said a fresh supply of ma;gazines after
that the principle underlying Peri terminating this contract, either be­
was inapplicable here because at fore or after the copyright owner
trial the copyright owner failed to learned that this co-infringer was
prove that it was in direct competi- selling infringing magazines. The
tion with the co-infringer publisher court said that the copyright owner
or that the co-infringer publisher had not been marketing the copy­
sold all the infringing copies of the righted magazine series in any
magazine delivered to him. Noting meaningful way since! 1982. Based
that the Court of Appeals permit- on these facts, the court concluded
ted the copyright owner to offer that the copyright owner did not
new evidence on these issues on prove any actual damages caused
rernand.P the court said that the by the infringement, The court
copyright owner's evidence was in- also pointed out that even if it
sufficient to alter the findings of were to assume that every infring­
the Court of Appeals. The court ing copy sold was a s!lle lost to the

OOALRFed

"the total
.ht owner's]
[infringer's]
more than

e court re­
aim that the

itself. The
ned that it
e trial court

, ount of the
elude more
for the in­

e trial court
ings of fact
the parties'
roximately
ket penetra­
Basic" pro-

of dealers.
, copyright
ed its copy­
gement be­
g an award
pursuant to
rellate court

copyright
-covering its
rant to 17
urt reversed
ds and oth­
.t of a judg­
amages and

lJowing fed­
III infringe­
t there was
an award of
Ired by ai­
le copyright

inger for its
f rough and
re copyright
which he is

'ed from the
'xplained that

even if a copyrighted book and an
infringing book are competing at: the
same market level, there might be sub­
stantial differences in the respective
costs of the copyright proprietor and
the infringer, in the effectiveness of
their respective sales organizations and
advertising. or in many other factors.
all of which would render the profits
made by the infringer wholly unreliable
as an indication of the copyright own­
er's damages-that is, the profits he

would have made bur f~r the infringe­
ment. The court noted! that if a copy­
righted book is in an expensive deluxe
edition and the infringing work is in a
cheap edition. theptofits from in­
fringement might come i from sales in a
market that the copyright owner would
not have tapped. '

I

25. Fitzgerald Pub. C<? v Baylor Pub.
Co. (1986, CA2 NY) 807 F2d 1110, 1
USPQ2d 1261 (1976 Adt) (§ 29).

,

297



298

100ALRFed

In a copyright infringement ac­
tion by owners of a copyrighted
poster, "Cube Solution," against
their licensed distributor, a firm
hired by the distributor to print
infringing posters, the distributor's
president, and the sole beneficiary
of a trust that owned aU of the
distributor's stock, the court held,
in Abeshouse v Ultragrapbics, Inc.
(1985, CA2 Conn) 754 F2d 467
(1976 Act), that the only actual
damages for which the owners pre­
sented sufficient evidence were for
the profits they would have earned
on sales to their distributor-the

§ 15. -Net profits

In the following federal statutory
copyright infringement actions, the
courts awarded copyright owners
actual damages measured by the
copyright owners' net profits, or
what were apparently net profits,
that were lost due to infringement
of their copyrights, or ruled that
actual damages would be awarda­
ble based on a determination of
the copyright owner's lost net
profits rather than a determination
of the owner's lost sales.

§ 14{b] COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

copyright owner, the actual dam- of lost profits. and that even as an
ages were too speculative to calcu- estimate of lost sales it was ques­
late. The court explained that the tionable. Although finding that the
copyright owner produced no copyright owner adequately dem­
proof of this co-infringer's gross onstrated his lost sales, the court
revenue; and that although the stated that a loss of revenue is not
copyright owner described its his- equivalent to a loss of profits. Con­
toric sales levels, it provided no eluding that it therefore could not
evidence of its prior revenues or uphold the award of damages or
profits from the copyrighted maga- impose a remittitur, the court af­
zine series. Without this data, the firmed the trial court's decision on
court said, there was no feasible liability but reversed on damages,
method available for estimating its except for upholding the finding
actual damages. The court in- that the owner lost sales (not
structed that in order to determine profits) of $19,300, and remanded
actual damages the court required for a trial limited to damages.
evidence of (I) the volume of di­
minished sales during or after the
infringement; (2) the profit per
unit sold; and (3) the actual prices
received for the copyrighted prod­
uct by the copyright owner or the
infringing product by the infringer,
among other evidence. Although
disallowing actual damages against
this co-infringer, the court entered
a judgment awarding the copyright
owner this co-infringer's profits at­
tributable to the infringement, and
statutory damages against this and
another co-infringer.

See also Taylor v Meirick (1983,
CA7 nu 712 F2d 11l2, 219 USPQ
420 (1976 Act), an action for in­
fringement of a copyright in maps,
in which the appellate court held
that the trial court had erred in
calculating and awarding the copy­
right owner $22,700 in damages
for the owner's losses totaling
$19,300 and the infringer's profits
totaling $3,300. Finding that nei­
ther the $19,300 estimate of lost
profits, nor the $3,300 estimate of
the infringer's profits was com­
puted correctly, the court ex­
plained that the $19,300 was, at
best, an estimate of lost sales, not

------------------------------------------



COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

II ., I, (

I iI
'I~; i.11
•~'l'l
h

§ 15

a judgment in favor of the copy­
right owners, and remanded for a
new trial limited to the issue of
damages unless the copyright own­
ers would agree to a remittitur.

See also Gross v Van Dyk Gra­
vure Co. (1916, CA2 NY) 230 F
412 (1909 Act), an action to re­
cover damages for infringement of
the plaintiffs copyright in his pho­
tograph, "Grace of Youth," by the
photograph, "Cherry Ripe," which
had been made, printed, and sold
by the defendants, in which the
court upheld a determination that
the copyright owner's lost net
profits were the measure of his
damages. Although the damages
awarded were apparently statutory
damages and not actual damages,
the trial judge stated that he would
try to estimate the copyright own­
er's actual damages, "without ob­
serving the rules of evidence, as
though the issue had to be prov­
ern] like other such issues, and
allowing myself considerable lati­
tude in speculation." The appellate
court referred to the trial court's
having "reached his 'estimated'
damages (in lieu of actual dam­
ages)."

In Robert R. Jones Associates,
Inc. v Nino Homes (1988, CA6
Mich) 858 F2d 274, 8 USPQ2d
1224, 26 Fed Rules Evid Serv
1245, 100 ALR Fed 241 (1976
Act), an action by a custom house
builder against another builder to
recover for infringement of copy­
righted architectural drawings, the
court held that the measure of ac­
tual damages in the present action
was the profits, apparently net
profits, that the copyright owner
would have made on houses that it
would have sold if the infringer

299

100 ALR Fed

defendant-if this distributor had
not sought out an alternative
source of supply for the copy­
righted posters. The court said that
if the owners had supplied the dis­
tributor with 21,500 posters pursu­
ant to their exclusive distribution
agreement the owners would have
received $.75 per poster. The
court calculated that out of this
sum the owners would have had to
pay printing costs that the jury
could have found to be as low as
$.22 per posler, leaving the owners
with damages in the form of lost
profits of $11,395. The owners ar­
gued that the jury's award of $55,­
368 against the distributor repre­
sented actual damages, in the form
of compensation for profits that
the owners would have earned by
selling 20,000 of their own posters
directly to the public for between
$4.50 and $5.50. The court
pointed out, however, that during
the period in which the distributor
had sold most of the infringing
posters, the copyright owners were
bound by their agreement with the
distributor making the distributor
the exclusive distributor of poster
in North America. The court fur­
thermore pointed out that on the
expiration of their agreement the
copyright owners granted another
company a 2-year license to pro­
duce and market the poster. The
court said that the owners failed to
present any evidence that under
these two agreements they would
have been allowed to make direct
sales themselves or that even if
permitted, they would have been
equipped to do so; similarly, the
owners failed to offer any evidence
suggesting that they might actually
have done business in foreign mar­
kets. The court therefore modified

-n as an
is ques­
that the
ly dern­
ie court
e is not
ts, Con­
uld not
ages or
ourt af­
sian on
Images,
finding

-s (not
nanded
s.

atutory
Ins, the
owners
by the
fits, or
profits,
~ement

-d that
warda­
ion of
st net
ination

\LRFed

-nt ac­
ighted
igainst
1 firm

print
nitor's
ificiary
of the

held,
s, Inc.
:I 467
actual
's pre­
re for
larned
r-the



§ 15 COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS 100 ALR Fed
100 ALR Fed 258

had not duplicated the copyrighted $32,700 for each of six sales that
house plan without authorization had to be presumed lost by the
and used its infringing copy to copyright owner due to the in­
build its houses. Therefore, the fringement; and $16,350 for one
appellate court ruled that the trial lost sale, where only 50 percent of
court's decision to award the copy- the design of one of the infringer's
right owner $212,550 for profits homes was attributable to the
that it would have earned if the copyrighted plan. Although noting
infringer had not sold seven that the copyright owner might not
houses built pursuant to the in- have made every one of the in­
fringing plans was correct. Appar- fringer's seven sales, the trial court
endy awarding the copyright own- pointed out that after the copyright
er's lost net profits, the trial court owner established that it had been
found the most credible indication damaged by the defendant's in­
of actual damages to be the "own- fringement, the burden shifted to
er's profit" on the sale of a copy- the infringer to prove that the pur.
righted plan house, after allowance chasers of the houses built pursu­
for all direct and indirect costs.28 ant to the infringing plans would
The infringements occurred during not have purchased copyrighted
1983.1984. The copyright owner's plan houses in the same geo­
1983 records established that the graphic vicinity. The infringer did
direct costs attributable to the con. not meet this burden, and so the
struction of a copyrighted plan trial court said that actual damages
house were 61 percent of the sales would be determined based on
price, and the indirect costs were seven houses built by the infringer
23 percent. Thus, the copyright that it had to be presumed the
owner, a closely held corporation, copyright owner would have sold if
earned approximately 16 percent there had been no infringement.
of the total price on each sale. The The appellate court accordingly af­
1984 records established that the firmed an award of actual damages,
direct costs were 65 percent, the reversed an award of infringer's
indirect costs were 21 percent, and profits because they constituted a
the profits to the copyright owner double recovery, and rendered fur­
were 14 percent. Based on this ther relief on other claims.
evidence, the trial court had con- In an action for infringement of
eluded that the best measure of a copyright in maps, the appellate
actual damages sustained by the court held, in Taylor v Meirick
copyright owner was an amount (1983, CA7 ID) 712 F2d I H2. 219
equal to 15 percent of the gross USPQ420 (1976 Act), that the trial
profit on the average sale of a court erred in calculating and
copyrighted plan house. Using the awarding the copyright owner
average sales price of a copy- $22,700 in damages consisting of
righted plan house in 1983-1984, two items the owner's losses total­
$218,000, the trial court awarded ing $19,300, and the infringer's

i

~ !

26. The facts concerning the calcula­
tion of lost profits are taken from the
trial court's opinion at Robert R. Jones

300

Associates, Inc. v Nino Homes (1987,
ED Mich) 686 F SUPP 160, 4 USPQ2d
1391.



100ALRFed

.ix sales that
lost by the
to the in­

350 for one
,0 percent of
he infringer's
ible to the
rough noting
ier might not
e of the in­
he trial court
the copyright
t it had been
fendant's in­
en shifted to
that the pur­

, built pursu-
plans would
copyrighted

. same geo­
infringer did

I, and so the
:tual damages
-d based on

the infringer
rresumed the
d have sold if
infringement.

.ccordingly af­

.tual damages,
of infringer's
constituted a
rendered fur-

, aims.

.fringement of
the appellate

.or v Meirick
1'2d 1112, 219
), that the trial
lculating and
yright owner

consisting of
's losses total­
.he infringer's

) Homes (1987,
160, 4 USPQ2d

100 ALR Fed COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITI § 15
100 ALR Fed 258

profits totaling $3,300. The court copyright owner's sales of the
held that neither the $19,300 esti- three maps that were infringed fell
mate of lost profits, nor the $3,300 by 45 percent in the first infringing
estimate of the infringer's profits year (1976), and another 88 per­
was computed correctly. The court cent the next year, was only slight
explained that the $19,300 was, at evidence of the extent of the loss
best, an estimate of lost sales, not in sales caused by the infringe­
of lost profits, and that even as an ment, Although it was unclear
estimate of lost sales it was ques- when in 1976 the infringer had
tionable. The losses were calcu- begun selling the infringing maps,
lated as follows: (I) in 1974 the the court said that presumably it
owner's gross revenue from sales had not been on the first of the
of the maps infringed by the in- year, and even if it had been, it
fringer beginning in 1976 was $4,- would have taken a while to divert
700, and in 1975 it was $4,900; (2) substantial sales from the copyright
the average revenue for the 2 years owner. The court pointed out that
-the preinfringement period-was the evidence of declining sales was
thus $4,800; (3) the owner as- enough to shift to the infringer the
sumed that but for the infringe- burden of producing some. con­
ment he would have continued to trary evidence which she attempted
gross this amount every year but failed to do. The infringer
throughout the damage period- showed that there was a substantial
until the end of 1980 (he dropped price difference between the own­
his original contention that the in- er's maps and his maps which
fringer had infringed beyond then); could be powerful evidence. that
and (4) this made the owner's proj- the maps were in different markets
ected revenue for the 5-year period and therefore that the infringement
1976 through 1980, $23,900. The was unlikely to hurt the copyright
owner's actual revenue was $4,600, owner. The infringing maps sold at
and $19,300 was the difference be- retail for $2.50 to $3, while the
tween projected and actual reve- copyright owner's maps sold for
nue. The copyright owner calcu- $10, The court pointed out that
lated the infringer's profits from people who were buying the copy­
selling the infringing maps as fol- right owner's maps for $10 would
lows: (I) during the damage period be delighted to be able to buy the
the infringer sold 150 different same map for one fourth as much,
maps; (2) the three infringing maps although part of the difference in
represented 2 percent of this fig- price reflected a difference in the
ure; and (3) 2 percent of the in- quality of the materials used in
fringer's gross profits for the years making the maps. The infringer
1976 through 1980 as shown on also showed that the copyright
his federal income tax returns for owner drastically reduced his ad­
those years was $3,300. Noting vertising in 1977. The court ob­
that the use of before-and-after served that if this had happened in
comparisons is a hallowed but 1976 it might be significant, but
coarse-grained and often abused after the owner's sales nose'dived
method of estimating lost sales, the in 1976 it was prudent for him to
court said that the fact that the curtail his advertising. The court

301



§ 15 COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS 100 ALR Fed
tOO ALR Fed 258

ruled that the copyright owner ad- or even impose a remittitur. The
equately demonstrated his lost court affirmed the trial court's de­
sales, but that a loss of revenue cision on liability, but reversed on
was not equivalent to a loss of damages, except for upholding the
profits. The court explained that if finding that the owner lost sales
you sell less of your product you (not profits) of $19,300, and re­
will have lower costs, and the cost manded for a trial limited to dam­
savings is a gain that must be offset ages.
against the loss of revenues in In an action for infringement of
computing lost profit. The court a company's valid copyright on a
pointed out that the owner did not combined diary, appointment cal­
subtract a penny from the $19,300 endar and information book, the
that he estimated to be his lost court held, in Baldwin Cooke Co. v
sales revenues. The court said that Keith Clark, Inc. (1976, ND III)
this implied, improbably, that he 420 F Supp 404 (1909 Act) (§ 16),
could have made all the lost sales that the copyright owner had
at zero cost. Rejecting the owner's reached the point in its production
testimony that he had printed a where its gross profit on each unit
large batch of the maps before sold was its net profit, and that the
1976 and would not have had to copyright owner was entitled to
print anymore in order to make the recover from the copyright in­
lost sales, the court explained that fringer as the copyright owner's
if this were true, the copyright lost profit during the years of in­
owner either destroyed the maps fringement, the amount of $145,­
after determining that he could not
sell them or he still had them; but 925.
there was no evidence to support In an action to recover for in­
either theory. Furthermore, the fringement of copyrighted automo­
court said that the owner's maps live parts-package designs, and
were an asset on which he could other claims, the court ruled, in
still realize a profit-now that the Ford Motor Co. v B & H Supply,
infringer had finally ceased infring- Inc. (1986, DC Minn) 646 F Supp
ing-which would have to be sub- 975, I USPQ2d 1094 (1976 Act),
tracted from his sales revenue in later proceeding on other grounds
estimating his net loss from in- (DC Minn) 2 USPQ2d 1870, that
fringement. The court said that the copyright owner was entitled to
when a plaintiff contends that lost recover its actual damages in the
sales revenue would have been all amount of $331,300 measured by
profit, the contention is sufficiently the profits the copyright owner
improbable to require him to come would have made from the sales of
forward with substantiating evi- its packaged parts bearing the
dence, which the copyright owner copyrighted designs if there had
here failed to do. The court said been no sales of infringing parts
that since it did not know what and packaging; in other words,
fraction of the copyright owner's based on the actual economic
$19,300 in lost sales represented profit the copyright owner would
lost profit, it could not uphold the have made if the sales lost to the
award of damages in this amount infringers had instead been made

302



'-",,';ir-

••
!,
t!

)ALRFed

titur. The
ourt's de­
versed on
rlding the
lost sales
, and re­
i to dam-

~ement of
ght on a
nent cal­
rook, the
oke Co. v

ND Ill)
.t) (§ 16),
ner had
'oduction
each unit
I that the
titled to
ight in-

owner's
rs of in­
If $145,-

- for in­
automo­
ns, and
uled, in
Supply,
F Supp

76 Act),
grounds
70, that
uitled to
, in the
ured by

Owner
sales of
ng me
ere had
'g parts

words,
.onomic
. would

to the
n made

100 ALR Fed COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS § 15
tOOALR Fed 258

by the copyright owner. Noting mat summary. The court noted
that a court necessarily engages in mat (I) me summary included the
some degree of speculation in es- number of individual automotive
tablishing lost sales due to sales of parts purchased by the infringers
an infringing product, me court from December 1980 through June
rejected the infringers' argument 1984; (2) using these unit num­
that a copyright owner could not bers, me supervisor applied the
prove its claim of damages with the prices charged by me copyright
requisite specificity on the asserted owner to arrive at gross revenues
basis that the copyright owner for each automotive part; (3) from
could not establish mat it would the revenues the supervisor de­
have made the calculated sales if ducted the material costs for me
there had been no infringing activ- parts to calculate the gross profits;
ity, and the court concluded that it (4) me supervisor then deducted
was convinced that the copyright variable costs related to me sale of
owner would have realized profits the various parts to arrive at me
on the number of infringing parts final figure of $404,300 for me
and packages sold by me infring- copyright owner's economic profit
ers. The court also rejected me on such parts; and (5) from this
defense argument that the copy- figure me copyright owner sub­
right owner's damage calculations tracted approximately $73,000 rep­
were unreasonably high and did resenting the amount of economic
not account for me various dis- profit of me parts previously seized
counts offered to automotive ware- by me United States marshall from
houses and dealers, since this argu- the infringers. The court accord­
ment was directly refuted by the ingly entered a judgment awarding
testimony of the copyright owner's actual damages and additional re­
supervisor of pricing within me lief on other claims.
copyright owner's controllers In an action against a computer
office, and by me information con- software developer to recover for
tained in the copyright owner's infringement of a copyrighted psy­
"Product Line Profitability Analy- chometric test, the court held, in
sis" (PLPA) which was prepared Regents of University of Minnesota
annually to determine the perfor- v Applied Innovations, Inc. (1987,
mance and profitability of the DC Minn) 685 F Supp 698, 5
copyright owner's automotive parts USPQ2d 1689 (apparently applying
by-product line. The court noted 1976 Act), that the copyright own­
that the variable costs considered ers were entitled to receive actual
in. the PLPA included freight, han- damages in the amount of $227,.
dling, warranty, and trade dis- 023 representing their total lost
counts and promotional costs. The net profits from the infringement.
copyright owner's supervisor of The court noted mat actual dam­
pricing testified with respect to the ages are typically determined by
calculations of lost profits, utilizing considering the net profits which
a prepared summary of the sales the copyright owner would have
and gross profits of me various earned if there had been no in­
automotive parts involved in the fringement. The court determined
litigation and testified according to that the average per customer rev-

303

.,
:i

" !



revenue of $250,608. Explaining
that there was insufficient reliable
information regarding the actual
costs that the copyright owner
would have incurred as a result of
the increased sales, the court con­
cluded that it would be reasonable
for the copyright owner to realize a
20-percent net profit on gross
sales, which was the projected divi­
sional profit objective for the micro
test product for 1987. The court
then multiplied the lost gross reve­
nue ($250,608) by 20 percent to
obtain a resulting yearly lost net
revenue of $50,121. The court
pointed out that the copyright
owner would incur this lost reve­
nue for 5 years which was the aver­
age time the customers of the in­
fringer would continue to use their
current computer systems. The
court determined that the copy­
right owner's lost net revenue was
therefore $250,608 ($50,121 multi­
plied by 5 years). Relying on a 5.2­
percent discount rate adopted by
the applicable state court pursuant
to the applicable state statute for
calculating the present value of a
damages award, the court con­
cluded that the present value of
the copyright owner's damages
award was $227,023. The court
pointed out that the initial year of
lost income was not reduced to a
present value because it reflected
the lost income from August 1986
to August 1987. The court also
observed that the remaining 4
years of lost income were reduced
to present value by the above-men­
tioned discount rate. The court
accordingly entered judgment
awarding actual damages of $227,­
023, and additional relief on other
claims.

In an action for infringement of

enue for the noninterpretive micro
test computer programs for 1986
for the copyright owner was
$1,104, which was determined by
dividing a total revenue of $157,­
888 by 143 customers. The court
also determined that the copyright
owners lost 227 customers as a
result of the infringement, deter­
mining this figure by making sev­
eral adjustments to the copyright
owner's suggested figure of 584
customers. First, the court sub­
tracted 16 customers from the in­
fringer's customer list of 584 to
reflect 12 duplicate customers on
the list, and 4 sales to foreign
customers. Second, the court re­
duced the infringer's customer
base by 20 percent to reflect the
number of customers of the in­
fringers that would not have used
the copyright owner's micro test
computer programs even if the in­
fringer did not infringe because of
the significant difference in cost
between the copyright owner's pro­
grams and the infringer's pro­
grams. Finally, the court reduced
the infringer's customer base by 50
percent to reflect the percentage of
customers of the infringer who
owned or used computers that
were incompatible with the copy­
right owner's programs. The court
observed that it was reasonable to
conclude that the customers of the
infringer with incompatible com­
puter systems would not have used
the copyright owner's programs
even if the infringer did not in­
fringe. The court then multiplied
t~e number of customers the copy­
nght owner lost as a result of the
infringer's infringement (227) by
the average per customer revenue
for the copyright owner ($1,104) to
obtain a resulting yearly lost gross

304

A1 :

100 ALR FedCOPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

§ 15

,
,il
,~

•



305

COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258
i

T,

II
r
f

;.

l :

"

100 ALR Fed

a copyright in instruction sheets­
used with automatic transmission
valve-body kits for guiding rebuild­
ers in the installation of replace­
ment parts, and various other
claims, the court in Transgo, Inc. v
Ajac Transmission Parts Corp.
(1985, CA9 Cal) 768 F2d 1001,
227 USPQ 598, 82 ALR Fed 97
(1976 Act), cert den 474 US 1059,
88 L Ed 2d 778, 106 S Ct 802,
affirmed a judgment awarding the
copyright owner actual damages,
apparently measured by lost net
profits, for copyright infringement
and other relief. Noting that the
copyright owner presented evi­
dence al1egedly showing its total
damages on all the claims were
over $2 million, including testi­
mony that its lost profits were ap­
proximately $222,000, the court
pointed out that this calculation
based on one of the copyright in­
fringers' gross sales for 3 years was
a conservative figure since it did
not include sales in the first year of
infringement. Although the infring­
ers argued that this method of esti­
mating net profits using these fig­
ures was speculative, the court
pointed out that (1) the infringers
agreed that the copyright owner
did use the dol1ar amount of gross
sales of the infringers' kits for 3
years; (2) the copyright owner's
burden was only to show the gross
revenue from the sales of the in­
fringers' imitation kits; and (3) it
was the infringers' burden to prove
their deductible expenses and ele­
ments of profit attributable to fac­
tors other than infringement of the
copyright owner's product. The
court ruled that since the copyright
owner introduced evidence that
sales of the imitation kits exceeded
$200,000 an award of $40,000 was

§ 15

not excessive. The jury had as­
sessed special and general compen­
satory damages of approximately
$40,000 against the various defen­
dants, of which $15,004 constituted
actual damages for copyright in­
fringement.

In an action to recover for in­
fringement of a copyrighted fabric
design, the court in JBJ Fabrics,
Inc. v Mark Industries, Inc. (1987,
CD Cal) 5 USPQ2d 1414 (1976
Act), held that the copyright owner
was entitled to recover $42,725.70
representing its lost (apparently
net) profit. The court said that if a
copyright owner measures its dam­
ages by its lost sales to a particular
customer and the infringer's profits
by the infringer's sales to the same
customer, then the remedy for the
copyright owner can be either its
lost profit, plus the amount by
which the infringer's profits ex­
ceeded that amount, or, what
amounts to the same thing, the
greater of the copyright owner's
lost profit or the infringer's gained
profit from the sales. Having deter­
mined the infringer's costs of sale,
$123,650.10, from the infringer's
total sales of $164,087.200, the
court arrived at the infringer's net
profit of $40,437.10. The court
said that due to the defendant's
infringement the copyright owner
failed to sel1 the same number of
yards of its copyrighted fabric that
the infringer had sold of its in­
fringing fabric for a total of $191,­
529 in lost gross sales. Determin­
ing that the copyright owner's
costs of sale would have been
$148,803.30, and that therefore its
lost profit was $42,725.70, the
court awarded the copyright owner
its actual damages measured by its
lost net profit. The court also ren-



100 ALR FedCOPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

dered additional relief on other owner had kept meticulous records
claims. with respect to its sales per cus-

See also Universal Pictures Co. v tomer, repeat sales, discontinued
Harold lloyd Corp. (1947, CA9 sales, lost customers, and the like.
Cal) 162 F2d 354, 73 USPQ 317 On the basis of these records, the
(1909 Act), an action for infringe- copyright owner offered expert res­
ment of a copyright in the motion timony that virtually all of the in­
picture, "Movie Crazy," by the de- fringer's sales were sales lost by
fendants' production and distribu- the copyright owner, that is, but
tion of the motion picture, "So's for the infringement the copyright
Your Uncle," in which the court owner would have sold an addi­
stated that the copyright owner's tional 118,892 copies of its "Exec­
past profits and cost of production utive Planner," that being the
were proper elements to consider number of copies the infringer sold
in determining actual damages. of its infringing "Executive Weekly

Minder." The court recognized
that in cases of this kind lost sales
and their resultant lost profit may
be based on opinion and probable
estimate, but a finding that the
infringer has unlawfully taken sales
from the copyright owner has to be
based on something other than
conjecture. Although noting that
there was no evidence of the prob­
ability that the copyright owner
would acquire a particular new cus­
tomer, that is, one to whom it had
not previously sold, the court
pointed out that there was evi­
dence of the probability that an old
customer who had discontinued
buying from the copyright owner
would not return. According to
one witness, only 10 percent of the
customers who had departed from
the copyright owner for I year
returned, only 4 percent of those
who had departed for 2 years re­
turned, and only 2 percent of those
who had departed for 11 years re­
turned. Consequently, the court
concluded that the only sales made
by the infringer which it could rea­
sonably infer would have been
made by the copyright owner but
for the infringer's infringement
were those who were purchasing

§ 15

306

§ 16. -Gross profits

The court in the following fed­
eral statutory copyright infringe­
ment action awarded a copyright
owner actual damages measured by
its gross profit lost due to the
infringement of its copyrights.

In an action for infringement of
a company's valid copyright on its
work, "Executive Planner," which
was a combined diary, appointment
calendar and information book, the
court held, in Baldwin Cooke Co. v
Keith Clark, Inc. (1976, ND 111)
420 F Supp 404 (1909 Act), that
the copyright owner had reached
the point in its production where
its gross profit on each unit sold
was its net profit, and that the
copyright owner was entitled to
recover from the copyright in­
fringer as the copyright owner's
lost profit during the years of in­
fringement, the amount of $145,­
925. The court noted that unlike
the copyright infringer, the copy­
right owner was a single product
business. During the period of time
that it first distributed and then
manufactured and distributed the
"Executive Planner," the copyright



Fed

rrds
cus­
ued
like.
the
tes­
in­
by

but
ight
ddi-
xec­
the

sold
ekly
ized
ales
may
able
the

ales
, be
:han
that
rob­
zner
cus­
had
ourt
evi­
old

iued
vner

to
. the
rom
year
lose

re­
lose

re­
ourt
lade
rea­
ieen
but

nent
sing

100 ALR Fed COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS § 17
100 ALR Fed 258

from the copyright owner either in § 17. Revenues
the year immediately preceding the In the following federal statutory
infringer's sales, or simultaneously copyright infringement action, the
with the infringer's sales, The court ruled that the copyright
court found that the sales attribut- owner was not entitled to actual
able to the customers in these sub- damages for alleged loss of reve­
categories totaled 53,302 or 44.9 nues.
percent of the infringer's sales and
not all 118,892 copies sold by the In an action for infringement of
infringer. Therefore, although the copyrights in a commodities-mar­
copyright owner's expert con- ket floor trader's manual and a
eluded based on the copyright floor trader's commodity method,
owner's experienced margin of the court held, in Williams v Arndt
profit that the copyright owner's (1985, DC Mass) 626 F Supp 571,
lost income during the years of 227 USPQ615 (1976 Act), that the
infringement was $325,000, the copyright owner was not entitled
court concluded that applying the to an award of any damages, pur­
necessary percentage ratio the suant to 17 USCS § 504(b), for its
copyright owner's compensable claim of lost revenues from re­
lost profit was $145,925. Rejecting duced attendance at his seminars,
the copyright infringer's argument or fewer purchases of his written
that the copyright owner had to material. The court determined
allocate to and deduct from this that there was no basis for any
profit figure additional administra- such claim and any such award
tive expense and overhead, the would be uncertain and specula­
court explained that the evidence tive, given the dissemination of the
showed that the copyright owner plaintiff's own manuals, as well as
would not have incurred additional other programs. Noting that pursu­
administrative expenses and over- ant to 17 USCS § 504(b) a copy­
head. There was credible and un- right owner is entitled to recover
equivocal testimony that except for actual damages suffered plus any
a $2 per order handling expense, profits of the infringer, the court
the copyright owner would not awarded compensatory damages in
have incurred additional overhead the amount of $29 I ,000, represent­
and administrative expense in re- ing the total gross profit realized
gard to these additional sales. by the infringing defendants.
Since the copyright owner sold in
excess of 1,850,000 "Executive See also Vane v Fair, Inc. (1987,
Planners" during the years of in- ED Tex) 676 F Supp 133, 4
fringement, the court determined USPQ2d 1333 (1976 Act), a copy­
that it was a fair conclusion that right infringement action by a pho­
the copyright owner had reached tographer claiming damages in the
the point in its production where amount of his lost revenue for the
its gross profit on each unit sold use of his copyrighted photo­
was its net profit. The court en- graphic slides in television adver­
tered a judgment for the copyright tisements, in which the court
owner awarding actual damages, awarded the copyright owner $60,­
profits, and other relief. 000 actual damages, measured by

307



J
I

r~

:~

§ 17 COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS 100 ALR Fed
100 ALR Fed 258

the value to the infringer of the Responding to the copyright own­
use of the copyrighted slides. er's attempt to prove actual dam-

Additionally, see Taylor v Meir- ages in ~he form of lost sales, the
ick (1983, CA7 ill) 712 F2d 1112, c~urt said that damages from in­
219 USPQ 420 (1976 Act), an ac- fnngement can take many forms
tion for infringement of a copy. bl:'t when the damages from In­

right in maps, in which the appel- !ringement, take the form o~ cl~lm.
late court held that the trial court m~ the enure profit on the mfn,;,g.
erred in calculating and awarding e,rs sale, on the lost-sale-to-plain­
the copyright owner $22,700 in ~lIr. theory, the amount so claimed
damages consisting of the owner's IS inclusive of both dama~es and
losses totaling $19,300, and the profits under the cumulative Ian.
infringer's profits totaling $3,300. guage of § IOI(b). The court noted
Although finding that the copyright ~hat, nece.ssanl,y the presence of the
owner adequately demonstrated his mfnnger,s ar,tlde :md other manu­
lost sales the court stated that a facturers articles m the market af­
loss of revenue is not equivalent to fected the. ~!>pyright owner's sales,
a loss of profits. Concluding that it and the ~vlden.ce aIForded no
therefore could not uphold the !l!0und for ~nfemng. that the copy­
award of damages or impose a nght owner s f1at~emng sales cu~e
remittitur the court affirmed the was due to anything other than Its
trial cour;'s decision on liability but high costs, stern competition, dif­
reversed on damages, except for ferent custo~er list, and di!Ferent
upholding the finding that the sale~ e11?phasl~. ~e. ~ourt said that
owner lost sales (not profits) of th.e infringers acuvines could ce~.
$19,300, and remanded for a trial tainly not account for the owner s
limited to damages poor overall success when the m-

. fringers sold to less than 10 per.
§ 18. Sales-generally cent of the copyright owner's cus­

tomers. The court rejected as not
In the following federal statutory supported by the copyright owner's

copyright infringement actions, the evidence its contention that the
courts explicitly or impliedly ruled infringer's sales represented not
that the evidence did not support merely infringements, the profits
an award of actual damages mea- from which it was entitled to claim,
sured by lost sales. but also represented sales lost to

In an action for infringement of the copyright owner through the
a copyright relating to siphon infringement and that the infringe­
pumps mounted on cards, the ment occasioned the loss to the
court held, in Fedtro, Inc. v Kravex copyright owner of the whole
Mfg. Corp. (1970, ED NY) 313 F profit-value of the unmade sales as
Supp 990, 164 USPQ 510 (1909 measured by the copyright owner's
Act), that the copyright owner own profits on such sales. The
failed to prove actual damages by court observed that the difficult
lost sales; but then awarded in- question here was whether there
fringer's profits and statutory "in was any substantial foundation for
lieu" damages, for an aggregate the conclusion that part of the
award of $15,404.48, plus interest. copyright owner's damages from

308



100 ALR Fed COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS § 18
100 ALR Fed 258

infringement consisted in a loss or owner on the siphon pump it was
diversion of sales to the infringer. by reason of nothing other than
The court found that the evidence their offering an adequate self-ser­
did not warrant any inference that vice merchandiser package of the
the infringer's copyright infringe- same general type as that of the
ment was the proximate cause of copyright owner, with about the
the copyright owner's losses of same retail sales value, and at a
sales to the infringer and to others, drastically lower price. The court
since the owner's price of 89 cents also pointed out that one approach
was in the significant trade paths would be to recognize separately
substantially in excess of the own- the sales value of the product and
er's selling list price of 60 cents the functional value of the infring­
and actual average sale price of 55 ing use of the card. The court
cents. Pointing out that the differ- noted that the infringing card was
ential in price between the copy- not a product sold to the consumer
righted article and the infringing as such, but it was something that
article was the dominant difference functioned as a silent salesman of
between the two articles contribut- the product-to use an expression
ing to their respective trade sue- employed by more than one wit­
cesses, the court concluded there ness in the case; the card was not
was no reason to doubt that the the only sales stimulant, for the
infringer's article would have com- product had to sell itself-to some
manded a substantial share of the extent-if it had recognizable visi­
market whether presented on a dis- bility in the store. The court also
play card or in a sack under a noted that broadly the card func­
header. The court said it was spec- tioned to effect a sale much as a
ulation to seek to locate some mea- demonstrator or a salesman would
surable quantum of sales diversion aggressively make a sale. The court
that could fairly be traced to the also awarded attorney's fees and
use of the copyright material on additional relief on other claims.
the card rather than to other mar- In an action to recover for in­
ketability factors. The court said fringement of copyrighted sound
that while the infringer may have recordings, the court held, in RSO
taken customers from the copyright Records, Inc. v Peri (1984, SD NY)
owner, and vice versa, the evidence 596 F Supp 849, 225 USPQ 407
did not warrant a finding that the (1976 Act),'" that although the
use of the infringing copyrighted copyright owners had not at­
material proximately caused any tempted to demonstrate their own
measurable diversion of customers. damages directly, it would be rea­
Moreover, the court stated that the sonable to assume that for every
inferences were that the infringers counterfeit copy of the copyrighted
obtained business from their own records and tapes sold by the in­
regular customers, and that if they fringers the copyright owners lost a
took business from the copyright corresponding sale, since the in-

'ed

¥n-
un-
the
Ill-

ms
Ill-

im-
ag-
lin..
led
md
an-
ted
the
ilU·

af-
les,
no
py-
rve
its

:lif-
ent
hat
er-
-r's

IIll-

er- Ius-
lot I-r's
the Ilot
fits

I
I
!

un,
to

the
ge-
the
ole
as

-r's
'he
:ult
ere
for
the
om

27. This case was distinguished in
Fitzgerald Pub. Co. v Baylor Pub. Co.
(1987, ED NY) 670 F Supp 1133, 4

USPQ2d 1958 (1976 Act) (§ 14[b]),
affd without op (CA2 NY) 862 F2d
304.

309



'.
•
!
t

~l
'.,•,I

§ 18 COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS 100 f,LR Fed
100 ALR Fed 258

fringers' copies were presumably right in a magazine treating the
sold for the same retail price as the history of prominent black people
copyright owners' records and in a comic book format, the COUrt
tapes, and the infringers' sales vol- rejected the copyright owner's ar­
ume would not have been inflated. gument that every infringing copy
The court, however, pointed out of the magazine received by a co­
that the copyright owners were sty- infringer publisher was a sale lost
rnied in any attempt to calculate to the copyright owner, in Fitzger­
actual damages by this method, aid Pub. Co. v Baylor Pub. Co.
because the infringers' refused on (1987, ED NY) 670 F Supp 1133,
Fifth Amendment grounds to turn 4 USPQ2d 1958 (1976 Act)
over any further production re- (§ 14[b), affd without op (CA2
cords or to assist in the interpreta- NY) 862 F2d 304. Discussing the
tion of the records which had al- copyright owner's lack of evidence
ready been seized from them. The of alleged lost sales and lost
court also pointed out that the profits, the court .ruled that the
actual damages arising from certain copyright owner failed to prove
color separations were even less any actual damages: due to the in­
susceptible to accurate quantifica- fringement,
tion. It said that these color sepa-
rations contributed to the produc- In an action for infringement of
tion of counterfeit records and a copyright in maps, the appellate
tapes, each sale of which cost the court held, in Taylor v Meirick
copyright owners a sale. It noted, (1983, CA7 ill) 712 F2d 1112,219
however, that there was absolutely USPQ 420 (1976 Act), that the trial
no information on the number of court erred in calculating and
color separation sales that had awarding the copyright' owner
been made, to whom the separa- $22,700 in damages consisting of
tions had been sold, or how many two items-the owner's losses to­
infringing recordings those buyers taling $19,300, plus the infringer's
had sold using labels printed with profits totaling $3,300. The court
the separations. The court deter- stated that since it did not know
mined an award of "actual dam- what fraction of the, copyright own­
ages plus profits" to which the er's $19,300 in lost sales repre­
copyright owners would be entitled sented lost profit, it could not up­
under 17 USCS § 504 (b), which hold the award of damages in this
was apparently a calculation of in- amount or even impose a remitti­
fringers' profits awardable as tur, The court held that neither the
profits. Also determining an award $19,300 estimate of lost profits,
of statutory damages to which the nor the $3,300 estimate of the in­
copyright owners would be entitled fringer's profits was computed cor­
under 17 USCS § 504(c), the court rectly. The court explained that the
ordered the copyright owners to $19,300 was, at best, an estimate
file a notice of election stating of lost sales, not of lost profits, and
which type of damages they pre- that even as an estimate of lost
ferred, sales it was questionable. The

On remand in an action to re- court ruled that the copyright
cover for infringement of a copy- owner adequately demonstrated his

310



100ALRFed

treating the
black people

rat, the court
towner's ar­
fringing copy
ived by a co­
as a sale lost
er, in Fitzger­
lor Pub. Co.
r Supp Il33,

(1976 Act)
.ut op (CA2
iiscussing the
k of evidence
es and lost
lied that the
ed to prove
lue to the in-

fringement of
the appellate

or v Meirick
'2d Ill2, 219
, that the trial
culating and
right owner
consisting of
r's losses to­
he infringer's
O. The court
Iid not know
opyright own-

sales repre­
could not up­
mages in this
ose a rernitti­
.at neither the

lost profits,
ate of the in­
ornputed cor­
ained that the
, an estimate
st profits, and
'mate of lost
ionable. The
fIe copyright
nonstrated his

100 ALR Fed COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS § 18
100 ALR Fed 258

lost sales, but that a loss of reve- tems, Inc. (1985, CA7 ID))67 F2d
nue was not equivalent to a loss of 357, 226 USPQ 919 (1976' Act), an
profits. The court explained that if action for infringement of a copy­
you sell less of your product you right in a data-processing 'tasks list
will have lower costs, and the cost -used for teaching programmers
savings is a gain that must be offset data-processing and other com­
against the loss of revenues in puter related skills, the appellate
computing lost profit. The court court apparently approved the trial
pointed out that the owner did not court's rejection of the lost sales
subtract a penny from the $19,300 measure of damages. The ,appellate
that he estimated to be his lost court explained that since the trial
sales revenues. The court said that court was convinced that (here had
this implied, improbably, that he been no lost sales it did lnot have
could have made all the lost sales to consider what any lost sales
at zero cost. Rejecting the owner's were worth. The court' awarded
testimony that he had printed a actual damages measured by the
large batch of the maps before value of the infringer's use of the
1976 and would not have had to copyright.
print anymore in order to make the
lost sales, the court explained that But see Design Resources, Inc. v
if this were true, the copyright John Wolf Decorative: Fabrics
owner either destroyed the maps (1985, SD NY) 229 USPQ 418
after determining that he could not (1976 Act), an action to recover for
sell them or he still had them; but infringement of copyrighted fabric
there was no evidence to support designs, in which the court held
either theory. Furthermore, the that the copyright owner iwould be
court said that the owner's maps awarded actual damages: for lost
were an asset on which he could sales computed by multiplying 91,­
still realize a profit-now that the 285 yards, the amount of infring­
infringer had finally ceased infring- ing fabric sold by the infringer, by
ing-which would have to be sub- $1.13, the copyright owner's' ex­
tracted from his sales revenue in pected profit per yard; totaling
estimating his net loss from in- $103,152.
fringement. The court said that See also JBJ Fabrics, Inc. v Mark
when a plaintiff contends that lost Industries, Inc. (1987, <)D Cal) 5
sales revenue would have been all USPQ2d 1414 (1976 Acit) , an ac­
profit, the contention is sufficiently tion to recover for infringement of
improbable to require him to come a copyrighted fabric design, in
forward with substantiating evi- which the court said that I if a copy­
dence, which the copyright owner right owner measures its damages
here failed to do. The court af- by its lost sales to a I particular
firmed the trial court's decision on customer and the infringer's profits
liability, but reversed on damages, by the infringer's sales to the same
except for upholding the finding customer, then the remedy for the
that the owner lost sales (not copyright owner can bel either its
profits) of $19,300, and remanded lost profit, plus the amount by
for a trial limited to damages. which the infringer's profits ex-

In Deltak, Inc. v Advanced Sys- ceeded that amount, :or, what

311

I
.'j
I
I,
•,
l
i
c



312

100 ALR Fed§ 18 COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

amounts to the same thing, the the poster effective on the expira­
greater of the copyright owner's tion of the 2-year term specified in
lost profit or the infringer's gained their exclusive licensing agreement
profit from' the sales. The court with the infringing distributor, the
said that due to the defendant's court pointed out that the copy­
infringement the copyright owner right owners failed to present any
failed to sell the same number of evidence that (I) under either of
yards of its copyrighted fabric that these two agreements the copyright
the infringer had sold of its in- owners would have been allowed
fringing fabric for a total of $191,- to make direct sales themselves or
529 in lost gross sales. Determin- that even if permitted, they would
ing that the copyright owner's have been equipped to do so; (2)
costs of sale would have been they might actually have done busi­
$148,803.30, and that therefore its ness in foreign markets; or (3) the
lost profit was $42,725.70, the copyright owners had made any
court awarded the copyright owner efforts to assess the marketability
its actual damages measured by its of their copyright during any time
lost net profit. following the expiration of the

agreements.

In an action for infringement of
a company's valid copyright on its
work, "The Executive Planner,"
which was a combined diary, ap­
pointment calendar and informa­
tion book, the court held, in Bald­
win Cooke Co. v Keith Clark, Inc.
(1976, ND nn 420 F Supp 404
(1909 Act), that with respect to the
copyright owner's future sales, the
copyright owner had failed to sus­
tain its burden and accordingly was
not entitled to any damages in this
regard. Regarding the copyright
owner's alleged lost future sales,
the owner's expert inferred first
that the owner would have made
the sales taken away by the in­
fringer through its infringement,
and then inferred that those sales
would repeat for the owner in ac­
cordance with the owner's repeat
sales history. The court said that
while it had no doubt as to the
credibility of the copyright owner's
sale records, it could not attribute
to them the force that the copy­
right owner did. Pointing out that
the copyright owner was engaged

§ 19. -Future

The courts in the following fed­
eral statutory copyright infringe­
ment actions ruled that the copy­
right owners' claims for actual
damages measured by future sales
allegedly lost by the copyright
owners due to the copyright in­
fringement, or by alleged damage
to the copyright owners' ability to
sell the copyrighted goods in the
future due to the copyright in­
fringement were not supported by
the evidence.

In an action for infringement of
a copyright in a poster, the court
held, in Abeshouse v Ultragraphics,
Inc. (1985, CA2 Conn) 754 F2d
467 (1976 Act) (§ 15), that the
copyright owners' claim for dam­
age to their ability to sell the copy­
righted posters in the future
caused by the absence of a copy­
right notice on the infringing post­
ers was too speculative to support
any award of actual damages. Not­
ing that the copyright owners had
granted a nonparty company a 2­
year license to produce and market

,i,,"
."

,.
•
!
r

.Ii
I'll.
"1'

~
,0

",:1



§ 22

§ 22. Remedial or extra costs

In the following federal statutory
copyright infringement action, the
court ruled that moneys expended
for extra costs reasonably incurred
by the copyright owner to change a
magazine issue that was supposed
to have contained the first appear­
ance of a copyrighted article that

313

ages.

B. Expenditures by Copyright
Owner

In an action to recover for in­
fringement of a copyrighted tele­
phone directory, the court ruled, in
United Tel. Co. v Johnson Pub.
Co. (1987, WD Mo) 671 F Supp
1514 (1976 Act), affd on other
grounds (CA8 Mo) 855 F2d 604, 8
USPQ2d 1058, that the copyright
owner was entitled to actual dam­
ages in the amount of $13,149.89
representing $13,014.89 for the
loss of a licensing fee which the
copyright owner normally would
have charged for the use of its
directories plus $135 for adminis­
tration fees and tape. The court
also awarded infringer's profits and
additional relief on other claims.

§ 20. Administrative fees and tape

In the following federal statutory
copyright infringement action, the
court awarded the copyright owner
actual damages, which included as
an element moneys it expended on
administration fees and tape.

COPYRIGlIT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

in the sale of a sales promotion or § 21. Investigation and prosecu-
goodwill gift item. the court con- tion of lawsuit expenses
cluded that just as fashions change The court. in the following fed-
so also did this type of business- eral statutory copyright infringe­
gift giving. The court also deter- ment action, held that the copy­
mined that while intentional com- right owner was not entitled to
mercial infringers such as the de- actual damages for its losses in­
fendant infringer should be sternly curred in its investigation and
brought to book and made to pay prosecution of the copyright 1O­

for their depredations, damages fringement lawsuit.
could not be assessed on the basis In an action to recover for in­
of speculation. The court, however, fringement of copyrighted house
entered a judgment for the copy- plans and drawings, the court in
right owner on other grounds, Kent v Revere (1985, MD F1a) 229
awarding it other actual damages, USPQ 828 (1976 Act), rejected the
profits and other relief. copyright owner's claim for actual

damages measured by its expendi­
tures incurred in its investigation
and prosecution of this lawsuit.
The court declared that the usual
measure of recovery of actual dam­
ages IS the injury to the market
value of the copyrighted work.
Pointing out that the copyright
owner had cited no authority in
support of its assertion that its
personal "losses" incurred in its
investigation and prosecution of
this lawsuit were compensable as
actual damages, the court con­
cluded that on independent re­
search it also found no authority to
show that the copyright owner's
personal losses in the investigation
and prosecution of' this lawsuit
were recoverable as actual dam-

100 ALR Fed

of
its

T,"

ura­
f in
lent
the
'py­
any

of
ght
ved
or

uld
(2)
lsi­
the
my
lity
me
the

Fed

.p­
oa-
Id-
nco
04
:he
:he
us­
'as
his
rht
es,
rst
de
m­
ot,
les
1C­

'at
rat
he
r's
ue
'y­
rat
ed



100ALRFed

C. Injury to Reputation or Value
of Copyright

§ 23. Actual value or value to
copyright owner

The court, in the following fed­
eral statutory copyright infringe-

§ 22 COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

was infringed would be recoverable was recoverable if the plaintiff was
as actual damages. entitled to damages. Although the

Although dismissing without plaintiff claimed that the infringe­
prejudice a copyright infringement ment interfered with its business in
action on the basis that when the other ways and caused money lost
bill was filed the plaintiff had no to it, offering testimony that this
existing copyright, the court never- loss amounted to $50,000, the
theless aware of the possibility of court declared that this amount
an appeal made findings on the seemed an altogether excessive es­
evidence of damages, in Atlantic timate, The court explained that
Monthly Co. v Post Pub. Co. the shrinkage in renewals for the
(1928, DC Mass) 27 F2d 556 (1909 plaintiffs May issue was quite as
Act). The allegedly copyrighted ar- likely to have been due to other
ticle was an open letter from the activities of the magazine as to the
governor of New York in reply to infringement in question. The
an article published in the April court observed that the premature
1927, issue of the "Atlantic publication of the article undoubt­
Monthly" magazine (the plaintiffs edly impaired confidence in the
publication). Inasmuch as the gov- plaintiffs ability to protect its re­
ernors letter constituted not leases to the press, and in other
merely a magazine article but also ways caused it substantial damages.
important political news for which Although noting that the amount
the widest possible publicity was of such damages was not easy to
desirable, the plaintiff copyrighted state, the court declared that it was
the article, and informed the in- satisfied that they were as much as
quiring defendant that all the pa- $10,000; and accordingly the court
pers would have the article for held that this $10,000 sum in addi­
publication on the date that the tion to the $3,500 representing the
plaintiffs magazine containing the extra cost of the plaintiffs change
article would be published. The of plans with respect to its May
defendant, however allegedly in- issue should be recoverable as ac­
fringed the plaintiffs copyright by tual damages in this proceeding.
printing a copy of the letter in its Concluding that the fact that dam­
own newspaper and circulating ages could not be recovered in
400,000 copies about I \-2 weeks equity did not mean that they were
before the plaintiff was supposed not recovered at law, the court
to have first published the article. decided that the copyright owner
The court said that the copyright could move within 30 days to
owner had been justified in going amend the present equity bill into
ahead on the assumption that its an action at law.
rights would be respected and in
arranging its business on that ba­
sis. The court pointed out that the
infringement rendered reasonably
necessary a change of plans with
respect to the plaintiffs May issue
of its magazine, and that the extra
cost of this amounting to $3,500

314

" ,.

;

•
f
r
:~

:I~
~
"

"
oW

~II" -----------------------------------------~---



:;§ 24[a]

§ 24. Market value or Cak, market
value

[a] Supported

In the following federal statutory
copyright infringement actions, in
which the evidence apparently sup­
ported an award of actual damages
measured by injury to the value of
the copyright, the courts ruled that
a copyright owner was entitled to
what were apparently actual dam­
ages measured by the extent to
which the market value of its copy­
righted work at the time. of the
infringement had been injured or
destroyed by the infringement.e

315

was not conclusive. The appellate
court ruled that the trial court's accep­
tance that the value of use 'of each
infringing educational kit was' $5,000
did not constitute a finding! of fair
market value for purposes of determin­
ing the copyright owner's actual darn­
ages. since the trial court did not apply
the saved acquisition cost measure of
value of use, and thus it had no need
to distinguish between list price and
average sales price or fair: market
value.

See also Aitken, Hazen, Hoffman,

100ALRFed COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

ment action, ruled that the copy- tained in some other rational way
right owner was entitled to actual from whatever evidence is avail­
damages measured by the extent of able. The court stated that in such
destruction of the actual value, or cases the proper measure of dam­
value to the copyright owner, of ages is generally its actual value or
the copyrighted work due to the its value to the owner. Concluding
infringement. that a $40,000 actual damage

In an action for infringement of award for infringement of the pres­
a copyright in the motion picture, ent copyright, by the misappropria­
"Movie Crazy," by the defendants' tion of a vitally important 57-scene
production and distribution of the sequence from the motion picture,
motion picture entitled, So's Your was supported by evidence, the
Uncle, the court held, in Universal court affirmed a judgment award­
Pictures Co. v Harold lloyd Corp. ing actual damages, an injunction,
(1947, CA9 Cal) 162 F2d 354, 73 and additional relief on other
USPQ 317 (1909 Act), that evi- claims.
dence including conflicting testi­
mony as to the extent of destruc­
tion of value of the copyrighted
work due to the infringement sup­
ported an award of $40,000 actual
damages. The court rejected the
infringers' argument that where
personal property has been injured
that unless a market value can be
shown damages cannot be recov­
ered. The court said that the fact
that personal property which is in­
jured or destroyed by the wrongful
or negligent act of another has no
market value does not restrict the
recovery to nominal damages only,
and that its value or the copyright
owner's damages must be ascer-

28. Additionally, see Delrak, Inc. v
Advanced Systems, Inc. (1985, CA7 ill)
767 F2d 357, 226 USPQ 919 (1976
Act). an action for infringement of a
copyrighted data-processing tasks list
used in teaching programmers data­
processing and other computer related
skills, in which the court held that the
value of use approach as a measure of
a copyright owner's actual damages
required a determination of the fair
market value of the infringed docu­
ment, and that while list price was
some evidence of fair market value, it

ALRFed

intiff was
ough the
infringe-

isiness in
Jney lost
that this
lOO, the

amount
-ssive es-
led that

for the
quite as
:0 other
.s to the
1. The
ernature

Indoubt-
in the
its re-

n other I.mages.
amount

Ieasy to It it was
1Uch as

Ie court
n addi-
ing the
change
ts May
as ac-

eeding.
t dam-
red in
y were

court
owner
rys to
II into

value

Je to

~ fed-
ringe-



detennining actual damages measured
by the value of the infringers' use of
the copyrighted goods, the COPyright
OWner was entitled to the fair market
value of its architectural plans (origi_
nally created for a first project for the
defendants) as revised for use in can.
structing a second real-estate project.

§ 24£a] COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS 100 ALR Fed
100 ALR Fed 258

In an action to recover for in- devastating effect on the copyright
fiingement of a copyright in a pop- owner's opportunity to license to
ular rhythm and blues compost; another. The infringer had applied
tion, "Theme From Shaft," the to the copyright owner for a I-year
court held, in Cream Records, Inc. license to use the "Shaft" theme
v Jos. Schlitz Brewing Co. (1985, music in its commercial; the copy,
CA9 Cal) 754 F2d 826, 225 USPQ right owner had quoted a fee of
896 (1976 Act), later app on other $100,000; after the infiinger failed
grounds (CA9 Cal) 864 F2d 668, 9 to take a license, another manufac_
USPQ2d 1568, that where the un- turer approached the coPyright
authorized use of the "Shaft" owner for a license but withdrew
theme music in the infringer's beer when the infringer's commercial
commercial ended the copyright was aired. The court pointed out
owner's opportunity to license the that there was testimony that use
music for this purpose, the copy_ of a well known popular song in a
right owner was entitled to recover commercial destroys its value to
as damages the entire value of a other advertisers for that purpose.
license for use of the entire song The COUrt reversed a judgment
for I year. The trial court had that had awarded the copyright
found and the coPyright owner owner a total of $17,000 in dam­
conceded at trial that the market ages and remanded.

value of such a license was $80,- In an action for infringement of
000. The appellate court pointed a coPyright in a motion picture,
out that the only evidence before "Tonight or Never," which was
the COUrt was that unauthorized infiinged by exhibition of the pic­
use of the "Shaft" theme music in ture on television, the court in
the infringer's commercial ended Pickford Corp. v De Luxe Labora­
the coPyright owner's opportunity tories, Inc. (1958, DC Cal) 169 F
to license the music for this pur- Supp 118, 120 USPQ 521 (1909
pose. The COUrt pointed out that Act), awarded to the copyright
there was no evidence that the owner, apparently as actual dam­
infringer sought, or that the copy- ages, an amount representing the
right owner was willing to grant, a total value of the picture on the
license for use of less than the market, which value had been de­
entire copyrighted work, that a ii- stroyed or at least rendered negli­
cense limited to the portion used gible by the infringement. Initially
in the commercial would have had noting that the coPyright OWner's
less value, or that use limited to evidence conceming damages and
this portion would have had a less the value of the copyrighted mo-

Miller, P. C. v Empire Constr. Co.
(1982, DC Neb) 542 F Supp 252, 218
USPQ 409 (1976 Act), an architectural
firm's action against both the owner
and the contractor of multiunit apart­
ment complex projects for infringe_
ment of the firm's copyrighted archi­
tectural plans for apartment corn,
plexes, in which the COurt held that in

316

•



COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

100ALRFed

the coPyright
to license to

'r had applied
or for a I -year
Shaft" theme
:ial; the copy_
'ted a fee of
tfringer failed
her manufac_
ie coPyright
iut withdrew

commercial
pointed Out
my that Use
ar song in a
ts value to
'at purpose.
I judgment
, coPyright
00 in dam-

rgernenr of
in picture,
which was
:>f the pic-

court in
:e Labora_
;a1} 169 F
;21 (1909
coPyright

:ual dam­
nting the
e on the
been de­
ed negli_

Initially
Owner's

iges and
ted rno-

neasured
s' Use of
upyright
. market
s (origi_
for the
in con­

nject.

100 ALR Fed

tion picture was wholly unsatisfac­
tory, unconvincing, and of no pro­
bative force, the court explained
that an expert witness, produced
by the copyright owner, testified as
to the value of the motion picture
on or about the time of the acts of
the copyright infringer in first
showing the picture on television,
although this expert had never
seen the motion picture. The copy­
right infringer's testimony, how­
ever, concerning the total value of
the picture was that it was between
$2,000 and $3,000 in the years
1951 and 1952. The court pointed
out that the copyright infringer's
expert had seen the picture, and
was engaged in the business of
selling motion pictures for exhibi­
tion on television. The evidence
showed that one of the reasons
why the picture did not have
greater value was that it had a
series of scenes in which a male
gigolo appeared to be carrying on
an affair with an older woman, and
that the female consummated an
illicit sexual union with the male
star and spent the night with him,
and for that reason a lot of televi­
sion stations would object to pro­
jecting such a picture by television
into the homes of viewers, which
would thus reduce its saleability
and value. The court concluded
from the whole evidence that the
evidence preponderated heavily in
favor of the copyright infringers as
to the total value of the picture to
be not less than $2,000 and not to
exceed $3,000 in the years 1951
and 1952. Noting that it made little
difference in the assessment of
"such damages as the copyright
proprietor may have suffered due
to the infringement," pursuant to
17 uses § 101(b), whether each

§ 24{a]

showing was a separate infringe­
ment or not, the court ruled that
the total value of the picture did
not exceed $3,000 and therefore
the sum of the parts (separate
showings) could not exceed the
whole. Thus, the court said that
the damages to the copyright
owner under the copyright statute
could not under the circums tances
exceed $3,000. Noting that the evi­
dence was insufficient to show ex­
actly where between $2,000 and
$3,000 the value of the picture did
lie, the court pointed out that even
though there still might be value in
the picture for a showing in motion
picture theaters to paying audi­
ences, that possible value was neg­
ligible. Concluding that it was just
to find that the damage to the
copyright owner was the total value
of the picture, namely $3,000, the
court accordingly entered a judg­
ment for the copyright owner in
that amount.

Additionally, see County of Ven­
tura v Blackburn (1966, CA9 Cal)
362 F2d 515, 150 USPQ 160, 4
ALR Fed 454 (1909 Act), an action
for infringement of a copyright in a
county map, in which the appellate
court held that the trial court erred
in its determination of the (appar­
ently actual) damages due to the
copyright owner for the infringe­
ment by the infringer county. The
county, which had contractual
rights to duplicate, use, and sell
copies of the copyrighted map, had
infringed the copyright by failing
to affix a notice of copyright to the
copies that it had sold. The appel­
late court ruled that the trial court
erred by determining that the dam­
age due to the copyright owner for
the infringement was the fair mar­
ket value of the copyright unen-

317



100 ALR Fed

ment actions, explicitly or im­
pliedly ruled that the evidence did
not support an award of actual
damages measured by the extent to
which the market value, or fair
market value, of their copyrighted
works at the time of the infringe­
ment had been injured or de­
stroyed by the infringement.

In Frank Music Corp. v Metro­
Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc. (1985, CA9
Cal) 772 F2d 505, 227 USPQ 687
(1909 Act), later app on other
grounds (CA9 Cal) 886 F2d 1545,
12 USPQ2d 1412, cert den (US)
108 L Ed 2d 496, 110 S Ct 1321,
a!1 acti?n for .infringement of copy­
rights m musical scores written for
the play, "Kismet," the court held
~at actual damages for copyright
mfringement are the extent to
~hich the market value of a copy-
righted work has been injured or
destroyed by an infringement. Not­
ing that the trial court declined to
award actual damages on the basis
that it was unconvinced that the
market value of the copyright own­
ers' work was in any way dimin­
ished as a result of the defendant's
infringement, the appellate COurt
upheld this finding as being not
clearly erroneous. The appellate
court also upheld as being not
clearly erroneous the trial court's
finding that the cOPyright owners
fa!led to establish any damages at­
tnb~table to the infringement.
Notmg that the copyright owners
had offered no disinterested testi­
mony showing that the infringing
~roduction precluded the copy­
right owners from presenting "Kis­
met" at some other hotel in Las
Vegas, the appellate court said that
it was not implausible to conclude
as the trial COUrt apparently had
done, that a production presenting

COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

§ 24[a]

cumbered by the Contract granting
the county rights to reproduce,
use, and sell copies of the copy­
righted map. The appellate court
explained that the trial court
should have taken into considera­
tion the extent to which the fair
market value of the copyright had
been necessarily affected by the
rights granted to the county under
the agreement.

See also Runge v Lee (1971,
CA9 Cal) 441 F2d 579, 169 USPQ
388 (1909 Act), cerr den 404 US
887,30 L Ed 2d 169, 92 S Ct 197,
171 USPQ 322, an action for in­
fringement of a copyright in a
bo,?k regarding facial exercises, in
which the Court upheld an award of
what were apparently actual dam­
ages. The appellate COurt ruled
that the trial court did not abuse
its discretion in determining pursu­
ant to the parties' stipulation that
infringing profits amounted to
$64,253 but then electing to award
the copyright owner the jury's de­
termination of $80,000 for com­
pensatory damages from the in­
fringement. The award of damages
was supported by evidence that the
infringement severely damaged the
-:alue of the reissue and republica­
tion rights of the copyright owner's
original book and her sequel. The
copyright owner testified that the
value of her labor in writing the
sequel was $20,000, computed at
$ 15 per hour, and that the "value
of publication rights for reissuance
or continuation of her exercises H

was at least $100,000, based on
past experience.

fb] Not supported

The courts, in the following fed­
eral statutory copyright infringe-
318

,I

, ,
".: .

"



319

COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

tOO ALR Fed 258

§ 24(b]

viewing on its closed-circuit televi­
sions. The trial court found that
the copyright owner sustained ac­
tual damages in 1983 because the
licensee-military agreement pre­
cluded the copyright owner from a
viable market. The trial court con­
cluded that the price of the li­
censee-military agreement,
$137,240, was prima facie evidence
of what a willing buyer would have
been reasonably required to pay to
a willing seller for the cartoons.
The appellate court explained that
while the trial court correctly de­
cided that two separate markets for
military bases were involved (non­
television in the United States and
its territories, and television out­
side the United States and its terri­
tories) , no evidence indicated the
length of time the latter market,
which the licensee exploited, was
available. Furthermore, the court
said that assuming the licensee
precluded the copyright owner
from this market in 1983, no evi­
dence showed the copyright owner
was precluded from later sales,
particularly since the cartoons were
never seen on television on over­
seas bases. Concluding, therefore,
that a material issue of fact re­
mained regarding actual damages,
the court reversed a summary
judgment award of $137,240 actual
damages, remanded for a determi­
nation of the copyright owner's
actual damages, if any, from the
infringement, and otherwise af­
firmed the summary judgment on
other issues.

See also Universal Pictures Co. v
Harold lloyd Corp. (1947, CA9
Cal) 162 F2d 354, 73 USPQ 317
(1909 Act), an action for infringe­
ment of a copyright in the motion

JOO ALR Fed

6 minutes of music from "Kismet,"
without telling any of the story of
the play, would not significa~tly

impair the prospects for presennng
a full production of that play. The
appellate court concluded that
based on the record presented, the
trial court was not clearly errone­
ous in finding that the plaintiffs'
theory of damages was uncertain
and speculative. The appellate
court affirmed the trial court's find­
ing that the copyright owners
failed to prove actual damages, va­
cated an award of infringers'
profits, and remanded.

In a copyright infringement ac­
tion by a copyright owner against a
licensee to recover for infringe­
ment of various copyrighted car­
toon films ("Beatles," "Barney
Google," "Krazy Kat," "Popeye,"
"Flash Gordon," and "Cool Mc­
Cool,") the court in United States
v King Features Entertainment,
Inc. (1988, CA9 Cal) 843 F2d 394,
6 USPQ2d 1873 (1976 Act), de­
clared that actual damages are de­
fined as the extent to which the
market value of a copyrighted work
has been injured or destroyed by
an infringement, and that the test
for market value in the Ninth Cir­
cuit is what a willing buyer would
have been reasonably required to
pay to a willing seller for the copy­
right owner's work. The appellate
court ruled that the trial court
failed to analyze the true extent to
which the copyrighted cartoons
had been destroyed or injured by
the infringer licensee's infringe­
ment. The licensee breached its
agreement with the copyright
owner and infringed the copyrights
by selling the cartoons to an Amer­
ican military radio and television
service, pursuant to a contract, for

i

I
t

I

lOALRFed

y or im­
idence did
of actual

e extent to
e, or fair
'pyrighted
, infringe_
j or de­
nt.

v Metro­
185, CA9
'SPQ 687
on other
'2d 1545,
Ien (US)
Ct 1321,
of copy­

;tten for
-urt held
opyright
ttent to
a copy­
ured or
nt, Not­
lined to
he basis
hat the
ht own-
dimin­

ndanr's
, court
ng not
.pellate
19 not
COUrt's

owners
ges at­
ement,
)wners

testi­
inging
copy­
'"Kis-

11 Las
d that
,jude,
t • had
,nting



COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

lOOALRFed

§ 25. Reputation

In the following federal statutory
copyright infringement action, the
court held that the evidence did
not support an award of actual
damages measured by the alleged
damage to the reputation of the
copyrighted items due to the in­
fiingement.

Thus, in Abeshouse v Ultra­
graphics, Inc. (1985, CA2 Conn)
754 F2d 467 (1976 Act) (§ 15), an
action for infiingement of a copy­
right in a poster, the court held
that the copyright owners' claim
for damage to the reputation of the
copyrighted posters resulting from
the inferior quality of the infring­
ing posters was too speculative to
support any award of actual dam­
ages.

that the evidence at trial did not
prove actual damages, the court
entered a judgment awarding statu­
tory damages and additional relief
on other claims, since the copy­
right owner's counsel indicated
that the copyright owner would
accept statutory damages if actual
damages were not proved.

D. Gains By Copyright Infringer

§ 26. Commissions

The court in the following fed­
eral statutory copyright infringe­
ment action awarded the copyright
owner actual damages measured by
the commissions collected by the
infringer in certain infringing con­
tests.

In an action ,to recover for in­
fringement of a copyrighted adver­
tisement of a dot-counting contest
that portrayed merchandise given
as prizes in a picture made up of a

§ 24[b]

picture, "Movie Crazy," by the in­
fringers' production and distribu­
tion of the motion picture, "So's
Your Uncle," in which the court
rejected the infringers' argument
that where personal property has
been injured, unless a market value
can be shown damages cannot be
recovered. The court said that
where personal property has been
injured or destroyed by the wrong­
ful or negligent act of another and
has no market value, its value or
the plaintiff's damages must be as­
certained in some other rational
way from whatever elements are
available.

In Kent v Revere (1985, MD FIa)
229 USPQ 828 (1976 Act), an ac­
tion to recover for infringement of
copyrighted house plans and draw­
ings, the court declared that the
usual measure of recovery of actual
damages is the injury to the market
value of the copyrighted work, and
that because it is often difficult to
determine the market value, courts
generally measure the value by us­
ing indirect evidence such as the
profits that the copyright owner
might have accrued if the infringe­
ment had not occurred. Although
noting that the copyright owner
apparently attempted to prove ac­
tual damages at trial through this
profits-on-lost-sales method since
he offered evidence of his average
profit on the copyrighted model
homes, the court determined that
this method of proving actual dam­
ages was inappropriate in the pres­
ent case. The court explained that
because the infringer had planned
to build his home, it was conjec­
ture that the copyright owner, a
building contractor, had lost the
sale of a home because of the de­
fendant's infringement. Concluding

320

•



j
I

§ 27[a]

as profits rather than as a measure of
actual damages pursuant to 17 U~CS

§ 504(b), concluded that it would
award the copyright owner compensa­
tory damages in the amount I of
$291,000, representing the total gross
profit realized by the infringers. I

29. Additionally, see Williams v
Arndt (1985, DC Mass) 626 F Supp
571, 227 USPQ 615 (1976 Act), an
action for infringement of copyrights
in a commodities-market floor trader's
manual and a floor trader's commodity
method, in which the court although
apparently awarding infringers' profits

In an action for infringement of
a copyright in a song, "You Made
Me Like It, Daddy (That's Why I
Love It So)," the court in Davilla v
Brunswick-Balke Collender Co.
(1938, CA2 NY) 94 F2d 567 (1909
Act), cert den 304 US 572, 82 L Ed
1536, 58 S Ct 1040, apparently
used the copyright infringer's
profits as a measure of the copy­
right owner's actual damages in

100 ALR Fed COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

large number of dots, the court rendering a judgment for the copy­
ruled, in Gordon v Weir (1953, DC right owner. The appellate court
Mich) III F Supp ll7, 97 USPQ declared that on the issues' as
387 (1909 Act), affd per curiam framed, there was ample evidence
(CA6 Mich) 216 F2d 508, 104 "to make an award of damages on
USPQ 40, that with respect to cer- the basis of actual profits," and
tain contests and incidental publi- that therefore the special master
cations constituting infringement, and the trial court had erred, in
the copyright owner was entitled to granting statutory damages. Noting
recover from the infringer the that the copyright infringer flro­
commissions collected by the in- duced sales sheets that were the
fringer in the particular contests. original sales records, and that
The court thus entered a judgment they appeared to be genuine and
awarding the copyright owner ac- to cover all sales for the period
tual damages based on the infring- from the date of the infringe~ent
er's commissions, statutory dam- until the infringer went out of Ithe
ages for other infringements, and recording business, the court con­
additional relief on other claims. eluded that there was no basis Ifor

an award of statutory damages
since the amount of the sales was
sufficiently proved. The court
pointed out that a statutory dam­
age award should not be based! on
the idea of punishment, but rather
should depend on the absence of
proof of actual profits and dam­
ages. The court pointed out that
the special master's report \vas
based on the theory that (I) there
was an inadequate explanation of
the copyright infringer's failure to
produce certain books; (2) there
was error in the first statement
made to the copyright owner as to
the number of infringing sales; and
therefore (3) t.he infringer probably
had sold or disposed of more titan
5,285 records. Concluding that: ac­
tual profits were sufficiently estab­
lished before the master so a~ to

§ 27, Profits

la] Supported

In the following federal statutory
copyright infringement actions, the
courts held or apparently held that
an award of actual damages mea­
sured by the copyright infringer's
profits was supported by the evi­
dence.P

I
I
I
I

i

II did not
the court
ling statu­
mal relief
.he copy­
indicated

er would
if actual

or in­
adver-,
ontesr
given
) of a

)ALRFed

Ig fed­
fringe.
,yright
red by
'y the
g con-

statutory
tion, the
ence did
,f actual
. alleged
I of the

the in-

ringer

, Ultra­
: Conn)
15), an

a copy­
irt held
j' claim
n of the
.g from
infring'.
Hive to

, II dam-



COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

§ 27[a]

preclude the recovery of statutory
damages, the court modified a de­
cree so as to award to the copy­
right owner the infringer's profits
of $1,057.53 instead of statutory
damages.

On remand in an action to re­
cover for infringement of a copy­
right in a magazine treating the
history of prominent black people
in a comic book format, the court
in Fitzgerald Pub. Co. v Baylor
Pub. Co. (1987, ED NY) 670 F
Supp 1133, 4 USPQ2d 1958 (1976
Act) (§ 38[bJ), a1fd without op
(CA2 NY) 862 F2d 304, entered a
judgment awarding the copyright
owner $866.50 against a co-in­
fringer publisher in "actual dam­
ages for his profits," and rendering
further relief on other claims.

Additionally, see Schroeder v
William Morrow & Co. (1977, GA7
Ill) 566 F2d 3, 198 USPQ 143
(1909 Act), an action for infringe­
ment of a copyright in a gardening
directory, in which the appellate
court held that contrary to the
copyright owners' contention at
oral argument before the appellate
court, damages did not need to be
measured by the entire profit
earned by the copyright infringers
on the infringing directory book
but rather could be measured by
an amount commensurate with the
value of the infringing material in
relation to the book as a whole.
Pointing out that without indepen­
dent checking or verification the
compilers of the infringers' book
copied the names and addresses
but not the other information ap­
pearing on 27 of the 63 pages of
the copyright owners' book, the
court reversed a judgment ruling
there was no copyright infringe-

322

100 ALR Fed

ment, and remanded for a determi­
nation of damages for the infringe­
ment.

See also United Tel. Co. v John­
son Pub. Co. (1987, WD Mo) 671
F Supp 1514 (1976 Act), affd on
other grounds (CA8 Mo) 855 F2d
604, 8 USPQ2d 1058, an action to
recover for infringement of a copy­
righted telephone directory in
which in determining the damage
award to which the copyright
owner was entitled under 17 USCS
§ 504(b), the court subtracted the
copyright owner's actual damages
from the infringer's net profits to
arrive at an additional award of
infringer's profits which when
added together with the copyright
owner's actual damages resulted in
a total damage award under
§ 504(b) in an amount equal to the
copyright infringer's net profits.

In an action for infringement of
a copyright in a course apparently
for learning to play the organ, the
court held that up to the time of
trial the copyright owners were en­
titled to damages in the sum of
$24,511.80, based on the infring­
er's profits, in Neal v Thomas Or­
gan Co. (1965, SD Cal) 241 F
Supp 1020, 145 USPQ 315 (1909
Act) (§ 37[aJ).

See also Twentieth Century­
Fox Film Corp. v Stonesifer (1944,
GA9 Cal) 140 F2d 579, 60 USPQ
392 (1909 Act), an action for in­
fringement of a copyright in a play,
"Women's Hotel," by an infringing
motion picture, "Hotel for
Women," in which the appellate
court held that the trial court prop­
erly awarded $3,960 in damages,
which constituted 20 percent of the
net profits of the infringing motion
picture. Although the court re-



.
'.
:i

jJ.,

§ 27[b]

instance, if a copyright owner had
made no effort to exploit his copyright.
then he would not have been deprived
of a gain he otherwise would have
made but for the infringement. The
court emphasized that even if a copy­
righted book and an infringing book
are competing at the same market
level, there might be substantial differ­
ences in the respective costs of the
copyright proprietor and the infringer,
in the effectiveness of their respective
sales organizations and advertising, or
in many other factors, all of which
would render the profits made by the

323

[b1Not supported
The courts in the following fed­

eral statutory copyright infringe­
ment actions held or apparently
held that an award of actual dam­
ages measured by the copyright
infringer's profits was not sup­
ported by the evidence.30

100 ALR Fed

30. Additionally, see Sammons v Co­
lonial Press, Inc. (1942, CAl Mass)
126 F2d 341, 53 USPQ 71 (1909 Act),
an action for infringement of a copy­
right in a book, "Who's Who in New
England," in which the court declared
that liability of an infringer for profits
is not by way of rough and ready
reparation to the copyright owner for
the damages that he is presumed to
have suffered from the infringement.
The court pointed out that the profits
that were made by the infringer may
bear no relation to the damages suf­
fered by the copyright proprietor; for

COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed258

ferred to the award as "damages," copyright owner had suffered virtu­
the award apparently constituted ally no actual damage from the sale
an award of infringer's profits as of one infringing copy of a particu­
profits rather than as a measure of lar fitness-trail news segment. Not­
the copyright owner's actual dam- ing that the copyright owner-al­
ages. though making tapes available-did

not actively attempt to market
In an action for infringement of tapes and admitted that it had no

a broadcaster's copyright in live real concern that it ever would sell
television news broadcasts by off- any tapes, the court determined
the-air videotaping of the broad- that its actual damages in the pres­
casts by a television news monitor- ent case therefore were trivial. Ad­
ing service followed by the market- ditionally, the court ruled on other
ing and sale of news tapes to inter- grounds pursuant to 17 USCS
ested members of the public, the §§ 411 (b) and 412, that the copy­
court held, in Pacific & Southern right owner was not entitled to
Co. v Duncan (1983, ND Ga) 572 statutory damages under 17 USCS
F Supp 1186, 9 Media L R 2468 § 504(c). Concluding that the copy­
(1976 Act), affd in part on other right infringer had sold one in­
grounds and revd in part on other fringing copy of the fitness-trail
grounds (CAll Ga) 744 F2d 1490, segment for $55, and that its
II Media L R 1135, 224 USPQ court-estimated profit on this tape
131, reh den, en banc (CAll Ga) was $35, the court awarded the
749 F2d 733 and cert den 471 US copyright owner actual damages in
1004, 85 L Ed 2d 161, 105 S Ct the amount of $35.
1867 and on remand on other
grounds (ND Ga) 618 F Supp 469,
12 Media L R 1221, 228 USPQ
141, affd on other grounds (CAll
Ga) 792 F2d 1013, 230 USPQ 330,
that the news broadcaster's actual
damages, including the copyright
infringer's profits, were de mini­
mis. By its own admission, the

,

I

I

lent of
arently
an, the
ime of
ere en­
urn of
nfring.
as Or­
241 F
(1909

ALRFed

tury_
:1944,
USPQ
:IT in.
. play,
nging

for
ellate
prop­
iages,
if the
otion

re-

determi,
infringe-

. v John­
Mo) 671
affd on

855 F2d
action to
'a copy­
tory in
damage

, opyright
7 USCS
.ted the
lamages
'olits to
vard of

when
'pyright
J!ted in

under
I to the
fits.



100ALRFed

See also Taylor v Meirick (1983,
CA7 Ill) 712 F2d 1112,219 USPQ
420 (1976 Act), an action for in­
fringement of a copyright in maps,
in which the appellate court held
that the trial court erred in calcu­
lating and awarding the copyright
owner $22,700 in damages consist­
ing of the owner's losses totaling
$19,300, plus the infringer's profits
totaling $3,300 (all rounded off by
the appellate court here to the
nearest $100). The appellate court
alIirmed the trial court's decision
on liability, but reversed on dam­
ages, except for upholding the
finding that the copyright owner
lost sales (not profits) of $19,300,
and remanded for a trial limited to
damages.

In addition to ruling that the
copyright owner failed to prove
actual damages by showing injury
to the market value of his copy­
righted plans and drawings, in
Kent v Revere (1985, Mil Fla) 229
USPQ828 (1976 Act) (§ 24[b]), an
action to recover for infringement
of copyrighted house plans and
drawings, the court declared that
no evidence of the infringer's
profits, the other component of

received but rather the extent of wrong
done and that the total profits result­
ing from the wrongful appropriation is
a measure of the wrong done, al­
though, admittedly, it is not an entirely
accurate measure.

§ 27[b] COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

In Pret-A-Printee, Ltd. v Allton nonparty. witness, the court ex­
Knitting Mills, Inc. (1982, SD NY) pounded that the copyright owner
218 USPQ 150 (1976 Act), an ac- failed to show that this co-infringer
tion to recover for infringement of sold all the infringing magazine
a copyrighted fabric design, the copies delivered to it by a co-in­
court said that actual damages can fringer-printer, and the copyright
be estimated by computing the in- owner presented no proof of gross
fringer's profits and using that as revenue for these 3,000 sets.
an approximate measure of the
copyright owner's damages. Al­
though noting that the parties stip­
ulated that the infringer received
$31,878 in gross revenue from the
two sales, the court concluded that
it was not possible to determine
the infringer's profits with any de­
gree of certainty, since there was
no evidence as to the infringer's
costs and expenses related to these
sales. The court accordingly en­
tered a judgment for the copyright
owner awarding it $30,000 statu­
tory damages and additional relief
on other claims.

On remand in an action to re­
cover for infringement of a copy­
right in a magazine series treating
the history of prominent black peo­
ple in a comic book format, the
court held, in Fitzgerald Pub. Co. v
Baylor Pub. Co. (1987, ED NY)
670 F Supp 1133, 4 USPQ2d 1958
(1976 Act) (§ 38[b]), affd without
op (CA2 NY) 862 F2d 304, that it
could not increase "[the copyright
owner's] actual damages due to [a
co-infringer publisher's] profit" on
certain sales. Noting that the copy­
right owner only proved that 3,000
sets of infringing magazines had
been sold for this co-infringer by a

infringer wholly unreliable as an indi­
cation of the copyright owner's dam­
ages-that is. the profits which he
would have made but for the infringe,
ment. The court stated that the test of
liability is not the extent of benefit

324

•



325

§ 28
COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

was produced at award of (apparently actual) dam­
ages based on the infringer's in­
voices, introduced by the copyright
owner, which bore dates after the
entry of a preliminary injunction
against the infringer, The appellate
court rejected the infringer's argu­
ment that the copyright owner did
not ask the trial court to award
these damages, since the trial rec­
ord dearly refuted this position.
The owner offered these invoices
into evidence and asked questions
of the infringer's employees con­
cerning them. The court said that
the infringer obviously saw the po­
tentially damaging nature of these
invoices for it had responded by
eliciting lestimony suggesting that
the dates on the invoices were bill­
ing dates rather than dates of de­
livery. The appellate court, how­
ever, observed that the trial court
made no findings as to the sales.
The court pointed out that with
respect to any sales referred to in
these invoices that the infringer
could not establish as having been
made prior to the preliminary in­
junction, the total amount of the
revenues received by the infringer
from the sales should be awarded
to the copyright owner.

In an action to recover for in­
fringement of a copyright in the
work, "Peter Pan," the court held,
in National Broadcasting Co. v
Sonneborn (1985, DC Conn) 630 F
Supp 524, 231 USPQ 513 (1976
Act), that the copyright owner was
entitled 10 actual damages pursu­
ant to 17 USCS § 504(a) and (b),
and that its actual damages were
$2,118, representing the infringer's
gross revenues from the sale of 40
VHS format tapes at $52.95 per
tape. The court explained that the
infringer testified that he sold 30

§ 28. Revenues
In the following federal statutory

copyright infringement actions, the
courts ruled that the copyright
owner was entitled to actual dam­
ages measured by the copyright
infringer's revenue.

On appeal from a judgment that
a plaintiff fabric manufacturer's
copyright in its upholstery fabric,
"Chestertown," was infringed by
two fabrics manufactured by a de­
fendant fabric manufacturer, the
court held, in Stevens Linen Asso­
ciates, Inc. v Mastercraft Corp.
(1981, CA2 NY) 656 F2d 11, 210
USPQ. 865 (1976 Act) (§ 14[a]),
that on remand the trial court
should consider an additional

actual damages,
trial.

Additionally, see Blackman v
Hustler Magazine, Inc. (1986) 255
App DC 135, 800 F2d 1160, 231
USPQ. 51 (1909 Act), an action to
recover for infringement of a copy­
righted series of nude photographs
of a Congressman's secretary, in
which the court awarded the in­
fringer's unapportioned gross
profits as infringer's profits rather
than as a measure of actual dam­
ages and stated that this "measure
of damages" is not designed to
compensate the copyright holder
for his losses. The court pointed
out that as in the present case, the
infringer's profits may greatly ex­
ceed whatever actual damage the
copyright holder may have suf­
fered. The court said that the
copyright owner is nevertheless al­
lowed to reap a windfall to further
the policy of the copyright statute
that infringers shall not profit from
their wrongdoing.

100 ALR Fed

ex­
ner
ger
ine
-In..

ght
oss

~ed

83,
1l'Q.
lo-
.ps,
eld
cu­
ght
is too
IDg
fits
by

the
urt
Ion
im­
the
ler
DO,
to

the
we
lry
py-
10

:29
an
,nt
.nd
hat
.r's
of

mg
.rlt­
\ is
al­
ely



COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258
§28

to 40 videotape copies of the pro­
gram at the price of $49.95 for
Beta-format videotapes and $52.95
for VHS-format videotapes, that
the infringer was unable to allocate
the sales to their respective for­
mats, and that he presented no
evidence of his costs. The court
pointed out that § 504(b) clearly
required him to shoulder the bur­
den of proving his costs once the
copyright owner showed his gross
sales. The court accordingly en­
tered a judgment awarding $2,118
in damages, and additional relief
on other claims.

E. Other or Unspecified Measures

§ 29. Contract

The court in the following fed­
eral statutory copyright infringe­
ment action ruled that the copy­
right owner was not entitled to
actual damages based essentially
on a contractual measure of dam­
ages.

Thus. in an action to recover for
infringement of a copyright in a
magazine treating the history of
prominent black people in a comic
book format, the court held, in
Fitzgerald Pub. Co. v Baylor Pub.
Co. (1986, CA2 NY) 807 F2d
1110, I USPQ2d 1261 (1976 Act),
on remand Fitzgerald Pub. Co. v
Baylor Pub. Co. (ED NY) 670 F
Supp 1133, 4 USPQ2d 1958
(§ 38[b]), that the trial court clearly

31. For a federal statutory copyright
infringement action on appeal from the
Second Circuit in which the United
States Supreme Court upheld an actual
damages award that was based essen­
tially on a contractual measure of dam­
ages, although couched in terms of lost
licensing fees, see Harper & Row, Pub-

326

100ALRFed

erred in awarding actual damages
based essentially on a contractual
measure of damages, that is to say,
in a way that purportedly placed
the copyright owner in as good a
position as it would have been had
the co-infringer publisher per­
formed its contract with the copy­
right owner." The court pointed
out that although the copyright
statute itself does not define what
constitutes actual damages, the pri­
mary measure of recovery is the
extent to which the market value of
the copyrighted work at the time of
the infringement has been injured
or destroyed by the infringement.
The court said that failure to apply
this measure in weighing actual
damages requires reversal. The
court pointed out that because the
proper measure of damages is of­
ten difficult to ascertain, indirect
evidence may be used to fix the
amount of the damages. One ex­
ample, observed the court, is the
profits which the copyright owner
might have earned were it not for
the defendant's infringement. Ad­
ditionally, the court noted that the
copyright owner is competent to
testify as to the extent to which the
copyright's value has been injured
or destroyed by the infringer's ac­
tions. The court also pointed out
that in remanding for a reconsider­
ation of the actual damages, it rec­
ognized that the magistrate de­
clined to receive into evidence the
copyright owner's past sales and its

lishers, Inc. v Nation Enterprises
(1985) 471 US 539, 85 L Ed 2d 588,
105 S Ct 2218, II Media L R 1969,
225 USPQ 1073 (1976 Act; actual
damages measured by portion of con­
tract with noninfringing publisher that
was unpaid due to infringement by
defendant publisher) (§ II).



,~;
.•1

il.! fl..:.,
'I'..
i·,.

§ 30[a]

327

approach pursuant to 17 USCS
§ 504(b), so long as the amount of the
award is based on a factual basis rather
than on undue speculation. The court,
however. held that the evidence in the
present case did not support an award
of actual damages measured by the
"value of use" of the copyright by the
infringer.

32. See also Business Trends Ana­
lysts, Inc. v Freedonia Group. Inc.
(1989, CA2 NY) 887 F2d 399, 12
USPQ2d 1457 (1976 Act), an action to
recover for infringement of a copy­
righted robotics-industry study, in
which the court stated that there was
no legal barrier to an award of actual
damages based on the "value of use"

§ 30. Value of infringer's
copyright

[a] Supported or supportable

In the following federal statutory
copyright infringement actions, the
courts explicitly or impliedly held
that the copyright owner was enti­
tled to actual damages measured
by the value of the use of the
copyright by the copyright in­
fringer, or that an award of actual

COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

marketing strategy because it be- damages measured by the value of
lieved that this evidence was insuf- use approach was supportable."
ficient proof of damages to support In an action to recover for in­
the copyright owner's breach of fringement of copyrighted photo­
contract claim against the co-in- graphic slides, the court held, in
fringer publisher. Also noting that Vane v Fair, Inc. (1987, ED Tex)
the trial court did not find on the 676 F Supp 133, 4 USPQ2d 1333
copyright claim that the co-in- (1976 Act), affd on other grounds
fringer publisher made a profit, the Estate of Vane v Fair, Inc. (CA5
appellate court said that it was not Tex) 849 F2d 186, 7 USPQ2d
clear from the magistrate's report 1479 (§ 36[c]), reh den (CA5) 1988
how recently the sales of the copy- US App LEXIS 18019 and cert den
righted publication that the copy- 488 US 1008, 102 L Ed 2d 783,
right owner cited had been made. 109 S Ct 792, that the copyright
Therefore, the court directed that owner was entitled to recover from
on remand the copyright owner the infringer $60,000 actual dam­
should not be limited to adducing ages, an amount representing the
evidence of past sales, and instead value of the use of the copyrighted
could present any relevant evi- slides by the infringer. The court
dence bearing on the question of determined that the value of the
how much the value of the copy- slides taken by the copyright owner
rights had been injured in order to photographer and used by the in­
prove its damages. The court re- fringer in television advertising
versed and remanded for a rede- commercials without the permis­
termination of actual damages and sion of the copyright owner, in
other claims. addition to the value of such slides

for their use in advertising mailers
use of totaled $60,000. The court entered

a judgment awarding actual dam­
ages, and rendering additional re­
lief on other claims.

Vacating a judgment that a copy­
right owner suffered no actual
damages as a result of an infringe­
ment of its copyright in a data-pro­
cessing tasks list used in teaching
programmers data-processing and
other computer related skills, the

100ALRFed



·r
".:

§ 30[a] COPYRIGlIT DAMAGES AND PROFITS 100 ALR Fed
100 ALR Fed 258

court held, in Deltak, Inc. v Ad- fringer to the customers by way of
vanced Systems, Inc. (1985, CA7 inducing them to switch their pur­
ill) 767 F2d 357, 226 USPQ 919 chases from the copyright owner to
(1976 Act), that it would apply the the copyright infringer. However,
"value of use" measure of actual the appellate court indicated that
damages. The appellate court the trial court had found that there
noted that the trial court accepted was insufficient evidence on which
value of use as a permissible basis it could base a finding that any of
for estimating actual damages, and the infringer's sales during the in­
that the copyright infringer on ap- fringement period were due to the
peal concurred. Further noting that infringing copies. Since the copy­
actual damages are not defined ei- right owner did not appeal this
ther in the federal copyright stat- finding, the court ruled that it was
ute or in the accompanying legisla- constrained to hold that the value
tive reports, the court stated that of use to the copyright owner of
damages calculated on the value of the 15 distributed infringing copies
use method should not vary with was, in this primary sense, zero.
the number of copies that the However, the court declared that
copyright infringer produced, at the value of use of a marketing
least where that number differed tool such as the data-processing
from the number of copies used by tasks list is not identical to the
the infringer. For example, the profits that it generates, since mar­
court explained that in the present keting and advertising campaigns
case the infringer ran off 50 copies are not all successful and even
of the copyrighted list, but distrib- unsuccessful campaigns cost money
uted only 15 to customers of the to undertake. The court ruled that
copyright owner; presumably, if the the value of use of an infringing
infringer had run off 2,000 copies product amounts to a determina­
and kept all but the distributed 15 tion of what a willing buyer would
copies in a locked warehouse, then have been reasonably required to
the copyright owner could claim pay to a willing seller for the copy­
$10 million dollars even though right owner's work. The court
the effect would be no different noted that it was presumably rare
from the actual infringement be- for the costs of an advertising cam­
fore the court. Therefore, although paign to vary, after the fact, in
concluding that this was a suffi- proportion to its success, and that
ciently absurd conclusion of the here the distributed copies were
copyright owner's assertion that essential components of the unsuc­
the infringer profited by the value cessful campaign undertaken by
of use of all 50 copies, the court the copyright infringer. The court
pointed out that it did not pre- pointed out that if the infringer
elude consideration of the value to had wanted to undertake its cam­
the infringer of the 15 copies that paign legally, it could have pur-
it distributed to customers. The chased copies of the copyright
court said that the primary value of owner's task list; each of the copies
the data-processing tasks lists when that the infringer distributed had a
in the hands of customers was to value of use to it equal to the
increase sales by the copyright in- acquisition cost saved by infringe-

328



ment instead of purchase, which
the infringer was then free to put
to other uses. The appellate court
observed that application of the
value of use measure of damages,
even when based on saved acquisi­
tion cost, did not require it to hold
the trial court's finding-that the
owner did not lose any sales to the
infringer-to be clearly erroneous,
since this finding was based on
actual savings, not on counterfac·
tual lost sales. Although noting
that the infringer clearly received
the value of use of the 15 copies it
had distributed, and that the al­
leged value of use of each of these
copies was $5,000 (the list price of
the kit containing the list), the
court held that the value of use
approach required a determination
of the fair market value of the
infringed document, and that while
list price was some evidence of fair
market value, it was not conclusive.
Rejecting the owner's argument
that by the trial court's accepting
$4,925 as a reasonable estimate of
the owner's profit per kit, and by
the trial court's not quarreling with
$5,000 as the price of the kit, the
trial court made a finding of fact
that the value of use of each kit
was $5,000, the appellate court ex­
plained that the trial court's re­
marks came at the beginning of its
rejection of the lost sales measure
of damages. The appellate court
pointed out that since the trial
court was convinced that there had
been no lost sales, it did not have
to consider what any lost sales
were worth. The appellate court
ruled that the trial court's accep­
tance that the value of use of each
infringing educational kit was $5,­
000 was not a finding of fair mar­
ket value for purposes of determin-

ing the copyright owner's actual
damages. It explained that the trial
court did not apply the saved ac­
quisition cost measure of value of
use, and therefore it had no need
to distinguish between list price
and average sales price or fair mar­
ket value. Concluding that the
value of use approach required a
determination of the fair market
value of the infringed document,
the appellate court vacated the trial
court's judgment and remanded
for further proceedings on the is­
sue of the fair market value of the
15 data-processing tasks lists.

In an architectural firm's action
against both the owner and the
contractor of multiunit apartment­
complex projects for infringement
of the plaintiff firm's architectural
plans for apartment complexes, the
court held, in Aitken, Hazen, Hoff­
man, Miller, P. C. v Empire Constr.
Co. (1982, DC Neb) 542 F Supp
252, 218 USPQ 409 (1976 Act),
that the copyright owner was enti­
tled to the fair market value of its
architectural plans (originally cre­
ated for a first project for the de­
fendants) as revised for use in con­
structing a second real-estate proj­
ect. Although noting that generally
there was no ready market for
apartment-complex architectural
plans, the court pointed out that
one potential market for the archi­
tectural plans from the first project
did exist, namely the infringing
contractor. The court reasoned
therefore that the amount this con­
tractor would reasonably have paid
to the copyright owner and the
copyright owner would reasonably
have expected to receive for the
revision and use of the original
plans in conjunction with the sec­
ond project was the fair market

329

~.Fed

iy of
pur­

er to
ever,
that

here
'hich
iy of
e in­
, the
opy­
this
was

'alue
'T of
'pies
.ero.
that

't!ng
smg
the

mar­
igns
even
mey
that
,png
una­
ould
i to
JPy­
ourt
rare
'am­
,m
that
vere
sue-

by
ourt
1ger
am­
JUT·

i~ht
pIes
id a
the

1ge-

100 ALR Fed COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

§ 30[a]



§ 30[8] COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS 100 ALR Fed
100 ALR Fed 258

value of those plans at the time of infringing real-estate owner and
the contractor's infringement. The contractor. Furthermore, the court
contractor had paid the copyright pointed out that with respect to the
owner $13,440.93 for the copyright second project the copyright owner
owner's services in preparing the would not have been required to
architectural plans for use in the develop the plans from the sche­
construction of the first project. matic design stage through the
The court noted that this charge construction design stage, but
was based on an hourly rate for would only have had to revise the
each of the copyright owner's em- final working drawings it had al­
ployees; however, by a letter dated ready prepared. The court found,
November 24, 1978, the copyright therefore, that a 7.5-percent fee
owner notified the contractor and was inappropriate as a measure of
the infringing real-estate owner the value of use of the copyright
that as of December I, 1978, pay- owner's plans. The copyright own­
ment on any project would be er's expert witness estimated the
based on a firm percentage rate. In fair market value of the architec­
accordance with this notification, tural services reflected in the sec­
by a letter dated March 28, 1980, ond project plans to be in the
the copyright owner billed $35,973 range of $23,750 to $37,500 based
for "services rendered in connec- on a 4.75- to 7.5-percent fee. How­
tion with apartments at [the second ever, on cross examination this wit­
project]" based on an estimated ness admitted that he was unaware,
construction cost of $479,643 and in making his estimation, that the
a 7.5-percent fee. The president of contractor had paid only $13,440
the copyright owner firm testified for the preparation of the original
that a 7.5-percent fee was selected set of plans; he stated that archi­
because that was the percentage tects sometimes worked on an
fee utilized by the copyright owner hourly, rather than a percentage,
in connection with similar projects. basis, and that the manner of com­
However in each of the exemplary puting fees on an hourly basis var­
contracts introduced by the copy- ied a great deal. The court stated
right owner, the architectural ser- that even utilizing this witness'
vices to be provided by the copy- lowest estimated percentage base,
right owner for a 7.5-percent fee the value of the second project
entailed not only preparation of plans was almost twice what the
design drawings and specifications contractor bad paid for the design
but also supervision of the contract and use of the plans for the first
bidding, supervision of construe- project. The court declared that it
tion, and payment of the contrac- was inconceivable that the contrac­
tor. The court pointed out that tor would have been willing to pay
these latter activities were not per- or that the copyright owner would
formed by the copyright owner in reasonably have expected to be
connection with the first project paid $23,750 for the revision and
and would not have been required use of plans for which the defen­
in connection with the second proj- dant contractor had originally paid
ect, because the copyright owner only $13,440 to have developed
had been engaged by both the from scratch. The court further

330



331

COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

I

§ 30[a]

per sheet at an average hourly rate
of $10, the court determined that it
would have cos t the copyright
owner $3,600 to reproduce the
plans from the first project. De­
ducting this figure from
$13,440.93, the court concluded
that the actual damages sustained
by the copyright owner amounted
to $9,840.93. The court accord­
ingly entered a judgment finding
the infringers jointly and severally
liable for the actual damages, and
rendered further relief on other
claims.

In an action for alleged infringe­
ment of the plaintiffs' copyrighted
children's television show, "H.R.
Pufnstuf," by the production of the
defendants' McDonaidland televi­
sion commercials, the court in Sid
&: Marty Krofft Television Produc­
tions, Inc. v McDonald's Corp.
(1977, CA9 Cal) 562 F2d 1157,
196 USPQ 97 (1909 Act), ap­
proved, in theory, an award of ac­
tual damages measured by a value
of use approach. The court noted
that a court in making an award for
federal statutory copyright in­
fringement must determine both
actual damages suffered by a copy­
right owner and profits from the
infringement made by the in­
fringer. The court determined that
based on the record the issue of
profits was neither submitted to
nor considered by the jury, and
that the infringers' profits were
thus not ascertained at trial. The
infringers claimed that the value of
use provided in a jury instruction
was equivalent to the infringers'
profits from the infringement. The
pertinent jury instruction provided,
"in arriving at any such damages
[for copyright infringement], you
may take into consideration the

100ALRFed

noted that by preparing the origi­
nal design plans for a price of
$13,440 the copyright owner itself
set the value of those plans. Ac­
cordingly, the court determined
that $13,440.93 was the highest
reasonable value which could be
assigned to the plans for the sec­
ond project or their use. The court
noted that it was conceivable that if
the contractor had had the oppor­
tunity to negotiate with the copy­
right owner concerning the amount
to be paid for the revision and use
of the plans from the first project
the contractor may have paid less
than the amount it paid for the
design and use of the plans for the
first project. The court, however,
pointed out that a copyright in­
fringer cannot expect to pay the
same price in damages as it might
have paid after freely negotiated
bargaining, or there would be no
reason to obey the copyright law
scrupulously. The court also held
that in determining the actual dam­
ages suffered by the copyright
owner as a result of the infringe­
ment of its copyright there had to
be a deduction from the gross
amount the copyright owner would
have realized if the contractor in­
fringer had paid for use of the
plans whatever costs the copyright
owner would have incurred in re­
vising those plans. The copyright
owner's president testified that it
would have taken two to three
eight man-hour days per sheet to
trace the plans of the first project
to produce the plans of the second
project, and that the plaintiff firm
would pay its employees from $5
to $15 an hour for this drafting
work. Inasmuch as the plans of the
first project consisted of 18 sheets,
and allowing 2.5 8 man-hour days

'ALRFed

mer and
the COUrt
ect to the
~ht owner
qulred to
the sche­
mgh the
ige, but
evise the

had al­
rt found,
"Cent fee
easure of
zopyright
ght own­
ated the
architec­
the sec­

, in the
00 based
ee. How­
this wit­

unaware,
that the
$13,440
original

at archi-
on an

'cenrage,
of com­

asis var-
i rt stated

witness'
se base,

project
rhat the
, design
the first
i that it
contrac­
~ to pay
r would

to be
ion and
, defen­
illy paid
veloped
further



.e.,

.:

§ 30[8] COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS 100 ALR Fed
100 ALR Fed 258

reasonable value, if any, of plain- to award statutory "in lieu" dam­
tiffs' work including the publication ages on remand.
and republication rights therein, In an action to recover for in­
and the value, if any, to defendants fringement of a copyright in a pop­
of the use of plaintiffs' works." The ular rhythm and blues composi­
court noted that the value of use tion, "Theme From Shaft," the
reference in this instruction was court held, in Cream Records, Inc.
defined as a part of the reasonable v Jos. Schlitz Brewing Co. (1985,
value of the plaintiffs' work, and CA9 Cal) 754 F2d 826, 225 USPQ
that it amounted to a determina- 896 (1976 Act) (§ 24[a]), later app
tion of what a willing buyer would on other grounds (CA9 Cal) 864
have been reasonably required to F2d 668, 9 USPQ2d 1568, that
pay to a willing seller for the plain- where the unauthorized use of the
tiffs' work. The court said that this Shaft theme music in the infring­
was a different measure than the er's beer commercial ended the
determination of the infringers' ac- copyright owner's opportunity to
tual profits from the infringement; license the music for this purpose,
it explained, for example, that an the copyright owner was entitled to
author might license the use of his recover as damages the entire
copyright either for a lump-sum value of a license for use of the
based on the reasonable value of entire song for I year.
the work or for a royalty derived In an action to recover for in­
from the licensee's profits, or for a fringement of copyrights in works,
combination of both. The appellate "Day Runner and Running Mate,"
court declared that it agreed with which prescribed a system for or­
the trial court's conclusion that ganizing daily life, the court in
there was a difference between Harper House, Inc. v Thomas NeI­
profits and value of use. At trial son Publishers, Inc. (1987, CD Cal)
the jury assessed $50,000 damages 4 USPQ2d 1897 (1976 Act), up­
based on the value of use ap- held a jury verdict award of actual
proach. The appellate court af- damages measured by a "value of
firmed in part that part of the use" or license fee. Rejecting the
judgment finding infringement, re- defense argument that the jury's
versed in part the trial court's de- award of damages as measured by
nial of the plaintiffs' motion for an "value of use" was impermissible,
accounting of profits, and re- the court reasoned I.hat (1) the jury

was carefully instructed at allmanded for an accounting. The
appellate court said that the trial stages of computing damage

awards not to count sums that
court's first task on remand would were already taken into account in
be to determine if possible the previous calculations; (2) the in­
infringers' profits. The appellate fringers failed to argue to the jury
court also said that if the infring- that a reasonable use damage
ers' profits were not ascertainable, award should be deducted as a
then the copyright owners were direct expense from the jury's cal:
entitled to the compensatory dam- culation of profits; and (3) the in­
ages assessed by the jury, unless fringers also failed to show conclu­
the trial court in its discretion were sively that a double-recovery re-

332

II



333

§ 3O[b]

lb) Not supported
The court in the following fed-.

eral statutory copyright infringe-'
ment action held that the evidence i

did not support an award to the i

copyright owner of actual damages I

measured by the value of the use!
of the copyright by the copyrighf
infringer. I

In an action to recover for in'
fringement of a copyrighted robot;

COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

suited from the jury's award of a explained that a reasonable use
reasonable use royalty. Pointing royalty fee attempts to measure the
out that the primary measure of harm to a plaintiff from the re­
recovery of actual damages is duced value of his copyright occa­
based on the extent to which the sioned by an infringing defendant's
market value of a copyrighted work use; it is not used as a proxy for
has been injured or destroyed by measuring a defendant's ill-gotten
an infringement, the court said that profits. The court pointed out that
a trial court is entitled to reject a the value of use amounts to a de­
proffered measure of damages in a termination of what a willing buyer
copyright action if it is too specula- would have been reasonably re­
tive, The court, however, noted quired to pay to a willing seller for
that uncertainty as to the amount the copyright owner's work, and
of damages will not preclude re- that that is a different measure
covery: only uncertainty as to the than the determination of the in­
fact of damages may preclude re- fringers' actual profits from the
covery. Additionally, the court ex- infringement. Additionally regard­
plained that the entire concept of a ing value of use, the court said that
reasonable use royalty fee is fie- the copyright owner presented suf­
tional.' Since no such fee actually ficient evidence of what a reason­
was paid in the present case, the able royalty or value of use might
court said the infringers requested have been III the present case. The
a deduction for an expense that court explained that the copyright
they never incurred. The court owner suggested that a license fee
pointed out that while it was true of 15 percent of the infringers'
that the infringers were now forced w~oles.ale sales would ~ave been a
to bear that expense, it was not fair price, and that the Jury had an
clear that if the infringers had paid opportunity to consider this testi­
a reasonable use royalty to the mony and any contrary evidence or
copyright owner in the first place inferences which .the infringers
they would have incurred the same were able to prOVIde. The court
direct costs that they were allowed accordingly entered a judgment
already to deduct from their awarding the copyright owner $6,­
profits. The court said that it was 037,807 actual damages for copy­
likely that some costs which had right infringement and additional
already been deducted, for exam- relief on other claims.
pie, design and creation expendi­
tures, would have been foregone if
the infringers had actually obtained
a license to use the copyright own­
er's materials. Moreover, the court
said that there was nothing incon­
sistent with the concept of a rea­
sonable use award and the pro­
scription of the federal copyright
statute against double recovery of
profits and damages measuring the
same harm to a plaintiff. The court

looALRFed\.LRFed

. for in­
n works,
~ Mate,"

, , for or­
court in
mas Nel­
CD Cal)
kt), up­
of actual
'value of
:ting the
ie jury's
sured by
omissible,
the jury

at all
damage
uns that
:count in

the in­
the jury
damage

ed as a
ury's cal­
,) the in­
v conclu­
>very re-

for in­
, a pop­
omposi­
fr,' the
rds, Inc.
• (1985,
5 USPQ
ater app
;al) 864
58, that
e of the
infring-

ded the
unity to
purpose,
ititled to

entire
, of the

J" dam-



COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

§ 3O(b]

ics-industry study, the court held,
in Business Trends Analysts, Inc. v
Freedonia Group, Inc. (1989, CA2
NY) 887 F2d 399, 12 USPQ2d
1457 (1976 Act), that the evidence
did not support an award of actual
damages measured by the "value
of use" of the copyright by the
infringer. The trial court had
found, noted the appellate court,
that the infringer received profits
in the form of a market advantage
or value of use from the goodwill
established by using the robotics
study (which it discounted) as a
means of familiarizing potential
customers with the infringer's
products. The appellate court
stated that there was no legal bar­
rier to an award of actual damages
based on the value of use approach
pursuant to 17 USCS § 504(b), so
long as the amount of the award is
based on a factual basis rather than
on undue speculation. The court
said that it was unpersuaded that
the difficulty in proving the value
received from an infringing prod­
uct used to enhance commercial
reputation was so universal that an
award for such gains could never
be made as a mailer of law. Al­
though noting that some gain in
market recognition was conceded
by the infringer's president, the
court said that such gain could not
be attributed to the robotics study
alone because other noninfringing
studies were discounted as part of
the same market strategy by the
infringer. Moreover, the appellate
court noted that the trial court had
found that the infringing study had
not affected sales of the copy­
righted study, even though the in­
fringing study had been distributed
at a price that was only 10 percent
of the price of the copyrighted
study. The appellate court rejected
the trial court's holding that the

334

100ALRFed

value of enhanced market recogni­
tion could be quantified as "the
difference between the prevailing
market price of the study, $1,500,
and the actual sales price of $150,"
multiplied by the number of copies
sold by the infringer. The court
explained that there was no reason
to believe that the infringer would
have sold, at a price of $1,500, the
same number of robotics studies as
it sold at the cut-rate price of
$150. Noting that the evidence was
overwhelmingly to the contrary,
the court pointed out that the in­
fringing study was not selling at
all, and that continuing to offer it
at $1,500 was a profitless gesture.
Moreover, the court observed that
the discounted price of $150 was
not arrived at by calculating pres­
ent losses on discounted sales
against hoped-for future profits.
Rather, the court observed that the
price of $150 was a nominal price
designed solely to insure that pur­
chasers were seriously interested in
industry studies and were thus po­
tential customers. The court ac­
cordingly vacated an award of ac­
tual damages measured by the
value of use approach, and af­
firmed in part on other grounds a
judgment also awarding infringer's
profits.

§ 31. Unspecified measures
The court in the following fed­

eral statutory copyright infringe­
ment action held that the copyright
owner was entitled to actual dam­
ages, but did not specify how these
damages were measured.

Granting a copyrighted map
owner's motion for a summary
judgment finding infringement of
the copyright, the court in Cham­
pion Map Corp. v Twin Printing
Co. (1971, ED Nq 350 F Supp

-'



§32

335

ings," in which the court granted the
infringer's motion to amend a. judg­
ment by eliminating from the award of
actual damages all income earned by
foreign performances on radio and
television of recorded versions of
"Feelings." Although noting that royal­
ties from foreign performances are re­
coverable when the infringement in the
United States permits further exploita­
tion abroad, the court pointed out that
the copyright owners presented no evi­
dence at trial indicating that the for­
eign performances resulted from the
reproduction of recordings originally
made in the United States or any other
recorded versions. Further noting that
it was clearly the copyright owner's
burden to show that the foreign per­
fonnances resulted in a violation of the
United States copyright. the court con­
cluded that the jury award had to be
reduced by whatever amount was
awarded for foreign performances,
since the copyright owner failed to
adduce any evidence to support that
contention.

See also Taylor v Meirick (1983,
CA7 ill) 712 F2d 1112,219 USPQ 420
(1976 Act), an action for infringement
of a copyright in maps, in which the
court held that the copyright owner's
method of computing the infringer's
profits was deficient, since although the
item was labeled "gross profits," the
item was actually sales revenue minus
cost of goods sold.

IV, Particular Determinations of
Amount of Copyright Infringer's

Profits

100ALRFed

33. See Fitzgerald Pub. Co. v Baylor
Pub. Co. (1987, ED NY) 670 F Supp
1\33. 4 USPQ2d 1958 (1976 Act)
(§ 38[bJ), a1fd without op (CA2 NY)
862 F2d 304. an action to recover for
infringement of a copyright in a maga­
zine series treating the history of
prominent black people in a comic
book format, in which the court on
remand declined to increase an award
of what was apparently infringer's
profits as profits (rather than as a mea­
sure of actual damages) due to a fail­
ure to show the infringer's gross reve­
nue. Nevertheless. the court held that
it could not increase "[the copyright
owner's] actual damages due to [a co­
infringer publisher's] profit" on certain
sales. Noting that the copyright owner
only proved that 3000 sets of infring­
ing magazines had been sold for this
co-infringer by a. nonparty witness, the
court expounded that the copyright
owner failed to show that' this co-in­
fringer sold all the infringing magazine
copies delivered to it by a co-infringer
printer, and the copyright owner pre­
sented no proof of gross revenue for
these 3,000 sets.

Additionally, see Gaste v Kaiserman
(1988, SD NY) 683 F Supp 63, 7
USPQ2d 1332 (1976 Act), affd on
other grounds (CA2 NY) 863 F2d
1061, 9 USPQ2d 1300, an action to
recover for infringement of the copy­
righted musical composition "Pour
Toi," by the infringer's song "Feel-

COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed258

1332, 175 USPQ 185 (1909 Act), copyright infringement action, the
ruled without discussion that the court held that the value of a pub­
copyright owner was entitled to lisher infringer's "house" advertis­
$1,500 for actual damages and ad. ing space, which actually produced
ditional relief on other claims. no revenue, was not includible in

the revenues comprising the in­
fringer's gross revenue.

In an action to recover for in­
fringement of a copyrighted series
of nude photographs of a Con­
gressman's secretary, the court in
Blackman v Hustler Magazine, Inc.

A. Gross Profits"

§ 32. "House" advertising space

In the following federal statutory

ed

ai­
he
ng
10,
I, "

e-

es
rrt
on
ld
ne
as
of
as
y,
n­
at
it
e.
at
as
s­
es
.s,
,e
:e
r­
ID

)­

c­
c,­
Ie
f­
a
's

1-

11
f­

.e

g
p

p
y
)f
1-



100 ALR Fed

nue attributable to the infringement.
and that therefore the infringer was
consequently relieved of proving its
deductible expenses and the elements
of its profit attributable to factors other
than the copyrighted works. However,
affirming a judgment which in part
denied an award of infringer's profits.
the appellate court explained that the
copyright owner's expert testimony
yielded only a lump-sum figure for
profits attributable to the television
commercials which contained the copy­
righted slides as a whole .without ac­
counting for the fact that the infringed­
material constituted only a fraction of
any given commercial.

§ 33. Indirect profits

The court in the following fed­
eral statutory copyright infringe­
ment action held that under the
1909 Act indirect profits may be
recovered if ascertained, and that
under the circumstances some por­
tion of the infringer's indirect
profits had to be included in the
infringer's gross profits."

In an action for infringement of
copyrights in musical scores writ­
ten for the play, "Kismet," the
appellate court held that the trial
court erred by not including in the
infringers' gross profits some por­
tion of the infringers' earnings on
its hotel and gaming operations, in
Frank Music Corp. v Metro­
Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc. (1985, CA9
Cal) 772 F2d 505, 227 USPQ 687

§32

336

34. But see Estate of Vane v Fair,
Inc. (1988, CA5 Tex) 849 F2d 186, 7
USPQ2d 1479 (1976 Act), reh den
Estate of Vane v Fair, Inc. (CA5) 1988
US App LEXIS 18019 and cert den
Estate of Vane v Fair, Inc. 488 US
1008, 102 L Ed 2d 783, 109 S Ct 792,
an action to recover for infringement
of copyrighted photographic slides, in
which the appellate court held that
there was ample basis for the trial
court to conclude that expert testi­
many introduced by the copyright
owner was inadequate to establish the
infringer's profits. The trial court ruled
that the copyright owner did not suffi­
ciently prove the infringer's gross reve-

COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

(1985, DC Dist Col) 620 F Supp than the copyright owner's argu­
792, 228 USPQ 170 (1976 Act), ment, and that the infringer had
affd in part on other grounds and therefore properly included in its
revd in part on other grounds 255 accounting of advertising revenues
App DC 135, 800 F2d 1160, 231 only those moneys actually paid
USPQ 51, rejected the copyright into the infringer's coffers by pur­
owner's contention that whether chasers of advertising space in the
payments for house advertising magazine.
space (the infringer's own advertis­
ing space) were actually passed be­
tween the various defendant enter­
prises the value of house advertis­
ing space should be accounted for
in the present action at the same
rate as space that was actually sold
to outside advertisers. The parties
stipulated to all elements of reve­
nues generated by the infringing
July 1979 magazine issue (one of
three infringing issues) except ad­
vertising revenues. The court ap­
proved the infringer's response
that house advertisements pro­
duced no revenue for the infringer,
and that the magazine's inability to
sell (and outside advertisers' un­
willingness to pay for) house ad­
vertising space indicated that it was
valueless as a revenue source. The
court concluded that the infringer's
argument was more persuasive

.r.q
: ~.I

;i



I

i,

§34

337

fringer's indirect profits was attribut­
able to the infringing performance of
"Hallelujah Hollywood," in light of the
general promotion and the wide variety
of attractions available at the infring­
er's hotel.

§ 34. Interest on purchase price

In the following federal statutory
copyright infringement action, the
court ruled that certain interest
payments to be paid in conjunction
with the purchase price of an in­
fringing real-estate project were
not includible in the revenues com-

100 ALR Fed COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

(1909 Act), later app (CA9 Cal) earn profits on all their operations
886 F2d 1545, 12 USPQ2d 1412," and that "Hallelujah Hollywood"
cert den (US) 108 L Ed 2d 496, was a profit center, the court held
110 S Ct 1321. Noting that that these facts did not detract
whether a copyright proprietor from the promotional purposes. of
may recover "indirect profits" was the show-to attract people to the
an issue never before decided in infringers' hotel and gaming tables,
the Ninth Circuit, the court con- The court observed that the in­
cluded that under the 1909 Act fringers' 1976 annual report stated
indirect profits may be recovered. that the hotel and gaming opera­
The appellate court observed that tions of the MGM Grand Las Ye­
the trial court received evidence gas continued to be materially en­
concerning the infringers' total net hanced by the popularity of the
profit du<!ng the rel~v~nt time pe- hotel's entertainment, including
riod, totaling $395 million, but that "Hallelujah Hollywood." Given the
its memorandum decision did not promotional nature of the show,
mention these indirect profits and the court concluded that indirect
computed recovery based solely on profits from the infringers' hotel
the revenues and profits earned on and gaming operations, as well] as
the infringing production of "Hal- direct profits from the infringjng
lelujah Hollywood," approximately show itself, were recoverable if las­
$24 million and $2.5 million re- certainable. The court affirmed] in
spectively. The appellate court sur- part a judgment finding infringe­
mised from this that the trial court ment and also finding that the
determined the copyright owners copyright owner failed to pro,ve
were not entitled to recover indi- d d hactual amages, vacate t at ~art
rect profits, but that there was no of the judgment awarding infring­
hint as to the trial court's reasons. ers'profits derived from the lin­
Pointing out that the 1909 Act fringement, rendered additional ire­
provides that a copyright owner is lief on other claims, and ire­
entitled to "all the profits which manded.
the infringer shall have made from
such infringement," the court de­
clared that the language of the
statute is broad enough to permit
recovery of indirect profits as well
as direct profits. The court said
that the infringers' "Hallelujah
Hollywood" had promotional
value. Although the infringers
maintained that they endeavored to

35. In this later appeal following
remand, the court in Frank Music
Corp. v Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.
(1989, CA9 Cal) 886 F2d 1545, 12
USPQ2d 1412 (1909 Act), upheld as
not clearly erroneous the trial court's
condusionthat 2 percent of the in-

ent of
i writ­
" the
e trial
in the
e por­
Igs on
ms, in
"etro-

CA9
~687

19 fed­
fringe­
er the
lay be
d that
ie por­
tdirect
in. the

LRFed

, argu­
'er had
I in its
.venues
y paid
>y pur-
in the

ement,
:r was
ng its
-ments
; other
wever,
l part
-rofus,
at the
imony
'C fOT

'vision
copy­

ut ac­
-inged
on of



100ALRFe,1

particular claimed business expenses,
see §§ 39-71.

B. Apportionment of Profits'"

§ 35. Where profit.apportionment
formula was offered by in,
fringer

raj Apportioned profits awarded....,
infringer's formula used fo~

apportionment .

In the following federal statutory,
copyright infringement action i~.

which a profit-apportionment for-l
mula was offered by the infringer.l
the court awarded the copyright!
owner the copyright infringer's':
profits apportioned pursuant to the]
infringer's profit-apportionmentl
formula.

In Malsed v Marshall Field 8< Co.
(1951, DC Wash) 96 F Supp 372,
88 USPQ 552 (1909 Act), an action
for infringement of a copyright in a
label known as "Round the Table"
used on candy boxes, the court
held that the infringer's profit
which amounted at most to $100
was shown with as much precision
as was possible, whether computed
on the basis of the actual amount :
earned per box, or as computed by
the infringer's expert accountant
on the basis of cost accounting and
the revenues and profits of the
department in which the candy had
been sold in relation to the profits
of the entire store.' The parties
stipulated to the exact number of
labels used by the copyright in­
fringer after the expiration of a

338

36. For cases in which the courts
discussed apportionment formulas for

§34 COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

pnsmg the infringer's gross reve- project was $587,250. The court
nues from the infringement. awarded actual damages, the co-in-

In an architectural firm's action fringer construction company's
for copyright infringement against profits, and additional relief on
a developer and the construction other claims.
company he employed to build an
infringing multiunit apartment
complex, the court in Aitken,
Hazen, Hoffman, Miller, P. C. v
Empire Constr, Co. (1982, DC
Neb) 542 F Supp 252, 218 USPQ
409 (1976 Act), rejected the copy­
right owner's contention that the
co-infringer developer's total gross
revenue from the sale of the in­
fringing project included both the
total purchase price of $587,250,
and also the interest in the amount
of $1,195,264 to be paid by the
purchaser on $391.500 of the pur­
chase price-a total asserted profit
of $1,782,414. The court explained
that the interest payments paid by
the purchaser would not inure to
the benefit of the developer, be­
cause both the principal and inter­
est payments owing from the pur­
chaser would be paid-pursuant to
the parties' real-estate contract-to
a savings and loan association as
monthly installments on the devel­
oper's mortgage indebtedness of
$391,000 plus interest incurred in
connection with the infringing
project. The court determined that
the developer did not need to rec­
ognize the interest paid by the
purchaser as revenue, since the
developer did not take an expense
deduction for the interest accruing
on his own borrowing of working
capital as a direct cost of the proj­
ect. Therefore, the court con­
cluded that the total profit realized
by the developer on the infringing

., .
,:,~

:; '!
J.

•



§ 35[b]

~39

directed to Sheldon v Moredall Re:iJty
Corp. (1939, DC NY) 29 F Supp 7l/9,
43 USPQ 81, infra, a related case in­
volving the same play in which the
court applied the standard of appor-
. h Iuonment up eld by the Supreme

Court in the Metro-Goldwyn case. '

100ALRFed COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed258

license held by the infringer, and fringer of copyrighted material has
to the price which had been added been found guilty of deliberate pla­
to each candy box when the label giarism does not affect his right to
had been used by the infringer. have the profits apportioned where
The court noted that in giving the not all of the profits are due to the
copyright owner the benefit of all use of the copyrighted material.
this profit she was getting all that The court noted that the infringers
she was entitled to, namely all the voluntarily assumed the burden iof
detriment she had suffered by the apportionment at trial, and that the
infringement. The court accord- witnesses were in complete agree­
ingly entered a judgment awarding ment that the portion of profits
the copyright owner the infringer's attributable to the use of the copy­
profits from the use of the copy- righted play under the circum­
righted material totaling $100, and stances was small. The witnesses'
additional relief on other claims. estimates in percentages of receipts

ranged from 5 to 12 percent, and
the estimate apparently most 'fa­
vored was 10 percent as the limit.
Noting, however, that the trial
court was unwilling to accept the
experts' testimony "at its face
value," and that the trial court felt
it had to make an award "which iby
no possibility shall be too small,"
the Supreme Court upheld the t$.a1
court's award of 20 percent of the
infringers' net profits. The Su­
preme Court expounded that this
20-percent net-profit allowance for
the contribution of the copyrighted
play served the trial court's objec­
tive of giving the copyright owners
the benefit of every doubt. The
Supreme Court stated that the uiial
court was entitled to avail itself! of
the experience of those best quali­
fied to form a judgment in the
particular field of inquiry and come
to its conclusion aided by thbir
testimony, especially when con-

[b] -Court's or master's formula
used for apportionment

The courts in the following fed­
eral statutory copyright infringe­
ment actions in which a profit-ap­
portionment formula was offered
or apparently offered by the in­
fringer awarded the copyright
owner the copyright infringer's
profits that were apportioned pur­
suant to or apparently pursuant to
the court's or a master's profit-ap­
portionment formula or upheld
such an award.

In an action to recover for in­
fringement of a copyright in a play,
"Dishonored Lady," by an infring­
ing motion picture, "Letty Lyn­
ton," the court held, in Sheldon v
Metro-Goldwyn Pictures Corp.
(1940) 309 US 390, 84 L Ed 825,
60 S Ct 681, 44 USPQ 607 (1909
Act)," that the fact that an in-

37. The "principle of apportion­
ment" that was announced by the
Court of Appeals and upheld by the
Supreme Court in this case was distin­
guished in Orgel v Clark Boardman
Co. (1962, CA2 NY) 301 F2d 119, 133
USPQ 94, 2 ALR3d 1203 (§ 36[a]).
The attention of the reader is also

enses,

atutory
.ion in
nt for­
Tinger,
pyright
"inger's
to the

mment

onment
by in.

,fits38

e court
.e co-in­
ipany's
.lief on

\LRFed

'rdec:l­
:ed for

& Co.
p 372,
action
ht in a
fable"

court
profit
$100

xision
iputed
mount
ted by
.mtant
:g and
,f the
Iy had
irofits
iarties
ier of
It in­
of a



100 ALR Fed

In an action to recover for the

§ 35[b] COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

fronted with the manifest injustice copyrights. The court explained
of giving to the copyright owners that (I) copyright infringers have
all the profits made by the infring- the burden of proving what por­
ing motion picture. The court con- tion of their total profits resulted
eluded that the 20-percent appor- from the noninfiinging records; (2)
tionment award was supported by placing the apportionment burden
evidence that (I) the infringing on copyright infiingers best com­
motion picture did not bare the ports with judicial precedent ad­
title of the play and was not pre- monishing that in apportioning
sented or advertised as having any profits every indulgence should be
connection whatever with the play; granted to the copyright owner in
(2) the profits from the motion an attempt to arrive at an adequate
picture were shown to have been sum; (3) the revised copyright law
due in large part to the popularity now provides in 17 USCS § 504(b)
of the motion-picture stars em- that infringers are required to
ployed in the picture and to other prove the elements of profit attrib­
factors, such as the artistic concep- utable to factors other than the
tions and expert direction involved copyrighted work; and (4) placing
in the various processes necessary the apportionment burden on in-.
to produce the picture; and (3) the fringers is sensible since all infor­
uniform opinion of the expert wit- mation regarding profits is in most
nesses that only a small portion of cases exclusively in the possession
the profits were attributable to the of the infiiriger. The appellate
use of the copyrighted material. court ruled that the trial court
Noting that the purpose of the properly rejected the infiingers'
federal copyright statute is to pro- assertion that since the copyrighted
vide just compensation for the opera filled one side of the infiing­
wrong, and not to impose a pen- h - h
alty by giving to the copyright ing five-record set t e copyng t
owner profits not attributable to owners were entitled to only 10
the infringement, the court af- percent of the profits. Pointing out
firmed a judgment awarding the that the inclusion of the composi­
copyright owner a 20-percent ap- tions in question made the infring­
portioned share of the net profits ers' record set the only complete
from the infiinging motion picture. set of Scott Joplin's works, and that

it was advertised as such, the court
In an action to recover for in- held that the award of 50 percent

fiingement of copyrights in an op- of the profits from the complete
era and two compositions origi- set was not unre-dSonable absent
nally Contained in the opera, the evidence by the infiingers to dis­
court ruled, in Lottie Joplin pute the contributions of the copy­
Thomas Trust v Crown Publishers,
Inc. (1978, CA2 NY) 592 F2d 651, righted compositions to the mar­
199 USPQ 449 (1909 Act), that the ketability of the album. The court
trial court properly apportioned affirmed a judgment awarding in-

r fits nd d d th yri ht fringers' profits plus statutory "inp 0 a awar e e cop g
lieu" damages, and further reliefowner 50 percent of the profits of on other claims.

the infringing five-record set as
being attributable to the use of the

..
·t-:,-

J

340



COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258
100 ALR Fed

infiingement of a copyright in a
play, "Dishonored Lady," against
the theater owner who exhibited
the infringing motion picture,
"Letty Lynton," the court held, in
Sheldon v Moredall Realty Corp.
(1939, DC NY) 29 F Supp 729, 43
USPQ 81 (1909 Act), that where a
Federal Court of Appeals, in a sep­
arate copyright infringement action
by the present copyright owners
against motion-picture producers
and distributors," had fixed a stan­
dard of apportionment of 20 per­
cent of the profits of the infringing
motion picture to the copyright
owner, that standard would be ap­
plied in the present case against
the infringing motion-picture ex­
hibitor. The court also held that
the apportionment of profits real­
ized by the exhibitor from the ex­
hibition of the infringing motion
picture could not be based on the
cost of the infringing picture com­
pared with the cost of the entire
performance. The court ruled to
be unreasonable a method-appar­
ently offered by the exhibitor-for
calculating the profits for which the
exhibitor was liable to the copy­
right owner, whereby all the ex­
penses of the exhibitor's theater
during the 2 weeks in which the
motion picture had been shown
would be deducted from the gross
receipts, and then the resulting net
profits would be divided according
to the percentage that the infring­
ing motion picture contributed to
the profits as opposed to the per­
centage that other attractions con­
tributed to the profits. The court
explained that this method was un-

38. For discussion of this separate
case on appeal to the Supreme Court.
see Sheldon v Metro-Goldwyn Pictures

§ 3S[b]

reasonable since the effect of it
would be to charge the profits
earned by the picture, not only
with its own cost but also with part
of the cost of the other attractions
of the program. The court held
that the federal income taxes that
had been held chargeable against
gross receipts should have been
apportioned after the net profits of
the infringing motion picture and
the net profits of the other attrac­
tions of the program had been
determined. The court also ruled
that other particular actual costs
were properly charged separately
to the infringing motion picture
and to the balance of the program,
after the general and fixed charges
had been deducted from the gross
receipts. The court accordingly en­
tered a judgment for the copyright
owner awarding it apportioned
profits, and additional relief on
other grounds.

In an action for infringement of
a copyright relating to a package
card on which siphon pumps were
mounted for marketing' display
purposes, the court in Fedtro, Inc.
v Kravex Mfg. Corp. (1970, ED
NY) 313 F Supp 990, 164 USPQ
510 (1909 Act), awarded to the
copyright owner the infringers'
profits apportioned pursuant to the
court's estimates of card profits
and number of infringements. The
court rejected the apportionment
formulas offered by the copyright
owner and by the copyright in­
fringers, since the copyright own­
er's figures were too high and the
infringers' figures were too low.
The court said that although an

Corp. (1940) 309 US 390, 84 L Ed
825, 60 S Ct 681, 44 USPQ 607 (1909
Act), supra.

341



§ 35[b] COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS 100 ALR Fed
100 ALR Fed 258

infringer has to account for the the number of sales admitted and
profits that it has derived from its demonstrably established from the
egregious persistence in the use of records the infringers produced.
infringing material, it clearly is Finding that 400,000 infringing
only the profit on the infringing uses of cards was the nearest esti­
material that the copyright owner mate that could be formed, allow­
may recover. The court pointed ing for substantial errors in report­
out that the fact that infringers ing sales and a substantial overrun
cannot separate out exactly the after the date on which noninfring­
profits certainly apportionable to ing cards were available, the court
the copyright material does not ruled that the infringers had to
mean that the entire sales value account for this number of infring­
less costs, or even one half of it, ing uses. Concluding that the basic
goes over to the copyright owner profits which the infringers made
where manifestly much--quite sep- from the infringement through use
arate from the copyright material- of the display cards were therefore
has passed in the sales involved. $12,000, the court awarded these
The court assumed a 4.45 cents profits, certain other unappor­
card profit gleaned from the vari- tioned profits, and statutory "in
ous figures offered by the parties, lieu" damages for an aggregate
including figures for average unit- award of $15,404.48 plus interest.
sales value, total cost of sales, The court also awarded additional
overall labor-costs percentages, relief on other claims.
and overhead costs. The court, In an action to recover for in­
however, stated that the whole fringement of a copyrighted series
profit of the card was not due to of nude photographs of a Con­
the infringing material. The court gressman's secretary, the court
concluded that two-thirds of the held, in Blackman v Hustler Maga­
computed card profit of 4.45 cents zine, Inc. (1986) 255 App DC 135,
ascribed to the use of the infring- 800 F2d 1160,231 USPQ5l (1909
ing cards, or 3 cents, had to be Act), that the trial court did not err
ascribed to each infringement. In in allocating as much as 60 percent
making this 3 cents per infringe- of the profits from one infringing
ment finding, the court declared (September 1976) issue and 35
that all final uncertainties had to be percent of the profits from the
resolved against the infringers, be- other infringing issue, "The Best
cause of the infringers' responsibil- of Hustler Number Two." Noting
ity for the confusion of values, the that not all of the profit from the
nature of these infringements, and infringing issues of the defendant's
the incompleteness of the infring- magazine were attributable to the
ers' accounting data evidence. The infringing photographs, the appel­
court also ruled that since the gen- late Court found no merit to the
uine uncertainties as to number of infringer's argument that the trial
infringements that persisted arose court's allocation percentages were
out of the infringers' misconduct incorrect on the asserted basis that
as both tortfeasor and then as the infringing photographs com­
party litigant, there was no fair prised six pages of the l36-page
ground for limiting the recovery to September 1976 issue and of the
342

iIIl _



343

COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

'I'I1
1'/

::;I
::",1,1',\' t

t
~~

$

\

I

§ 3S[b]

(2.5 percent) was appropriate, the
court ruled that in consideration of
both parties' arguments and the
fact that the newsworthiness of the
infringing photographs had dimin­
ished considerably by 1979, a 3­
percent apportionment figure was
reasonable.

But see Update Art, Inc. v Mo­
diin Pub., Ltd. (1988, CA2 NY)
843 F2d 67, 6 USPQ2d 1784, 10
FR Serv 3d 877 (apparently 1976
Act), later proceeding on other
grounds (SD NY) 1989 US Dist
LEXIS 10461, an action to recover
for infringement of a copyrighted
art work known as Ronbo, in which
the court affirmed a summary judg­
ment awarding damages for copy­
right infringement, which was ap­
parently an award of the copyright
owner's actual damages measured
by its lost profits plus the infring­
ers' profits. The court rejected the
infringers' argument that there
should be an apportionment of
damages (actually profits), on the
asserted basis that the infringing
material comprised only one page
of a newspaper, since the infring­
ers conceded at oral argument that
they did not raise this claim before
the magistrate to whom the issue
of damages was referred and it was
therefore waived. The magistrate
accepted the copyright owner's cal­
culation of the infringers' gross
income of $475,406 from the in­
fringement based on documentary
evidence. The court held that the
magistrate did not abuse her dis­
cretion in awarding to the copy­
right owner damages of $475,406
plus interest, by adding to the
copyright owner's lost profits of
$380,686 that portion of the in­
fringers' income from the infringe-

100 ALR Fed

128-page "Best of Hustler Number
Two" issue and that the photo­
graphs made up only a small per­
centage of the total pictorials in
each issue. The appellate court ex­
plained that the trial court cor­
rectly noted that the relative num­
ber of photographs and pages in­
volved had little bearing on the
importance of the infringing fea­
ture or the profits it generated.
Noting that the trial court found
that the infringing photographs
were the highlight of the Septem­
ber 1976 issue and a prominent
part of the "Best of Hustler Num­
ber Two" issue, the appellate court
concluded that there was no basis
in the record for second-guessing
the trial court on this fact-bound
inquiry. The trial court apportion­
ments, while well above the in­
fringer's 15-percent per issue con­
servative estimates, fell far short of
the 80-percent and 50-percent ap­
portionments proposed by the
copyright owner. The court af­
firmed in pertinent part the trial
court's apportionment of profits,
reversed on other grounds and re­
manded.

In an action to recover for in­
fringement of a copyrighted series
of nude photographs, the court
held, in Blackman v Hustler Maga­
zine, Inc. (1985, DC Dist Col) 620
F Supp 792, 228 USPQ 170 (1976
Act), affd in part on other grounds
and revd in part on other grounds
255 App DC 135, 800 F2d !l60,
231 USPQ 51, supra, that where
the copyright owner acknowledged
that the infringing photographs
comprised only a small portion of
the infringing 1979 magazine issue
and proposed a 5-percent appor­
tlOt1:ment figure, but the copyright
infringer argued that half of that

\LRFed

ted and
rom the
oduced.
fringing
est esti­
, allow­
report-

overrun
rinfring-

i re court
had to
infring­
te basic
s made
19h use
ierefore
d these
aappor­
)ry "in
gregate
nterest.
ditional

for in­
I series
1 Con-

court
, Maga­
IC 135,
I (1909
not err
oercenr
ringing
nd 35
rn the
e Best
Noting
nn the
adant's
to the
appel­
to the
ie trial
-s were
lis that

com­
6-page
of the



344

100 ALR Fed

§ 36. Where profit-apportionment
formula was not offered by
infringer

[aJ Apportioned profits awarded
pursuant to court's formula
for apportionment

In the following federal statutory
copyright infringement actions in
which the infringer did not or ap­
parently did not offer a profit-ap­
portionment formula, the courts
awarded the copyright owner the
copyright infringer's profits that
were apportioned pursuant to or
apparently pursuant to the court's
or a master's apportionment for­
mula or upheld such an award.

In an action to recover for in­
fringement of a copyright in a law­
book regarding valuation of prop­
erty in condemnation proceedings,
the court held, in Orgel v Clark
Boardman Co. (1962, CA2 NY)
301 F2d 119, 133 USPQ 94, 2
ALR3d 1203 (1909 Act), cert den
371 US 817, 9 L Ed 2d 58, 83 S Ct
31, 135 USPQ 502, that it was
reasonable to allocate 50 percent
of the profits to the infringing ma­
terial even though the infringing
material comprised only about 35
percent of the infringer's complete
lawbook, since the topic of the
infringing material, valuation, was

COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

ment that was not duplicative of music-"Feelings," "Pour Toi,"
the copyright owner's lost profits and a third song (a French version
($94,720). of "Feelings") entitled "Dis Lui"­

could reasonably have been inter­
preted as favoring either side.
Given this mix of evidence, the
court concluded that the jury's de­
cision to rank the lyrics of the
infringing song "Feelings" at the
low end of the scale was not so
unreasonable as to require rever­
sal.

§ 35[b]

[cJ -jury's formula used for ap­
portionment

In the following federal statutory
copyright infringement action in
which a profit-apportionment for­
mula was offered by the infringer,
the court upheld an award to the
copyright owner of the copyright
infringer's profits that were appor­
tioned pursuant to the jury's profit­
apportionment formula.

In an action to recover for in­
fringement of the copyrighted mu­
sical composition "Pour Toi,' by
the infringing song "Feelings," the
court in Gaste v Kaiserman (1988,
CA2 NY) 863 F2d 1061, 9
USPQ2d 1300 (1976 Act), upheld
a judgment awarding the infring­
er's profits apportioned according
to the jury's formula for apportion­
ment. There had been no dispute
at the trial that the infringer wrote
the lyrics to the infringing song
"Feelings," and that those lyrics
were noninfringing. The infringer
had argued to the jury that as
much as 80 percent of the income
from the song should be attributed
to the lyrics. Noting that the evi­
dence on the value of the lyrics
was decidedly mixed, the court
found that there were no grounds
to reject the jury's decision to ap­
portion no more than 12 percent
for the lyrics. Noting that this was
not an area susceptible to precise
measurement, the court observed
that the jury had an opportunity to
judge for itself the independent
appeal of the lyrics and of the
music. The court pointed out that
the evidence of the varied success
of the three songs with the same

.1 _



345

COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258
LRFed

Toi,"
version
Lui"­

1 inter­
. side.
.e, the
y's de­
of the
at the

not so
rever-

nment
'ed by

larded
irmula

uutory
JOS in
or ap­
,fit-ap­
courts
er the
; that
to or

:ourt's
It for­
1

or in­
a law­
prop­
dings,
Clark

NY)
94, 2
t den
»s Ct
t: was
ercent
g ma­
lJgmg
ut 35
lplete
~ the
, was

100ALRFed

the single most important issue in
the bulk of condemnation litiga­
tion. The court expounded that the
treatment of the nature and exer­
cise of the power of eminent do­
main, parties, pleadings, jurisdic­
tion and venue, methods of trial
and review, and the sample forms
provided in the infringing work
were in some cases useful and im­
portant, but they were ancillary to
the central issue in the vast major­
ity of condemnation actions,
namely valuation. The court said
that practitioners in the field of
condemnation law would find the
balance of the infringing book nec­
essary and useful in approximately
the same degree as the single most
important portion on valuation
which had been plagiarized. The
infringer apparently did not offer
an apportionment formula; and the
trial court, which awarded the
copyright owner 100 percent of the
infringer's profits, initially denied a
motion to confirm a special mas­
ter's report awarding profits of 35
percent to the copyright owner,
since no evidence had been offered
to show that any portion of the
profit was due to that part of the
book not appropriated from the
copyright owner. The appellate
court said it was not persuaded
that the principle of apportionment
announced in Sheldon v Metro­
Goldwyn Pictures (1939, CA2 NY)
106 F2d 45, 42 USPQ 540 (1909
Act), affd 309 US 390, 84 L Ed
825, 60 S Ct 681, 44 USPQ 607
(§ 35[b]), had to be limited to
cases in which experts testified with
respect to the relative contribu­
tions of .the plagiarized and origi­
nal portions. The court pointed
out that although the testimony of
experts is often helpful it is at best

§ 36[8]

little more than an educated guess
and not of such compelling force
that it is an essential element in
every case. The court stated that in
arriving at an appropriate figure,
every indulgence should be
granted to the copyright owner in
an attempt to arrive at a sum which
is assuredly adequate; however, a
lump-sum addition was not the
proper approach in the present
case. The court noted that no
method would give mathematical
accuracy, but that in dealing with
material designed primarily for use
by the bench and bar in legal con­
tests a reasonable estimate of the
relative contribution of the plagiar­
ized material could be made on the
record. The court modified a judg­
ment by reducing the award to 50
percent of the infringer's profits,
granting relief on other claims and
affirmed the judgment as modified.

In an action to recover for in­
fringement of a copyrighted song,
"Boogie Woogie Bugle Boy of
Company B," the court held, in
MCA, Inc. v Wilson (1981, CA2
NY) 677 F2d 180, 211 USPQ 577
(1909 Act), that the trial judge did
not err in allocating one-twentieth
of the gross receipts from an erotic
nude show to the infringing song
that was performed during the
show. Although noting that if it
had been the trier of fact it might
have been less generous, the ap­
pellate court nevertheless upheld
the trial judge's allocation of gross
revenue. The court reasoned that
(1) the copyright owner offered
proof of the infringers' gross re­
ceipts; (2) the infringers then failed
to meet their burden of establish­
ing what portion of the gross re­
ceipts was not profit gained from
their use of the infringing song;



IOOALRFed

infringer's profits as profits, rather
than actual damages measured by in­
fringer's profits. See Sygma Photo
News, Inc. v High Soc. Magazine. Inc.
(1985, SD NY) 603 F Supp 829, 226
USPQ94 (1976Act).

§ 36[a] COPYRIGHT DAMAGES' AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

and (3) the special master was re- weight to the impulse nature of a
quired to give every indulgence to purchase of a sex-oriented maga­
the copyright owners. The court zine of this sort and to the copy­
affirmed the special master's award right owner's sole witness' testi­
of approximately $244,000 repre- mony. This witness testified that
senting 5 percent of the infringers' magazine covers are designed to
total profits from the infringing attract a consumer's attention, that
show. the consumer looks first at the SUb­

ject on the cover then to the cover
lines, and then in the case of a sex­
oriented magazine to the center or
centerfold if one exists, and that
the decision to buy or not to buy is
then made as an emotional re­
sponse usually in a matter of sec­
onds. The appellate court pointed
out that the trial court did not
make reference to or give any
weight to the fact that the maga­
zine cover itself, in addition to
containing the star's photograph
referred to numerous other celeb­
rities of not inconsiderable fame
whose nude photos were also con­
tained within the magazine. The
appellate court also said that the
trial court's 75-percent allocation
was radically inconsistent with the
expert testimony. Various defense
experts testified to the effect that
(I) it would not make much differ­
ence to an impulse buyer whether
there was a female celebrity on the
cover; and (2) men's magazines
generally are not purchased impul­
sively in an emotional response to
the cover but rather are purchased
by a repeat purchaser who is gen­
erally predisposed to purchase a
particular magazine knowing the
range of its contents, the degree of

In an action to recover for in­
fringement of a copyrighted photo­
graph of a movie star, the court
held, in Sygma Photo News, Inc. v
High Soc. Magazine, Inc, (1985,
CA2 NY) 778 F2d 89, 228 USPQ
580, 3 FR Serv 3d 1023 (1976
Act), that the trial court's finding
of an allocation of 75 percent of
the infringer's gross profits attrib­
utable to the infringement was
clearly erroneous and therefore
had to be overturned. In determin­
ing the infringer's profits attribut­
able to the infringemenr, and
therefore for which the infringer
was liable to the copyright owner,"
the appellate court ruled that the
highest percentage of sales "and
hence profits" attributable to the
inmnging photograph on the cover
of the infringer's sex-oriented mag­
azine that the trial court could rea­
sonably and correctly have awarded
was 50 percent. The inmnger ap­
parently offered no apportionment
formula. The appellate court held
that although the trial court con­
cededly was influenced by the pho­
tograph of Ms. Welch, referring to
it as "infringed" and "impressive,"
the trial court gave too much

39. The trial court pointed out that
no claim was being made under 17
uses § 504(b) for actual damages, and
that the copyright owner was therefore
entitled to recover the infringer's
profits under § 504(b), Thus, the copy.
right owner was apparently awarded

346

. '
:~~: :l

~."' "

-rf 1
:;1.
'I ', - J

.,..., -----------------~



100 ALR Fed COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS § 36[a]
100 ALR Fed 258

explicilness, the quality of the pho- See also ABKCO Music, Inc. v
tographs, the nature of the text, Harrisongs Music, Ltd. (1981, SD
and any special qualities that are NY) 508 F Supp 798 (apparently
connected with the magazine. The 1909 Act), mod on other grounds,
court modified the judgment so as and remanded (CA2 NY) 722 F2d
to award 50 percent of the infting- 988, 221 USPQ 490, later proceed­
er's profits of $51,395.50, or $25,- ing on other grounds (CA2 NY)
697.75, otherwise affirmed the 841 F2d 494, an action to recover
judgment, and. remanded for entry for inftingement of a copyright in
of the modified judgment. the 1963 hit song, "He's So Fine,"

In an action to recover for in- which was subconsciously plagiar­
fringement of a copyrighted play, ized in arriving at the melody of
the court ruled, in Harris v Miller the song, "My Sweet Lord," in
(1943, SD NY) 57 USPQ 103 1971, in which the court appor­
(1909 Act), that the case was tioned the inftinger's profits, but
plainly one for the apportionment then declined to award these ap­
of the infringers' profits. The in- portioned profits because of the
fringer apparently offered no for- plaintiff copyright owner's wrong­
mula for apportioning profits. Not- doing. The copyright infringer ap­
ing that on this branch of the case parently offered no apportionment
the master made a fair approxima- formula. First, the court deter­
tion of the values of the different mined that a conservative 70 per­
factors entering into the produc- cent of the total profits of a single
tion of the infringing play, the record, which contained the in­
court pointed out that the percent- fringing song on one side and a
age values arrived at were 50 per- noninftinging song on the flip side,
cent for the acting of the star of was attributable to the inftinging
the performance; 35 percent for
the script; 10 percent for the ser- song, based on the popularity of
vices of the director; and 5 percent the infringing song as evidenced by
for other factors. Pointing out that its frequency of play by disc jock­
these values were determined for eys. Similarly, the court deter­
the different factors after careful mined that a conservative 50 per­
consideration of the expert and cent of the total profits of a record
other testimony and were reason- album, which contained the in­
ably accurate, the court confirmed fringing song and 21 other songs,
the master's report awarding the was attributable to the inftinging
copyright owner 35 percent of the song. The court also determined
infringer's profits attributable to the appropriate portion of profits
the script, and 10 percent of the attributable to the inftinging song
profits attributable to the services from other income sources. After
of the director. The court ex- then deducting appropriate expen­
plained that the 10 percent attrib- ses, the court held that although it
utable to the director's services was could not be precisely determined
allowed on the theory that the di- what portion of the infringer's in­
rector was a co-infringer, and that come was attributable to factors
no credit could be given for his other than the plagiarized music,
time. 75 percent of the success of the

347



•

§ 36[a] COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS 100 ALR Fed
100ALR Fed 258

infringing song would be deemed right owner) plus interest from the
attributable to the plagiarized mu- date of acquisition of the coPyright
sic and 25 percent to other factors, by the plaintiff from the original
such as the lyrics of the infringing copyright owner.
song, and the popularity and stat- In an action to recover for in­
ure of the infri,;,ger in this particu- fringement of copyrighted architec_
lar field of music. The court noted tural and engineering drawings and
that. a mU~h-touted mtrodu.ctory specifications for a store, the COUrt
musical motif used by the mfnnger in Schuchart & Associates, Profes­
was a minimal factor. Also pointing sional Engineers, Inc. v Solo Serve
out that several matters had to be Corp. (1983, WD Tex) 220 USPQ
considered, and that the infringer 170 (1976 Act), awarded 33.3 per­
was an artist with an international cent of the co-infringer architec_
name, supplying his own text, the rural firm's estimated profits to the
court stated that it weighed the owner of the copyright in the ar­
music heavily in the present situa- chitectural plans and specifications.
tion because the music had already The infringer apparently provided
demonstrated its outstanding cat- no apportionment formula. Noting
chiness in 1963 when it carried the that this infringer testified that a
rather unexceptional, romantic text profit of 20 cents per square foot
of "He's So Fine," to first place on would be a normal profit on the
the Billboard charts in the United shopping center project in which
States for 5 weeks. The court con- the infringing store was built, the
cluded that nearly $1.6 million dol- court assumed that this profit fig­
lars of the earnings from "My ure meant gross profit, since this
Sweet Lord" was reasonably attrib- infringer also testified that it actu­
utable to the infringed music. ally lost money on the infringing
However, since the plaintiff copy- store portion of the shopping cen­
right owner, who was the infring- ter, The infringing store measured
er's former general manager and 36,250 square feet. The court fig.
also the purchaser of the rights in ured that this infringer's profit for
the copyrighted song from its orig- the infringing store portion of the
inal owner, interfered with settle- shopping center should have been
ment efforts in the present lawsuit $7,250. The court determined that
between the infringer and the orig- this infringer copied 7.7 percent of
inal copyright owner, the court the copyrighted architectural draw­
concluded that the plaintiff copy- ings and 58.8 percent of the copy­
right owner was not entitled to righted architectural specifications,
profit from his purchase of the or 33.3 percent of the whole job,
rights in the copyrighted song. The "if one considers the drawings as
court thus entered a judgment or- one half of the work and the speci­
dering the plaintiff copyright fications as the other half." Ac­
owner to transfer to the infringer cordingly, the court awarded the
title to the copyrighted music and owner of the copyright in the ar­
ordering the infringer to pay to the chitectural drawings and specifica­
plaintiff $587,000 (representing the tions 33.3 percent of $7,250, or
purchase price of the copyright by $2,414.25. The court then deter.
the plaintiff from the original copy- mined that the co-infringer engi-
348



349

§ 36[a]100 ALR Fed COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

neering finn copied 25 percent of resort program, the court ruled, in
the copyrighted engineering draw- Fishing Concepts, Inc. v Ross
ings and 40 percent of the copy- (1985, DC Minn) 226 USPQ 692
righted engineering specifications, (1976 Act), that pursuant to 17
or 32.5 percent of the whole job, USCS § 504(b) the copyright
using the same formula as with the owner was entitled to recover 45
architectural drawings and specifi- percent of the infringer's gross rev­
cations. Based on evidence that enue of $11,885.85 for the period
this infringer's net profit totaled in question, even though the in­
$2,684.82, the court awarded the fringer did not supply the court
owner of the copyright in the engi- with his deductible expenses, since
neering drawings and specifications the record showed that 55 percent
32.5 percent of $2,684.82, or of the infringer's gross revenue for
$872.57. The court also awarded the period in question could be
actual damages to the copyright attributed to factors other than the
owners, and additional relief on copyrighted computer program.
other claims. The court explained that these fac­

tors included, among other things,
group sales made through the in­
fringer's personal contacts, legiti­
mate use of advertisements, and
sales made through sports shows.
Accordingly, the court entered a
judgment awarding the copyright
owner $5,348.63 for copyright in­
fringement, and additional relief
on other claims.

In an action for infringement of
a copyright in a play, "Women's
Hotel," by an infringing motion
picture, "Hotel for Women," the
appellate court held, in Twentieth
Century-Fox Film Corp. v Stone­
sifer (1944, CA9 Cal) 140 F2d 579,
60 USPQ 392 (1909 Act), that the
trial court properly awarded $3,­
960 in damages which constituted
20 percent of the net profits of the
infringing motion picture, where
the approximate total cost of the
infiinging film, including costs of
production, prints, and distribu­
tion, amounted to $842,400, and
the film rentals amounted to $862,­
200, or a net profit of $19,800.
Although the court referred to the
award as "damages," the award
apparently constituted an award of

See also Schroeder v William
Morrow & Co. (1977, CA7 nn 566
F2d 3, 198 USPQ 143 (1909 Act),
an action for infringement of a
copyright in a gardening directory,
in which the appellate court held
that contrary to the copyright own­
ers' contention at oral argument
before the appellate court, dam­
ages did not need to be measured
by the entire profit earned by the
copyright infringers on the infring­
ing directory book but rather could
be measured by an amount com­
mensurate with the value of the
infringing material in relation to
the book as a whole. The court
noted that without independent
checking or verification the compi­
lers of the infringers' book copied
the names and addresses but not
the other information appearing on
27 of the 63 pages of the copyright
owners' book. The court reversed
a judgment that had ruled there
was no copyright infringement, and
remanded for a determination of
damages for the infringement.

In an action to recover for in­
fringement of a computer fishing-

t
I



350

100ALRFed§ 36(8] COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

infringer's profits as profits rather owned by the plaintiff. Although
than as a measure of the copyright noting that the trial court's method
owner's actual damages. Citing of apportioning the profits among
Sheldon v Metro-Goldwyn Pictures the 1,000 songs in the book was
(1939, CA2 NY) 106 F2d 45, 42 questionable in terms of accuracy,
USPQ540 (1909 Act), affd 309 US the appellate court declared that it
390, 84 L Ed 825, 60 S Ct 681, 44 was reluctant to overturn the ap­
US~Q 607 (§ 35[b]), .the court ex- portionment in light of the copy­
plained that .the law IS settled that right owner's failure to show that
~h~re ~ poruo~ of the F!rofits of an its 12 songs were any more valu­
infringing ~or IS attnbutab~e to able or conducive to sale than were
the appropnated work, to aVOId an h th 988 . th b k

. b" h teo er songsm e 00.unjust course y gtvmg t e copy- Th . fri tl fti d
right owner all profits where the e in ~ger apparen y 0 ere
infringer's labor and artistry have no ~pportlonment. formula .. Con­
also to an extent contributed to the cludl~g that ~e tnal court did not
ultimate result, there may be a err m electmg to award. actual
reasonable approximation and ap- damages and profi~~~hich he
portionment by the court of the found to be de minimis-e-rather
profits derived therefrom. The trial than statutory damages, the court
court apparently decided on the 20 affirmed in pertinent part a judg­
percent of net profits figure with- ment denying the copyright owner
out the aid of a profit-apportion- statutory damages and awarding it
ment formula offered by the in- de minimus profits, and reversed in
fringer. The appellate court af- part on other grounds.
firmed a judgment awarding the " .
apportioned net profits and addi- In ~ act~on for. mfringement ?f
tional relief on other claims. copynghts in musical scores wnt­

ten for the play, "Kismet," the
court in Frank Music Corp. v
Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc. (1989,
CA9 Cal) 886 F2d 1545, 12
USPQ2d 1412 (1909 Act), cert den
(US) 108 L Ed 2d 496, 110 S Ct
1321, concluded, on appeal follow­
ing remand for apportionment by
the trial court, that proper appor­
tionment entitled the copyright
owners to 9 percent of the direct
profits from the infringing produc­
tion of "Hallelujah Hollywood."
Determining that the copyright
owners were therefore entitled to
$551,844.54 as their share of direct
profits and nearly $700,000 as
their share of indirect profits, the
court again remanded to the trial

In a copyright infringement ac­
tion involving the sale of what is
known in the trade as a "fake
book" containing 12 copyrighted
songs owned by the plaintiff
among about 1,000 total songs, the
court held, in Shapiro, Bernstein &
Co. v 4636 S. Vermont Ave., Inc.
(1966, CA9 Cal) 367 F2d 236, 151
USPQ 231, 10 FR Serv 2d 1309
(1909 Act), that the trial court's
finding that the copyright infring­
er's profit from the infringement
was 22 cents was not clearly erro­
neous. This 22-cents profit figure
represented the proportionate
share of the infringer's profits on
the sale of the fake book attribut­
able to the 12 copyrighted songs

...
~r:.:t....."



COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258
d

h
d
g
s
"
t

e

j

t
I
e
r
t

r

f

100 ALR Fed

court for further proceedings on
other grounds."

See also Universal Pictures Co. v
Harold lloyd Corp. (1947, CA9
Cal) 162 F2d 354, 73 USPQ 317
(1909 Act), an action for infringe­
ment of a copyright in a motion
picture, "Movie Crazy," by the de­
fendants' production and distribu­
tion of a motion picture, USa's
Your Uncle," in which the appel­
late court held that the trial judge
did not err in apportioning 20 per­
cent of the infringer's profits to its
copyright infringement. Rejecting
the claim that the trial court erred
in arbitrarily setting 20 percent as
a proper apportionment on the
asserted basis that both parties
agreed that there was no basis or
measure of apportionment, the ap­
peIlate court pointed out that the
trial court had suggested that if the
infringer felt that 20 percent was

40. In an earlier proceeding, Frank
Music Corp. v Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer,
Inc. (1985, CA9 Cal) 772 F2d 50S, 227
USPQ687 (1909 Act), this same appel­
late court had ruled that the trial
court's apportionment of $22,000 at­
tributable to the infringement­
amounting to less than 1 percent of
the $2.5 million profit from the infring­
ing show or roughly $13 for each of
the 1,700 infringing performances­
was grossly inadequate, given the na­
ture of the infringement, the character
of the infringed property. the success
of the infringing show, and the magni­
tude of the infringers' profits. Citing
several cases, the court had observed
~hat apportionment percentages in sim­
ilar.cases were markedly higher. Point­
ing out that the difficulty in the present
case stemmed from the fact that the
trial court did not provide any rea­
soned explanation of or formula for its
apportionment, the appellate court had
directed the trial court on remand to
reconsider its apportionment of profits.

§ 36[a]

inadequate it could have offered
evidence to that effect, but that the
infringer still maintained that no
apportionment was possible. The
appellate court said that there was
adequate testimony on which to
base an apportionment, where the
trial court viewed both of the mo­
tion pictures and heard testimony
on values of both of the motion
pictures, and that it was within the
trial court's jurisdiction and discre­
tion to determine that 20 percent
was a fair figure. The trial court,
however, had refused to award the
20-percent profit figure since the
copyright owner's actual damages
exceeded the infringer's profits.
Concluding that the trial court did
not err in refusing to award any of
the profits realized by the infringer
to the copyright owner, the court
affirmed a judgment awarding ac-

and to explain fully on the record its
reasons and the resulting method of
apportionment it uses. The infringers
argued in favor of the trial court's
award, but they apparently offered no
separate apportionment formula, The
court had rejected. the infringers' con­
tention that the relative unimportance
of the "Kismet" music was proved by
its omission from the infringing show
in 1976 and the show's continued suc­
cess thereafter. Reasoning that the in­
fringing show was a revue comprised
of many different entertainment ele­
ments and that each element contrib­
uted significantly to the show's success,
but that no one element was the sale
or overriding reason for that success,
the court had concluded that the pre­
sentation of the show with the omis­
sion of one element did not prove that
this one element was not important in
the first instance and did not contrib­
ute to establishing the show's initial
popularity.

351

I ..,



352

100ALRFed

Unapportioned
awarded

§ 36[a] COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100ALR Fed 258

tual damages, and additional relief copyright in a book, "Who's Who
on other claims. in New England," the court held,

In an action to recover for in- in Sammons v Larkin (1940, DC
fringement of a copyrighted article, Mass) 38 F Supp 649, 49 USPQ
the court in Washingtonian Pub. 350 (1909 Act), later op on other
Co. v Pearson (1944) 78 App DC grounds (~C Mass) 50 USPQ 187
287, 140 F2d 465, 60 USPQ 224 and amd, m part on other grounds,
(1909 Act), affirmed a judgment and remanded (CAl Mass) 126
awarding 10 percent of the profits F2d 341, 53 l.!SPQ 71, that even
received by the infringers to the though the eVIdence. showe~ th~t

copyright owner. Although the in- of t~e ~ota.1 7,700 biographies m
fringers apparently offered no ap- the mfnngmg book about 4,000
portionment formula, the appellate were in the copyrighted book, un­
court noted that the trial court der the circumstances no portion
made findings with respect to the of the publisher infringer's profits
infringers' profits that were liberal could be allowed in the publisher
to the copyright owner. Even infringer's favor for any contribu­
though the copyrighted article fur- tion made by his own labor to the
nished material for only a few infringing book. The court pointed
pages of the infringing book, the out that there was a commingling
trial court found that 10 percent of of gains in the infringing book but
all profits on the book were fairly that the publisher infringer intro­
attributable to the copyrighted arti- duced no evidence to show what
cle. The appellate court said that portion of the profits from the
the copynght owner could not infringing book were due to his
complain of the fact that the ap- own efforts. The court stated that
p<;>rti?nment of "ro~ts ?etween in- where there is a commingling of
fnngmg and nomnfnngmg parts of gains the infringer has to abide by
th.e ?ook ~hat contained the i~- the ~onsequences unless he can
fnngmg article was not mathemari- make a separation of the profits so
cally exact. The co,:,rt thus afIi.rmed as to assure to the injured party all
a Judgment awardmg apportioned that justly belongs to him. The
profits. court said that it did not believe

profits that all the profits received by the
publisher infringer were attribut­
able to material copied from the
copyrighted book, but that the dif­
ficulty was that the publisher in­
fringer made no attempt to show
the extent of his contribution so
that the profits could not be sepa­
rated. Thus, subtracting the pub­
lisher infringer's proved costs from
its gross profits the court con­
cluded that the publisher infringer
was liable to the copyright owners
for his unapportioned net profit.

[b]

The courts in the following fed­
eral statutory copyright infringe­
ment actions in which the copy­
right infringer did not or appar­
ently did not offer any profit-ap­
portionment formula awarded to
the copyright owner certain unap­
portioned infringer's profits or up­
held such an award.

In an action against a publisher
and a printer for infringement of a

~ - - - - ~ --. - -- -



iOALRFed

I
I

I
I ...
l '

I; I,I

il i
II' i, I

i

§ 36[b]100ALRFed COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 Al.R Fed 258

The court rend.ered additional re- lat.ed as follows: 245,604 copies
hef on other claims, shipped of newspapers containing

In an action to recover for in- infringing material multiplied by
fringement of a copyrighted art $1.50 income per copy equaling
work known as Ronbo, the court in $368,406 total sales income added
Update Art, Inc. v Modiin Pub., to $107,000 advertising income
Ltd. (1988, CA2 NY) 843 F2d 67, from the weekend edition of the
6 USPQ2d 1784, 10 FR Serv 3d newspaper containing the infring­
877 (apparently 1976 Act), later ing material equaling $475,406.
proceeding on other grounds (SD Rejecting the infringers' belated
NY) 1989 US Dist LEXIS 10461, offer of evidence on the amount of
affirmed a summary judgment damages, the court declared that
awarding damages for copyright they were precluded from claiming
infringement, which was apparently such evidence on appeal after sane­
an award of the copyright owner's tions were imposed by the magis­
actual damages measured by its trate. Furthermore, the court
lost profits plus the infringers' stated that it was not shifting the
profits. The court held that the burden of proving damages to the
magistrate to whom the issue of i~ringers, contrary to their sugges­
damages was referred did not ~Ion. The court held that the mag­
abuse her discretion in awarding to istrate made her calculation of
the copyright owner damages of damages on the best documentary
$475,406 plus interest, by adding evidence available to her. The
to the copyright owner's lost court pointed out that its aflir­
profits of $380,686 that portion of mance of the damage award as not
the infringers' income from the clearly erroneous was based on the
infringement that was not duplica- ~ec~gnitio~ that the infringers' un­
tive of the copyright OWner's lost justified failure to respond to dis­
profi,ts ($94,720). Concluding that covery orders was the cause of the
the infringers were acting in bad lack of evidence necessary to deter­
faith In the damages hearing, that mine damages precisely. The court
their production of evidence was also rejected the infringers' argu­
deficient despite numerous discov. ment that there should be an ap­
ery orders, and that their precise portionment of damages (actually
profits and their alleged deductible profits), on the asserted basis that
expenses could not be determined the infringing material comprised
from. their limited production, the only one page of the newspaper,
ma!l'lStrate imposed sanctions since the infringers conceded at
against the infringers and granted oral argument that they did not
the copyright owner's motion for raise this claim before the magis­
summary a judgment on the issue trate and it was therefore waived.
of copyright infringement dam- In an action to recover for in­
ages. ,The magistrate accepted the ~rin,gement of a copyrighted robot­
copynght owner's calculation of ics-industrv study, the court in
the infringers' gross income of Business Trends Analysts, Inc. v
$475,406 from the infringement Freedonia Group, Inc. (1989, CA2
bas.ed on documentary evidence. NY) 887 F2d 399, 12 USPQ2d
This $475,406 figure was calcu- 1457 (1976 Act), upheld as being

353

I

fho's Who
nurt held,
1940, DC
49 USPQ
on other

JSPQ 187
. grounds,
lass) 126
that even
-wed that
aphies in
'ut 4,000
rook, un­
» portion
"s profits
publisher
contribu­
or to the
: pointed
mingling
oook but
er intra­
JW what
'om the
, to his
ted that
gling of
ibide by
he can
rofits so
Jarty all
n. The
believe
by the

utribur­
om the
the dif­
her in­
) show
Ion so
, sepa­
e pub­
s from

can-
0'.nnger
hwners
profit.



§ 36[b] COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS 100 ALR Fed
100 ALR Fed 258

not clearly erroneous the trial and reversed in part on other
court's finding that no apportion- grounds.
ment of the infringer's profits was In an action to recover for in­
appropriate. The trial court had fringement of a copyrighted play,
pointed out that the record in this the court ruled, in Harris v Miller
case was absolutely bereft of any (1943, SD NY) 57 USPQ 103
proof on the subject of apportion- (1909 Act) (§ 36[a), that the case
ment of infringer's profits." On was plainly one for the apportion­
appeal the infringer claimed that ment of the infringers' profits. Al­
the damages award had to be re- though the court apparently
duced to reflect an apportionment awarded profits attributable to the
between the value created by the infringing script as distinguished
infringing material and the value from those profits attributable to
created by the noninfringing mate- other factors, the court upheld a
rial. Although noting that the trial special master's conclusion that an
court had found as a fact that only apportionment of profits Within the
certain portions of the infringer's script as between the infringing
robotics study infringed the copy- and noninfringing material was le­
righted study, the appellate court gally permissible but that on the
said that it was also true that where evidence it was not possible or
an infringer's profits are not en- practicable. The court noted that
tirely due to the infringement, and the master had placed some reli­
the evidence suggests some divi- ance in reaching his conclusion on
sion which may rationally be used the finding of the judge that the
as a springboard, then it is the infringing material had been inex­
duty of the court to make some tricably intermingled with the non­
apportionment. The court pointed infringing material.
OUt, however, that the burden is on In an action to recover profits
the infringer to prove the portion from the infringement of eight sep­
of total profits attributable to non- arate copyrights of mezzotint en­
infringing elements. The appellate gravings of paintings of old mas­
court said that the trial court's ters, the court held, in Alfred Bell
finding that the infringer had not & Co. v Catalda Fine Arts, Inc.
carried its burden was not clearly (1949, SD NY) 86 F Supp 399, 82
erroneous. The appellate court, USPQ 273 (1909 Act), mod on
moreover, approved the trial other grounds (CA2 NY) 191 F2d
court's statement that here in- 99, 90 USPQ 153 (§ 68[b]), that
fringed portions of the study were the master (to whom the matter
so suffused and intertwined with had been referred for an account­
noninfringing portions of the study ing of profits) had not erred in
as to render an apportionment im- concluding that the infringement
possible in the present case. The contributed solely and exclusively
court accordingly affirmed in perti- to the production of the profits
nent part a judgment awarding derived by the infringers, where
unapportioned infringer's profits, there was no evidence whatsoever

41. See Business Trends Analysts.
Inc. v Freedonia Group. Inc. (1988. SD

354

NY) 700 F Supp 1213, 10 USPQ2d
1481 (1976Act).



'1
'\
,~ I
:i I
:1,
i, I'

ii' 1,I I '
; i;"
i !~.

§ 36[b]

See also Cream Records, Inc. v
Joseph Schlitz Brewing Co. (1989,
CA9 Cal) 864 F2d 668, 9 USPQ2d
1568 (1976 Act), an action to re­
cover for infringement of a copy­
right in a popular rhythm and
blues composition, "Theme From
Shaft," in which the appellate court

355

COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

indicating that any portion of the tablish the number of sales of the
profits derived from the infringing particular composition, and that
prints was attributable to the ex- the copyright statute required the
pert or creative operations or con- infringer to prove every element of
tributions supplied by the defen- cost. The court said that in the
dant infringers, other than opinion absence of such proof of cost the
testimony by one art publisher. infringer's claim could not be sus­
The publisher had said that the tained.
subject matter of the print was the
largest factor in the salability of the a ~~p;:~~i~: ~0~0~:.~n:;;'~~~3;
reproduction, constituting more .
than half, and the remainder was for learning to play the organ, m
attributable to the reputation of which the infringer urged that the
the house, popularity of salesmen, award of damages to the copyright
quality of the printing and the pa- owners should be reduced by ap­
per and price, and that the fact portioning profits to the copy­
that the lithographic reproductions righted material, the court held, in
were mezzotints in itself added Neal v Thomas Organ Co. (1965,
nothing to salability. Thus, after SD Cal) 241 F Supp 1020, 145
allowing certain expense deduc- USPQ 315 (1909 Act) (§ 37[a]),
tions, the court awarded unappor- that under the circumstances unap­
tioned profits. portioned profits would be

awarded. The infringer apparently
See also Davilla v Brunswick- d .offere no specific apportionment

Balke Collender Co. (1938, CA2 formula. Although noting that
NY) 94 F2d 567 (1909 Act), cert copyright protection did not ex­
den 304 US 572, 82 L Ed 1536, 58 tend to phonograph records that
S Ct 1040, an action for infringe- were part of the whole course, the
ment of a copyright in a song, court determined that the records
"You Made Me Like It, Daddy had no purpose separate from the
(That's Why I Love It So)," in instruction manual and that only
which the court apparently used the course as a whole had any
the copyright infringer's unappor- substantial value. The court con­
tioned profits as a measure of the I dc ude that the infringer's profit
copyright owner's actual damages had to be attributed to the sale of
in rendering a judgment for the the course as a whole and that the
copyright owner. Rejecting the in- infringer's profit could not be ap­
fringer's contention that the profits
should be divided on the asserted portioned, since no profit was or

could have been derived from the
basis that the phonographic disk sale of the records alone.
was a double record and only one
side of it was infringed, the court
reasoned that the infringer offered
no proof of the cost of making up
each composition or of the sales
advantages of one composition
over the other. The court pointed
out that it was sufficient for the
copyright owner's purpose to es-

100 ALR Fed

other

LRFed

for in­
i play,
Miller
~ 103
e case
ortion­
ts. Al­
rently
to the
uished
ble to
aeld a
hat an
iin the
inging
<as le­
on the
lIe or
:I that
e reli­
on on
at the

mex­
, non-

orofits
It sep­
It en-

mas­
:I Bell
. Inc.
)9, 82
.d on
I F2d
• that
natter
.ount­
ed in
ernent
sively
irofits
vhere
oever



COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

§ 36[b]

approved the copyright owner's
contention that since the infringer
failed to introduce evidence of
costs and of profits not attributable
to the infringement the infringer's
gross revenue from the commercial
in which the copyrighted music had
been used was the appropriate
measure of profits. The court
stated that under 17 USCS
§ 504(b), the copyright owner is
required to present proof only of
the infringer's gross revenue; and
that the infringer is then required
to prove his or her deductible ex­
penses and the elements of profit
attributable to factors other than
the copyrighted work. The court
stated that the copyright owner
here met its burden when it intro­
duced evidence establishing that
the infringer had been paid $175,­
872.78 for producing the commer­
cial. The court then pointed out
that the infringer introduced no
evidence of either its deductible
expenses or the elements of profit
attributable to factors other than
the infringement. Therefore, the
court concluded that the correct
base for calculating profits attribut­
able to the infringement was $175,­
872.78. The appellate court also
ruled that the trial court had
clearly erred in awarding only I
percent of the infringer's profits,
totaling $1,750. Although noting
that the trial court's reasons for
apportioning damages were un­
clear, the appellate court stated
that the award of $1,750 suggested
that the trial court had found that
the infringing material made a
minimal contribution to the com­
mercial as a whole. The appellate
court further observed that the
trial court may have based this
conclusion on its earlier finding

356

100ALRFed

"that the infringement was mini­
mal, consisting principally of a 10­
note ostinato, and that the infring­
ing material did not add substan­
tially to the value of the commer­
cial." Nevertheless, although ap­
proving the trial court's earlier
finding that the infringement did
not substantially add to the value
of the commercial, the appellate
court determined that the amount
that it did contribute was clearly
more than minimal. The appellate
court therefore vacated the award
of profits and remanded with in­
structions that the trial court award
the copyright owner more than a
minimal portion of the
$175,872.78 in profits that the in­
fringer was deemed to have earned
from the commercial.

[e] No profits awarded

In the following federal statutory
copyright infringement actions in
which the infringer did not or ap­
parently did not offer a profit-ap­
portionment formula, the courts
awarded or upheld a judgment
awarding no infringer's profits to
the copyright owner.

In an action to recover for in­
fringement of a copyright in the
1963 hit song, "He's So Fine,"
which was subconsciously plagiar­
ized in arriving at the melody of
the George Harrison song, "My
Sweet Lord," in 1971, the court in
ABKCO Music, Inc. v Harrisongs
Music, Ltd. (1981, SD NY) 508 F
Supp 798 (apparently 1909 Act),
mod on other grounds, and re­
manded (CA2 NY) 722 F2d 988,
221 USPQ 490, later proceeding
on other grounds (CA2 NY) 841
F2d 494, apportioned the infring­
er's profits, but then declined to
award any of these apportioned



357

42. Vane v Fair, Inc. (1987, ED Te,,) 676 F Supp 133, 4 USPQ2d 1333
(1976 Act).

COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

§ 36[c]

109 S Ct 792, that there was ample
basis for the trial court to conclude
that the copyright owner photogra­
pher's expert testimony was inade­
quate to establish the infringer
store's profits attributable to the
infringement that resulted from the
unauthorized use of the copy­
righted slides in television com­
mercials. The trial court ruled that
the copyright owner did not suffi­
ciently prove the infringer's gross
revenue attributable to the in­
fringement, and that therefore the
infringer was consequently relieved
of proving its deductible expenses
and the elements of its profit at­
tributable to factors other than the
copyrighted works." However, af­
firming a judgment which in part
denied an award of infringer's
profits, the appellate court rea­
soned that the copyright owner's
expert testimony yielded only a
lump-sum figure for profits attrib­
utable to the television commer­
cials which contained the copy­
righted slides as a whole without
accounting for the fact that the
infringed material constituted only
a fraction of any given commercial.
The infringer apparently did not
offer any profit-apportionment for­
mula. Pointing out that some of
the infringer's profits may have
been attributable to the infringe­
ment but that much of profits had
to be attributed to noninfringing
aspects of the commercials, the
court stated that there were three
reasons why the use of an undiffer­
entiated figure did not convincingly
establish what profits were attribut­
able to the infringement. The court
explained, first, that the cost of

profits because of the plaintiff
copyright owner's wrongdoing.
The copyright infringer apparently
offered no apportionment formula.
The court concluded that nearly
$ I.6 million of the earnings from
the infringing "My Sweet Lord"
was reasonably attributable to the
copyrighted music of "He's So
Fine." However, since the plaintiff
copyright owner, who was the in­
fringer's former general manager
and also the purchaser of the
rights in the copyrighted song
from its original owner, had inter­
fered with settlement efforts in the
present lawsuit between the in­
fringer and the original copyright
owner, the court concluded that
the plaintiff copyright owner was
not entitled to profit from its pur­
chase of the rights in the copy­
righted song. The court thus en­
tered a judgment ordering the
plaintiff copyright owner to trans­
fer to the infringer title to the
copyrighted music and ordering
the infringer to pay to the plaintiff
$587,000 (representing the pur­
chase price of the copyright by the
plaintiff from the original copyright
owner) plus interest from the date
of acquisition of the copyright by
the plaintiff from the original copy­
right owner.

In an action to recover for in­
fringement of copyrighted photo­
graphic slides, the appellate court
held, in Estate of Vane v Fair, Inc.
(1988, CAS Tex) 849 F2d 186, 7
USPQ2d 1479 (1976 Act), reh den
Estate of Vane v Fair, Inc. (CAS)
1988 US App LEXIS 18019 and
cert den Estate of Vane v Fair, Inc.
488 US 1008, 102 L Ed 2d 783,

100ALRFed



§ 36[1:] COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS 100 ALR Fed
100 ALR Fed 258

slides used in a commercial was role in producing sales, but that
only one of many expenses in- presumably so did such aspects of
volved. It expounded that the sin- the commercials as text of the
gle figure for "dollars spent on voice-overs, general slogans or
television advertising" (which was phrases promoting the store itself,
apparently an expense item de- and the overall concept of the mes­
ducted from the infringer's profits sage of the commercials. By point­
by the copyright owner's expert) ing out these problems in the
had to be composed of lesser ex- copyright owner's expert testi­
penditures for a variety of goods mony, the court stated that it was
and services: photographs used in not suggesting that a calculation
the commercial; fees paid to the based on a mathematical formula
producer of the commercial; and involving the ratio of the fair cost
air time for showing the commer- of the infringed material to the
cial, to name a few. The court entire cost of the commercial, or
pointed out that even if this expert the length of the air time of the
testimony showed the relationship infringed material to the length of
between dollars spent on advertis- the air time of the entire commer­
ing and profits yielded, it did not cial, would be the only means of
show the relationship between the showing the infringer's profits.
dollars that should have been Noting that the question will often
spent on the rights to use the be highly fact-specific, the appel­
copyright owner's slides and the late court concluded that it was not
total television advertising costs. error for the trial court to reject
The court noted that evidence of this attempt to show revenues at­
this relationship might have pro- tributable to the infringement as
vided a basis for showing what speculative.
portion of the profits the commer- In an action for infringement of
cials yielded were attributable to a copyright in maps, the appellate
the infringement. The court ex- court held, in Taylor v Meirick
plained, second, that the infringed (1983, CA7 Ill) 712 F2d 1112, 219
slides appeared during only part of USPQ420 (1976 Act), that the trial
the time the commercials were on court erred in calculating and
the air. The court noted that if awarding the copyright owner
only 8 seconds of a 30-second $22,700 in damages consisting of
commercial contained infringed the owner's losses totaling
slides, it would be irrational to $19,300, plus the infringer's profits
believe that all the profits the com- totaling $3,300 (all rounded off by
mercial brought in were due to the appellate court here to the
those slides. The court explained, nearest $100). Pointing out that it
third, that this expert testimony was too much to ask a copyright
did not purport to show the rela- owner who had proven infringe­
tive importance of different ele- ment also to do the infringer's cost
ments of the commercials in gener- accounting, the court determined
ating profits for the infringer. It that it could not accept the copy­
expounded that photographs of right owner's estimate that 2 per­
particular items featured in the cent of the infringer's total net
commercials undoubtedly played a profits was allocatable to the in-

358



COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS
100 ALR Fed 258

100 ALR Fed

fringing maps, since (I) there was
no evidence that the infringing
maps represented 2 percent of the
infringer's total map sales as dis­
tinct from 2 percent of the titles in
his inventory of maps; and (2) half
of the infringer's business con­
sisted of sales of a "pH meter,"
and the copyright owner lumped
the profits on those sales in with
the profits of the infringer's map
business to get the figure that he
multiplied by 2 percent in order to
estimate the infringer's profits on
the infringing maps. The court af­
firmed the trial court's decision on
liability, but reversed on damages,
except for upholding the finding
that the copyright owner lost sales
(not profits) of $19,300, and re­
manded for a trial limited to dam­
ages.

In an action for infringement of
a copyright in the motion picture,
"Movie Crazy," by the defendants'
production and distribution of the
motion picture, "So's Your Uncle,"
the court held, in Universal Pic­
tures Co. v Harold lloyd Corp.
(1947, CA9 Cal) 162 F2d 354, 73
USPQ317 (1909 Act), that the trial
court did not err in refusing to
award any of the profits realized by
the infringer to the copyright
owner, and that the trial court was
justified in awarding actual dam­
ages alone. The appellate court
further ruled that the trial judge
did not err in apportioning 20 per­
cent of the infringer's profits to its
copyright infringement. Rejecting
the copyright owner's claim that
the trial court erred in arbitrarily
setting 20 percent as a proper ap­
portionment figure on the asserted

43. For cases in which the courts
discussed deduction formulas for par-

§ 37[a]

ground that both parties agreed
that there was no basis or measure
of apportionment, the appellate
court explained that there was ade­
quate testimony on which to base
an apportionment, where the trial
judge viewed both of the motion
pictures and heard testimony re­
garding the values of both of the
motion pictures. The appellate
court also declared that it was
within the trial court's jurisdiction
and discretion to determine that 20
percent was a fair figure. The ap­
pellate court observed that the trial
judge suggested that if the copy­
right owner felt that 20 percent
was inadequate he could have of­
fered evidence to that effect; how­
ever, the infringer still maintained
that no apportionment was possi­
ble. Pointing out that the trial
court had refused to award the 20­
percent profit figure since the
copyright owner's actual damages
exceeded the infringer's profits,
the appellate court affirmed a judg­
ment awarding actual damages but
no infringer's profits, and rendered
additional relief on other claims.

C. Deduction of Expenses

1. Generally'"

§ 37. Where expense-deduction
forn1Ula was offered by in·
fringer

[a] Profits awarded with expenses
deducted-infringer's for­
mula used for deduction

The courts in the following fed­
eral statutory copyright infringe­
ment actions in which the infringer
offered or apparently offered an

ticular claimed business expenses, see
§§ 39-71.

359



360

100 ALRFe<§ 37[a] COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

expense-deduction formula b?oks. or bec~use they had b.een
awarded to the copyright owner dlss~tlsfied with. ~e p~omotl?').
the infringer's profits with expen- Notmg that an mfnnger s exhibit
ses deducted pursuant to or appar- showed total cas~ r~ceipts. of $46,­
ently pursuant to the infringer's 554 for sales of Its mfnngmg book
expense-deduction formula. from January I, 1973, through

. . March 1974, the court explained
.In an action to reco~er for I.n- that this total cash-receipts figure

fringeme~t of a copynghted PI~- represented the sale of 93,108 in­
ture-drawmg, th~ court held, m fringing books for 50 cents each.
Strauss v Penn Pnntmg & Pub. Co. The court pointed out that the
(1915, DC Pal 220 F 977. (1909 infringer's cost was $42,659.27.
Act), that where the evidence The court declared that it did not
showed that the gross amount real- feel that the evidence was sufficient
ized by the infringer from its sales to establish what, if any, profit was
was $108, and the cost of the 2,- made over and above the
500 copies was $67.15, I~aving a $3,894.73 made on the sale of the
net p.rofit of $40.85, th.e mfringer 93,108 infringing books. The court
was liable to the copynght owner also awarded additional relief on
for the amount of $40.85. The numerous other claims.
court ent~red a judgment awarding In United Tel. Co. v Johnson
the copY'?l!"ht owner. these profits, Pub. Co. (1987, WD Mo) 671 F
an~ additional rehef on other Supp 1514 (1976 Act) (§ II), affd
claims. on other grounds (CA8 Mo) 855

In an action to recover for in- F2d 604, 8 USPQ2d 1058, an ac­
fringement of a copyrighted book, tion to recover for infringement of
the court ruled, in National Bank a copyrighted telephone book, the
of Commerce v Shaklee Corp. court awarded the copyright owner
(1980, WD Tex) 503 F Supp 533, the infringer's net profits which
207 USPQ 1005 (1909 Act), that were not taken into account in
the copyright owner would be computing actual damages, and
awarded the infringer's profit total- then awarded these net profits and
ing $3,894.73. Although there was actual damages pursuant to 17
evidence that the infringer's pub- USCS § 504(b).
lishing company had caused 100,- In an action for infringement of
050 infringing books to be pub- a copyright in a label-"Round the
lished and delivered to the order Table"-used on boxes of candy,
of the infringer, the court observed the court held, in Malsed v Mar­
that only 900 infringing books had shall Field & Co. (1951, DC WlIIlh)
been received by the infringer di- 96 F Supp 372, 88 USPQ 552
rectly from its publisher and that (1909 Act) (§ 35[a]), that the in­
the rest of the infringing books fringer's profit which amounted at
had been shipped directly to the most to $100 was shown with as
infringer's distributors. The court much precision as was possible,
also noted that there was testimony whether computed on the basis of
that some distributors had re- the actual amount earned per box,
turned infringing books either be- or as computed by the infringer's
cause they had received unordered expert accountant on the basis of



d

1

I.

t

k
1

I,

I

100 ALR Fed COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS § 37[8]

100 ALR Fed 258

cost accounting and the revenues copyright infringer the same as it
and profits of the department in would apply in the handling of any
which the candy had been sold in other items. After deducting this
relation to the profits of the entire percent from the gross receipts,
store. which amounted to the sum of

In an action for infringement of $8,382.87, and then deducting the
a copyright in a course-apparently direct costs of producing the
for learning to play the organ, the courses in the amount of
court held, in Neal v Thomas Or- $24,131.67, the court found that
gan Co. (1965, SD Cal) 241 F the infringer's net profit amounted
Supp 1020, 145 USPQ 3I 5 (1909 to the sum of $24,511.80. The
Act), that up to the time of trial court accordingly entered a judg­
the copyright owners were entitled ment awarding the copyright own­
to damages in the sum of ers damages based on the infring­
$24,511.80, based on the infring- er's profits.
er's profits. The court found that Granting a copyright owner's
the infringer had sold approxi- motion for a summary judgment in
mately 5,578 courses between an action to recover for infringe­
March 19, 1959 and the time of ment of a copyrighted fabric de­
trial. The record revealed that the sign, the court in Spectravest, Inc.
infringer realized gross receipts v Mervyn's, Inc. (1987, ND Cal)
from the sales of $57,026.34 and 673 F Supp 1486, 6 USPQ2d 1135
that the direct cost of production (1976 Act), awarded the copyright
amounted to $24,131.67. Appar- owner the infringer's net profit of
ently rejecting the copyright own- $54,009 pursuant to 17 USCS
ers' argument that evidence of the § 504(b). The court also awarded
infringer's indirect costs should not additional relief on other claims.
be considered on the asserted basis
that it was not shown that these Noting that the owner of a copy­
indirect costs applied to the cost of right on dolls had elected to re­
selling and distributing the infring- cover actual damages and profits
ing courses, the court ruled that for infringement of the copyright
there was evidence to support the in accordance with the provision of
infringer's claim that its indirect 17 USCS § 504(b), the court in
costs of doing business amounted Original Appalachian Artworks,
to 14.7 percent. The court held Inc. v Cradle Creations, Inc. (1983,
that after reviewing the evidence ND Ga) 223 USPQ 80 (1976 Act),
and particularly the testimony of concluded that me copyright
the infringer, the court believed it owner was entitled to the sum of
was fair and reasonable to find that $37,865.47, and that this sum was
the 14.7 percent for indirect costs not subject to any further setoff or
should be deducted from the in- reduction. The profits determined
fringer's gross receipts. The court by the court were net profits, ar­
declared that it was common rived at by subtracting the infring­
knowledge that any business has ers' expenses of $40,048.19 from
indirect costs and that this percent the stipulated total income of $77,­
should apply in the selling and 913.66. Although noting that the
handling of the courses by the copyright owner was also entitled

381



COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

§ 37[8]

to injunctive relief under the copy­
right statute, the court, however,
ruled that the copyright owner was
not entitled to any additional ac­
tual damages, since none were
proved in excess of the infringers'
profits,

In an action to recover for in­
fringement of a copyrighted series
of nude photographs of a Con­
gressman's secretary, the court up­
held the parties' stipulated deduct­
ible cost to the infringer of pub­
lishing one of the three infringing
magazine issues, in Blackman v
Hustler Magazine, Inc, (1985, DC
Dist Col) 620 F Supp 792, 228
USPQ 170 (1976 Act), affd in part
on other grounds and revd in part
on other grounds 255 App DC
135,800 F2d 1160,231 USPQ51.

[b] -Court'. formula used for
deduction

In the following federal statutory
copyright infringement actions in
which the infringer offered or ap­
parently offered an expense-deduc­
tion formula, the courts awarded to
the copyright owner the infringer's
profits with expenses deducted
pursuant to the court's expense-de­
duction formula or upheld such an
award.

In an action by a lingerie-lace
manufacturer for infringement of a
copyright on a pansy-lace design,
the court held, in Thomas Wilson
& Co. v Irving J. Dorfman Co.
(1970, CA2 NY) 433 F2d 409, 167
USPQ 417 (1909 Act), cert den
401 US 977, 28 L Ed 2d 326, 91 S
Ct 1200, 169 USPQ 65, that all of
the cost figures of the infringer
used by the court in determining
deductible expenses from the in­
fringer's profits were supported by

362

100 ALR Fed

the record, and that no reversible
error was committed by the trial
court in determining the deduct­
ible expenses. Rejecting the in­
fringer's contention that the trial
court used incorrect cost figures,
the appellate court stated that the
difference between the infringer's
and the trial court's net profit fig­
ures was perhaps due to inade­
quate proof of the infringer's costs.
The court said that the infringer
could not complain of indirect
costs on appeal, since an infringer
is required by the copyright statute
to bear the burden of proving ev­
ery element of cost which it
claimed, and this requirement was
specifically called to the attention
of the infringer's counsel at trial 2
weeks before the infringer's cost
evidence was presented. The court
concluded, therefore, that any
omissions from the record of items
of the infringer's costs should have
been supplied by the infringer at
trial. The court pointed out that
while the damages were high, they
were not intended to be punitive,
and that in fact the trial judge
denied attorney fees to the copy­
right owner for exactly that reason.
Moreover, the court noted that in
light of evidence showing that the
infringer's direct costs varied from
approximately $.98 per yard to
$.82 per yard, use of the highest
cost figure in computing the in­
fringer's profits might even be
characterized as conservative. The
court affirmed the judgment award­
ing actual damages and profits.

In an action to recover for in­
fringement of a copyrighted beach
towel design, the court in Sherry
Mfg. Co. v Towel King of Florida,
Inc. (1983, SD Fla) 220 USPQ855
(1976 Act), later proceeding on



COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100ALR Fed258
,Fed

sible
trial
luct-

Ill­

trial
ires,
the

.er's
fig­

Ide­
)8t8.

.ger
rect
.ger
.ute
ev-

it
was
IOn
J 2
ost
urt
my
ms
ive
at

tat
ley
vet
ge
'y-
'no
in
he
m
to
-st
o­
le
Ie
i-

"h
y
t,

~
n

100 ALR Fed

other grounds (CAll F1a) 753 F2d
1565, 225 USPQ. 1005, later app
on other grounds (CAll Fla) 822
F2d 1031, 3 USPQ2d 1509, al­
though citing 17 USCS § 504(c)
apparently ruled pursuant to 17
uses § 504(b) that the copyright
owner would recover from the in­
fringer $38,985.20 as the defen­
dant's infringement profits, plus
actual damages. Concluding that
the infringer's proof of deductible
expenses was not convincing, the
court determined "that 20 percent
of sales which were related to the
infringement would be a fair and
accurate figure"-apparently of net
infringing profits, or gross infring­
ing sales minus expenses. The
court accordingly entered a judg­
ment awarding the copyright
owner actual damages and infring­
er's profits totaling $87,970.40
pursuant to § 504, and rendered
additional relief on other claims.

[c] -jury's formula used for de­
duction

The court in the following fed­
eral statutory copyright infringe­
ment action, in which the infringer
offered an expense-deduction for­
n,tula, upheld an award to the copy­
nght owner of the infringer's
profits with expenses deducted
pursuant to the jury's expense-de­
duction formula.

In an action to recover for in­
fringement of a copyrighted musi­
cal composition entitled "Pour
!oi," by the infringing song "Feel­
ings," the court in Gaste v Kaiser­
man (1988, CA2 NY) 863 F2d
1061, 9 USPQ2d 1300 (1976 Act),
upheld the jury's decision to allow
the infringer only an 8-percent re­
duction for its costs in determining

§ 3~r[d]

the infringer's profits. The court
rejected the infringer's contention
that nearly 90 percent ofi its costs
had to be attributed to the infring­
ing song "Feelings" on! the as­
serted basis that the infringing
song brought in nearly 90 percent
of the infringer's revenues. In de­
clining to overturn the jury's ver­
dict, the court said that th¢ burden
was on the infringer to Ilrove his
costs and that the infringer's evi­
dence of its costs was sorely lack­
ing in documentation. The court
stated that the jury did i not act
unreasonably in rejecting estimates
of costs that were not fully docu­
mented. Further noting ithat the
infringer published some 200
songs in addition to "Feelings,"
the court pointed out that it was
the infringer's burden to prove
that its overhead was nevertheless
attributable mainly to "Feelings,"
and also that the jury which as­
sessed the credibility of the testi­
mony about the infringer's expen­
ses was entitled to reject the in­
fringer's evidence. Declaring that
even when infringers are 'not able
to establish their costs with preci­
sion they should be able to deduct
the minimum amount they in all
likelihood spent, the court con­
cluded that the jury's decision to
allow the infringer only an 8-per­
cent reduction for its costs was not
inconsistent with that rule.

[d] Profits awarded with, no ex­
penses deducted

The courts in the following fed­
eral statutory copyright infringe­
ment actions in which the infringer
offered or apparently offered an
expense-deduction formula
awarded to the copyright owner
the infringer's profits with no ex-

363



COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

•

§ 37[d]

penses deducted or upheld such an
award.

In Williams v Arndt (1985, DC
Mass) 626 F Supp 571, 227 USPQ
615 (1976 Act), an action for in­
fringement of copyrights in a com­
modities-market floor trader's man­
ual and a floor trader's commodity
method, the court awarded the
copyright owner the infringers'
gross revenue from the sale of t.he
infringing programs, since the in­
fringers did not prove any deduct­
ible expenses. The court noted
that pursuant to 17 USCS § 504(b),
the copyright owner was entitled to
recover actual damages suffered
and in addition any infringers'
profits of the infringers. Finding
that the infringers sold 46 copies
of one of the infringing programs
at $1,000 each for a total of $46,­
000 and 98 copies of the other
infringing program for a total of
$245,000, the court determined
that the total gross profits realized
by the infringers was $291,000.
The court held that it could not
credit the infringers with any de­
ductible expenses under the cir­
cumstances, where (1) the infring­
ers had kept no credible records;
(2) the individual co-infringer
claimed to have recalculated his
wholly owned co-infringer corpora­
tion's expenses and income from
the numerous checks he claimed
were available to him and to his
brother in Chicago, an accountant;
and (3) the income statements for
the years 1982, 1983, and 1984
were prepared for litigation, and
were completely unsupported and
unreliable. Accordingly, the court
awarded the copyright owner
$291,000 compensatory damages
pursuant to 17 USCS § 504(b), and

364

100 ALR Fed

rendered additional relief on other
claims.

In an action to recover for in.
fringement of a copyrighted art
work known as Ronbo, the court in
Update Art, Inc. v Modiin Pub.,
Ltd. (1988, CA2 NY) 843 F2d 67,
6 USPQ2d 1784, 10 FR Serv 3d
877 (apparently 1976 Act)
(§ 36[b]), later proceeding on
other grounds (SO NY) 1989 US
Oist LEXIS 10461, affirmed a sum­
mary judgment awarding damages
for copyright infringement, which
was apparently an award of actual
damages measured by the copy­
right owner's lost profits plus the
infringers' profits. The court held
that the magistrate to whom the
issue of damages was referred did
not abuse her discretion in award­
ing to the copyright owner dam­
ages of $475,406 plus interest, by
adding to the copyright owner's
lost profits of $380,686 that por­
tion of the infringers' gross income
from the infringement that was not
duplicative of the copyright own­
er's lost profits ($94,720). The
magistrate accepted the copyright
owner's calculation of the infring­
ers' gross income of $475,406
from the infringement based on
documentary evidence. Concluding
that the infringers were acting in
bad faith in the damages hearing,
that their production of evidence
was deficient despite numerous dis­
covery orders, and that their pre­
cise profits and their alleged de­
ductible expenses could not be de­
termined from their limited pro­
duction, the magistrate imposed
sanctions against the infringers and
granted the copyright owner's mo­
tion for a summary judgment on
the issue of copyright infringement
damages.



§ 37[d]

In an action to recover for in­
fringement of copyrights in a den­
tal laboratory computer-software
system, the court held, in Whelan
Associates, Inc. v Jaslow Dental
Laboratory, Inc. (1985, ED Pal 609
F Supp 1307, 225 USPQ 156 (1976
Act), motion gr on other grounds,
in part, motion den on other
grounds, in part (ED Pal 609 F
Supp 1325, 226 USPQ 1013, 91
ALR Fed 827 and affd on other
grounds (CA3 Pal 797 F2d 1222,
230 USPQ 481, 21 Fed Rules Evid
Serv 571, cert den 479 US 1031,
93 L Ed 2d 831, 107 S Ct 877, that
the infringers had not sustained
their burden of proving any expen­
ses, and that their gross profit
would be awarded. The court
pointed out that the infringers'
statement of expenses was vague
and was itemized adequately to de­
termine whether the claimed ex­
penses were legitimate. The court
noted that there was testimony that
the infringing computer-software
system had been intended to be a
shelf model, inasmuch as there had
been no required duties of the
seller to install or set up the sys­
tem as in the copyrighted software
system that involved expenses of
$1,000 to $3,000 per sale. The
court said that the infringers were
liable in damages for the profits
made from the sale of 23 infring-

100ALR Fed COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

In an action to recover for in- eluded that any amount which
fringement of copyrighted books, would ultimately be awarded would
the court held, in Ginn & Co. v scarcely repay the expense of a
Apollo Pub. Co. (1915, DC Pal 228 satisfactory examination, and in all
F 214 (1909 Act), that the amount probability would be the amount
that the master awarded as profits which the court here found should
to the copyright owner would be be awarded, namely all of the in­
modified and changed to the sum fringer's profits. The court accord­
of $1,141.34, which amount the ingly confirmed the master's report
infringer admitted was his total as modified.
profits. The infringer had made an
accounting of profits showing
profits received from sales after
costs were deducted, and offered
testimony in support of this. Not­
ing that the inquiry before the
master disclosed the fact that the
business transactions of the in­
fringer had been so recorded that
it was impossible to distinguish be­
tween the publications of the copy­
right owner, which were rebound
by the infringer, and those which
were reprinted and republished as
well as rebound by the infringer,
the court concluded that counsel
for the infringer had therefore ac­
cepted the necessity of including
all of them. The court said it was
manifest that any statement of the
actual profits received by the in­
fringer from that part of its busi­
ness which has been found to have
been an infringement of the plain­
tiff's copyright had to be based on
a more or less intelligent guess or
on an arbitrary assumption of no
cost, or on more or less arbitrary
legal presumption. Additionally
notmg that both parties had filed
exceptions to the master's report,
that the case had been long pend.
ing and should be disposed of, and
that neither party was entitled to
any further indulgence than was
required to reach as nearly a cor­
rect calculation of the profits as
could now be made, the court con-

'elief on other

100 ALR Fed

-cover for in­
pyrighted art
), the court in
Modiin Pub.,
I 843 F2d 67,
I FR Serv 3d

1976 Act)
oceeding on
'IY) 1989 US
firmed a sum­
ding damages
ernent, which
vard of actual
by the copy­
ofits plus the
he court held
to whom the
s referred did
:ion in award-

owner dam­
IS interest, by
right owner's
586 that por­
gross income

t that was not
ipyright own­
94,720). The
the copyright
,f the infring­
of $475,406

-nt based on
e. Concluding
'ere acting in
.ages hearing,
t of evidence
numerous dis­
hat their pre­
r alleged de­
lid not be de-

limited pro­
rate imposed
infringers and
t owner's rno­
judgment on
: infringement

365



366

100 ALR Fed§ 37[d] COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

iog computer software systems. apparently unascertainable for sev­
The court also noted that there eral reasons. Thus, the "damages"
was evidence of the infringers' award here was apparently an
gross sales price less the computer award of infringer's profits as
hardware sold. The court entered a profits rather than as a measure of
judgment awarding the sum of actual damages. The court pointed
$101,269 representing the gross out that the plaintiffs stipulated to
profits from the sales of the 23 estimates of the number of unau­
infringing computer software sys- thorized bookings made by the in­
terns, and granted further relief on fringer of the film, "Pygmalion."
other claims. The court held that if an infringer

does not assume its burden of es­
tablishing any direct costs incurred
in connection with the unautho­
rized use, or if its attempt to do so
is found unacceptable by the Court
as was the case here, then the
gross figure is left to stand as the
profit factor under 17 USCS
§ 101(b). Although the plaintiffs
had stipulated to an estimated 136
bookings of the infringing film, the
court used rental figures, offered
by the infringers, but to which the
plaintiffs had not stipulated, to cal­
culate the infringers' gross receipts
for the stipulated bookings-each
of which was found to constitute a
separate infringement-to arrive at
a total of $3,700. Rejecting the
plaintiffs' contention that the trial
court erred in basing the infring­
ers' gross receipts on the rental
figures, on the asserted basis that
the plaintiffs did not agree to the
rental figures, the appellate court
concluded that the trial court's uti­
lization of the rental figures was
reasonable under the circum­
stances. The court explained that
these rental figures were identical
to those that were advertised in the
infringer's catalogs for "Pygma­
lion," and the plaintiffs had pre­
sented no reason to doubt their
accuracy, and no contradictory evi­
dence. Concluding that the gross
profits figure in the present case

In an action to recover for in­
fringement of copyrighted post­
cards, the court ruled, in Curt
Teich & Co. v Beals Lithograph &
Printing Co. (1944, SD Iowa) 61
USPQ 434 (1909 Act), that the
copyright owner was entitled to an
award of the infringer's total
profits of $629.42, for four in­
fringements, with no deduction for
losses of $23.98, from three other
infringements. The court therefore
entered a judgment awarding the
infringer's profits and additional
relief on other claims.

In an action to recover for in­
fringement of a copyright on the
play "Pygmalion," the court ruled,
in Russell v Price (1979, CA9 Cal)
612 F2d 1123, 205 USPQ 206
(1909 Act), cert den 446 US 952,
64 L Ed 2d 809, 100 S Ct 2919,
that the trial court did not abuse
its discretion in limiting damages
to the infringer's gross profits, and
that the profits figure yielded by
the trial court's calculation was suf­
ficiently certain to preclude appli­
cability of the mandatory "in lieu"
damages rule. The court pointed
out that "in lieu" damages under
the copyright statute are manda­
tory only when both profits and
damages have not been estab­
lished. The court noted that actual
damages in the present case were

.,---------------



367

§ 37[d]100ALRFed COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

could not be described as de mini- owner carried its burden of prov­
mis, and that the amount was suffi- ing the infringer's gross profits but
cient to discourage wrongful con- the infringer did not carry its bur­
duct without necessitating resort to den of proving its expenses, the
"in lieu" damages to effectuate profit figure proved by the copy­
that purpose of copyright policy, right owner established the profits
the court found no abuse of disere- from the infringing magazine is­
lion on the part of the trial court sues in question to be awarded.
and consequently affirmed the The court said that under the 1909
damage award. The court also Copyright Act where expenses are
awarded additional relief on other not proved infringer's profits must
claims. be deemed to be equal to the

proved revenues. It said that the
copyright owner carried its burden
in establishing the revenues earned
by the infringer for the infringing
issues of its magazine, and then the
infringer failed in proving its ex­
penses although it attempted to
meet its burden by proving an
overall profit margin for its parent
corporation. The court stated that
inasmuch as the plaintiff in a copy­
right case should be given the ben­
efit of every doubt, a court may
resort to statutory damages only
where the plaintiff is unable to
prove revenues or where the court
determines that statutory damages
would more adequately compen­
sate the copyright holder. The
court declared that the infringer's
profits, as in the present case, may
greatly exceed whatever actual
damage the copyright holder may
have suffered. The court said that
the copyright owner is nevertheless
allowed to reap a windfall to fur­
ther the policy of the copyright
statute that infringers shall not
profit from their wrongdoing. The
appellate court ruled that the trial
court erroneously awarded statu­
tory damages rather than the gross
profits, noting that the trial court's
failure to follow the statutory
scheme prescribed by Congress led
to an irrational result. The court

Additionally, see Frank Music
Corp. v Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer,
Inc. (1985, CA9 Cal) 772 F2d 505,
227 USPQ 687 (1909 Act), later
app on other grounds (CA9 Cal)
886 F2d 1545, 12 USPQ2d 1412,
cert den (US) 108 L Ed 2d 496,
110 S Ct 1321, an action for in­
fringement of copyrights in musical
scores written for the play, "Kis­
met," in which the court said that
in order to prove an infringer's
profits a copyright owner is re­
quired to prove only the infringer's
sales, and the burden then shifts to
the infringer to prove any cost
elements to be deducted from sales
in arriving at net profit. The court
declared that any doubt as to the
computation of costs or profits is
to be resolved in favor of the copy­
right owner, and that if the in­
fringer does not meet its burden of
proving costs, then the gross profit
figure stands as the infringer's
profits awardable to the copyright
owner.

In an action to recover for in­
fringement of a series of copy­
righted nude photographs of a
Congressman's secretary, the court
held, in Blackman v Hustler Maga­
zine, Inc. (1986) 255 App DC 135,
800 F2d 1160,231 USPQ51 (1909
Act), that since the copyright

lOALRFed

>Ie for sev­
"damages"
irently an
profits as
neasure of
rrt pointed
pulated to
. of unau­
by the in­
'gmalion."
I infringer
'ien of es­
s incurred
unautho­

t to do so
the Court
then the
od as the
7 USCS
plaintiffs

rated 136
film, the

, offered
vhich the
d, to cal-
i receipts
gs--each
lstitute a
arrive at
ting the
the trial
infring-

e rental
asis that
e to the
te Court
irt's uti­
res was
circum­
led that
dentical
d in the
'Pygma­
ad pre­
It their
Dry evi­
e gross
at case



100ALRFed
§ 37[d] COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

explained that having once rejected 596 F Supp 849, 225 USPQ 407
the 19-percent profit figure that (1976 Act), that an award of "ac­
was offered by the infringer as tual damages plus profits" to which
"neither equitable nor based on the copyright owners would be en­
fact" the trial court used the same titled under 17 USCS § 504(b),
figure as the basis for its calcula- equaled $42,239.85. This award
tion of statutory damages. The was apparently a calculation of in­
court ruled that once the trial fringers' profits awardable as
court determined that the 19-per- profits. The court pointed out that
cent figure was not based on fact, the copyright owners were stymied
the trial Court erred in using it to in any attempt to calculate actual
calculate statutory damages. The damages by a lost sales method,
court reversed in part a judgment because the infringers refused on
awarding statutory damages rather Fifth Amendment grounds to turn
than profits, affirmed in part on over any further production re­
other grounds and remanded for cords or to aid in the interpreta­
entry of an award of infringer's tion of the records that had already
profits. been seized from them. The

§ 504 (b) award included profits
less expenses that the court esti­
mated on three groups of infring­
ing recordings plus gross profits
on certain color-separation sales
contributing to Counterfeit records
and tapes. The court observed that
the infringers apparently charged
$2.75 for a counterfeit record, and
that they charged about 41 cents
for pressing and packaging a legiti­
mate record. The court's calcula­
tions were thus based on record
and tape profits of $2.35 per in­
fringing unit. Also determining an
award of statutory damages to
which the copyright owners would
be entitled under 17 USCS
§ 504(c), the court ordered the
copyright owners to file a notice of
election stating which type of dam­
ages they preferred.

In an action for infringement of
a copyright in a play, "Women's
Hotel," by an infringing motion
picture, "Hotel for Women," the
appellate court held, in Twentieth
Century-Fox Film Corp. v Stone­
sifer (1944, CA9 Cal) 140 F2d 579,
60 USPQ 392 (1909 Act) (§ 36[aJ),

§ 38. Where expense-deduction
formula was not offered by
infringer

[a] Profits awarded or awardable
with expenses deducted pur­
suant to court's formula for
deduction

In the following federal statutory
copyright infringement actions in
which the infringer apparently did
not offer an expense-deduction for­
mula, the courts either awarded to
the copyright owner the infringer's
profits with expenses deducted
pursuant to the court's formula for
deduction, or held that the copy­
right owner would be entitled to
the infringer's profits with expen­
ses deducted pursuant to the
court's expense-deduction formula
and ordered the copyright owner
to elect between this award or an
award of statutory "in lieu" dam­
ages.

In an action to recover for in­
fringement of copyrighted sound
recordings, the Court held, in RSO
Records, Inc. v Peri (1984, SD NY)

368

•



369

COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

,
i!

. ,.,
I

I:,I
i
I

§ 38[b]

infringing card for 16,408 unused
cards on hand. Reasoning that the
infringers had not shown the sal­
vage value of the plates, the court
concluded that the infringers there­
fore had to account for the plates
at the price that they received for
them. Also, the court ruled that
under the circumstances, the in­
fringers had to account for the
gross amount received for the in­
fringing cards that they had on
hand and for which they had the
power but not the right to levy an
illicit tribute. The court accord­
ingly awarded the copyright owner
$1,184.48, representing the in­
fringers' gross profits for this in­
fringement. The court also
awarded to the copyright owner
other profits made by these in­
fringers plus statutory "in lieu"
damages, for an aggregate award
of $15,404.48 plus interest, and
additional relief on other claims.

In an action to recover for in­
fringement of copyrighted sound
recordings, the court held, in RSO
Records, Inc. v Peri (1984, SD NY)
596 F Supp 849, 225 USPQ 407
(1976 Act) (§ 38[a]), that an award
of "actual damages plus profits" to
which the copyright owners would
be entitled under 17 USCS
§ 504(b), equaled $42,239.85. The
§ 504(b) award included $2,700
gross profits on 27 color-separa­
tion sales contributing to counter­
feit records and tapes, plus profits
less expenses that the court esti­
mated on three groups of infring­
ing recordings. The court pointed
out that the infringers refused to
discuss the destiny of the many
color separations seized from their
plant. The court concluded that it
was thus impossible for the copy­
right owners to determine with cer-

100 ALR Fed

that the trial court properly
awarded apportioned net profits.
-\Ithough the infringer apparently
~ffered no formula for determining
net profits, the trial court calcu­
lated net profits of $19,800 by con­
sidering the total cost of the in­
fi'inging film, including production,
print, and distribution costs
amounting to $842,400, and the
infringing motion picture rentals
revenue amounting to $862,200.

[b] Profits awarded or awardable
wiIb no expenses deducted

The courts in the following fed­
eral statutory copyright infringe­
ment actions in which the infringer
did not offer an expense-deduction
formula either awarded to the
copyright owner the infringer's
profits with no expenses deducted,
or held that the copyright owner
would be entitled to the infringer's
profits with no expenses deducted
and ordered the copyright owner
to elect between this award or an
award of statutory "in lieu" dam­
ages.

In an action for infringement of
a copyright relating. to siphon
pumps mounted on cards, the
court held, in Fedtro, Inc. v Kravex
Mfg. Corp. (1970, ED NY) 313 F
Supp 990, 164 USPQ 510 (1909
Act), that the copyright owner was
entitled to the gross amount re­
ceived by the copyright infringers
for certain copyrighted items sold
and delivered to a customer after a
permanent injunction had been en­
tered against the infringer in this
case. The infringers had sold to
this customer for $200 the plates
from which this customer's infring­
ing cards had been made, and had
charged this customer 6 cents per

OOALRFed

USPQ 407
ard of "ac­
.s" to which
ould be en­
; § 504(b),
:his award
arion of in­
rdable as
ed out that
-re stymied
riate actual
'S method,
refused on
ds to turn
uetion re­
interpreta_
.ad already
em. The
-d profits
:ourt esti­
of infring_
ISS profits
tion sales
·it records
erved that
I charged
cord, and
41 cents

g a legiti-
s caleula-
In record
5 per in­
3ining an
aages to
-rs would
I USCS
ered the
notice of
. of dam-

ement of
Nomen's

motion
en," the
wentieth
v Stone­
'2d 579,
§ 36[a]),



100ALRFed
§ 38[b]

COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

tainry whether these color separa- Kaisennan (1988, SD NY) 683 F
tions caused additional damages by Supp 63, 7 USPQ2d 1332 (1976
being used by the infringers or Act), affd on other grounds (CA2
others in producing counterfeit re- NY) 863 F2d 1061, 9 USPQ2d
cords and tapes. The court said, 1300, that a co-infiinger was not
however, that it could be assumed entitled to a further reduction of
that they were so used. Noting that the jury's damages award of over
the infringers documented no ex- $500,000 actual damages based on
penses of color-separation produc- alleged expenses incurred by this
tion, the court concluded that the co-infringer relating to "Feelings."
entire $100 charged by the infiing- The court explained that at the
ers for each of 27 color separations trial this co-infringer deliberately
that they sold represented profit. chose not to produce a single doc-

ument from its books and records
On remand in an action to re- to substantiate any alleged expen-

cover for infringement of a copy- ses. Continuing, the court said that
right in a magazine treating the this co-infiinger submitted only the
history of prominent black people face sheet of its tax return for each
in a comic book format, the COurt year involved. Pointing out that
held, in Fitzgerald Pub. Co. v Bay- this co-infiinger had produced
lor Pub. Co. (1987, ED NY) 670 F nothing more, the court concluded
Supp 1133, 4 USPQ2d 1958 (1976 that it had no basis for ruling that
Act), affd without op (CA2 NY) the jury acted unreasonably when
862 F2d 304, that the copyright it found that this co-infringer failed
owner was entitled to $866.50 to prove by a preponderance of the
profits from a co-infiinger pub- evidence that all of the costs it
lisher, where the copyright owner sought to deduct as expenses were
produced evidence showing third- actually attributable to "Feelings."
party purchases from this co-in- Further concluding that the jury's
fringer for 126 sets of infringing decision was totally justified given
comic books, amounting to the circumstances, the court denied
$866.50 in revenues. Pointing out the infringer's motion for deduc­
that this infringer had the burden tion of expenses, and rendered ad­
of proof to establish the costs allo- ditional relief on other claims.
catable to these sales, the court See also ABKCO Music, Inc. v
concluded that this co-infringer's Harrisongs Music, Ltd. (1981, SD
failure to submit evidence of de- NY) 508 F Supp 798 (apparently
ductible expenses precluded any 1909 Act), mod on other grounds,
deductions. The court accordingly remanded (CA2 NY) 722 F2d 988,
entered a judgment awarding the 221 USPQ 490, later proceeding
copyright owner $866.50 against on other grounds (CA2 NY) 841
this co-infringer in "actual dam- F2d 494, an action to recover for
ages for his profits." the subconscious plagiarism by

In an action to recover for in- George Harrison of the copy­
fringement of the copyrighted rnu- righted song, "He's So Fine," in
sical composition entitled, "Pour arriving at the melody of his 1971
Toi," by the infiingers' song "Feel- song, "My Sweet Lord," in which
ings," the court held, in Gaste v the court noted that if it had ear-
370



371

§ 38[c]

[c1 Award of profits held im­
proper

In the following federal statutory

COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

lier found that the infringement copyright infringement action in
had been deliberate rather than which the infringer apparently did
subconscious it would have not offer an expense-deduction for­
awarded the entire earnings of the mula, the court held that the trial

court erred in its calculation and
infringing song. award of profits and remanded for

In Fishing Concepts, Inc. v Ross a determination of damages and
(1985, DC Minn) 226 USP9- 692 profits.
(1976 Act) (§ 36[a]), an action to In an action for infringement of
recover for infringement of a fish-
ing resort computer program in a copyright in maps, the appellate
which the infringer did not supply court held, in Taylor v Meirick
the court with evidence of his de- (1983, CA7 Ill) 712 F2d 1112, 2~9
ductible expenses, the court USPQ 420 (1976 Act), that the trial
awarded the infringer's appor- court erred in calculating and
tioned profits with no expenses awarding the copyright owner
deducted. $22,700 in damages consisting of

the owner's losses ($19,300) plus
See also Frank Music Corp. v the infringer's profits ($3,300) (all

Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc. (1985, rounded off by the appellate court
CA9 Cal) 772 F2d 505, 227 USPQ here to the nearest $100). The
687 (1909 Act), later app on other court held that the copyright own­
grounds (CA9 Cal) 886 F2d 1545, er's method of computing the in­
12 USPQ2d 1412, cert den (US) fringer's profits was deficient, since
108 L Ed 2d 496, 110 S Ct 1321, although the item was labeled
an action for infringement of copy- "gross profits," the item was actu­
rights in musical scores written for ally sales revenue minus cost of
the play, "Kismet," in which the goods sold. The court pointed out
court instructed that in order to that other costs were not deducted
prove an infringer's profits a copy- although they were clearly shown
right owner is required to prove on the infringer's income tax re­
only the infringer's sales, and that turns. The court observed that
the burden then shifts to the in- when these were deducted it ap­
fringer to prove any cost elements peared that the infringer had no
to be deducted from sales in arriv- net profits for the years in ques­
ing at net profit. The court pointed tion, and that the infringer proba­
out that any doubt as to the com- bly would have incurred at least
putation of costs or profits is to be some of these costs, even if he had
resolved in favor of the copyright not sold the infringing maps. The
owner and that if the infringer court concluded that to the extent
does not meet its burden of prov- this was so, the infringer's gross
ing costs, then the gross profit profits were real profits in the only
figure stands as the infringer's sense relevant to a damages calcu­
profits awardable to the copyright lation-they were his residual in­
owner. come after all costs necessary to

generate the income were sub­
tracted. The court also held that
although subtracting just one cost
item from the revenues shown on

100 ALR Fed

'.

LRFed

683 F
(1976

s (CA2
SPQ2d
ras not
tion of
)f over
sed on
by this
-lings."
at the
-erately
le doc­
'ecords
expen­
.id that
nly the
ir each
It that
xiuced
eluded
19 that

when
. failed
of the

osts it
s were
lings. "
jury's
given

:lenied
:leduc­
ed ad-

Inc. v
I, SD
irently
nmds,
:I 988,
-eding
) 841
er for
n by
copy­

e," in
1971

which
:I ear-



COPYRIGHT DAMAGES ·AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

.d.
" !;:,r,>
:j J'.'.
~~, :J~'
;...."-

§ 38[c]

the infringer's income-tax returns
was an extremely crude method of
estimating the infringer's total net
profits, it satisfied the copyright
owner's burden of production. The
court explained that after all, the
owner did subtract from the gross
profits figure the cost most likely
to vary with the infringer's output,
and it was up to the infringer to
show what, if any, overhead items
were really variable costs too. The
court affirmed the trial court's de­
cision on liability, but reversed on
damages, except for upholding the
finding that the owner lost sales
(not profits) of $19,300, and re­
manded for a trial limited to dam­
ages.

2. Particular Claimed Business
Expenses

§ 39. Administrative or bookkeep.
ing

[a] Allowed

The court in the following fed­
eral statutory copyright infringe­
ment action held that in determin­
ing the copyright infringer's liabil­
ity for its profits from the infringe­
ment, the infringer was entitled to
expense deductions for claimed ad­
ministrative and bookkeeping
costs."

In an action to recover profits
from the infringement of eight sep-

44. Additionally, see Sammons v Co­
lonial Press, Inc. (1942, CAl Mass)
126 F2d 341, 53 USPQ. 71 (1909 Act),
an action for infringement of a copy­
right in a book, "Who's Who in New
England," in which the court held that
in computing profits for which the
copyright infringer would be liable to
the copyright owner a deduction for
overhead expense is allowable if prop-

372

100 ALR Fed

arate copyrights of mezzotint en­
gravings of paintings of old mas­
ters, the court held, in Alfred Bell
& Co. v Catalda Fine Arts, Inc.
(1949, SD NY) 86 F Supp 399, 82
USPQ 273 (1909 Act) (§ 54[a]),
mod on other grounds (CA2 NY)
191 F2d 99, 90 USPQ 153
(§ 68[b]), that the infringer was
entitled to deduct expenses for
selling and commercial overhead,
including bookkeeping costs. The
court said that there was no need
to show that there was a substan­
tial sales effort involving solicita­
tion of the business in the first
instance, since the expenses
claimed here assisted in the pro­
duction of the infringing profits
and were a legitimate part of the
general overhead of the infringer's
business. The court also ruled that
there was sufficient evidence to es­
tablish that the infringer incurred
certain selling and administrative
expenses in selling the infringing
prints to an old customer and that
the infringer was entitled to deduct
these expenses from his profits at­
tributable to the infringement.
Moreover, the court held that evi­
dence that a defendant customer of
the defendant lithographer initi­
ated the transaction was not a suffi­
cient basis for the denial. of these
and other claimed deductions from
profits.

See also Aitken, Hazen, Hoff-

erly established by proof. The court
declared that "overhead" expense in
this context is to be considered in the
general accounting usage of the term,
namely, those general charges or ex­
penses collectively, in any business
which cannot be charged up as helong­
ing exclusively to any particular part of
the work or product, such as account­
ing and other office expenses.

.1 _



COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

\00 ALR Fed 258
100 ALR Fed

man, Miller, P. C. v Empire Constr.
Co. (1982, DC Neb) 542 F Supp
252, 218 USPQ 409 (1976 Act), an
architectural firm's action for copy­
right infringement against a devel­
oper and the construction company
he employed to build an infringing
multiunit apartment complex, in
which the court held that the in­
fringer construction company was
entitled to deduct from its gross
profits general overhead expenses.
Pointing out that an infringer does
not have to prove that each item of
overhead was used in connection
with the infringing activity, the
court said that there was sufficient
evidence to establish that the con­
struction company, in copying the
copyrighted architectural plans and
constructing the infringing apart­
ment complex from the infringing
plans, necessarily utilized its own
administrative personnel and office
facilities.

[b] Not allowed
In the following federal statutory

copyright infringement actions, the
courts held that in determining the
copyright infringer's liability for its
profits from the infringement, the
infringer was not entitled to ex­
pense deductions for claimed ad­
ministrative costs.

In an action for infringement of
a copyright in a book, "Who's Who
in New England," the court held,
in Sammons v Colonial Press, Inc.
(1942, CAl Mass) 126 F2d 341, 53
USPQ 7I (1909 Act) (§ 54[b]), that
the evidence as to overhead items,
which included administrative
costs, was unsatisfactory in its gen~

erality, and was an insufficient basis
for a finding as to which specific
items of overhead expense assisted
In the production of the infringe-

§ 39[b]

ment and which did not. Refusing
to allow any deduction for over­
head based on the evidence pre­
sented, the appellate court con­
cluded that the case would have to
go back to the trial court for fur­
ther proof on the items of over­
head as they might affect the com­
putation of the net profit or loss
made by the infringer on the print­
ingjob.

In an action to recover for in­
fringement of copyrighted fabric
designs, the court in Design Re­
sources, Inc. v John Wolf Decora­
tive Fabrics (1985, SD NY) 229
USPQ 418 (1976 Act), concluded
that the infringer failed to establish
an increase in its administrative
expenses. Thus, the court said that
the infringer was not entitled to a
pro rata allocation of its general
administrative expenses to reduce
its gross profit on the sales of the
infringing fabric. The court de­
clared that the law in the Second
Circuit, known as the full absorp­
tion method, permitted an in­
fringer to deduct increased costs,
that is, costs incurred as a direct
result of the production of the
infringing items, and also costs for
fixed expenses, such as overhead.
However, the court said that these
expenses can only be deducted to
the extent that such expenses are
related to the production of the
infringing items. The court entered
a judgment awarding actual dam­
ages and profits, and rendering
additional relief on other claims.

In an action for infringement of
a company's valid copyright in its
work, "The Executive Planner,"
which was a combined diary, ap­
pointment calendar and informa­
tion book, the court in Baldwin

373



374

100 ALR Fed

In an action to recover for in­
fringement of copyrighted stuffed
toy animals, the court in Kamar
International, Inc. v Russ Berrie &
Co. (1984, CA9 Cal) 752 F2d
1326, 224 USPQ 674 (1909 Act)
(§ 54[bD, later app on other
grounds Kamar International v
Russ Berrie & Co. (CA9 Cal) 829
F2d 783, declined to award any
infringer's profits and remanded
with directions to recalculate in­
fringer's profits and other direc­
tions. The appellate court held that
the trial court did not clearly err in
determining that the infringer did
not prove all categories of its
claimed overhead expense that
contributed to sales of its infring­
ing goods. The infringer's control­
ler testified that total overhead in­
cluded general administrative ex­
penses. The appellate Court ex­
plained that the trial court would
have to decide whether the in­
fringer could deduct fixed over­
head, which appeared to be the
bulk of the claimed l7.6-percent
general administrative expenses.

In an action for infringement of
copyrights in musical scores writ­
ten for the play, "Kismet," the
appellate court overruled, in Frank
Music Corp. v Metro-Goldwyn_
Mayer, Inc. (1985, CA9 Cal) 772
F2d 505, 227 USPQ 687 (1909
Act) (§ 54[bD, later app on other
grounds (CA9 Cal) 886 F2d 1545,
12 USPQ2d 1412, cert den (US)
108 L Ed 2d 496, 110 S Ct 1321,
the trial court's finding that the
infringers established that the gen­
eral categories of claimed overhead
expense contributed to their in-

§ 39[b] COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

Cooke Co. v Keith Clark, Inc. copyright owner its actual dam­
(1976, ND ill) 420 F Supp 404 ages, the infringer's profits, and
(1909 Act), disallowed deductions additional relief on other claims.
for claimed administrative and cer­
tain other expenses. The court de­
termined that the copyright owner
was entitled to recover as the in­
fringer's profits the sum of
$78,181.29, on the ground that the
infringer had failed to meet its
statutory burden of proving "every
element of cost which [it] claims,"
pursuant to 17 USCS § 101(b). Al­
though the infringer contended
that it was entitled to allocate or
prorate its general administrative
expense by a formula that would
serve to reduce its gross profit on
sales of the infringing books to a
net profit of some $19,000, and
offered expert testimony that com­
monly accepted accounting princi­
ples required an allocation of ad­
ministrative expenses, the court
pointed out that the infringer did
not adduce any evidence of an in­
crease in its administrative expen­
ses. Noting that the copyright
owner offered equally competent
expert testimony that generally ac­
cepted accounting principles would
preclude the allocation of adminis­
trative expenses absent a showing
that they had in fact increased in
some degree, the court pointed out
that had the copyright infringer
made some showing of an increase
in its administrative expenses re­
sulting from its manufacturer of
the infringing books, then alloca­
tion rather than precision would be
acceptable. Concluding, however,
that there was no evidence of any
increase in those areas and conse.
quently that the infringer had
failed to prove every element of
cost that it claimed, the court en­
tered a judgment awarding the



375

fringing production, "Hallelujah
Hollywood." Although noting that
undoubtedly some of the infring­
ers' claimed overhead contributed
to the production of "Hallelujah
Hollvwood," the court pointed out
that 'the infringers did not offer any
evidence of (I) what costs were
included in general categories enti­
tled general and administrative ex­
penses, or (2) how thes.e costs"con­
tributed to the production of Hal­
lelujah Hollywood." The court
thus overturned an award of in­
fringers' profits because of an erro­
neous deduction of overhead costs
which included an administrative
expense, and remanded.

§ 40. Advertising, promotion, or
public relations

The courts in the following fed­
eral statutory copyright infringe­
ment actions explicitly or impliedly
held that in determining the copy­
right infringer's liability for its
profits from the infringement the
infringer was not entitled to ex­
pense deductions for claimed ad­
vertising, promotion, or public-re­
lations costs.

In an action to recover for in­
fringement of a copyright in a
song, the court held, in ABKCO
Music, Inc. v Harrisongs Music,
Ltd. (1981, SO NY) 508 F Supp
798 (apparently 1909 Act)
(§ 36[c]), mod on other grounds,
remanded (CA2 NY) 722 F2d 988,
221 USPQ 490, later proceeding
on other grounds (CA2 NY) 84 I
F2d 494, that where the infringer
did not prove with even minimum
specificity that certain expenses
were attributable to the infringing
song, including public relations
and promotions expenses, these
expenses would all be disallowed

I

.1.'

r ,
:

II
I

ii'"I .
u
I
I
Ii,
,{
i'#·
~,

§40COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

and thus could not be deducted
from total gross earnings of the
infringing song.

In an action to recover for in­
fringement of copyrighted fabric
designs, the court in Design Re­
sources, Inc. v John Wolf Decora­
tive Fabrics (1985, SO NY) 229
USPQ 418 (1976 Act) (§ 58), con­
cluded that the infringer failed to
prove its advertising claim as re­
lated to its infringing fabric. The
court therefore excluded this and
other claimed expenses from the
calculation of the infringer's
profits.

In an action to recover for in­
fringement of copyrighted fabric
designs, the court in Dolori Fab­
rics, Inc. v Limited, Inc. (1987, SO
NY) 662 F Supp 1347, 3 USPQ2d
1753,4 UCCRS2d 393 (1976 Act),
denied a co-infringer's claimed de­
duction for its advertising expendi­
tures. Explaining that it could not
be determined what portion of
these advertising expenditures
were subsidized, the court con­
cluded that this claimed deduction
would not be allowed. The court
pointed out that this co-infringer
admitted having received subsidies
from some of its largest suppliers
to help defray its advertising ex­
penditures, but that this co-in­
fringer did not reduce its alleged
advertising deduction to reflect
these subsidies, and this co-infring­
er's financial controller could not
specify the amount of the subsidies
when asked during cross-examina­
tion. Additionally, the court
pointed out that this co-infringer
could not complain that it had no
notice that such inquiry would be
made since the copyright owner
had served it with a subpoena prior

100 ALR Fed)ALRFed

ual dam­
ofits, and
claims.

-r for in­
d stuffed
n Kamar
Berrie &

752 F2d
909 Act)
n other
tional v
Cal) 829
lard any
emanded
llate in­
~r direc­
aeld that
'Iy err in
rger did

of its
se that
infring­
control­
read in­
tive ex­
urt ex­
t would
the in­
j Over­
be the
percent
ises,

nent of
-s writ­
.,' the
I Frank
-ldwyn­
1.1) 772

(1909
other
1545,

I (US)
1321,

at the
e gen­
erhead
-ir in-



376

100 ALR Fed

In determining an infringer's
profits in the following federal stat­
utory copyright infringement ac-

§ 41. Bad or uncollectible debts

[aj Allowed

§40 COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

to trial requesting documents on goods and services:. photograp~s
precisely this same subject. The used in the commercial; fees paid
court entered a judgment awarding to the producer of the commercial;
actual damages, infringers' profits and air time for showing the com­
and additional relief on other mercial, to name a few. The court
claims. pointed out that even if this. expert

In an action to recover for in- testimony showed the relationship
between dollars spent on advertis-fringement of copyrighted photo- did

graphic slides, the appellate court ing and profits yielded, it I not
held, in Estate of Vane v Fair, Inc. show the relationship between the
(1988, CA5 Tex) 849 F2d 186, 7 dollars that should have been
USPQ2d 1479 (1976 Act) (§ 36[c]), spent on the rights to use the
reh den Estate of Vane v Fair, Inc. copyright owner's slides and the
(CA5) 1988 US App LEXIS 18019 total television advertising costs.
and cert den Estate of Vane v Fair, In an architectural firm's action
Inc. 488 US 1008, 102 L Ed 2d for copyright infringement against
783, 109 S Ct 792, that there was a developer and the company it
ample basis for the trial court to employed to build an infringing
conclude that the copyright owner multiunit apartment complex, the
photographer's expert testimony court held, in Aitken, Hazen, Hoff­
was inadequate to establish the in- man, Miller, P. C. v Empire Constr.
fringer store's profits attributable Co. (1982, DC Neb) 542 F Supp
to the infringement that resulted 252, 218 USPQ 409 (1976 Act)
from the unauthorized use of the (§ 54[a]), that the infringer con­
copyrighted slides in television struction company was not entitled
commercials. Affirming a judgment to deduct from its profits certain
which, in part, wholly denied an claimed overhead expense items,
award of infringer's profits, the ap- including advertising and promo­
pellate court reasoned that the tion expenses. The court explained
copyright owner's expert testimony that the advertising and promotion
yielded only a lump-sum figure for expenses were not chargeable to
profits attributable to the television the infringing project, because the
commercials which contained the owner of the co-infringer devel­
copyrighted slides as a whole with- oper contracted with his own con­
out accounting for the fact that the struction company (the infringer
infringed material constituted only construction company) for con­
a fraction of any given commercial. struction of the infringing project.
The court expounded, in part, that The court explained that presum­
the cost of slides used in a com- ably no advertising or promotion
mercial was only one of many ex- was responsible for the consumma­
penses involved. It pointed out tion of that contract.
that the single figure for "dollars
spent on television advertising"
(which was apparently an expense
item deducted from the infringer's
profits by the copyright owner's
expert) had to be composed of
lesser expenditures for a variety of

.1 _



COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258
Fed

iphs
paid
cia];
om~

ourt
oert
,hip
rtis­
not
the
een
the
the

IOn
nst

it
mg
the
lff­
str.
pp
.ct)
m­
'ed
lin
us,
io­
ed
on
to
t1e
01­
n­
er
n­
ct.
n­
in

a-

100 ALR Fed

tion, the court apparently allowed
an expense deduction of an uncol­
lectible debt,'"

On remand in an action to re­
cover for infringement of a copy­
right in a magazin~ series treating
the history of promment black peo­
ple in a comic book format, the
court held, in Fitzgerald Pub. Co. v
Baylor Pub. Co. (1987, ED NY)
670 F Supp 1133,4 USPQ2d 1958
(1976 Act), affd without op (CA2
NY) 862 F2d 304, that the copy­
right owner could recover no
profits from an infringer printer,
where (I) this infringer had made
no profits from its infringement of
the copyright; (2) this infringer had
been defrauded by a co-infringer
publisher and had suffered sub­
stantial losses totaling $54,940.38;
and (3) the court recognized that
under these circumstances the co­
infringer publisher's debt to the
infringer printer for printing work
was uncollectible. The court, how­
ever, awarded the copyright owner
statutory damages against both co­
infringers and also the co-infringer
publisher's profits attributable to
the infringement.

[b1Not allowed

The courts in the following fed­
eral statutory copyright infringe­
ment actions held that under the
circumstances the infringer was not

45. See also Sammons v Colonial
Press, Inc. (1942, CAl Mass) 126 F2d
341,53 USPQ 71 (1909 Act), an action
for infringement of a copyright in a
book against an infringing publisher
and his printer, in which the court
remanded for a determination of the
printer's profits. The court said that
one matter that might affect the calcu­
lation of the printer's net profit or loss

§ 41[b]

entitled to deduct a bad-debts ex­
pense from his profits.

In Sammons v Colonial Press,
Inc. (1942, CAl Mass) 126 F2d
341, 53 USPQ 71 (1909 Act)
(§ 54[b]), an action for infringe­
ment of a copyright III a book,
"Who's Who in New England," the
court held that the evidence as to
overhead items, which included
bad debts, was unsatisfactory in its
generality, and was an insufficient
basis for a finding as to which
specific items of overhead expense
assisted in the production of the
infringement and which did not.
Refusing to allow any deduction
for overhead based on the evi­
dence presented, the appellate
court concluded that the case
would be remanded to the trial
court for further proof on the
items of overhead as they might
affect the computation of the net
profit Or loss made by the infringer
on the printing job.

In Aitken, Hazen, Hoffman,
Miller, P. C. v Empire Constr. Co.
(1982, DC Neb) 542 F Supp 252,
218 USPQ 409 (1976 Act)
(§ 54[a]), an architectural firm's ac­
tion for copyright infringement
against a developer and the con­
struction company he employed to
build an infringing multiunit apart­
ment complex, the court held that
the infringer construction company
was not entitled to deduct from its

was the fact that the printer had a
partially unpaid balance of its bill to
the infringing publisher. The court
said that if this amount was uncollect­
ible, the printer would be entitled to a
deduction in this amount in computing
its net profits. The court said, however,
that in the absence of evidence that
this account receivable was uncollect­
ible no deduction would be allowed.

377

:1
!
I·
I:
: I
'I

I'
.It:;~

:I·~i·

~~



378

100 ALR Fed§ 41[b] COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

profits certain claimed overhead fringer was entitled to an expense
expense items, including bad-debt deduction for the amount paid by
expenses. The court reasoned that the infringer for, or apparently for,
the co-infringer developer, who the construction of the infringing
was the president and majority real-estate project.
stockholder of the construction In an architectural firm's action
company, testified on cross-exami- for copyright infringement against
nation that the bad debts were a developer and the company it
incurred on projects other than the employed to build an infringing
infringing project. multiunit apartment complex, the

court held, in Aitken, Hazen, Hoff­
man, Miller, P. C. v Empire Constr.
Co. (1982, DC Neb) 542 F Supp
252, 218 USPQ 409 (1976 Act).
that the infringer developer was
entitled to deduct from its profits
on the infringing project various
expenses listed on its accounting
sheet, including the amount paid
to the co-infringer construction
company for the construction of
the infringing apartment complex
and garage. The court entered a
judgment awarding the profits of
both co-infringers and the actual
damages of the copyright owner.

In an action to recover for in­
fringement of a copyrighted archi­
tectural plan, the court ruled, in
Arthur Rutenberg Corp. v Dawney
(1986, MD F1a) 647 F Supp 1214
(1976 Act), that the copyright own­
ers were entitled to recover the
infringers' profits in the amount of
$134,750.17. The court pointed
out that the infringers had built a
home in accordance with their in­
fringing architectural plan, which
house they sold for $402,500, and
that as a result of certain settle­
ment charges and an Internal Rev­
enue Service withholding the in-
fringers received $334,750.17 in
cash at the time of the sale. The
court said that the only evidence
addressed at trial regarding the
deductible offsets to the

§ 42. Compilation

In the following federal statutory
copyright infringement action, the
court apparently allowed an ex­
pense deduction for compilation
costs in determining the infringer's
profits from the infringement.

In an action against a publisher
and a printer for infringement of a
copyright in a book, "Who's Who
in New England," the court in
Sammons v Larkin (1940, DC
Mass) 38 F Supp 649, 49 USPQ
350 (1909 Act), later op on other
grounds (DC Mass) 50 USPQ 187
and amd, in part on other grounds,
and remanded (CAl Mass) 126
F2d 341, 53 USPQ 71, apparently
allowed an expense deduction for
an item labeled compilation, based
on testimony by the publisher in­
liinger that he paid $.15 for each
biography that was compiled for
the infringing book. Noting that
this seemed to be a fair charge, the
court concluded that there were
7,700 biographies in the infringing
book and a total cost of $1,155
could be allowed for this expense.
The court also rendered additional
relief on other claims.

§ 43. Construction

The courts in the following fed­
eral statutory copyright infringe­
ment actions ruled that the in-



[bINot allowed
In the following federal statutory

copyright infringement action, the
court held that the infringer was
not allowed to deduct from its in­
fringing profits a daimed design
expense.

In an action to recover for in­
fringement of copyrighted stuffed
toy animals, the court in Kamar
International, Inc. v Russ Berrie &
Co. (1984, GA9 Cal) 752 F2d
1326, 224 USPQ 674 (1909 Act)

379

§ 45. Design

[al Allowed
The court, in the following fed­

eral statutory copyright infringe­
ment action, allowed the infringer
to deduct from its infringing
profits a design and engraving
cost.

In Design Resources, Inc. v John
Wolf Decorative Fabrics (1985, SD
NY) 229 USPQ 418 (1976 Act)
(§ 58), an action to recover for
infringement of copyrighted fabric
designs, the court concluded that
the infringer's deductible expenses
included a design and engraving
cost at 7 cents.

§ 44. Credit and collection
In the following federal statutory

copyright infringement action, the
court ruled that the infringer was
not entitled to an expense deduc­
tion for a claimed credit and col­
lection expense.

In Kamar International, Inc. v
Russ Berrie & Co. (1984, GA9 Cal)
752 F2d 1326, 224 USPQ 674
(1909 Act) (§ 54[b]), an action to
recover for infringement of copy­
righted stuffed toy animals, the
court reversed in part a judgment
awarding infringer's profits and re­
manded with directions to recaleu­
late infringer's profits and other
directions. The appellate court
ruled that the trial court did not
clearly err in determining that the
mfnnger did not prove all catego­
nes of its claimed overhead ex­
pense contributed to sales of its
infringing goods. The infringer's
controller testified that total over­
head consisted of five categories,
mduding credit and collection; and
that. the infringer maintained a
credit and collection department at
the distribution point for the in­
fnngmg animals; but he did not

100 ALR Fed COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS § 45[b]
100 ALR Fed 258

$334,750.17 figure was testimony show that any sale of those goods
by one of the infringers that the required either a credit check or
cost, apparently for construction, collection effort. The appellate
of the infringing home had been court ruled that the trial court did
approximately $200,000. In award- not clearly err if it found that the
ing the infringers' profits totaling infringer did not prove that credit
$134,750.17, the court thus appar- and collection overhead contrib­
ently allowed a deduction for con- uted to sales of the infringing ani­
struction costs from the infringers' mals. Noting that the credit and
profits. Additionally noting that the collection expense amounted to 1.6
purpose of an award of the infring- percent of overhead, the appellate
erg profits is to prevent the in- court said that on remand the trial
fringer from unfairly benefiting court could easily deduct this per­
from a wrongful act, the court also centage from the infringer's
awarded additional relief on other claimed total overhead.
claims.

Fed

~nse

I by
for,

sing

tion
unst
y it
iring

the
Ioff-
.istr.
upp
\ct),
was

ofits
ious
ting
paid
tion, of
plex
·d a
; of
.tual
r.

m-
'chi-

m
.ncv
21·1
iwn-

·,c

the
-1

It of
.~

ucd
ill a

in-
hich
and
ule-
{CV~

in-
in

l1,c
-nce
the
the



100 ALR Fed

§ 46. Depreciation

[a] Allowed

The courts in the following fed­
eral statutory copyright infringe­
ment actions held that the infringer
was allowed to deduct furniture
and equipment depreciation or un­
specified depreciation expenses in
calculating its infringing net
profits.

In an action to recover for the
infringement of a copyright in a
play, "Dishonored Lady," against
the theater owner who exhibited
the infringing motion picture,
"Letty Lynton," the court held, in
Sheldon v Moredall Realty Corp.
(1939, DC NY) 29 F Supp 729, 43
USPQ 81 (1909 Act), that the ex­
hibitor infringer was entitled to a
deduction of depreciation in calcu­
lating the net profits for which it
was accountable to the copyright
OWner for the infringement. The
court entered a judgment for the
copyright owner awarding the in­
fringer's profits, and additional re­
lief on other grounds.

In an architectural firm's action
for copyright infringement against
a developer and the company it
employed to build an infringing
multiunit apartment complex, the
court held, in Aitken, Hazen, Hoff­
man, Miller, P. C. v Empire Constr.
Co. (1982, DC Neb) 542 F Supp
252, 218 USPQ 409 (1976 Act)
(§ 54[a]), that equipment deprecia_
tion and fUrniture depreciation
items were properly allocatable
overhead expenses deductible from

§ 45[b]
COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

(§ 54[b]), later app on other deducted. The court said that this
grounds (CA9 Cal) 829 F2d 783, is true even if overhead increases
reversed in part a judgment award- losses or decreases gains for the
ing infringer's profits, and re- enterprise as a whole.
manded with directions to recalcu­
late infringer's profits and other
directions. The appellate court
ruled that the trial COUrt did not
clearly err in determining that the
infringer did not prove all catego­
ries of its claimed overhead ex­
pense contributed to sales of its
infringing goods. The infringer's
controller testified that total Over­
head consisted of five categories,
inclUding design; that the company
allocated the design expense even
to items it did not design; and that
although costs of catalogs fell
within design overhead, the in­
fringer had no catalog at the time
of the infringements. The appellate
Court ruled that the trial court did
not clearly err if it found that the
infringer failed to prove that de­
sign overhead contributed to sales
of the infringing animals. Noting
that the design expense amounted
to 1.4 percent of the claimed over­
head expense, the appellate court
said that on remand the trial court
could easily deduct those percent­
ages from the infringer's claimed
total overhead.

See also ]B] Fabrics, Inc. v Mark
Industries, Inc. (1987, CD Cal) 5
USPQ2d 1414 (1976 Act), an ac­
tion for infringement of a copy­
righted fabric design, in which the
court noted that general overhead,
such as designers, and other costs
are not to be deducted from gross
sales since they are by hypothesis
there whether the particular item is
sold or not. The COurt declared
that only if a particular overhead
item can be specifically related to
the goods in question can it be
380



381

46. For employee-compensation cases, see § 63.

§48

§ 47. Editorial"

The. court, in the following fed­
eral statutory copyright infringe­
ment action, held that the infringer
was entitled to deduct certain
claimed editorial costs in calculat­
ing its infringing net profits.

In an action to recover for in­
fringement of a copyrighted photo­
graph of a movie star, the court
held, in Sygma Photo News, Inc. v
High Soc. Magazine, Inc. (1985,
CA2 NY) 778 F2d 89, 228 USPQ
580, 3 FR Serv 3d 1023 (1976
Act), that there were $51,288 in
expenses for editorial costs and
other expenditures that both sides
agreed should be and thus would
be deducted from the infringer's
gross revenues. The court modified
and affirmed a judgment awarding
infringer's profits, and remanded.

§ 48. Factoring

In the following federal statutory
copyright infringement action, the
court excluded the infringer's
claimed expense of factoring costs
from the calculation of deductible
expenses from the infringer's
profits.

In an action to recover for in-

COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

com- denied any deduction for deprecia­
tion, since depreciation and other
claimed expenses were not linked
with production costs in any satis­
factory form, and there was no
suggestion of even a minimum
amount that was attributable to the
production of the infringing maga­
zine issue. The court modified and
otherwise affirmed a judgment
awarding infringer's profits, and
remanded.

the co-infringer construction
pany's profits.

100 ALR Fed

[b1Not allowed

In the following federal statutory
copyright infringement actions, the
courts held that the infringer was
not allowed to deduct a claimed
depreciation expense in calculating
its infringing net profits.

In Sammons v Colonial Press,
Inc. (1942, CAl Mass) 126 F2d
341, 53 USPQ 71 (1909 Act)
(§ 54[b]), an action for infringe­
ment of a copyright in the book,
"Who's Who in New England," the
court held that the evidence as to
overhead items, which included de­
preciation, was unsatisfactory in its
generality, and was an insufficient
basis for a finding as to which
specific items of overhead expense
assisted in the production of the
infringement. Disagreeing with the
trial court's allowance of a deduc­
tion of $2,936.25 for overhead ex­
penses which resulted in a finding
that the infringer made no net
profit on the infringing printing
contract, the appellate court con­
cluded that the case would be re­
manded to the trial court for fur­
ther proof on the items of over­
head as they might affect the com­
putation of the net profit or loss
made by the infringer on the print­
ingjob.

In an action to recover for in­
fringement of a copyrighted photo­
graph of a movie star, the court
held, in Sygma Photo News, Inc. v
High Soc. Magazine, Inc. (1985,
CA2 NY) 778 F2d 89, 228 USPQ
580, 3 FR Serv 3d 1023 (1976
Act), that the trial judge properly

this
ases

the

he
a

1st
ed

, Fed

fed­
1ge­
ger
ure
un-
In

let

p.
13
x­
a
l­

it
It
e
e
l-

1

t
t



382

COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR fed 258

§48

fiingement of copyrighted fabric
designs, the court in Design Re­
sources, Inc. v John Wolf Decora­
tive Fabrics (1985, SD NY) 229
USPQ 418 (1976 Act) (§ 58), con­
cluded that the infringer failed to
prove its factoring costs as related
to the infringing fabric. The court
therefore excluded these costs
from the calculation of deductible
expenses from the infringer's
profits.

§ 49. "House" errors

The court, in the following fed­
eral statutory copyright infiinge­
ment action, disallowed a claimed
"house" errors expense deduction
from the calculation of the infring­
er's net profits from the infringe­
ment.

In an action for infringement of
a copyright in the book, "Who's
Who in New England," the court
held that the evidence offered by
the copyright infringer in respect
to a claimed overhead expense did
not meet the infringer's statutory
burden of proof, in Sammons v
Colonial Press, Inc. (1942, CAl
Mass) 126 F2d 341, 53 USPQ 71
(1909 Act) (§ 54[b]). The court
ruled that the evidence as to over­
head items, including a "house"
errors expense, was unsatisfactory
in its generality, and was an insuffi­
cient basis for a finding as to which
specific items of overhead expense
assisted in the production of the
infringement and which did not.
Thus, disagreeing with the trial
court's allowance of a deduction
for overhead expenses which re­
sulted in a finding that the in­
fringer made no net profit on the
infiinging printing contract, the
appellate court concluded that the
case would be remanded to the

100 ALR Fed

trial court for further proof on the
items of overhead as they might
affect the computation of the net
profit or loss made by the infringer
on the printing job.

§ 50. Insurance

[a] Allowed

In the following federal statutory
copyright infiingement action, the
court allowed the infringer to de­
duct from its profits from the in­
fringement a general insurance ex­
pense.

In an architectural firm's action
for copyright infringement against
a developer and the company it
employed to build an infiinging
multiunit apartment complex, the
court held, in Aitken, Hazen, Hoff­
man, Miller, P. C. v Empire Constr.
Co. (1982, DC Neb) 542 F Supp
252, 218 USPQ 409 (1976 Act)
(§ 54[a]), that general insurance
and other operating expenses were
properly allocatable overhead ex­
penses deductible from the co-in­
fringer construction company's
profits.

[b] Not allowed

The court, in the following fed­
eral statutory copyright infringe­
ment action, held that on the evi­
dence presented the infiinger was
not entitled to any deduction from
the infringer's profits for a claimed
insurance expense.

In an action for infiingement of
a copyright in the book, "Who's
Who in New England," the court
held that the evidence as to over­
head items, which included insur­
ance, was unsatisfactory in its gen­
erality, and was an insufficient basis
for a finding as to which specific
items of overhead expense assisted



383

r !

, i
i

Ii
l':·

§ 51[8]

[a] Allowed

In the following federal statutory
copyright infringement actions, the
courts held that the infringer was
allowed to deduct as an expense
item its interest on investment, or
on a capital funds loan, in calculat­
ing its infringing net profits.

In an action to recover for the
infringement of a copyright in a
play, "Dishonored Lady," against
the theater owner who exhibited
the infringing motion picture,
"Letty Lynton," the court held, in
Sheldon v Moredall Realty Corp.
(1939, DC NY) 29 F Supp 729, 43
USPQ 81 (1909 Act), that the ex­
hibitor infringer was entitled to a
deduction of interest on invest­
ment in calculating the net profits
for which it was accountable to the
copyright owner for the infringe­
ment. The court also ruled that the
respective actual costs of this item
and certain other expenses were
properly charged separately to the
infringing motion picture and to
the balance of the program, after
general and fixed charges were de-

§ 5 I. Interest on investment or
loan

100ALRFed COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

in the production of the infringe- ducted from the gross receipts.
ment and which did not, in Sam- The court entered a judgment for
mons v Colonial Press, Inc. (1942, the copyright owner awarding it
CAl Mass) 126 F2d 341, 53 USPQ infringer's profits, and additional
71 (1909 Act) (§ 54[b]). Holding relief on other grounds.
that on the evidence presented the In an architectural firm's action
infringer was not entitled to any for copyright infringement against
deduction for overhead, the appel- a developer and the company it
late court concluded that the case employed to build an infringing
would be remanded to the trial multiunit apartment complex, the
court for further proof on the court held, in Aitken, Hazen, Hoff­
items of overhead as they might man, Miller, P. C. v Empire Constr.
affect the computation of the net Co. (1982, DC Neb) 542 F Supp
profit or loss made by the infringer 252, 218 USPQ 409 (1976 Act)
on the printing job. (§ 54[a]), that interest on a capital

funds loan was a properly allocata­
ble overhead expense deductible
from the co-infringer construction
company's profits. The court also
held that the co-infringer devel­
oper was entitled to deduct from
his profits on the infringing project
various expenses listed on his ac­
counting sheet, including the
amounts he paid in arranging the
financing for the infringing project.
Although disallowing a deduction
for interest accruing on the devel­
oper's indebtedness to a savings
and loan association in connection
with the infringing project, the
court declared that any interest
incurred on amounts borrowed by
the developer as working capital
for the infringing project was a
direct expense that would have
been deductible from the develop­
er's gross profit on the project.

See also Arthur Rutenberg Corp.
v Dawney (1986, MD Fla) 647 F
Supp 1214 (1976 Act), an action to
recover for infringement of a copy­
righted architectural plan, in which
the court ruled that the copyright
owners were entitled to recover
from the infringers the infringers'
profits in the amount of

l'S action
t against
npany it
lfringing
ilex, the
en, Hoff­
, Constr,
F Supp

76 Act)
rsurance
ses were
ead ex­
e co-in­
rpany's

statutory
ction, the
er to de­
n the in­
ranee ex-

oof on the
hey might
,f the net
, infringer

OALRFed

ng fed­
ifringe,
he evi­
rer was
n from
:laimed

lent of
'Who's

Court
II over­
msur­

s gen­
t basis
pecific
-sisted



100 ALR Fed

payments on this loan should not
be borne solely by the infringing
project. The developer introduced
no evidence as to how much of this
loan was utilized for the infringing
project, and the court said that
without such information it was
impossible to calculate the amount
of interest allocatable to the in­
fringing project. The court said
that because the developer failed
to satisfy his burden of proof as to
this element of direct cost, the cost
figure relating to this loan would
not be allowed. Additionally, the
court declared that any interest
incurred on amounts borrowed by
the developer, from another sav­
ings and loan association, as work­
ing capital for construction of the
infringing project was a direct ex­
pense that would have been de­
ductible from the developer's gross
profit on the project. However, the
developer had sold the infringing
project; and pursuant to the real­
estate sales contract the purchaser
had been obligated to make its
payments directly to the savings
and loan association as monthly
installments on the developer's
mortgage of $39 I ,000 plus interest
incurred in connection with the
infringing project. The court,
therefore, ruled that the developer
was not entitled to deduct the ac­
cruing interest as a direct cost of
the project, since the interest ow­
ing from the purchaser was, pursu­
ant to the parties' agreement, be­
ing paid to the savings and loan
association in satisfaction of the
interest accruing on the develop­
er's borrowing of working capital.
The court awarded actual damages,
the co-infringer construction com­
pany's profits, and additional relief
on other claims.

COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

§ 51[a]

$134,750.17. The court pointed
out that the infringers had built a
home in accordance with their in­
fringing architectural plan, which
house they sold for $402,500, and
that as a result of certain settle­
ment charges and an Internal Rev­
enue Service withholding, the in­
fringers received $334,750. I7 in
cash at the time of the sale. Thus,
the court apparently allowed a de­
duction from the gross profits on
the sale of the infringers' home for
certain settlement charges.

[b1Not allowed

The court, in the following fed­
eral statutory copyright infringe­
ment action, ruled that the in­
fringer was not allowed to deduct
as expense items (I) its interest
payments on a loan obtained to
purchase land for the infringing
real-estate project, or (2) its inter­
est incurred on amounts borrowed
by the developer, from another
savings and loan association. as
working capital for construction of
the infringing project.

In an architectural firm's action
for copyright infringement against
a developer and the construcnon
company it employed to build an
infringing multiunit apartment
complex, the court held, in Aitken,
Hazen, Holfman, Miller, P. C. v
Empire Constr. Co. (1982, DC
Neb) 542 F Supp 252, 218 USPQ
409 (1976 Act), that the co-in­
fringer developer was not entitled
to a deduction for interest pay­
ments to a savings and loan com­
pany on a $50,000 loan obtained
to purchase the real estate for the
infringing project. The court ex­
plained that this loan involved
more than just the infringing proj­
ect, and that therefore the interest

384



385
47. For printing cases. see § 58.

§ 53

any satisfactory form, and that
there was not even any suggestion
of a minimum amount that must
have been spent on the production
of the infringing magazine issue.
The court modified and affirmed a
judgment awarding infringer's
profits, and remanded.

In an action to recover for in­
fringement of a copyright in a
song. the court held, in ABKCO
Music, Inc. v Harrisongs Music,
Ltd. (1981, SD NY) 508 F Supp
798 (apparently 1909 Act)
(§ 36[c]), mod on other grounds,
remanded (CA2 NY) 722 F2d 988,
221 USPQ 490, later proceeding
on other grounds (CA2 NY) 841
F2d 494, that where the infringer
did not prove with even minimum
specificity that certain expenses
were attributable to the infringing
song, including claimed legal and
professional fees, these expenses
would all be disallowed and there­
fore could not be deducted from
total gross earnings of the infring­
ing song.

§ 53. Office supplies or materials"

In the following federal statutory
copyright infringement actions, the
courts held that in calculating the
infringer's profits, the infringer was
entitled to deduct various claimed
expenses for office supplies or ma­
terials, including costs for such
items as art supplies, buttons,
greige goods, paper, stationery,
and certain similar items.

In an action against a publisher
and a printer for infringement of a
copyright in a book, "Who's Who
in New England," the court in

COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

§ 52. Legal and other professional
services

[a] Allowed
In the following federal statutory

copyright infringement action, the
court allowed an expense deduc­
tion from the infringer's profits for
the infringer's professional services

costs.
In Aitken, Hazen, Hoffman,

Miller, P. C. v Empire Constr. Co.
(1982, DC Neb) 542 F Supp 252,
218 USPQ 409 (1976 Act)
(§ 54[a]), an architectural firm's ac­
tion for copyright infringement
against a developer and the com­
pany it employed to build an in­
fringing multiunit apartment com­
plex, the court held that profes­
sional services and other operating
expenses were properly allocatable
overhead expenses deductible from
the co-infringer construction com­
pany's profits.

[b] Not allowed
The courts, in the following fed­

eral statutory copyright infringe­
ment actions. disallowed. or ap­
proved the disallowance of, an ex­
pense deduction from the infring­
er's profits for the infringer's
claimed legal and professional fees.

In an action [0 recover for in­
fringement of a copyrighted photo­
graph of a movie star, the court
held, in Sygma Photo News, Inc. v
High Soc. Magazine, Inc. (1985,
CA2 NY) 778 F2d 89, 228 USPQ
580. 3 FR Serv 3d 1023 (1976
Act), that the trial judge properly
denied any deduction for legal
fees. The court explained that this
and other claimed expenses were
not linked with production costs in

100 ALR Fed.R Fed

Id not
inging
'duced
of this
inging
1 that
twas
mount
te in­
t said
failed

: as to
e cost
would
y, the
iterest
ed by
r sav­
work­
of the
ct ex­
n de­
gross

'f, the
nging

real­
chaser
ce its
wings
mthly
oper's
terest
1 the
court,
-loper
ie ac­
JSt of
t ow­
.ursu­
t, be-

loan
f the
'elop­
ipital.
lages,
com­
relief



100ALRFed

In an action for infringement of
a company's valid copyright in its
work, "The Executive Planner,"
which was a combined diary, ap­
pointment calendar and informa­
tion book, the court held that the
copyright owner was entitled to
both the infringer's profit and the
copyright owner's damages, in
Baldwin Cooke Co. v Keith Clark,
Inc. (1976, ND Ill) 420 F Supp 404
(1909 Act) (§ 54[b]). Regarding the
copyright infringer's profits, the
parties had stipulated that during
the years of infringement, 1972,
1973, and 1974, the infringer's
gross sales of its infringing work,
"Executive Weekly Minder" were
$266,239.03. The copyright owner
had also stipulated that the costs of
labor, material and direct overhead
for the manufacturer of the infring­
ing books was $188,058.54. Thus,
apparently allowing an expense de­
duction for material costs, the
court held that the copyright
owner was entitled to recover as
the infringer's profits the sum of
$78,181.29. The court entered a
judgment awarding actual dam­
ages, the infringer's profits, and
additional relief on other claims.

In Aitken, Hazen, Hoffman,
Miller, P. C. v Empire Constr. Co.
(1982, DC Neb) 542 F Supp 252,
218 USPQ 409 (1976 Act)
(§ 54[a]), an architectural firm's ac­
tion for copyright infringement
against a developer and the con-

§ 53 COPYRIGllT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

Sammons v Larkin (1940, DC claimed 10 cents per garment ex­
Mass) 38 F Supp 649, 49 USPQ pense deduction for the cost of
350 (1909 Act), later op on other buttons, which was based on an
grounds (DC Mass) 50 USPQ 187 asserted calculation of 2 cents per
amd in part on other grounds, and button multiplied by five buttons
remanded (CAL Mass) 126 F2d per garment, since the infringing
341, 53 USPQ 71, allowed an ex- garments each used only two but­
pense deduction for stationery tons.
costs of $500. The court also al­
lowed other deductions and ren­
dered additional relief on other
claims.

In an action to recover for ina
fringement of a copyrighted photo­
graph of a movie star, the appellate
court held, in Sygma Photo News,
Inc. v High Soc. Magazine, Inc.
(1985, CA2 NY) 778 F2d 89, 228
USPQ 580, 3 FR Serv 3d 1023
(1976 Act), that the trial judge
properly permitted a deduction of
$2,377 in payments for type, stars,
art supplies, and other expense
items, since the link between these
claimed expenses and the produc­
tion of the infringing issue was
established. The court modified
and affirmed a judgment awarding
infringer's profits, and remanded.

In Design Resources, Inc. v John
Wolf Decorative Fabrics (1985, SD
NY) 229 USPQ 418 (1976 Act)
(§ 58), an action to recover for
infringement of copyrighted fabric
designs, the Court concluded that
the infringer's deductible expenses
included the cost of greige goods
at $1.15, tubes and cases at 2
cents, and "O/B" at 8 cents.

In an action to recover for ina
fringement of copyrighted fabric
designs, the COurt in Dolori Fab­
rics, Inc. v Limited, Inc. (1987, SD
NY) 662 F Supp 1347, 3 USPQ2d
1753, 4 UCCRS2d 393 (1976 Act)
(§ 54[a]), rejected a 6 cents per
garment portion of a co-infringer's

386

L,==-=- _



387

infringement, and offer a reasonably
acceptable formula for allocating a por­
tion of the general overhead to the
particular job, said the court. The
court further noted that a theoretically
perfect allocation is impossible but
there must be a rough approximation
within the limits of practicality. The
court vacated and remanded for a de­
termination of damages and profits.
Denying a petition for rehearing, the
court declared that "overhead" ex­
pense-for which a deduction from a
copyright infringer's income is allowa­
ble-is to be considered in the general
accounting usage of the term, namely,
those general charges or expenses col­
lectively, in any business which cannot
be charged up as belonging exclusively
to any particular part of the work or
product, such as rent, taxes, insurance,
lighting, heating, accounting and other
office expenses, and depreciation.

48. Additionally, see Sammons v Co­
lonial Press, Inc. (1942, CAl Mass)
126 F2d 341, 53 USPQ 71 (1909 Act),
an action for infringement of a copy­
right in a book. "Who's Who in New
England," in which the court held that
in computing profits for which the
copyright infringer would be liable to
the copyright owner a deduction for
overhead expense is allowable if prop­
erly established by proof. The court
said that overhead that does not assist
in the production of the infringement
should not be credited to the infringer.
and that it is a question of fact in all
cases. The court said that the burden
thus cast on the copyright infringer
requires him to give evidence of more
than a blanket undifferentiated item of
overhead. He must give satisfactory
evidence of each item of general ex­
pense or overhead, show that each
item assisted in the production of the

100 ALR Fed COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS § 54[a]
100 ALR Fed 258

struction company he employed to ated overhead expenses such as
build an infringing multiunit apart- payroll, trade bills, and fixed
ment complex, the court held that charges were properly charged
office supplies and other operating against gross receipts in determin­
expenses were properly allocatable ing the profits for which the exhibi­
overhead expenses deductible from tor infringer was accountable to
the co-infringer construction com- the copyright owner, and that the
pany's profits. respective actual costs were prop-

erly charged separately to the in-
§ 54. Overhead fringing motion picture and to the
[a] Allowed balance of the program after the

The courts in the following fed- general and fixed charges were de­
eral statutory copyright infringe- ducted from the gross receipts.
rnent actions allowed or apparently The court entered a judgment for
allowed a deduction from the in- the copyright owner awarding the
fringer's profits for claimed over- infringer's profits, and additional
head expenses." relief on other grounds.

In Sheldon v Moredall Realty In an action to recover profits
Corp. (1939, DC NY) 29 F Supp from the infringement of eight sep­
729, 43 USPQ 81 (1909 Act), an arate copyrights of mezzotint en­
action to recover for the infringe- gravings of paintings of old mas­
ment of a copyright in a play, "Dis- ters, the court held, in Alfred Bell
honored Lady," against the theater & Co. v Catalda Fine Arts, Inc.
owner who exhibited the infringing (1949, SD NY) 86 F Supp 399, 82
motion picture, "Letty Lynton," USPQ 273 (1909 Act), mod on
the court held that certain enumer- other grounds (CA2 NY) 191 F2d

~ALRFed

rment ex­
e cost of
-d on an
cents per
, buttons
nfringing
two but-

ement of
;ht in its
>lanner ". '
iary, ap-
informa_
that the
itled to
and the
ges, in
h Clark,
rpp 404
ling the
.ts, the
dUring

1972,
ringer's
r work,
'. were
owner

osts of
erhead
nfring.
Thus,

rse de­
" the
'yright
/er as
im of
red a
dam-
and

ns.

fman,
. Co.
252,
Act)
's ac­
rnenr
coo-



388

100 ALR Fed

In an action to recover for in­
fringement of copyrighted fabric
designs, the court ruled, in Dolori
Fabrics, Inc. v Limited, Inc. (1987,
SD NY) 662 F Supp 1347, 3
USPQ2d 1753, 4 UCCRS2d 393
(1976 Act), that inasmuch as a co­
infringer provided an acceptable
formula for allocating its overhead

§ 54{a] COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

99, 90 USPQ 153 (§ 68[bJ), that nothing to salability. The Court
the infringer was entitled to deduct ruled that sales discounts, freight
expenses for selling and commer- and cartage outward, salesmen's
cial overhead, including facilities, salaries and commissions, cornmis­
personnel engaged in selling and sions to dealers, and shipping and
serving customers, and bookkeep- packing were certainly the type of
ing costs. The court said that there sales-overhead expenses that would
was no need to show that there be properly deductible from the
was a substantial sales effort in- infringer's profits. The court also
volving solicitation of the business held that it was clearly erroneous
in the first instance, since the ex- to disallow an item of rent as an
penses here claimed assisted in the element of overhead on the alleged
production of the infringing profits basis that the infringers' admission
and were a legitimate part of the that the purchase and sale of the
general overhead of the infringer's infringing prints did not result in
business. Moreover, the court an increased payment of rent. The
ruled that evidence that a defen- court pointed out that the test was
dant customer of the defendant not whether such an overhead item
lithographer initiated the transac- had been increased by the han­
tion was not a sufficient basis for dling of the infringements, but
the denial of the claimed deduc- whether this overhead item actually
tions from profits. The court also assisted in the production of the
held that the master (to whom the infringing profits. The court ac­
matter had been referred for an cordingly amended an interlocu­
accounting of profits) did not err tory decree.
in concluding that the infringement In Fedtro, Inc. v Kravex Mfg.
contributed solely and exclusively Corp. (1970, ED NY) 313 F Supp
to the production of the profits 990, 164 USPQ 510 (1909 Act)
derived by the infringers, where (§ 35[bJ), an action for infringe­
there was no evidence indicating
that any portion of the profits de- ment of a copyright relating to
rived from the . fri . t siphon pumps mounted on cards," inn ngmg pnn s the court said that it was proper to
was attributable to the expert or make allowance for overhead costs,
creative operations or contribu-
tions supplied by the infringers. and it apparently allowed a deduc-
Th d h h tion for overhead costs in deter­e court note t at t ere was
opinion testimony by one art pub- mining the proper allocation of
lisher who said that the subject profits attributable to the infringe-

f h ment.matter 0 t e print was the largest
factor in the salability of the repro­
duction, constituting more than
half, and the remainder was attrib­
utable to the reputation of the
house, popularity of salesmen,
quality of the printing and the pa­
per and price, and that the fact
that the lithographic reproductions
were mezzotints in itself added



389

COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

I •

: 1

! I

'1111
:ill

: II
,; ,

. i'
I, :
II ~

J.U

§ 54[8]

was a combined diary, appointment
calendar and information book, the
court held that the copyright
owner was entitled to both the
infringer's profit and the copyright
owner's damages, in Baldwin
Cooke Co. v Keith Clark, Inc.
(1976, ND Ill) 420 F Supp 404
(1909 Act) (§ 54[bJ). Regarding the
copyright infringer's profits, the
parties had stipulated that during
the years of infringement, 1972,
1973, and 1974, the infringer's
gross sales of its infringing work,
"Executive Weekly Minder," were
$266,239.03. The copyright owner
had also stipulated that the costs of
labor, material and direct overhead
for the manufacturer of the infring­
ing books was $188,058.54. Thus,
apparently allowing an expense de­
duction for direct overhead costs,
the court held that the copyright
owner was entitled to recover as
the infringer's profits the sum of
$78,181.29. The court entered a
judgment awarding actual dam­
ages, the infringer's profits, and
additional relief on other claims.

In an architectural firm's action
for copyright infringement against
a developer and the company it
employed to build an infringing
multiunit apartment complex, the
court held, in Aitken, Hazen, Hoff­
man, Miller, P. C. v Empire Constr.
Co. (1982, DC Neb) 542 F Supp
252, 218 USPQ 409 (1976 Act),
that the infringer construction
company was entitled to deduct
from its gross profits general over­
head expenses. The court stated
that overhead expenses that assist
in the production of an infringing
work are deductible from the gross
profit of the infringer, and that the
burden is on the infringer to prove
the actual expenditures for ordi-

100 ALR Fed

costs it would therefore allow the
deduction of $1.44 per garment for
allocated overhead. The co-in­
fringer calculated overhead costs
by determining what percentage of
its total sales revenue represented
overhead costs (8.24 percent), and
then multiplied this figure by the
sales price of the first dress style
($17.50) to arrive at an overhead
cost allocation of $1.44 per dress.
As to the other co-infringer, the
court ruled that this co-infringer
could deduct from its total reve­
nues the costs to it of the dresses it
actually sold. The court also held
that from total revenues certain
costs had to be deducted to deter­
mine infringers' profits, and thus
allowed a deduction of $5.24 per
garment for the cost of manufac­
ture. The court entered a judg­
ment awarding actual damages, in­
fringers' profits and additional re­
lief on other claims.

See also Design Resources, Inc.
v John Wolf Decorative Fabrics
(1985, SD NY) 229 USPQ 418
(1976 Act), an action to recover for
infringement of copyrighted fabric
designs, in which the court de­
clared that the law in the Second
Circuit, known as the full absorp­
tion method, permitted an in­
fringer to deduct increased costs,
that is, costs incurred as a direct
result of the production of the
infringing items, and also costs for
fixed expenses, such as overhead.
The court, however, said that these
expenses can only be deducted to
the extent that such expenses are
related to the production of the
mfringing items.

In an action for infringement of
a company's copyright in its work,
"The Executive Planner," which

'OALR Fed

[he court
Its, freight
salesmen's
;, commis.
pping and
ie type of
hat would
from the
court also
erroneous
ent as an
re alleged
admission
.le of the
result in

rent. The
~ test was
lead item
the han­
-nts, but
1 actually
n of the
ourt ac­
nterlocu-

'ex Mfg.
F Supp

109 Act)
infringe­
Hing to
n cards,
roper to
id costs,
l deduc­
1 deter­
tion of
nfringe-

for in­
fabric

Dolori
(1987,

347, 3
?d 393
s a co­
eptable
'erhead



100 ALRFed

ciation on office equipment and
furniture, interest on a capital
funds loan which was not utilized
on any particular project, and item­
ized expenses. The expenses, for
which a deduction was allowed,
were itemized by their nature and
amount, including officers' salaries,
other salaries, payroll taxes, auto
and travel, rent, employee benefits,
telephone, office supplies, general
insurance, general taxes, utilities,
professional services, and other op­
erating expenses. The court
awarded actual damages, the con­
struction company's profits, and
additional relief on other claims.

See also Frank Music Corp. v
Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc. (1985,
CA9 Cal) 772 F2d 505, 227 USPQ
687 (1909 Act), later app on other
grounds (CA9 Cal) 886 F2d 1545,
12 USPQ2d 1412, cert den (US)
108 L Ed 2d 496, 110 S Ct 1321,
an action for infringement of copy­
rights in musical scores written for
the play, "Kismet," in which the
appellate court held that a portion
of an infringer's overhead may be
properly deducted from gross reve­
nues to arrive at profits, at least
where the infringement was not
willful, conscious, or deliberate.
The court upheld as not clearly
erroneous the trial court's finding
that the infringement here was not
conscious and deliberate, since the
infringers had believed that their
use of the play was protected un­
der a licensing agreement. The
court said that although their con­
tention ultimately proved to be
wrong, it was not implausible.
Therefore, finding that the infring­
ers reasonably could have believed
that their production was not in­
fringing the plaintiffs' copyrights,
the appellate court concluded that

COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

§ 54{a]

nary overhead and a fair method of
allocating the overhead to the par­
ticular infringing activity in ques­
tion; however, the court declared,
the infringer does not have to
prove that each item of overhead
was used in connection with the
infringing activity. The court said
that there was sufficient evidence
to establish that the construction
company, in copying the copy­
righted architectural plans and
constructing the infringing apart­
ment complex from the infringing
plans, necessarily utilized its own
administrative personnel and office
facilities. In determining the pro­
portion of the overhead expense
allocatable to the infringing proj­
ect, the construction company cal­
culated what percentage the allo­
catable overhead expenses of the
total net sales of the construction
company, and then applied this
percentage to the gross profit
made on the infringing project.
The court explained that this for­
mula was a reasonably acceptable
formula for allocating overhead ex­
penses, except in one respect-the
construction company utilized the
net sale figure, rather than the
total income figure for the fiscal
year in question. Noting that the
total income figure included gain
on sale of equipment, management
income. interest income and mis­
cellaneous income, and that no ex­
planation was given for the exclu­
sion of this income and there was
nothing in the record to indicate
that the company's overhead was
not chargeable to it, the court con­
cluded that it would be included
therefore in the computation of
allocatable overhead. The con­
struction company's calculated
overhead figure consisted of depre-

390



~---------_.. -

ALRFed

ent and
capital

utilized
nd item­
ises, for
allowed,
cure and
salaries,

es, auto
benefits,
general

utilities,
ther op-

court
he con­
Its, and
alms.

Corp. v
. (1985,
7 USPQ
mother
d 1545,
en (US)
;t 1321,
of copy­
lien for
rich the
portion
may be

ISS reve­
at least
vas not
.iberate.

clearly
finding

was not
nee the
It their
ted un­
It. The
eir can-

to be
ausible.
infring­
relieved
not in~

yrights,
ed that

100 ALR Fed COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS § 54[b]
100 ALR Fed 258

the trial court was not clearly erro- costs of material, paper and direct
neous in finding that the infringers' labor); plus a lump figure of
conduct was not willful. Neverthe- $94,296.93 for administrative costs;
less, the court overruled an award less a lump figure of $171,283.45
of infringers' profits on other for house credits (an undefined
grounds. phrase). The court said it was

stated that costs of sales embraced
[b] Not allowed "merchandise, nonproductive la-

In the following federal statutory bor, supplies, rent, depreciation,
copyright infringement actions, the repairs, light and power, heat, in­
courts held or apparently held that surance, house errors and other
an infringer was not entitled to a expenses." The court pointed out
deduction from the infringer's that the detailed breakdown of
profits for claimed overhead ex- these items was not given, except
penses, based on the evidence in for the sum of $24,200 as rent for
the record. the premises occupied by the in-

In an action for infringement of fringer. The court further pointed
a copyright in the book, "Who's out that administrative costs were
Who in New England," the court described as including "salaries,
held, in Sammons v Colonial Press, clerical and executive, selling ex­
Inc. (1942, CAl Mass) 126 F2d pense and provision for bad
341, 53 USPQ 71 (1909 Act), that debts." The court explained that
the evidence offered by the copy- here again there was no breakdown
right infringer in respect to a of the individual items, except that
claimed overhead expense did not the witness testified that the selling
meet the infringer's statutory bur- expenses amounted to $24,600.
den of proof. The court explained The court said that no further spe­
that the infringer's only witness on cific figures were given, and that
this matter of overhead was the there seemed to have been one
president of the corporation; he duplication. The infringer was al­
gave the figure of $278,382.82 as lowed to allocate to the particular
the total amount paid out for pro- job a portion of the 1939 selling
ductive labor during 1939; expenses of $24,600. It was also
$288,142.19 was the total amount allowed to deduct a specific item of
of general overhead expenses for $994 as commission payable to the
that year; overhead for 1939 thus codefendant infringer for forward­
bore a relation of 103.5 percent to ing the same job. The court ruled
expenditures for productive labor; that the foregoing evidence, unsat­
taking 103.5 percent of $2,836.96 isfactory in its generality, was an
-the total direct labor cost of the insufficient basis for a finding as to
job of printing the infringing book which specific items of overhead
-the witness testified that expense assisted in the production
$2,936.25 should be allocated as of the infringement and which did
the overhead expense for the par- not. The court explained that it
ticular job. The above item of was not apparent for instance how
$288,142.19 for overhead was items entitled, house errors and
computed as follows: $365,128.71 provision for bad debts, assisted in
(described as cost of sales less the manufacture of the infringing

391



§ 54(b] COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS 100 ALR Fed
100 ALR Fed 258

book. The court also explained determination of damages and
that the amount and character of profits.
the item entitled, other expenses, In an action to recover for in­
were left wholly to speculation. fringement of copyrighted fabric
The court said it was clear that it designs, the court in Design Re­
was impossible to tell on the pres- sources, Inc. v John Wolf Decora­
ent record whether the relationship tive Fabrics (1985, SD NY) 229
of 103.5 percent was a reasonable USPQ 418 (1976 Act), concluded
basis for making the allocation of that the infringer failed to establish
overhead. Therefore, the court said an increase in its overhead result­
the case would be remanded to the ing from the manufacture of the
trial court for further proof on the infringing fabrics, and, furthermore
items of overhead as they might failed to demonstrate that the in­
affect the computation of the net fringing fabrics represented a sub­
profit or loss made by the defen- stantial portion of its total sales so
dant infringer on the printing job. as to justify allocating overhead at
The court also held that one mat- 10 percent of its selling price.
ter that might affect the calculation Thus, the court said that the in­
of the infringer's net profit or loss fringer was not entitled to a pro
was the possible uncollectibility of rata allocation of its general over­
an account receivable. The court head expenses to reduce its gross
declared, however, that in the ab- profit on the sales of the infringing
sence of evidence that an account fabric. The court declared that the
receivable was uncollectible no de- law in the Second Circuit, known
duction would be allowed. The as the full absorption method, per­
court ruled that no evidence of mined an infringer to deduct in­
actual damages having been given, creased costs, that is, costs in­
if the copyright infringer made no curred as a direct result of the
profits for which it was accountable production of the infringing items,
the assessment by the trial court of and also costs for fixed expenses,
statutory damages against the such as overhead. Concluding that
copyright infringer in the minimum these expenses can only be de­
amount of $250 pursuant to ducted to the extent that such ex­
§ 25(b) of the copyright statute penses are related to the produc­
could not be reviewed on appeal. tion of the infringing items, the
The court, however, pointed out court entered a judgment awarding
that if the trial court were to find actual damages and profits, and
after a further hearing on remand rendering additional relief on other
that the copyright infringer made claims.
profits for which it had to account In an action to recover for in­
then the amount of such profits fringement of copyrighted fabric
would be the measure of recovery, designs, the court in Dolori Fab­
and it would no longer be permis- rics, Inc. v Limited, Inc. (1987, SD
sible to decree statutory damages NY) 662 F Supp 1347, 3 USPQ2d
"in lieu" of actual damages and 1753, 4 UCCRS2d 393 (1976 Act),
profits. The court vacated and re- disallowed a co-infringer's claimed
manded to the trial court for a deduction for an allocated over-

392

,,;..



COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

'ed

nd

In­
nc
.e­
'a­
29
ed
sh
It­
Ie
re
n­,-
;0

at
e..
1­

o
r-
.s
g
e
n
'-

100 ALR Fed

head expense, The court explained
that this co-infringer's president
and financial reporting controller
made the infringer's only attempt
to explain how the co-infringer al­
located its overhead by stating,
"[i]t is a flat percentage that we
use across the board for all prod­
ucts." The court pointed out that
this witness did not state of what it
was a percentage or how the in­
fringer had arrived at that percent­
age. The court thus concluded that
this co-infringer failed to carry its
burden of proving an acceptable
formula for its claimed overhead
allocation. The court entered a
judgment awarding actual dam­
ages, infringers' profits and addi­
tional relief on other claims.

In an action for infringement of
a company's valid copyright in its
work, "The Executive Planner,"
which was a combined diary, ap­
pointment calendar and informa­
tion book, the court held that the
copyright owner was entitled to
both the infringer's profit and the
copyright owner's damages, in
Baldwin Cooke Co. v Keith Clark,
Inc. (1976, ND Ill) 420 F Supp 404
(1909 Act). Regarding the copy­
right infringer's profits, the parties
had stipulated that during the
years of infringement, 1972, 1973,
and 1974, the infringer's gross
sales of its infringing work, "Exec­
utive Weekly Minder," were $266,­
239.03, The copyright owner had
also stipulated that the costs of
labor, material and direct overhead
for the manufacturer of the infring­
mg books was $188,058.54. The
court, however, disallowed certain
other overhead expenses. It held
that the copyright owner was enti­
tled to recover as the infringer's
profits only $78,181.29, on the

§ 54[b]

ground that the infringer had
failed to meet its statutory burden
of proving "every element of cost
which [it] claims," pursuant to 17
USCS § IOI(b). Although the in­
fringer contended that it was enti­
tled to allocate or prorate its over­
head by a formula which would
serve to reduce its gross profit on
sales of the infringing books to a
net profit of some $19,000, and
offered expert testimony that com­
monly accepted accounting princi­
ples required an allocation of gen­
eral overhead, the court pointed
out that the infringer did not ad­
duce any evidence of an increase in
its general overhead. The infringer
was a multiproduct business, and
its infringing activities represented .
I percent of its total sales. Noting
that the copyright owner offered
equally competent expert testi­
mony that generally accepted ac­
counting principles would preclude
the allocation of general overhead
absent a showing that they had in
fact increased in some degree, the
court pointed out that had the
copyright infringer made some
showing of increase in its general
overhead resulting from its manu­
facturer of the infringing books,
then allocation rather than preci­
sion would be acceptable. The
court concluded, however, that
there was no evidence of any in­
crease in those areas and conse­
quently the infringer had failed to
prove every element of cost which
it claimed. The court entered a
judgment awarding the copyright
owner its actual damages, the in­
fringer's profits, and further relief
on other claims.

See also Taylor v Meirick (1983,
CA7 Ill) 712 F2d 1112,219 USPQ
420 (1976 Act), an action for in-

393



394

COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

§ 54(b]

fringement of a copyright in maps,
in which the court said that costs
which would be incurred anyway
should not be subtracted from the
infringer's profits, because by defi­
nition they cannot be avoided by
curtailing the profit-making activ­
ity. The court noted that this prin­
ciple was well established in the
treatment of overhead costs in cal­
culating damages for breach of
contract. Ruling that the copyright
owner satisfied his burden of pro­
duction on the issue of the infring­
er's profits, the court stated that it
was up to the infringer to show
what if any overhead items were
really variable costs.

In an architectural firm's copy­
right infringement action against a
developer and a company that _it
employed to construct an infring­
ing multiunit apartment complex,
the court held, in Aitken, Hazen,
Hoffman, Miller, P. C. v Empire
Constr. Co. (1982, DC Neb) 542 F
Supp 252, 218 USPQ 409 (1976
Act), that the co-infringer devel­
oper was not entitled to deduct
claimed overhead expenses from
its profits on the infringing project.
Noting that it was the developer's
burden to prove the actual expen­
ditures for ordinary overhead and
a fair method of allocation, the
court explained that merely stating
that a particular sum was the over­
head expenses allocatable to the
infringing project did not satisfy
the infringer's burden of proof.
The court pointed out that the
copyright owner for purposes of
cross-examination. as well as the
court, was without any knowledge
as to what items were included in
the overhead figure or the specific
amount of each of those items.
Furthermore, the court said that

100 ALR Fed

the method of allocation utilized
by the infringer developer in com­
puting this overhead allocation re­
mained a mystery, and therefore
this amount could not be deducted
from the developer's gross profit
on the infringing project. The
court rendered additional relief on
other claims.

In an action to recover for in­
fringement of copyrighted stuffed
toy animals, the court in Kamar
International, Inc. v Russ Berrie &
Co. (1984, CA9 Cal) 752 F2d
1326, 224 USPQ 674 (1909 Act),
later app on other grounds Kamar
International v Russ Berrie & Co.
(CA9 Cal) 829 F2d 783, reversed
in part a judgment awarding in­
fringer's profits and r-emanded with
directions to recalculate infringer's
profits and other directions. The
appellate court held that the trial
court did not clearly err in deter­
mining that the infringer did not
prove all categories of its claimed
overhead expense contributed to
sales of its infringing goods. The
infringer's controller testified that
total overhead included shipping
and warehousing, design, credit
and collection, general administra­
tive and selling expenses. The
court declared that it would not
adopt a legal rule disallowing all
overhead deductions merely be­
cause the sales of the infringing
goods constituted a small percent­
age of total sales, because of the
varying situations which might
arise and the lack of needed flexi­
bility in an arbitrary standard. Not­
ing that the trial court initially pro­
posed that where sales of infring­
ing goods amounted to only a
small percentage of the infringer's
total sales it would allow no over-



100ALRFed 100 ALR Fed COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

§ 54[b]

arion utilized
oper in com­
allocation re­
nd therefore
be deducted
gross profit

-roject. The
nal relief on

over for in­
hted stuffed
t in Kamar
ISS Berrie &
I 752 F2d
(1909 Act),
mds Kamar
-rrie & Co.
3, reversed
larding in­
anded with
infringer's

tions. The
It the trial
- in deter-
-r did not
ts claimed
'ibuted to
iods. The
tified that

shipping
n, credit
Iministra­
ses. The
ould not
)wing all
'rely be­
nfringing
percent­
e of the

might
ed flexi­
rd. Not­
111y pro­
infring­
only a

ringer's
o over-

head deductions, the appellate
court pointed out that the real
question was whether any of the
overhead expenses were caused by
the production or sale of the in­
fringing goods and not the propor­
tionate amount of sales of the
goods in relation to total sales.
With regard to the issue of
whether overhead expenses should
be allowed when they would be
incurred regardless of the produc­
tion and sales of the infringing
goods, the Court of Appeals stated
that a rule disallowing such expen­
ses has the advantage of not allow­
ing an infringer to reduce damages
bv deducting fixed overhead costs
":hich the infringer would have
borne even without his sales of
infringing goods. The court here
pointed out that on the other
hand, such a rule might create per­
verse incentives for a copyright
owner to delay enforcing his rights
and instead allow a diversified in­
fringer to produce and sell infring­
ing goods. The court observed that
if the copyright owner currently
used his fixed overhead to capacity,
then he would obtain by lawsuit
net profits greater than he could
have earned; not only would his
profits not cost him an increase in
his own overhead, he would also
actually receive a premium repre­
senting the disallowance of the in­
fringer's overhead. The court
pointed out that some courts have
held an infringer may not deduct
any indirect costs which would
have been incurred even without
the infringing sales; that other
courts accomplished the same re­
sult by requiring the infringer to
show an increase in overhead; and
that other courts have generally
allowed a portion of all overhead

to be deducted from gross profits.
Noting that an award of infringer's
profits is aimed in part at deterring
infringements and in part at appro­
priately compensating the copy­
right holder, the court declared
that these goals could best be
achieved by allowing a deduction
for overhead only when the in­
fringer could demonstrate that it
was of actual assistance in the pro­
duction, distribution or sale of the
infringing product. Pointing out
that the infringer here allocated all
overhead in the same proportion
among each item sold, whether a
large stuffed animal, small stuffed
animal, statuette, or other novelty,
and that the infringer's controller
testified that the percentage of
each sale allocatable to overhead
was 42.94 percent, the appellate
court ruled that to the extent the
trial court found this percentage
system to be an unreasonable
method of accounting for overhead
it clearly erred. The appellate
court reasoned that the infringer
adequately showed that it could
not satisfactorily break out varia­
tions in actual costs 'of overhead
between individual products be­
cause of their number and variety.
Furthermore, noting that courts
have approved of such percentage
allocations in other cases where
actual variations in cost seemed
difficult to prove, the court de­
clared that there isn't any hard and
fast rule except that in an account­
ing for profits by an infringer they
must be determined as fairly and
as accurately as the circumstances
of the case will permit. Reversing
in part a judgment awarding in­
fringer's profits, the appellate court
remanded with directions that the
trial court should recalculate the

395

.q



;

100ALRFed

In an action to recover for in­
fringement of copyrights in, "Day
Runner" and "Running Mate,"
works prescribing a system for or­
ganizing daily life, the court ruled,

§ 54[b]
COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

infringer's allowable overhead de- tionship to the infringing produc­
ductions by finding whether the tion in minute detail. Nonetheless,
company proved, as to each care- the court stated that the infringer
gory of overhead, that it actually bears the burden of explaining at
contributed to the production, dis- least in general terms how claimed
tribution or sales of the infringing overhead actually contributed to
goods, and that if fixed overhead the production of the infringing
so contributed then the trial COurt work. Although noting that un­
should allow a deduction for it in doubtedly some of the infringers'
determining awardable infringer's claimed overhead contributed to
profits. The appellate court also the production of Hallelujah Holly­
directed the trial court, in addition wood, the court pointed out that
to recalculating the infringer's the infringers did not offer any
profits, to decide whether in its evidence of (I) what costs were
discretion to increase the copyright included in general categories enti­
owner's potential statutory damage tied, general and administrative ex­
award above the ceilings in 17 penses, or (2) how these costs con­
USCS § 101(b); and finally to elect tributed to the production of "Hal.
between these two measures of Ielujah Hollywood." Rejecting the
damages-infringer's profits or infringers' Contention that their
statutory damages. burden was met when they intro-

In an action for infringement of duced evidence of their total over­
copyrights in musical scores writ- head costs allocated on a reason­
ten for the play, "Kismet," the able basis (with which the trial
appellate court held to be clearly court apparently agreed), the Court
erroneous the trial court's finding ruled that this was not the law of
that the infringers established that the Ninth Circuit, and that an in­
the general categories of claimed fringer additionally has to show
overhead expense contributed to that the categories of overhead ac­
their infringing production, "Halle- tually contributed to sales of the
lujah Hollywood," in Frank Music infringing work. The court con­
Corp. v Metro-Goldwyn_Mayer, eluded that there was no such
Inc. (1985, CA9 Cal) 772 F2d 505, showing in the record. The court
227 USPQ 687 (1909 Act), later affirmed in part a judgment finding
app on other grounds (CA9 Cal) infringement and also finding that
886 F2d 1545, 12 USPQ2d 1412, the copyright owner failed to prove
cert den (US) 108 L Ed 2d 496, actual damages, vacated that part
110 S Ct 1321. The court stated of the judgment awarding infring_
that a deduction for overhead ex- ers' profits derived from the in-
penses should be allowed only fringement, rendered additional re­
when the infringer can demon- lief on other claims, and re­
strate that the overhead expense manded.
was of actual assistance in the pro­
dUction, distribution, or a sale of
the infringing product. The court
explained that this did not mean
that an infringer has to prove his
overhead expenses and their rela-
396



397

§ 55[a]

eral statutory copyright infringe­
ment actions allowed or held al­
lowable a deduction from the in­
fringer's profits for claimed freight,
freight and cartage outward, pack­
ing, or shipping and packing ex­
penses, based on the evidence in
the record.

In an action to recover for in­
fringement of a copyrighted photo­
graph of a movie star, the appellate
court held, in Sygma Photo News,
Inc. v High Soc. Magazine, Inc.
(1985, CA2 NY) 778 F2d 89, 228
USPQ 580, 3 FR Serv 3d 1023
(1976 Act), that the trial judge
properly permitted a deduction of
$51,288 in expenses for freight
and other expenditures. The court
modified and affirmed a judgment
awarding infringer's profits, and
remanded.

In Alfred Bell & Co. v Catalda
Fine Arts, Inc. (1949, SD NY) 86 F
Supp 399, 82 USPQ 273 (1909
Act) (§ 54[a]), an action to recover
profits from the infringement of
eight separate copyrights of mezz­
otint engravings of paintings of old
masters, the court held that freight
and cartage outward, shipping and
packing, and certain other expen­
ses were certainly the type of sales­
overhead expenses that would be
properly deductible from the in­
fringer's profits.

In Design Resources, Inc. v John
Wolf Decorative Fabrics (1985, SD
NY) 229 USPQ 418 (1976 Act)
(§ 58), an action to recover for
infringement of copyrighted fabric
designs, the court concluded that
the infringer's deductible expenses
included the cost of freight at 2
cents.

COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PiWFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

in Harper House, Inc. v Thomas
Nelson Publishers, Inc. (1987, CD
Cal) 4 USPQ2d 1897 (1976 Act),
that it was not plain error for the
court to instruct the jury that it
could not deduct overhead items of
expense from its calculation of
profits "if you find that any defen­
dant's infringement is wilful." The
court explained that no objection
was made to the jury instruction on
overhead and that this instruction
was proposed as a joint instruction.
Upholding the jury's calculation of
profits, which apparently disal­
lowed a claimed deduction for
overhead items of expense due to a
finding of wilful infringement, the
court entered a judgment awarding
the copyright owner $6,037,807 for
copyright infringement and addi­
tional relief on other claims.

Although awarding a copyright
owner its lost profit as actual dam­
ages for infringement of its copy­
righted fabric design, and no in­
fringer's profits since its lost profits
totaled more than the infringer's
profits, the court in JBJ Fabrics,
Inc. v Mark Industries, Inc. (1987,
CD Cal) 5 USPQ2d 1414 (1976
Act) (§ 15), calculated the infring­
er's profits by apparently disallow­
ing any overhead. The court ruled
that where the infringer had pre­
sented no evidence that any part of
its overhead or other expenses
should be apportioned in calculat­
ing either its profits or the copy­
right owner's lost profits, then the
infringer's profits and the copy­
right owner's lost profits had to be
therefore calculated by subtracting
direct costs from sales price.

§ 55. Packing, warehousing, and
shipping; cartage and freight

[a] Allowed
The courts in the following fed-

100 ALR Fed\LR Fed

In­

>ay
e,"

produc­
,theless
1fringe;
nmg at
claimed
rted to
ringing
at un­
-ingers'
ted to
Holly­

Jl that
-r any

were
s enti­
ve ex­
S con­
"Hal­

.g the
their

mtro;
over­
ason-

trial
Court
rw of
n in­
show
:l ac­
, the
coo­
such
ourt
:ling
that
'eve
part
mg­
In-

re­
re-



100 ALR Fed

judgment awarding actual dam­
ages, infringers' profits and addi­
tional relief on other claims.

In an action to recover for in­
fringement of copyrighted stuffed
toy animals, the court in Kamar
International, Inc. v Russ Berrie &
Co. (1984, CA9 Cal) 752 F2d
1326, 224 USPQ 674 (1909 Act),
later app on other grounds 829
F2d 783 (CA9 Cal), held that there
was insufficient proof as to any
infringer's profits and remanded
with directions to recalculate in­
fringer's profits and other direc­
tions. The appellate court held that
the trial court did not clearly err in
determining that the infringer did
not prove all categories of its
claimed overhead expense contrib­
uted to sales of its infringing
goods. The infringer's controller
testified that total overhead con­
sisted of five categories, including
shipping and warehousing.

§ 56, Photography
[a] Allowed

The court, in the following fed­
eral statutory copyright infringe­
ment action, ruled that the in­
fringer was allowed to deduct from
its profits certain photography ex­
penses, such as costs for separa­
tions, readying photographs for
publication, and retouching.

In an action to recover for in­
fringement of a copyrighted photo­
graph of a movie star the court
held, in Sygma Photo News, Inc. v
High Soc. Magazine, Inc. (1985,
CA2 NY) 778 F2d 89, 228 USPQ
580, 3 FR Serv 3d 1023 (1976
Act), that the trial court properly
allowed an expense deduction for
an entire $42,882 spent on photo­
graph separations. The court said

COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

§ 55[8]

Although a fabric-designs copy­
right owner contested a co-infring­
er's deduction of 12 cents per gar­
ment for packing expenses appar­
ently on the basis that the invoices
presented as documentary support
did not deal directly with the cost
of packing for the infringing gar­
ments, the court concluded, in Do­
lori Fabrics, Inc. v Limited, Inc.
(1987, SD NY) 662 F Supp 1347,3
USPQ2d 1753, 4 UCCRS2d 393
(1976 Act), that the 12 cents per
garment packing expenses re­
mained uniform during the time
period in question and therefore
could properly be deducted from
the profits. The court entered a
judgment awarding actual dam­
ages, infringers' profits, and addi­
tional relief on other claims.

[b] Not allowed

In the following federal statutory
copyright infringement actions, the
courts held that the infringer was
not allowed to deduct from its
profits claimed expenses for
freight-in, or shipping and ware­
housing, based on the evidence in
the record.

In an action to recover for in­
fringement of copyrighted fabric
designs, the court ruled, in Dolori
Fabrics, Inc. v Limited, Inc. (1987,
SD NY) 662 F Supp 1347, 3
USPQ2d 1753, 4 UCCRS2d 393
(1976 Act), that a co-infringer was
not entitled to deduct from its
profits a claimed 43 cents per gar­
ment deduction for freight-in ex­
penses, representing the cost of
shipping in the raw materials, since
this co-infringer produced no evi­
dence in support of its alleged
freight expenses except the unsub­
stantiated assertions of its own
president. The court entered a

398



399

§ 56[b]

[bl Not allowed
In the following federal statutory

copyright infringement action, the
court held that the infringer was
not entitled to a portion of a
claimed photography expense de­
duction for retouching costs, al­
though it held that certain other
photographic expenses were prob­
ably allowed as deductions.

In Sygma Photo News, Inc. v
High Soc. Magazine, Inc. (1985,
CA2 NY) 778 F2d 89, 228 USPQ
580, 3 FR Serv 3d 1023 (1976 Act)
(§ 56[a]), an action to recover for
infringement of a copyrighted pho­
tograph of a movie star, the court
disallowed 20 percent of a claimed
photography expense deduction
for retouching costs. The court
said that expenses incurred in or­
der to make an infringement more
difficult to discover are not reason­
able expenses and are therefore
not deductible. Noting that the

COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

that of this amount $1,280 was rights, and that the record indi­
attributable to the cost of readying cated that this was a finding to
the infringing cover photo for pub- which it was appropriate to defer,
lication in the infringer's sex-ori- the appellate court concluded that
enred magazine, but that a similar it was therefore proper to disallow
amount would have to have been some percentage of retouching ex­
spent to prepare any cover photo penses. Although concluding that
for reproduction. The court ruled the trial judge was correct in con­
that it was a properly deductible eluding that the infringers did not
business expense, like the rest of prove the allocation of retouching
the $42,882 spent on separations. expenses applicable to the infring­
Additionally, although noting that ing photograph, the appellate
the copyright infringers failed to court ruled that some allocation
provide sufficient evidence of what should be made since the cost of
the photographs which they actu- retouching the infringing photo­
ally used in their infringing maga- graph did not equal the total re­
zine had cost, and offered inade- touching costs. The court therefore
quate evidence linking the cost of allowed a retouching cost deduc­
the photographs to the cost of pro- tion of 80 percent. The court mod­
ducing the infringing magazine is- ified and affirmed a judgment
sue in question, the court ruled awarding infringer's profits, and
that the infringers nevertheless remanded.
should be allowed to deduct an
amount equivalent to the minimum
amount that they in all likelihood
spent on the issue. The court de­
termined that 50 percent of the
amount spent on photographs rep­
resented such a figure. The appel­
late court further ruled that the
trial court erred in not allowing a
deduction for any portion of the
retouching expenses, which totaled
$20,266 for the entire magazine.
The court said that expenses in­
curred in order to make an in­
fringement more difficult to dis­
cover-as opposed to those that
the infringer incurs in altering an
original for some other purpose
but that have the incidental effect
of concealing-are not reasonable
expenses and are therefore not de­
ductible. Noting that the trial court
apparently found that the infring­
ers retouched the background of
the copyrighted photograph in or­
der to defeat the copyright owner's

100 ALR Fed

.ed­
'I?e­
In-

am
ex­
ira­
for

r in­
.iffed
rmar
ie &
F2d

Act) ,
829

here
any

ided
In­

irec­
that
Tin
did
its

:rib­
png
iller
.on­
ling

t Fed

dam­
addi-

m­
-to­
urt
:. v
85,
PQ
176
rly
for
to­
lid



400

100 ALR Fed

[b] Not allowed

In the following federal statutory

§ 56[b] COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

trial court apparently found that deduct from its profits a portion of
the infiingers retouched the back- its claimed postage expenses.
ground of the copyrighted photo- In an action against a publisher
graph in order to defeat the copy- and a printer for infringement of a
right owner's rights, and that the copyright in a book, "Who's Who
record indicated that this was a in New England," the court held,
finding to which it was appropriate in Sammons v Larkin (1940, DC
to defer, the appellate Court con- Mass) 38 F Supp 649, 49 USPQ
eluded that it was therefore proper 350 (1909 Act), later op on other
to disallow some percentage of re- grounds (DC Mass) 50 USPQ 187
touching expenses. and amd in part, on other grounds,

See also Estate of Vane v Fair, and remanded (CAl Mass) 126
Inc. (1988, CA5 Tex) 849 F2d 186, F2d 341, 53 USPQ 7I (§ 54[b]),
7 USPQ2d 1479 (1976 Act), reh that the publisher infiinger was
den Estate of Vane v Fair, Inc. entitled to deduct from his gross
(CA5) 1988 US App LEXIS 18019 profits a mailing expense. The
and cert den Estate of Vane v Fair, court said that the best it could
Inc. 488 US 1008, 102 L Ed 2d make of the item of expense to be
783, 109 S Ct 792, an action to allowed for mailing was to allow
recover for infringement of copy- postage for 30,000 letters at an
righted photographic slides, in average cost of two-thirds cents
which the appellate court held that each, or $700 for the whole, de­
there was ample basis for the trial spite the fact that the publisher
court to conclude that the copy- infringer testified from memoranda
right owner photographer's expert compiled by himself that he spent
testimony was inadequate to estab- $1,260 for mailing 50,000 circu­
lish the infringer store's profits at- lars. The court explained that the
tributable to the infringement that publisher infringer had no record
resulted from the unauthorized use of costs, and produced no books of
of the copyrighted slides in televi- account. The court also pointed
sion commercials. The appellate out that he produced no records to
court pointed out that the single substantiate his testimony of
figure for "dollars spent on televi- spending $1,260. The publisher
sion advertising" (which was appar- infiinger testified that he estimated
ently an expense item deducted this figure from the number of
from the infringer's profits by the stamps he bought about this time,
copyright owner's expert) had to and the court noted that there was
be composed of lesser expendi- nothing exact about this. Neverthe­
tures for a variety of goods and less, the court said that there was
services, including photographs hardly any doubt that the publisher
used in the commercial. infringer sent out about 15,000

letters and in some instances circu­
larized subjects three times. The
court rendered additional relief on
other claims.

§ 57. Postage

[a] Allowed

In the following federal statutory
copyright infiingement action, the
court held that based on the evi­
dence the infiinger was allowed to



§ S8

pursuant to § 504(h) of the 1976 Act
are taken from the District Court opin­
ion in Sygma Photo News, Inc. v High
Soc. Magazine, Inc. (1985, SD NY) 603
F Supp 829, 226 USPQ94 (1976 Act).

401

49. For paper or stationery cases, see
§ 53.

50. The facts indicating that the
copyright owner was awarded infring­
er's profits rather than actual damages

§ 58. Printing"

The courts in the following fed­
eral statutory copyright infringe­
ment actions held that based on
the evidence the infringer was enti­
tled to deduct from its profits its
claimed printing expenses.

In Sammons v Larkin (1940, DC
Mass) 38 F Supp 649, 49 USPQ
350 (1909 Act) (§ 65[a]), an action
against a publisher and a printer
for infringement of a copyright in a
book, "Who's Who in New Eng­
land," the court held that a co-in­
fringer publisher was entitled to
deduct from his gross profits the
price that he paid to a co-infringer
printer for printing services.

In Sammons v Larkin (1940, DC
Mass) 38 F Supp 649, 49 USPQ
350 (1909 Act) (§ 57[a]), an action
against. a publisher and a. pri':'ter
for infnngement of a copynght in a
book, "Who's Who in New Eng­
land," the court disallowed a por­
tion of the publisher infringer's
claimed postage expense of $ I ,260
for mailing 50,000 circulars. The
court pointed out that the pub­
lisher infringer produced no re­
cords to substantiate his testimony
of spending $1,260, and that there
was nothing exact about his testi­
mony that he estimated this figure
from the number of stamps he
bought about this time.

COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

copyright infringement action, the In a copyright infringement ac­
court disallowed a portion of the tion by owners of a copyright for a
infringer's claimed postage expen- poster against their licensed dis­
ses, tributor, a firm hired by the li­

censed distributor to print infring­
ing posters, the licensed distribu­
tor's president, and the sole benefi­
ciary of a trust which owned all the
stock of the licensed distributor,
the court held, in Abeshouse v
Ultragraphics, Inc. (1985, CA2
Conn) 754 F2d 467 (1976 Act)
(§ 3[b]), that the distributor in­
fringer met its burden of proving
its deductible expenses by present­
ing sufficient evidence of its print­
ing costs.

In an action to recover for in­
fringement of a copyrighted photo­
graph of a movie star, the court
held, in Sygma Photo News, Inc. v
High Soc. Magazine, Inc. (1985,
CA2 NY) 778 F2d 89, 228 USPQ
580, 3 FR Serv 3d 1023 (1976
Act), that the total printing costs
allocatable to 48 percent of the
copies of the infringing sex-ori­
ented magazines that went unsold
were properly deducted from the
infringer's gross profits." All the
expert witnesses including the
copyright owner's sole witness, a
magazine publishing consultant,
testified that it was necessary in the
skin-magazine business to print ap­
proximately twice as many copies
as would be sold in order to obtain
proper distribution. If a publisher
cut his print order to match antici­
pated sales, he would succeed only
in reducing his sales by the same
percentage as the percentage cut in

100 ALR Fed

sher
ofa

ho
eld,
DC
PQ

ther
187
ds,

126
b]),
was
oss

e
uld
be

ow
an

nts
Ide­
her
nda
ient
rcu­
the
brd
, of
ted
. to
of

Ier
.ed
of

[le,
ras
te­
ras
ter
00
u­
he
m

'" of
!

ry

Fed



§ 58 COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

100 ALR Fed

the print order. The court said that
since issues not sold are ultimately
destroyed the entire printing ex­
pense is a cost of doing business.
The court pointed out that the
cases relied on by the copyright
owner disallowing the deduction
for unsold copies involved books
and lithographic prints that re­
mained unsold but were held in
inventory and intended for sale.
The court pointed out that here
the parties stipulated that the un­
sold issues of the infringing maga­
zine were not placed in inventory
but were instead destroyed. Addi­
tionally, the court upheld a deduc­
tion of $2,377. for type, stars, and
other expenses, since the link be­
tween these claimed expenses and
the production of the infringing
issue was established. The court
modified on other grounds, af­
firmed an award of infringer's
profits, and remanded.

In an action to recover for in­
fringement of copyrighted fabric
designs. the court in Design Re­
sources, Inc. v John Wolf Decora­
tive Fabrics (1985, SD NY) 229
USPQ 418 (1976 Act), awarded the
copyright owner the infringer's
profits of $62,986.65 for a total
damage and profit award under 17
USCS § 504(b) totaling
$166,138.65. Pointing out that the
infringer's printing costs were ac­
tual expenses incurred, the court
held that the copyright infringer
was entitled to a deduction for
printing costs and based on the
evidence of total printing costs of
77 cents per yard actually negoti­
ated by the copyright owner, the
court allowed 70 cents per yard for
the infringer's deductible printing
costs. The court declared that the
law in the Second Circuit, known

402

as the full absorption method, per­
mitted an infringer to deduct in­
creased costs, that is, costs in­
curred as a direct result of the
production of the infringing items,
and also costs for fixed expenses,
such as overhead. However, the
court said that these expenses can
only be deducted to the extent that
such expenses are related to the
production of the infringing items.
Having excluded costs for energy
surcharge, factoring, advertising al­
lowance and overhead, the court
concluded that the infringer's de­
ductible expenses included: print­
ing costs at 70 cents; greige goods
at $1.15; freight at 2 cents; work­
ing allowance at 6 percent ($.07);
design and engraving at 7 cents;
tubes and cases at 2 cents; "OIB"
at 8 cents; and commissions at 5
percent of $2.95 (15 cents). The
court accordingly entered a judg­
ment awarding actual damages and
profits, and rendering additional
relief on other claims.

§ 59. Real estate

In the following federal statutory
copyright infringement action, the
court ruled that the infringer was
not entitled to an expense deduc­
tion from its infringing profits for
the cost of real estate on which the
infringing project had been con­
structed.

In an architectural firm's action
for copyright infringement against
a developer and the company it
employed to build an infringing
multiunit apartment complex, the
court held, in Aitken, Hazen, Holf­
man, Miller, P. C. v Empire Constr.
Co. (1982, DC Neb) 542 F Supp
252, 218 USPQ 409 (1976 Act)
(§ 54[a]), that the co-infringer de­
veloper was not entitled to a de-



403

§ 60[a]

disallow an item of rent as an ele­
ment of overhead on the asserted
basis that the infringers' admission
that the purchase and sale of the
infringing prints did not result in
an increased payment of rent. The
court pointed out that the test was
not whether such an overhead item
had been increased by the han­
dling of the infringements but
whether this overhead item actually
assisted in the production of the
infringing profits. The court also
ruled that the infringer was enti­
tled to deduct selling and commer­
cial overhead expenses, induding
costs for facilities.

See also Taylor v Meirick (1983,
CA7 Ill) 712 F2d 1112, 219 USPQ
420 (1976 Act), an action for in­
fringement of a copyright in maps,
in which the court held that the
copyright owner's method of com­
puting the infringer's "gross
profits" was deficient, since al­
though labeled gross profits, the
figure was actually sales revenue
minus cost of goods sold, and
other costs such as rent and other
expense items were not deducted
although they were dearly shown
on the infringer's income tax re­
turns. The court observed that
when these items were deducted it
appeared that the infringer had no
net profits for the years in ques­
tion. The court said that the in­
fringer probably would have in­
curred at least some of these costs
such as rent even if he had not
sold the infringing maps; and that
to the extent this was so, the in­
fringer's gross profits were real
profits in the only sense relevant to
a damages calculation-they were
his residual income after all costs
necessary to generate the income

COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

§ 60. Rent

[a] Allowed
The courts in the following fed­

eral statutory copyright infringe­
ment actions allowed an expense
deduction from the infringer's
profits for rent or facilities costs.

In an action against a publisher
and a printer for infringement of a
copyright in a book, "Who's Who
in New England," the court held,
in Sammons v Larkin (\940, DC
Mass) 38 F Supp 649, 49 USPQ
350 (1909 Act), later op on other
grounds (DC Mass) 50 USPQ 187
and amd, in part on other grounds,
and remanded (CAl Mass) 126
F2d 341, 53 USPQ 7I, that al­
though the evidence of rent paid
was sketchy on the whole the pub­
lisher infringer had some expense
for rent and that $5 I0 was a fair
allowance. The court granted this
expense deduction from the pub­
lisher infringer's gross profits and
rendered additional relief on other
claims.

In an action to recover profits
from the infringement of eight sep­
arate copyrights of mezzotint en­
gravings of paintings of old mas­
ters, the court held, in Alfred nell
& Co. v Catalda Fine Arts, Inc.
(1949, SD NY) 86 F Supp 399, 82
USPQ 273 (1909 Act) (§ 54[a]),
that it was dearly erroneous to

duction for the cost of the real
estate on which the infringing proj­
ect was constructed. The court ex­
plained that the cost of the land on
which the infringing project had
been constructed was a direct ex­
pense that should be deducted
from the profit on the real estate
and not from the profit attributable
to the infringing buildings.

100 ALR Fed

IOn
:inst

it
ing
the
off­
str.
pp
ct)
de­
de-

ory
the
was
uc­
for
the
on-

Fed

p~r-

m­
I in­
I the
I,ms,
I
ises,
, the
[can
lthat
,j the

tms.
!"gy

p~;

~
[nts;

B"
,t 5

e
dg­

land
, nal



100 ALR Fed§ 6O[a]

[b] Not allowed

In the following federal statutory
copyright infringement actions, the
courts held that the infringer was
not entitled to an expense deduc­
tion from the infringer's profits for
rent costs, based on the evidence
in the record.

In an action for infringement of
a copyright in a book, "Who's Who
in New England," the court held
that the evidence offered by the
copyright infringer in respect to a
claimed overhead expense did not
meet the infringer's statutory bur­
den of proof, in Sammons v Colo­
nial Press, Inc. (1942, CAl Mass)
126 F2d 341, 53 USPQ 7i (1909
Act) (§ 54[b]). The court ruled that
the evidence as to overhead items,
including rent, was unsatisfactory
in its generality, and was an insuffi­
cient basis for a finding as to which
specific items of overhead expense

COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

had been subtracted. The court assisted in the production of the
said that costs that would be in- infringement and which did not.
curred anyway should not be sub- Disagreeing with the trial court's
tracted, because by definition they allowance of a deduction for over­
cannot be avoided by curtailing the head expenses which resulted in a
profit-making activity. The court finding that the infringer made no
noted that this principle was well net profit on the infringing print-

. established in the treatment of ing contract, the appellate court
overhead costs in calculating dam- concluded that the case would be
ages for breach of contract claims. remanded to the trial court for

In an architectural firm's action further proof on the items of over-
head as they might affect the com­

for copyright infringement against putation of the net profit or loss
a developer and the company it made by the infringer on the print­
employed to build an infringing ing job.
multiunit apartment complex, the
court held, in Aitken, Hazen, Hoff- In an action to recover for in­
man, Miller, P. C. v Empire Constr. fringement of a copyrighted photo­
Co. (1982, DC Neb) 542 F Supp graph of a movie star, the court
252, 218 USPQ 409 (1976 Act) held, in Sygma Photo News, Inc. v
(§ 54[a]), that rent was a properly High Soc. Magazine, Inc. (1985,
allocatable overhead expense de- CA2 NY) 778 F2d 89, 228 USPQ
ductible from profits. 580, 3 FR Serv 3d 1023 (1976

Act), that the trial judge properly
denied any deduction for rent
since this claimed expense was not
linked with production costs in any
satisfactory form. The court
pointed out that there was not
even, as there had been with the
infringing photographs, any sug­
gestion of a minimum amount that
must have been spent on the pro­
duction of the infringing magazine
issue. The court modified and af­
firmed a judgment awarding in­
fringer's profits, and remanded.

See also JBJ Fabrics, Inc. v Mark
Industries, Inc. (1987, CD ClU) 5
USPQ2d 1414 (1976 Act), an ac­
tion for infringement of a copy­
righted fabric design, in which the
court noted that general overhead
items, such as rent, and other costs
are not to be deducted from gross
sales since they are by hypothesis
there whether the particular item is
sold or not; only if a particular
overhead item can be specifically

404



§ 62

§ 62. Returned goods or charge­
backs

In the following federal statutory
copyright infringement actions, the
courts refused to allow any ex­
pense deduction from the infring­
er's profits for claimed costs of
charge-backs or returned goods.

In an action to recover profits
from the infringement of eight sep­
arate copyrights of mezzotint en­
gravings of paintings of old mas­
ters, the court held, in Alfred Bell
& Co. v Catalda Fine Arts, Inc.
(1949, SD NY) 86 F Supp 399, 82
USPQ 273 (1909 Act), mod on
other grounds (CA2 NY) 191 F2d
99, 90 USPQ 153 (§ 68[b]), that in
determining profits an infringer
may not deduct for the cost of a
product sold and then returned as

405

100 ALR Fed

§ 61. Repairs
The court, in the following fed­

eral statutory copyright infringe­
ment action, refused to allow any
expense deduction from the in­
fringer's profits for claimed repairs
costs, based on the evidence in the
record.

In an action for infringement of
a copyright in a book, "Who's Who
in New England," the court held,
in Sammons v Colonial Press, Inc.
(1942, CAl Mass) 126 F2d 341,53
USPQ 71 (1909 Act) (§ 54[b]), that
the evidence as to overhead items,
which included repairs, was unsat­
isfactory in its generality, and was
an insufficient basis for a finding as
to which specific items of overhead
expense assisted in the production
of the infringement and which did
not. Disagreeing with the trial
court's allowance of a deduction
for overhead expenses which re­
sulted in a finding that the in­
fringer made no net profit on the
infringing printing contract, the
appellate court concluded that the
case would be remanded to the
trial court for further proof on the
items of overhead as they might
affect the computation of the net
profit or loss made by the infringer
on the printing job.

But see Taylor v Meirick (1983,
CA7 Ill) 712 F2d 1112,219 USPQ
420 (1976 Act), an action for in­
fringement of a copyright in maps,
in which the court held that the
copyright owner's method of com-

COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

related to the goods in question puting the infringer's profits was
can it be deducted, declared the deficient, since although the item
court. The court said that this is was labeled "gross profits," the
true even if overhead increases item was actually sales revenue mi­
losses or decreases gains for the nus cost of goods sold, and other
enterprise as a whole. costs, such as a repairs expense

and other costs, were not deducted
although they were clearly shown
on the infringer's income tax re­
turns. The court observed that
when these were deducted it ap­
peared that the infringer had no
net profits for the years in ques­
tion. The court said that to the
extent this was so, the infringer's
gross profits were real profits in
the only sense relevant to a dam­
ages calculation-they were his res­
idual income after all costs neces­
sary to generate the income had
been subtracted. The court said
that costs that would be incurred
anyway should not be subtracted,
because by definition they cannot
be avoided by curtailing the profit­
making activity.



406

100 ALR Fed§62 COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

defective. It said that where there infringer's profits for claimed costs
are no sales, there can be no of salaries, wages, or other com­
profits, and there can be nothing pensation of the infringer's em­
to charge against such profits. The ployees or agents.
court also ruled that an infringer In an action against a publisher
was not entitled to a deduction for and a printer for infringement of a
the cost to it of freight, cartage copyright in a book, "Who's Who
inward, and rent, where there was in New England," the court held,
no proof of such items and there in Sammons v Larkin (1940, DC
was no evidence that it would have Mass) 38 F Supp 649, 49 USPQ
been impossible or for this in- 350 (1909 Act), later op on other
fringer to prove these costs. The grounds (DC Mass) 50 USPQ 187
court amended an interlocutory de- and amd, in part on other grounds,
cree. and remanded (CAl Mass) 126

In an action to recover for in- F2d 341, 53 USPQ 71, that the
fringement of copyrighted fabric publisher/infringer was entitled to
designs, the court ruled, in Dolori deduct from his gross profits an
Fabrics, Inc. v Limited, Inc. (1987, expense amount of $1,500 for
SD NY) 662 F Supp 1347, 3 clerk hire for one employee who
USPQ2d 1753, 4 UCCRS2d 393 appeared before the court at the
(1976 Act), that one co-infringer trial. The court rendered addi­
would not be allowed a deduction tional relief on other claims.
for 118 alleged charge-backs. The In an action to recover for in­
court explained that an infringer fringement of a copyrighted photo­
may not deduct the cost of those graph of a movie star, the court
infringing copies for which no held, in Sygma Photo News, Inc. v
gross revenues have been derived High Soc. Magazine, Inc. (1985,
either because they have not been CA2 NY) 778 F2d 89, 228 USPQ
sold or have been later returned. 580, 3 FR Serv 3d 1023 (1976
As to the other co-infringer, the Act), that there were $51,288 in
court ruled that this co-infringer expenses for salaries and other ex­
likewise could not deduct the costs penditures that both sides agreed
of the dresses it still had in stock. should be and thus would be de­
The court entered a judgment ducted from the infringer's gross
awarding actual damages, infring- revenues. The court modified and
ers' profits, and additional relief on affirmed a judgment awarding in-
other claims. c . , fi dmnger s pro ts, an remanded.

In an action to recover for the
infringement of a copyright in a
play, "Dishonored Lady," against
the theater owner who exhibited
the infringing motion picture,
"Letty Lynton," the court held, in
Sheldon v Moredall Realty Corp.
(1939, DC NY) 29 F Supp 729, 43
USPQ 81 (1909 Act), that certain
overhead expenses such as payroll

§ 63. Salary, wages, and other
compensation-agents and
employees

[a] Allowed

The courts in the following fed­
eral statutory copyright infringe­
ment actions held or apparently
held that the infringer was entitled
to an expense deduction from the

,".~,,,



407

§ 63[8]

In an action for infringement of
a copyright relating to siphon

100ALRFed COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

were properly charged against pumps mounted on cards, the
gross receipts in determining the court in Fedtro, Inc. v Kravex Mfg.
profits for which the infringer ex- Corp. (1970, ED NY) 313 F Supp
hibitor was accountable to the 990, 164 USPQ 510 (1909 Act)
copyright owner. The court also (§ 35[bD, apparently allowed some
ruled that the respective actual deduction for labor costs in deter­
costs were properly charged sepa- mining the proper allocation of
rarely to the infringing motion pic- profits attributable to the infringe­
ture and to the balance of the ment,
program, after the general and In an action to recover for in­
fixed charges had been deducted fringement of a copyright in a
from the gross receipts. The court song, the court held, in ABKCO
entered a judgment for the copy- Music, Inc. v Harrisongs Music,
right owner awarding it appor- Ltd. (1981, SD NY) 508 F Supp
tioned profits, and additional relief 798 (apparently 1909 Act)
on other grounds. (§ 36[cD, mod on other grounds,

In an action to recover profits remanded (CA2 NY) 722 F2d 988,
from the infringement of eight sep- 221 USPQ 490, later proceeding
arate copyrights of mezzotint en- on other grounds (CA2 NY) 841
gravings of paintings of old mas- F2d 494, that a certain 20-percent
ters, the court held, in Alfred Bell commission already paid to tile
& Co. v Catalda Fine Arts, Inc. copyright infringer's former gen­
(1949, SD NY) 86 F Supp 399, 82 eral manager and a 3.75-percent
USPQ 273 (1909 Act) (§ 54[aD, commission paid to the infringer's
that the infringer was entitled to agent totaling almost $19,000
deduct expenses for selling and would both be allowed as expense
commercial overhead, including items deductible from tile gross
costs for personnel engaged in sell- earnings of tile infringing song
ing and serving customers. The thereby reducing the total earnings
court also ruled that salesperson's figure to just over $2 million.
salaries and commissions, and cer- In an action to recover for in­
tain other expenses, were the type fringement of copyrighted fabric
of sales overhead expenses that designs, the court concluded, in
would be properly deductible from Design Resources, Inc. v John Wolf
the infringer's profits. The court Decorative Fabrics (1985, SD NY)
said that there was no need to 229 USPQ 418 (1976 Act) (§ 58),
show that there was a substantial that the infringer's deductible ex­
sales effort involving solicitation of penses included a "working allow­
the business in the first instance, ance" cost at 6 percent, and com­
since the expenses that were missions apparently for employees
claimed here assisted in the pro- or agents at 5 percent of $2.95.
duction of the infringing profits
and were a legitimate part of the In an action to recover for in-
general overhead of the infringer's fringement of copyrighted fabric
business. designs, the court ruled, in Dolori

Fabrics, Inc. v Limited, Inc. (1987,
SD NY) 662 F Supp 1347, 3
USPQ2d 1753, 4 UCCRS2d 393

e
o
n

s,
6

-r
a
o
i,
C
4
-r
7

o
e
I-

ts
t­

,-

l-

"

·r

·t
v

-

,-

s
:I

1

t
j



409

COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100ALR Fed 258
ed

ke
)If
u-

n­
-c­
1d
trt
'5-

ve
Q
[l­

et
y­
Id
!7
[l­

e­
rt
:i­
;0
:e
Id
.1­

.1-

'e
it
g
d
11
1-

s,
-r

,f
IS

,­
I­

e
o
e
n
t,

4
e
e

100 ALR Fed

parties had stipulated that during
the years of infringement, 1972,
1973, and 1974, the infringer's
grOSS sales of its infringing work,
"Executive Weekly Minder," were
$266,239.03. The copyright owner
had also stipulated that the costs of
labor, material and direct overhead
for the manufacturer of the infring­
ing books was $188,058.54. Thus,
apparently allowing an expense de­
duction for labor costs, the court
held that the copyright owner was
entitled to recover as the infring­
er's profits the sum of $78,181.29.
The court entered a judgment
awarding actual damages, the in­
fringer's profits, and additional re­
lief on other claims.

See also Taylor v Meirick (1983,
CA7 Ill) 712 F2d 1112, 219 USPQ
420 (1976 Act), an action for in­
fringement of a copyright in maps
in which the court held that the
copyright owner's method of com­
puting the infringer's profits was
deficient, since although the item
was labeled gross profits, the item
was actually sales revenue minus
cost of goods sold and that other
costs such as commissions and
other expenses were not deducted
although they were clearly shown
on the infringer's income tax re­
turns. The court observed that
when these items were deducted, it
appeared that the infringer had no
~et profits for the years in ques­
non, The court said that cos ts that
would be incurred anyway should
n?t be subtracted, because by defi­
muO!:, . they cannot be avoided by
curtailing the profit-making activ­
uy.

In an architectural firm's action
for copyright infringement against
a developer and the company it

§ 63[b]

employed to build an infringing
multiunit apartment complex, the
court held, in Aitken, Hazen, Hoff­
man, Miller, P. C. v Empire Constr.
Co. (1982, DC Neb) 542 F Supp
252, 218 USPQ 409 (1976 Act)
(§ 54[a]), that officers' salaries and
other salaries, and employee bene­
fits were properly allocatable over­
head expenses deductible from
profits.

[b1Not allowed
In the following federal statutory

copyright infringement actions, the
courts held that the infringer was
not allowed to deduct from the its
profits claimed costs of salaries, or
fees paid to the infringer's employ­
ees or agents, based on the evi­
dence.

In an action for infringement of
a copyright in a book, "Who's Who
in New England," the court held,
in Sammons v Colonial Press, Inc.
(1942, CAl Mass) 126 F2d 341, 53
USPQ 71 (1909 Act) (§ 54[b]), that
the evidence offered by the copy­
right infringer in respect to a
claimed overhead expense did not
meet the infringer's statutory bur­
den of proof. The court ruled that
the evidence as to overhead items
which included clerical and execu:
~ive salarie.s, was unsatisfactory in
lis generality, and was an insuffi­
cient basis for a finding as to which
sp,,:cific items of overhead expense
assisted m the production of the
infringement and which did not.
Disagreeing with the trial court's
allowance of a deduction for over­
head expenses which resulted in a
finding that the infringer made no
net profit on the infringing print­
mg contract, the appellate court
concluded that the case would be
remanded to the trial court for



COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

?

§ 63[b]

further proof on the items of over­
head as they might affect the com­
putation of the net profit or loss
made by the infringer on the print­
ingjob.

In an action to recover for in­
fringement of a copyright in a
song, the court held, in ABKCO
Music, Inc. v Harrisongs Music,
Ltd. (1981, SD NY) 508 F Supp
798 (apparently 1909 Act)
(§ 36[c]), mod on other grounds,
remanded (CA2 NY) 722 F2d 988,
221 USPQ 490, later proceeding
on other grounds (CA2 NY) 841
F2d 494, that where the infringer
did not prove with even minimum
specificity that certain expenses
were attributable to the infringing
song, including a management fee
and certain salaries, these expenses
would all be disallowed and there­
fore could not be deducted from
total gross earnings of the infring­
ing song.

Additionally, see Estate of Vane
v Fair, Inc. (1988, CAS Tex) 849
F2d 186, 7 USPQ2d 1479 (1976
Act), reh den Estate of Vane v Fair,
Inc. (CA5) 1988 US App LEXIS
18019 and cert den Estate of Vane
v Fair, Inc. 488 US 1008, 102 L Ed
2d 783, 109 S Ct 792, an action to
recover for infringement of copy­
righted photographic slides, in
which the appellate court held that
there was ample basis for the trial
court to conclude that the copy­
right owner photographer's expert
testimony was inadequate to estab­
lish the infringer store's profits at­
tributable to the infringement that
resulted from the unauthorized use
of the copyrighted slides in televi­
sion commercials. The appellate
court explained, in part, that the
single figure for "dollars spent on

410

100 ALR Fed

television advertising" (which was
apparently an expense item de­
ducted from the infringer's profits
by the copyright owner's expert)
had to be composed of lesser ex­
penditures for a variety of goods
and services, including fees paid to
the producer of the commercial.

See also JBJ Fabrics, Inc. v Mark
Industries, Inc. (1987, CD Cal) 5
USPQ2d 1414 (1976 Act), an ac­
tion for infringement of a copy­
righted fabric design, in which the
court noted that general overhead,
such as management and other
costs are not to be deducted from
gross sales since they are by hy­
pothesis there whether the particu­
lar item is sold or not. Only if a
particular overhead item can be
specifically related to the goods in
question can it be deducted, de­
clared the court. The court said
that this is true even if overhead
increases losses or decreases gains
for the enterprise as a whole.

§ 64. -Independent contractors

The courts, in the following fed­
eral statutory copyright infringe­
ment actions, ruled that the in­
fringer was allowed to deduct from
the profits claimed expenses for
royalties. commissions, or other
compensation paid, or apparently
paid, to independent contractors.

In an action to recover for in­
fringement of a copyrighted photo­
graph of a movie star, the appellate
court held that the trial judge
properly permitted a deduction of
$2,377 in payments for royalties
apparently made to contractors,
and other expense items, since the
link between these claimed expen­
ses and the production of the in­
fringing issue was established, in



100 ALR Fed COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS § 65[a]
100 ALR Fed 258

Sygma Pho~o News, Inc. v High Mass) 38 F Supp 649, 49 USPQ
Soc. MagaZIne, Inc. (1985, CA2 350 (1909 Act), later op on other
NY) 778 F2d 89, 228 USPQ 580, 3 grounds (DC Mass) 50 USPQ 187
FR Serv 3d 1023 (1976 Act). The and amd, in part on other grounds,
court modified and affirmed a and remanded (CAl Mass) 126
judgment awarding infringer's F2d 341, 53 USPQ 71, the court
profits, and remanded. held that a co-infringer publisher

In an action to recover for in- was entitled to deduct from his
fringement of a copyrighted play, gross profits of $18,795 the price
the court in Harris v Miller (1943, of $6,517 which he paid to a co­
SO NY) 57 USPQ 103 (1909 Act) infringer printer for printing ser­
(§ 36[a]), noting that the profits of vices, where there was no dispute
the infringers had been stipulated about these facts. The court made
at $73,724.01 subject to rulings on rulings on other claimed expense
two credits claimed by the infring- deductions and other issues,
ers, upheld the master's finding awarded profits, and rendered ad­
that the authors of the play were ditional relief on other claims.
not partners or coadventurers with See also MCA, Inc. v Wilson
the producers in the stage produc- (1981, CA2 NY) 677 F2d 180,211
tion, and that on the basis of this USPQ 577 (1909 Act), an action to
finding the producers were entitled recover for infringement of the
to credit for the contract royalties copyrighted song, "Boogie Woogie
paid to the authors. Bugle Boy of Company B,"

In an action to recover profits wherein the court held that the
from the infringement of eight sep- salary paid to the defendant presi­
arate copyrights of mezzotint en- dent of a cabaret, at which an
gravings of paintings of old mas- erotic nude show (including the
ters, the court held, in Alfred Bell infringing song) had been per­
& Co. v Catalda Fine Arts, Inc. formed, was not profit from the
(1949, SO NY) 86 F Supp 399, 82 i,;,fringing song, and that the por­
USPQ 273 (1909 Act) (§ 54[a]), non of profits awarded as against
that commissions to dealers and him could not stand. The court
certain other enumerated expenses noted that the term "profit" was
were certainly the type of sales- not defined in the copyright statute
overhead expenses that would be and therefore had to be assumed
properly deductible from the in- to have its ordinary or usual mean­
fringer's profits. ing. The court said that dictionar-

ic:s defined profit as "entrepreneu-
§ 65, -Infringer or co-infringer nal or employer income as distin-
[a] Allowed guished from wages or rent," and

I h
c. the "gain realized from business or

n ~ e l,?lIo~ing federal statutory
copynght infringement actions, the i~vestment over and above expen-

I
ditures and in distinction from the

courts ru ed that the infringer was
allowed to deduct from his gross wages of labor." The court ex-
profits claimed expenses for com- plained that the defendant-presi­
pensation paid to a co-infringer. dent had nothing to do with the

show even though he was in charge
In Sammons v Larkin (1940, OC of the premises, and that although

411



§ 65[8] COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258
100ALRFed

[b] Not allowed

The court, in the following fed­
eral statutory copyright infringe_
rnent action, held that the infringer
was not allowed to deduct from his
profits claimed expenses for com­
pensation apparently paid to him­
self.

In an action against a publisher
and a printer for infringement of a
copyright in a book, "Who's Who
in New England," the court held,
in Sammons v Larkin (1940, DC
Mass) 38 F Supp 649, 49 USPQ
350 (1909 Act), later op on other
grounds (DC Mass) 50 USPQ 187
and amd, in part on other grounds,
and remanded (CAl Mass) 126
F2d 341, 53 USPQ 71, that al­
though the publisher infringer tes­
tified that salaries amounted to $4,­
151, where all of this amount ex­
cept $1,500 allowed for employee
expense seemed to be compensa­
tion for the publisher himself, he
could not profit from his wrong
here. Explaining that what he took
was a part of the profits and that
he had to account for this amount
as profits, the court accordingly
denied an expense deduction for
the publisher infringer's personal
compensation. The court rendered
additional relief on other claims.

See also Harris v Miller (1943,
SD NY) 57 USPQ 103 (1909 Act),
an action to recover for infringe­
ment of a copyrighted play, in
which the court ruled that the case
was plainly one for the apportion­
ment of the infringers' profits, and
confirmed the master's report
awarding the copyright owner a
certain percentage of the infring­
er's profits including 10 percent of
the profits attributable to the ser­
vices of the director. The court

he was paid an annual salary of
$25,000 there was no proof that
this salary was contingent on or
fixed by the profits of the erotic
nude show and the infringing mu­
sic. The court pointed out, more­
over, that other shows were being
performed on the premises.

In a federal copyright infringe­
ment action, the court in Aitken.
Hazen, Hoffman, Miller, P. C. v
Empire Constr. Co. (1982, DC
Neb) 542 F Supp 252, 218 USPQ
409 (1976 Act) (§ 43), allowed a
real-estate developer infringer to
deduct from its profits on an in­
fringing project certain expenses
including the amount it paid to a
co-infringer for the construction of
the infringing project.

Additionally, see Frank Music
Corp. v Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer,
Inc. (1985, CA9 Cal) 772 F2d 505,
227 USPQ 687 (1909 Act), later
app on other grounds (CA9 Cal)
886 F2d 1545, 12 USPQ2d 1412,
cert den (US) 108 L Ed 2d 496,
110 S Ct 1321, an action for in­
fringement of copyrights in musical
scores written for the play, "Kis­
met," in which the court held that
a co-infringer producer-director of
the infringing show, "Hallelujah
Hollywood," might be liable for
profits earned in connection with
the production of the show, but
amounts paid to him as salary were
not to be considered as profits.
The court also held that if the
producer-director earned profits
from the production, such as royal­
ties, he was liable for a proportion,
ate amount of these; but that con­
comitantly a co-infringer COrpora­
tion would be entitled to deduct
any such royalties as costs in arriv­
ing at its Own profits.

412



413
51. For salesperson-compensation cases, see § 63.

COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

§ 67[b]

[h] Not allowed
In the following federal statutory

copyright infringement actions, the
courts held that an infringer was
not entitled to a deduction from
the infringer's profits for claimed
selling expenses.

In an action for infringement of
a copyright in a book, "Who's Who
in New England," the court held,
in Sammons v Colonial Press, Inc.
(1942, CAl Mass) 126 F2d 341, 53
USPQ 71 (1909 Act) (§ 54[b]), that
the evidence offered by tile copy­
right infringer in respect to a

tion for sales discounts, and certain
other expenses, explaining that
these were the type of sales over­
head expenses that would be prop­
erly deductible from the infringer's
profits.

§ 67. Selling"

[a] Allowed
The court, in the following fed­

eral statutory copyright infringe­
ment action, apparently allowed a
deduction from the infringer's
profits for selling expenses.

In an action to recover profits
from the infringement of eight sep­
arate copyrights of mezzotint en­
gravings of paintings of old mas­
ters, the court in Alfred Bell & Co.
v Catalda Fine Arts, Inc. (1949, SD
NY) 86 F Supp 399, 82 USPQ 273
(1909 Act) (§ 54[a]), apparently al­
lowed a deduction for selling ex­
penses. The court ruled that tile
infringer was entitled to deduct
expenses for selling and commer­
cial overhead, including costs for
personnel engaged in selling and
serving customers. and other costs.

§ 66. Sales discounts

In the following federal statutory
copyright infringement action, the
court allowed an expense deduc­
tion from the infringer's profits for
claimed sales-discounts costs.

In Alfred Bell & Co. v Catalda
Fine Arts, Inc. (1949, SD NY) 86 F
Supp 399, 82 USPQ 273 (1909
Act) (§ 54[a]), an action to recover
profits from the infringement of
eight separate copyrights of mezz­
otint engravings of paintings of old
masters, the court allowed a deduc-

explained that the 10 percent at­
tributable to the director's services
was allowed on the theory that the
director was a co-infringer, and
that no credit could be given for
his time.

Additionally, see Frank Music
Corp. v Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer,
Inc. (1985, CA9 Cal) 772 F2d 505,
227 USPQ 687 (1909 Act), later
app on other grounds (CA9 Cal)
886 F2d 1545, 12 USPQ2d 1412,
cert den (US) 108 L Ed 2d 496,
110 S Ct 1321, an action for in­
fringement of copyrights in musical
scores written for the play, "Kis­
met," in which the court held that
if a co-infringer producer-director
of the infringing show "Hallelujah
Hollywood" earned profits from
the production, such as royalties,
he was liable for a proportionate
amount of these and apparently
would not be entitled to deduct
these as expenses. The court, how­
ever, pointed out that concomi­
tantly a co-infringer corporation
would be entitled to deduct any
such royalties as costs in arriving at
its own profits.

100 ALR Fed'ed

ge­
~er

his
m­
rn-

3,
.) ,
e­
m
le

a­
Id
rt
a

ier
fa
ho
ld,
lC
'Q
rer
87
is,
26
al­
~S~

i,-
'x-
ee
.a­
he
19
Jk
at
nt
;Iy
or
al
,d

,d-



100 ALR Fed

In an architectural firm's action
for copyright infringement against
a developer and the company it
employed to build an infringing
multiunit apartment complex, the
court held, in Aitken, Hazen, Hoff­
man, Miller, P. C. v Empire Constr.
Co. (1982, DC Neb) 542 F Supp
252, 218 USPQ 409 (1976 Act)
(§ 54[aJ), that payroll and other
general taxes were properly allo­
catable overhead expenses deduct­
ible from the co-infringer construc­
tion company's profits. The court
also held without additional discus­
sion that the co-infringer developer
was entitled to deduct from its
profits on the infringing project
various expenses listed on its ac­
counting sheet, including the
amount of real-estate taxes paid.

§ 67[b] COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

claimed overhead expense did not Sheldon v Moredall Realty Corp.
meet the infringer's statutory bur- (1939, DC NY) 29 F Supp 729, 43
den of proof. Disallowing any de- USPQ 81 (1909 Act), that the the­
duction for overhead, the court ater owner-an exhibitor-was un­
ruled that the evidence of over- questionably an innocent copyright
head items, which included a sell- infringer, and that it was entitled
ing expense, was unsatisfactory in to a deduction of what it paid on
its generality, and was an insuffi- federal income taxes on its profits
cient basis for a finding as to which from the exhibition of the infring­
specific items of overhead expense ing picture for the 2-week period
assisted in the production of the in arriving at the net profits for
infringement and which did not. which it was accountable to the

In Kamar International, Inc. v copyright owner. Although deter­
Russ Berrie & Co. (1984, CA9 Cal) mining that the federal income
752 F2d 1326, 224 USPQ 674 taxes were chargeable against gross
(1909 Act), later app on other receipts, the court held that the
grounds Kamar International v federal income taxes should have
Russ Berrie & Co. (CA9 Cal) 829 been apportioned after the net
F2d 783, an action to recover for profits of the infringing motion
infringement of copyrighted stuffed picture and the net profits of the
toy animals, the court remanded other attractions of the program
with directions to recalculate in- had been determined. The. court
fringer's profits and other direc- accordingly entered a judgment for
tions. The appellate court held that the copyright owner awarding it
the trial court did not clearly err in apportioned net profits, and addi­
determining that the infringer did tional relief on other claims.
not prove all categories of its
claimed overhead expense, includ­
ing a selling category, contributed
to sales of its infringing goods.

§ 68. Taxes

[aJ Allowed
The courts in the following fed­

eral statutory copyright infringe­
ment actions allowed or apparently
allowed an expense deduction from
the infringer's profits for real-es­
tate taxes, federal income taxes,
payroll taxes, or certain other
taxes.

In an action to recover for the
infringement of a copyright in a
play, "Dishonored Lady," against
the theater owner who exhibited
the infringing motion picture,
"Letty Lynton," the court held, in

414



COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258
100 ALR Fed

In an action to recover for in­
fringement of a copyrighted archi­
tectural plan, the court ruled, in
Arthur Rutenberg Corp. v Dawney
(1986, MD Fla) 647 F Supp 1214
(1976 Act), that the copyright own­
ers were entitled to recover the
infringers' profits in the amount of
$134,750.17. The court pointed
out that the infringers had built a
home in accordance with their in­
fringing architectural plan, which
house they sold for $402,500, and
that as a result of certain settle­
ment charges and an Internal Rev­
enue Service withholding the in­
fringers received $334,750.17 in
cash at the time of the sale. Thus,
the court apparently allowed a de­
duction for certain taxes from the
gross profits on the sale of the
infringers' home. Noting that the
infringers were obliged to prove
their deductible expenses, pursuant
to 17 USCS § 504(b), or else the
gross figure would be left to stand
as the profit factor, the court said
that the only evidence addressed at
trial regarding the deductible off­
sets to the $334,750.17 figure was
one of the co-infringer's testimony
that the infringers' home cost ap­
proximately $200,000. Additionally
noting that the purpose of an
award of the infringers' profits is to
prevent the infringer from unfairly
benefiting from a wrongful act, the
court also awarded additional relief
on other claims.

[b] Not allowed

In the following federal statutory
copyright infringement actions, the
courts disallowed an expense de­
duction from the infringer's profits
for a claimed energy surcharge
cost or for income taxes, based on
the evidence in the record.

§ 68[b]

In an action to recover for in­
fringements of eight separate copy­
rights in mezzotints engravings of
paintings of an old master, the
court held, in Alfred Bell & Co. v
Catalda Fine Arts, Inc. (195 I, CA2
NY) 191 F2d 99, 90 USPQ 153
(1909 Act), that the trial court
erred in allowing the infringers to
deduct their income taxes from
their profits, where the infringers
had infringed the copyrights with
knowledge that the copyrights ex­
isted, and with no attempt at con­
cealment. The court said that open
and unabashed piracy is not a mark
of good faith, and under these
circumstances the deduction of
taxes in the apportionment of the
infringers' profits was improper.
To that extent only, the court
modified a judgment awarding the
infringers' profits, and otherwise
affirmed.

In an action to recover for in­
fringement of a copyrighted play,
the court in Harris v Miller (1943,
SD NY) 57 USPQ 103 (1909 Act)
(§ 36[a]), noting that the profits of
the infringers had been stipulated
at $73,724.01 subject to rulings on
two credits claimed by the infring­
ers, approved the master's finding
that both the authors and the pro­
ducers were conscious and deliber­
ate infringers, and that on the basis
of these findings credits could not
be allowed for income tax pay­
ments.

In an action to recover for in­
fringement of a copyright in a
song, the court held, in ABKCO
Music, Inc. v Harrisongs Music,
Ltd. (1981, SD NY) 508 F Supp
798 (apparently 1909 Act)
(§ 36[c]), mod on other grounds,
remanded (CA2 NY) 722 F2d 988,

415



100 ALR Fed

§ 70. Transportation or travel, au­
tomobile

In the following federal statutory
copyright infringement actions, the
courts held that an infringer was
entitled to a deduction from the
infringer's profits for a claimed
transportation expense. or an auto­
mobile and travel expense.

In an action to recover for in­
fringement of a copyrighted photo­
graph of a movie star, the appellate
court held that the trial judge

§ 68[b] COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

221 USPQ 490, later proceeding § 69. Trade bills
on other grounds (CA2 NY) 841 The court, in the following fed­
F2d 494, that where the infringer eral statutory copyright infringe­
did not prove with even minimum ment action, allowed an expense
specificity that certain income taxes deduction from the infringer's
were attributable to the infringing profits for a claimed trade-bill ex­
song this claimed expense would pense.
be disallowed and therefore could
not be deducted from total gross In an action to recover for the
earnings of the infringing song. infringement of a copyright in a

play, "Dishonored Lady," against
In an action to recover for in- the theater owner who exhibited

fringement of copyrighted fabric the infringing motion picture,
designs, the court in Design Re- "Letty Lynton," the court held, in
sources, Inc. v John Wolf Decora- Sheldon v Moredall Realty Corp.
tive Fabrics (1985, SD NY) 229 (1939, DC NY) 29 F Supp 729, 43
USPQ 418 (1976 Act) (§ 58), ex- USPQ 81 (1909 Act), that certain
eluded a claimed energy-surcharge specific overhead expenses such as
expense deduction from the calcu- trade bills were properly charged
lation of the infringer's profits. against gross receipts in determin-

Awarding the copyright owner its ing the profits for which the exhibi­
lost profits for infringement of its tor infringer was accountable to
copyrighted fabric design, in JBJ the copyright owner. The court
Fabrics, Inc. v Mark Industries, Inc. also ruled that the respective actual
(1987, CD Cal) 5 USPQ2d 1414 costs were properly charged sepa­
(1976 Act) (§ 15), the court said rately to the infringing motion pic­
that there was no justification for ture and to the balance of the
deducting a general income-tax re- program, after the general and
serve figure from the calculations fixed charges had been deducted
of the infringer's profits attribut- from the gross receipts. The court
able to the infringement. The court accordingly entered a judgment for
calculated expenses for purposes the copyright owner awarding it
of determining both the infringer's infringer's profits, and additional
profits and the copyright owner's relief on other grounds.
lost profits. Regarding the claimed
general income-tax reserve figure,
the court explained that this figure
bore no necessary relationship to
the infringing sales, and moreover
the infringer did not show that a
recovery of the kind involved in
the present case would not have its
own income-tax consequences so
that causing a reduction at this
time could double the loss to the
copyright owner, and otherwise be
problematic, inappropriate, and
even speculative.

416



417

COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

100ALRFed

properly permitted a deduction of
$51,288 in expenses for transpor­
ration and other expenditures, in
Sygma Photo News, Inc. v High
Soc. Magazine, Inc, (1985, CA2
NY) 778 F2d 89, 228 USPQ 580, 3
FR Serv 3d 1023 (1976 Act). The
court modified and affirmed a
judgment awarding infringer's
profits, and remanded,

In an architectural firm's action
for copyright infringement against
a developer and the company it
employed to build an infringing
multiunit apartment complex, the
court held, in Aitken, Hazen, Hoff­
man, Miller, P, C. v Empire Constr.
Co. (1982, DC Neb) 542 F Supp
252, 218 USPQ 409 (1976 Act)
(§ 54[aJ), that an automobile and
travel expense and other operating
expenses were properly allocatable
overhead expenses deductible from
the co-infringer construction com­
pany's profits.

§ 71. Utilities-heating, lighting,
or telephone

[a] Allowed

The courts in the following fed­
eral statutory copyright infringe­
ment actions allowed a deduction
from the infringer's profits for
claimed utilities or telephone ex­
penses, based on the evidence in
the record.

In an action against a publisher
and a printer for infringement of a
copyright in a book, "Who's Who
in New England," the court in
Sammons v Larkin (1940, DC
Mass) 38 F Supp 649, 49 USPQ
350 (1909 Act), later op on other
grounds (DC Mass) 50 USPQ 187
and arnd, in part, and remanded
(CAl Mass) 126 F2d 341, 53
USPQ 7I, allowed an expense de-

§ 71[a]

duction for telephone costs of
$148. The court also allowed other
deductions and rendered addi­
tional relief on other claims.

See also Taylor v Meirick (1983,
CA7 III) 712 F2d 1112, 219 USPQ
420 (1976 Act), an action for in­
fringement of a copyright in maps,
in which the court held that the
copyright owner's method of com­
puting the infringer's "gross
profits" was deficient, since al­
though labeled gross profits, the
figure was actually sales revenue
minus cost of goods sold; and
other costs such as a telephone
expense and other costs were not
deducted although they were
clearly shown on the infringer's
income tax returns. The court ob­
served that when these were de­
ducted it appeared that the in­
fringer had no net profits for the
years in question. The court said
that the infringer probably would
have incurred at least some of
these costs such as basic phone
service even if he had not sold the
infringing maps; and that to the
extent this was so, the infringer's
gross profits were real profits in
the only sense relevant to a dam­
ages calculation-they were his res­
idual income after all costs neces­
sary to generate the income had
been subtracted. The court said
that costs that would be incurred
anyway should not be subtracted,
because by definition they cannot
be avoided by curtailing the profit­
making activity.

In an architectural firm's action
for copyright infringement against
a developer and the company it
employed to build an infringing
multiunit apartment complex, the
court held, in Aitken, Hazen, Hoff-



418

100 ALR Fed

In an action for infringement of
a copyright in a book, "Who's Who
in New England," the court held,
in Sammons v Colonial Press, Inc.
(1942, CAl Mass) 126 F2d 341, 53
USPQ 71 (1909 Act) (§ 54[bJ), that
the evidence offered by the copy­
right infringer in respect to a
claimed overhead expense did not
meet the infringer's statutory bur­
den of proof. The court ruled that
the evidence as to overhead items,
which included light and power,
and heat, was unsatisfactory in its
generality, and was an insufficient
basis for a finding as to which
specific items of overhead expense
assisted in the production of the
infringement and which did not.
Disagreeing with the trial court's
allowance of a deduction for over­
head expenses which resulted in a
finding that the infringer made no
net profit on the infringing print­
ing contract, the appellate court
concluded that the case would be
remanded to the trial court for

[b1Not allowed

In the following federal statutory
copyright infringement actions, the
courts disallowed a deduction from
the infringer's profits for claimed
energy-surcharge, heat, light and
power, or telephone expenses,
based on the evidence in the rec­
ord.

§ 71[a] COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS

100 ALR Fed 258

man, Miller, P. C. v Empire Constr. further proof on the items of over­
Co. (1982, DC Neb) 542 F Supp head as they might affect the com­
252, 218 USPQ 409 (1976 Act) putation of the net profit or loss
(§ 54[aJ), that telephone, utilities, made by the infringer on the print­
and other operating expenses were ing job.
properly allocatable overhead ex- In an action to recover for in­
penses deductible from the co-in- fringement of a copyright in a
fringer construction company's song, the court held, in ABKCO
profits. Music, Inc. v Harrisongs Music,

Ltd. (1981, SD NY) 508 F Supp
798 (apparently 1909 Act)
(§ 36[cJ), mod on other grounds,
remanded (CA2 NY) 722 F2d 988,
221 USPQ 490, later proceeding
on other grounds (CA2 NY) 841
F2d 494, that where the infringer
did not prove with even minimum
specificity that certain expenses
were attributable to the infringing
song, including telephone expen­
ses, these expenses would all be
disallowed and thus could not be
deducted from total gross earnings
of the infringing song.

In an action to recover for in­
fringement of copyrighted fabric
designs, the court excluded a
claimed energy-surcharge expense
deduction from the calculation of
the infringer's profits, in Design
Resources, Inc. v John Wolf Deco­
rative Fabrics (1985, SD NY) 229
USPQ 418 (1976 Act) (§ 58).

See also JBJ Fabrics, Inc. v Mark
Industries, Inc. (1987, CD Cal) 5
USPQ2d 1414 (1976 Act), an ac­
tion for infringement of a copy­
righted fabric design, in which the
court noted that general overhead,
such as telephone and other costs,
are not to be deducted from gross
sales since they are by hypothesis
there whether the particular item is
sold or not. The court declared
that only if a particular overhead



OALRFed

rs of over­
. the com­
It or loss
the print-

~r for in­
ght In a

ABKCO
tS Music.
I F Supp
)9 Act)
grounds.
F2d 988.
'oceeding
NY) 841
infringer

:ninimum
expenses
nfringing
~ expen­
d all be
I not be
earnings

- for in­
d fabric
uded a
expense
arion of

Design
If Deco­
~Y) 229
).

v Mark
Cal) 5
an ac­

a copy­
iich the
'erhead,
'f costs,
n gross
iothesis
item is
eclared
rerhead

t

I
I

I
•

100 ALR Fed COPYRIGHT DAMAGES AND PROFITS § 71[b]
100 ALR Fed 258

item can be specifically related to is true even if overhead increases
the goods in question can it be losses or decreases gains for the
deducted. The court said that this enterprise as a whole.

Consult POCKET PART in thU volume for later cases and statutory changes

419

.,


